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Summary 

1. Activity and results 

VidaCaixa SAU de Seguros y Reaseguros, hereinafter “VidaCaixa” or “the entity”, is an insurance 

company authorised to carry out life insurance activities and management entity of pension funds 

and entered in the Administrative Register of Insurance Entities of the Directorate-General of 

Insurance and Pension Funds. 

The external auditor of VidaCaixa is PricewaterhouseCoopers Auditores, SL. 

VidaCaixa is a fully-owned company (100%) by its sole shareholder CaixaBank SA. 

On 31 December 2018 VidaCaixa exercises as parent company of CaixaBank’s insurer group, 

made up by VidaCaixa itself and 100% of BPI Vida e Pensões - Companhia de Seguros, SA and 

100% VidaCaixa Mediación, Sociedad de Agencia de Seguros Vinculados, SAU Likewise, 

VidaCaixa holds a 49.92% participation in SegurCaixa Adeslas, SA de Seguros y Reaseguros, 

entity that operates with Non-Life insurances. 

 

(*) There is a 0.08% of minority shareholders 

During 2017 the sale and purchase contract whereby VidaCaixa acquires all the shares of the 

entity BPI Vida e Pensões - Companhia de Seguros, SA, (hereinafter “BPI Vida”) was drawn up. 

With regard to the 2017 balances, since control of BPI Vida was taken over on 29 December 

2017, the results of the activities of said company from the acquisition date to the close of the 

financial year 2017 have not been taken into account with respect to consolidation in year 2017 

because they have little bearing on the profit and loss account. However, BPI Vida has been 

integrated into the consolidated balance and included in the Solvency calculations at consolidated 

level. 

For example, it is important to note that the total Assets in the balance sheet of BPI Vida 

represents 5% of all the assets in the consolidated balance sheet of the VidaCaixa Group, that 

the Technical Provisions (BEL) of BPI Vida represent 7% of all the Technical Provisions (BEL) of 

the consolidated balance sheet of the VidaCaixa Group and that the individual SCR of BPI Vida 

represents 4% of the total SCR of the Consolidated VidaCaixa Group. 
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The Report on the Financial and Solvency Situation of BPI Vida is annexed hereto, which was 

approved by the BPI Vida Board of Directors on 4 April 2019 and has been checked by the auditor 

PWC and the responsible actuary, with a favourable opinion. 

There is no difference between the scope of the group used for the consolidated financial 

statements and the scope of the consolidated data determined pursuant article 355 of the 

Delegated Regulation 2015/35 on Solvency II. 

The corporate purpose of VidaCaixa is the brokerage of life insurances and reinsurances, as well 

as the other operations under the private insurance regulation, in particular those of insurance or 

capitalisation, collective pension funds management, pensions and any other authorised by the 

Regulation, Supervision and Solvency of Insurance and Reinsurance Entities Act, its Regulations 

and supplementary provisions to which the entity is subject, prior compliance of the requirements 

established therein. 

VidaCaixa mainly focuses on life insurance transactions, reaching in 2018 a total of 8,181,187 

thousand euros in allocated premiums. Likewise, it markets at a secondary level non-life accident 

and sickness insurances, which represented in 2018 a total of 7,348 thousand Euros in allocated 

premiums.  

The company’s asset portfolio is made up mainly by Fixed Income. Therefore, most part of the 

income from the investments come from this type of assets. 

The company has a very small direct investment in securitisation. 

In 2018 the company obtained a profit of 74,719 thousand Euros for its pension fund management 

activity. 

It is worth mentioning that VidaCaixa does not have in its capital the business value of the Pension 

Funds management it carries out and is part of the company’s activity. This business is of great 

importance to the company, which reaches a market share in Spain of 24.1% in December 2018. 

2. Governance system  

VidaCaixa has a robust governance and internal control system that includes the best practices 

in the market on risk management and internal control. 

To this end, VidaCaixa sets an organisational and functional structure and provides the necessary 

resources to ensure that its governance system is the most suitable for the nature, volume and 

complexity of the risks inherent to its activity, and it is continually working towards improvement. 

The structure of the bodies of CaixaBank’s governance system is as follows: 
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During 2018 no significant changes have been made to the company’s governance system. 

 

BPI Vida has a governance structure made up mainly of the Board of Directors and a series of 

delegated commissions: Executive Commission and Audit Committee.  

The main elements of VidaCaixa’s governance system are: 

 Risk management system based on mediation, management and control of the risks 

inherent to the insurance activity carried out by VidaCaixa and included in the 

organisational structure and in the decision-making processes. It is set through the 

function of risk management encompassing all the organisation and constitutes a key 

piece to ensure an effective grounding of the risk management framework and risk 

management policies and to provide a global view of all the risks. 

 Own Risk and Solvency Assessment (ORSA) as core element of the risk management 

system. Through this process we carry out a prospective assessment of its global 

solvency needs. The Board of Directors reviews and approves the ORSA at least once a 

year. 

 Rigorous internal control system, based on the current regulation, and developed 

throughout the structure based on a three defence-line model: 

o The first defence-line consists of the business units and the support areas that 

cause the exposure to risk; they hold and own the risks and so they are 

responsible for developing and maintaining effective controls and of managing 

and mitigate them, and to communicate the main risks affecting the entity. 

o The second defence-line consists of the fundamental functions of Normative, 

Auditing and Risk Management Compliance that act independently of the 

business units, with the function to ensure the existence of management policies 

and procedures and risk control, to monitor its application, to evaluate the control 

environment and to report all the material risks of the company. 

Appointments 
and 
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Management 
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Global Risk 
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Operations 
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o The third defence-line consists of the Internal Audit that independently and 

objectively verifies and establishes a reliable system to guarantee the 

compliance of policies and internal procedures and external requirements. 

 Key Functions of the governance system established by the regulation on Solvency II 

(Risk management, regulation compliance, actuarial and internal audit functions). 

 Remuneration policy approved by the Board of Directors, which covers aspects such as 

the remuneration of the member of the Board of Directors and the social welfare system 

of the employees. 

 Fit and proper policy approved by the Board of Directors, which covers the fit and proper 

requirements in the company and the assessment procedures implemented to this end. 

During 2018 no significant transactions have taken place with shareholders, with people that 

exercises significant influence over the company and with members of the administrative body, 

board of directors or oversight body that can create a conflict of interest. 

VidaCaixa has its computer infrastructure outsourced. VidaCaixa has an outsourcing policy 

according to Solvency II approved by the Board of Directors. 

3. Risk profiles 

The quantification of the risks under Solvency II, by calculating the Solvency Capital Requirement 

or SCR, allows you to observe significant risks to which VidaCaixa is exposed. 

The risk modules taken into account in the SCR applicable to the VidaCaixa Group are as follows: 

 market risk: it is the risk of loss or of adverse change in the financial situation resulting, 

directly or indirectly, from fluctuations in the level and in the volatility of market prices of 

assets, liabilities and financial instruments. 

 counterparty risk: it is the risk of losses due to unexpected default, or deterioration in 

the credit standing, of the counterparties and debtors of the entity. 

 live and health underwriting risk: it is the risk of loss or of adverse change in the value 

of insurance liabilities, attending to the covered events, due to inadequate pricing and 

provisioning assumptions. 

 operational risk: it is the risk of loss arising from inadequate or failed internal processes, 

personnel or systems, or from external events, including legal risks. 

 intangible risk: it is the risk inherent in the nature of the intangible assets, which makes 

the expected future profits of the intangible asset smaller than those expected under 

normal circumstances. 

In addition to these risk modules, the Group SCR includes the 49.92% of the SCR of its investee 

SegurCaixa Adeslas, pursuant to the provisions set forth by articles 335 and 336 of the Delegated 

Regulation 2015/35 on Solvency II. 

The BPI assets and liabilities are integrated into the consolidated balance sheet, so that the risk 

exposure and the consolidated SCR already consider the effect of integrating BPI Vida. 

Below is the risk profile of VidaCaixa according to the SCR of each risk as of 31 December 2018 

and 31 December 2017: 
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Thousands of euros 
December 

2018 
December 

2017 

Market SCR 622,168 655,432 

Counterparty SCR 166,341 295,785 

Life SCR 1,796,792 1,530,741 

Health SCR 17,938 20,212 

Diversification effect (463,208) (549,926) 

Basic SCR (BSCR) 2,140,031 1,952,244 
   

Operational SCR 338,560 323,571 

Fiscal effect (743,577) (682,745) 
   

Solvency Capital Requirement (SCR) 1,735,427 1,593,071 
   

49.92% SCR SegurCaixa Adeslas 256,959 267,032 
   

Group Solvency Capital Requirement 
(SCR) 

1,991,973 1,860,103 

 

The quantitative assessment of quantifiable risks is completed with a qualitative assessment of 

the non-quantifiable risks not considered in the calculation of the SCR, in particular, the strategic 

risk and the reputation risk. 

Within the framework of the internal assessment process of risks and solvency (ORSA), 

VidaCaixa analyses the impact of a number of adverse hypothetical scenarios that propose 

shocks in critical business variables, carrying out a prospective internal assessment with a time 

horizon of at least three years. 

3.1. Underwriting risk 

VidaCaixa, based on the products it markets, is mainly exposed very naturally to life underwriting 

risks, being intangible the risk arising from non-life insurances. 

The life products marketed by VidaCaixa can be grouped in savings products, risk products and 

unit linked products, both individual and collective. 

Non-life products marketed secondarily correspond to accident and sickness insurances. 

The underwriting risk modules taken into account in the calculation of the SCR cover the risks 

applied to VidaCaixa in the underwriting of life contracts, these are, mortality, longevity and 

disability risks, portfolio fall risk, expenses risk and catastrophe risk. 

In the calculation of the SCR, VidaCaixa applies the standard formula established by the 

regulation in all the risk modules, except for the modules of longevity and mortality risk for which 

it applies a partial internal model approved by the DGSFP in December 2015. 

VidaCaixa use the reinsurance to mitigate the underwriting risk, thus reducing their exposure to 

possible liquidity problems or losses arising from accidents and providing stability to its portfolios. 
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3.2. Market risk 

VidaCaixa, by virtue of the assets in which it intervenes to cover the commitments insured, is 

mainly and inherently exposed to market risks. These assets can be grouped in public debt, fixed 

corporate income, properties, variable income, coverage derivatives and deposits. 

The modules taken into account in calculating the SCR cover all the markets risks that can be 

applied to VidaCaixa: interest rate risk, differential or spread risk, concentration risk, variable 

income risk, currency risk and property risk. 

Regarding the interest rate risk, VidaCaixa is mainly exposed in savings insurance in which it 

guarantees an interest rate to the policy holder. The savings insurances marketed by VidaCaixa 

can be divided in two clearly different groups based on their guarantees: 

 Immunised portfolio: it is managed based on the use principles and requirements of 

the adjustment by union, therefore, the interest rate is mitigated. 

 Non-immunised portfolio: it is assessed in Solvency II using volatility adjustment. To 

guarantee a short-term interest rate, the interest rate assumed is limited. 

VidaCaixa limits the exposure to interest rate risk by continuously managing and monitoring the 

union of asset and liabilities flows using, among other investments, the investment in swaps as a 

hedge financial instrument. 

Regarding the concentration risk, in terms of SCR, VidaCaixa is exposed to the concentration risk 

from the exposure excess on a threshold, established based on the counterparty credit standing. 

In order to manage and mitigate the concentration risk, keeping the asset portfolio properly 

diversified, VidaCaixa exercises ongoing control over the exposures that exceed or nearly exceed 

said threshold. 

Vida Caixa quantifies the market risk in terms of SCR in accordance with the standard formula 

established by the regulation of Solvency II. 

VidaCaixa has established the principle of prudence in the management of investments by using 

a management policy on investment and concentration risks approved by the Board of Directors, 

which establishes the universe of authorised securities and the limits and restrictions for each 

type of investment, as well as the measurement mechanisms and indicators and information on 

the risks undertaken. 

 

3.3. Counterparty risk 

VidaCaixa is exposed to the risk of unexpected default or deterioration in the credit standing of 

its counterparties and debtors. 

Vida Caixa quantifies the counterparty risk in accordance with the standard formula established 

by the regulation of Solvency II. 

In terms of the calculation of the SCR, the exposure to the counterparty risk is divided into these 

two groups: 

 type 1 exposure: mainly reinsurance agreements, certifications, derivatives and treasury 

in banks.  
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 type 2 exposure: mainly counterparties without credit standing, credit with 

intermediaries, holders’ debt and mortgages. 

VidaCaixa uses the reinsurance to mitigate the underwriting risk. To improve the solvency of the 

total coverage of reinsurance and mitigate the counterparty risk, the entity diversifies the risk 

between different reinsurers. If that were not possible, the lower the number of reinsurers, the 

greater the importance given to their solvency. 

Likewise, VidaCaixa has signed with CaixaBank a Credit Support Asset (CSA) agreement as a 

coverage of the undertaken risk for the financial transactions closed under the Framework 

Financial Transactions Contract (FFTC). By means of this financial collateral arrangement the 

parties commit to carry out cash and public debt transfers as collateral of the net risk resulting at 

any time from the transactions closed under the FFTC. 

VidaCaixa has constituted securities lending agreement with CaixaBank. Under said contract, 

VidaCaixa (lender) provides securities to CaixaBank (borrower) and receives a commission. Said 

securities lending has been formalised with an agreement governed by the European Framework 

Contract. This contract contains the definition of the real collaterals by the borrower in favour of 

the lender, which are securitisations discountable in the European Central Bank. Therefore, the 

characteristics of overcollateralisation, together with the control and governance mechanisms 

established, allow for the mitigation of the counterparty risk of this transaction. 

3.4. Liquidity risk 

VidaCaixa’s exposure to the liquidity risk is not very significant because the aim of the insuring 

activity lies in keeping the long-term investments in the portfolio, or while it exists the commitment 

acquired derived from the insurance contracts. Also, notwithstanding the foregoing, the financial 

investments are listed, in general, in liquid markets. 

In order to ensure the liquidity and be able to meet all the payment obligations deriving from its 

activity, VidaCaixa keeps ongoing control on the adequacy between the cash flows of the 

investments and obligations of the insurance contracts. 

The expected benefit included in the future premiums is calculated pursuant article 260.2 of the 

Delegated Regulation 2015/35 on Solvency II, as the difference between the technical provisions 

without risk margin and the calculation of the technical bases without risk margin based in the 

hypothesis that the premiums of the existing insurance and reinsurance contracts that are 

expected in the future are not collected due to any reason other than the materialisation of the 

event insured, regardless of the legal or contractual right of the policy holder to cancel the policy. 

This amount is recognised in the best estimation of the technical provisions. 

3.5. Operational risk 

The calculation of the SCR by operational risk takes into account the volume of life (except Unit 

Linked) and non-life transactions, determined from the earned premiums and the technical 

provisions constituted. Regarding the Unit Linked insurances, only the amount of the annual 

expenses incurred for this obligation is taken into account. 

In any case, the SCR by operational risk is limited to a maximum of 30% of the basic solvency 

capital requirement. 

VidaCaixa quantifies the operational risk in terms of SCR in accordance with the standard formula 

established by the Solvency II regulation. 
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At management policy level of the operation risk, VidaCaixa establishes mechanisms for a proper 

management and control of the operational risk. 

 

4. Valuation for solvency purposes 

VidaCaixa values its assets and liabilities following the economic value criterion, pursuant to 

Article 75 of the Directive 2009/138/EC. Likewise, pursuant to article 15 of the Delegated 

Regulation 2015/35 the deferred tax of the assets and liabilities included in the technical 

provisions are recognised.  

The consolidated balance sheet has integrated the assets and liabilities of the BPI Vida subsidiary 

according to Method 1, pursuant to that set out in Article 355 of the Delegated Regulation 2015/35 

on Solvency. 

Below is the economic value of VidaCaixa’s assets and liabilities as of 31 December 2018 and 

31 December 2017 (in thousands of euros): 

Amounts in thousands of euros   

Assets 
Solvency II Value 
December 2018 

Solvency II Value 
December 2017 

Deferred Tax Assets 740,921 809,720 
Property, plant and equipment for own use 24,057 23,419 
Investments (other than index-linked and unit-linked) 59,442,580 58,133,235 

Assets held for index-linked and unit-linked contracts 9,022,954 8,091,996 

Recoverable amounts of the reinsurance 217,397 273,431 

Cash and other equivalent liquid assets 863,936 675,795 

Remaining assets 301,996 270,319 
Total Assets 70,613,841 68,277,915 

 

Liabilities 
Solvency II Value 
December 2018 

Solvency II Value 
December 2017 

Technical Provisions 59,435,326 57,745,193 

Risk margin 944,434 896,912 

Deferred tax liabilities 1,191,946 1,095,545 

Derivatives 5,189,689 4,934,610 

Remaining liabilities 669,689 842,023 

Total Liabilities 67,431,084 65,514,283 

     
Excess of assets over liabilities 3,182,757 2,763,632 

 

VidaCaixa does not use transition measures, this means that it fully complies from the very first 

moment with the capital requirements of Solvency II and does not apply any kind of interim 

measures. 

The entity has not used alternative valuation methods to those recognised by the Solvency II 

Regulation to assess its assets and liabilities in the balance sheet. 

Valuation of assets 

The bases, methods and main hypotheses used in the valuation of significant assets of the 

VidaCaixa Group’s balance sheet as of 31 December 2018 are consistent with those of the 

Solvency II Regulation. 
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There are differences between the valuation for the purposes of Solvency II and the valuation in 

the financial statements. It is worth mentioning the valuation at zero of the goodwill, the advanced 

commissions and the intangible fix assets in Solvency II; the deferred tax assets due to the 

consideration of the fiscal effect of the valuation adjustments made to value the balance in 

accordance with Solvency II, and the shares valued by the adjusted equity method. 

Valuation of the technical Provisions 

The valuation of the technical provisions for the purposes of Solvency II is made up by the sum 

of the best estimate of the liabilities the Entity has with the policy holders and a risk margin. 

The value of the best estimation of the liabilities (hereinafter “Best Estimated Liabilities” or “BEL”) 

tries to reflect the hypothetical value that the policy portfolio would have if VidaCaixa decided to 

sell them in a free market. Its calculation is based in the calculation of the actuarial present value 

of the cash flows linked to liabilities (benefit payments, bailouts, expenses and profit participation) 

and to the rights (collection of premiums) associated to each of the policies. 

The projection of likely flows used to calculate the best estimate takes into account the 

uncertainties regarding future cash flows weighted by their probability, considering the different 

aspects that intervene in their generation and by using realistic hypothesis. All of this, to calculate 

the technical provisions in a prudent, reliable and objective way. 

Moreover, the risk margin (hereinafter “Risk Margin” or “RM”) is added to the financing cost that 

would have to bear the hypothetical buyer of the portfolio sold by VidaCaixa to cover the implicit 

risks of the policies purchased. 

In the consolidated financial statements, the technical provisions are calculated based on the fifth 

additional provision “Calculation system of technical provisions for accounting purposes” of Royal 

Decree 1060/2015 of 20 November, on governance, supervision and solvency of insuring entities 

(ROSSEAR by its Spanish acronym) which references the content of the Regulations on 

Administration and Supervision of Private Insurance, approved by Royal Decree 2486/1998 of 20 

November (ROSSP by its Spanish acronym). In the consolidated financial statements, this 

valuation of the provisions is adjusted to adapt it to the provisions of the International Financial 

Reporting Standards (IFRS). However, in Solvency II, the calculation of the technical provisions 

is based on Section 1 “Rules on technical provisions” of the ROSSEAR. 

The reinsurance ceded is not significant enough in relation to the provisions in total. The amount 

of the best estimate of the recoverable of the reinsurance ceded is valued by means of the 

updating of future cash flows weighted by probability and generated based on realist hypothesis, 

and taking into account an adjustment to consider the losses expected should the counterparty 

fail to comply based on its credit standing. 

Valuation of other liabilities 

The valuation grounds and methods of liabilities other than the Technical Provisions are not 

significantly different to those used in the Financial Statements. The most significant are those 

related to deferred tax liabilities due to the consideration of the fiscal effect of the valuation 

adjustments made to value the balance in accordance with Solvency II. 

Application of the matching adjustment 

The matching adjustment of the risk-free curve is a permanent measure established in the 

Solvency II regulation that includes the best and most common practices applied in the Spanish 
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market since 1999 to manage long-term savings insurances, based on the matching of assets 

and liabilities flows established in article 33.2 of the ROSSP currently developed in the Ministerial 

Order EHA/339/2007, of 16 February that modifies the Order of 23 December 1998. 

These practices not only have proven to be effective at keeping the solvency and stability of the 

insurance sector but have also allowed us to offer the insured parties long-term savings insurance 

products. 

In a simplified manner, the matching adjustment allows us to value liabilities taking into account 

the profitability of the assets assigned to their coverage until maturity, for which the valuation 

curve of the free-risk liabilities is adjusted to the difference in relation to the valuation curve of the 

assets at market value minus the fundamental credit risk of the assets.  

The use of the matching adjustment is subject to prior approval by the supervisory authorities. 

VidaCaixa received in December 2015 the authorisation of the DGSFP. 

The principles and requirements of the use of the matching adjustment are found in Article 77b 

of Directive 2009/138/EC. 

Complying with these requirements implies the financial immunisation of the portfolios before the 

interest rate risk. 

Likewise, credit risk is contemplated through the use of a lower discount rate in the valuation of 

the best estimate of the liabilities in relation to the profitability rate of the assets, as the norm 

establishes, when considering their fundamental credit risk.  

The application and compliance with these principles at all times lies in a better risk management 

and a more robust control of the risks of these portfolios and, therefore, a greater protection for 

the insured party. 

Application of the volatility adjustment 

The volatility adjustment of the risk-free curve is a permanent measure, established in the 

Solvency II regulation, in order to prevent the interest rate structure that will be used in the 

calculation of the technical provisions from showing the current volatility in the market in its 

entirety. 

Thus, in general, the insurance entities can adjust the risk-free interest rates by using a volatility 

adjustment calculated regularly by EIOPA. 

VidaCaixa applies this adjustment in the calculation of the BEL of all the policies grouped in 

portfolios not valued with the matching adjustment. 

BPI Vida uses the volatility adjustment, which is applied to calculate their total BEL. 

 

5. Capital management 

VidaCaixa has established as one of its fundamental strategic objectives a sound capital and 

solvency management. Therefore, it regularly monitors the compliance with the regulatory 

requirements and limits and the tolerance limits and risk appetite established by the Board of 

Directors. 
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VidaCaixa establishes its capital goal in the compliance at all times with the regulatory capital 

requirements, keeping an adequate solvency margin. 

VidaCaixa as of 31 December 2018 has a coverage ratio on the Solvency Capital Requirements 

(SCR) of 150% (data in thousand Euros): 

 

During 2018 VidaCaixa has complied with the SCR at all times. 

The entirety of VidaCaixa’s Own Funds as of 31 December of 2018 have the maximum quality 

(Tier 1 unrestricted). VidaCaixa does not have additional Own Funds. 

The amount of admissible Own Funds to cover SCR totals 2,991,398 thousand Euros. 

The consolidated Own Funds of VidaCaixa have been determined taking into account the assets 

and liabilities of the BPI Vida subsidiary according to Method 1, pursuant to that set out in Article 

355 of the Delegated Regulation 2015/35 on Solvency. 

Below find the reconciliation between the net equity of the financial statements, the excess of 

assets over liabilities and the admissible Capital. 

Thousands of euros 
 

December 
2018 

December 
2017 

    

Net Book Equity 
 

3,316,428 3,193,912 
 

 

  

Variation Assets Valuation  (810,490) (711,506) 

Variation Liabilities Valuation  676,819 281,227 

Total Valuation Variation 
 

(133,671) (430,280) 
 

 

  

Excess of Assets over Liabilities 
 

3,182,757 2,763,632 
 

 

  

Adjustment Expected Dividends  (167,227) (107,692) 

Adjustment Tier 3 Not Computable  - - 

Capital Adjustment Funds Manager  (24,132) (23,826) 

Admissible CAPITAL SOLVENCY II 
 

2,991,398 2,632,114 

 

SURPLUS SCR 
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VidaCaixa does not use transition measures, this means that it fully complies from the very first 

moment with the capital requirements of Solvency II and does not apply any kind of interim 

measures. 

As a Pension Funds manager, the VidaCaixa Group has reserved a part of its Own Funds to said 

activity, pursuant to the provisions set forth by Article 20 of the Legislative Royal Decree 1/2002, 

of 29 November by which the consolidated text of the Regulating Law of Pension Plans and 

Funds, modified by Law 2/2011, of 4 March is approved. These Own Funds are not available to 

cover the SCR, so VidaCaixa deducts a total of 24,132 thousand Euros from its available Own 

Funds to cover the SCR. This amount includes 3,910 thousand Euros regarding the Pension 

Funds management operation run by BPI Vida. 

The consolidated SCR of VidaCaixa have been determined taking into account the exposure to 

risks from the BPI Vida subsidiary according to Method 1, pursuant to that set out in Article 356 

of the Delegated Regulation 2015/35 on Solvency. 

The amounts of the SCR and the Minimum of the group SCR as of 31 December 2018 and 31 

December 2017 are as follows: 

Thousands of euros 
December 

2018 
December 

2017 
   

Solvency Capital Requirement (SCR) 1,991,973 1,860,103 
  

   

Minimum Solvency Capital Requirement 941,381 885,811 

 

VidaCaixa does not use simplified calculations, nor specific parameters to calculate the SCR. 

VidaCaixa does not use the equity risk sub-module based on the duration in the calculation of the 

solvency capital requirement. 

Internal Longevity and Mortality Model 

VidaCaixa uses a partial internal model for the calculation of the longevity and mortality sub-model 

of the SCR of Life underwriting. The use of the partial internal model was approved by the DGSFP 

in December 2015. 

Given the turnover and the intrinsic characteristics of VidaCaixa’s business, the internal model 

allows us to have a more realistic vision of the Company’s risk profile that the one the standard 

formula provides. 

The purpose of the internal model is obtaining the following results: 

 The mortality table corresponding to the experience of the population insured in the 

company (generational table for longevity risks, with calculation of the improvement 

factors to be applied and static table for mortality risks). 

 The shock percentages for both longevity and mortality (calibrated value in the percentile 

99.5% or 0.5% respectively). 

The Mortality table is used to calculate the Best Estimate of the entity. 

The shock percentages of longevity and mortality are used in the calculation of the SCR with 

internal model. 
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Likewise, the internal mode is used extensively and plays a relevant role to evaluate the effect of 

the possible decisions, when they impact the risk profile of the entity, including the effect on the 

expected losses and profits and its volatility as a result of said decisions.  

The scope of application of the internal model includes all the population insured in the company 

for mortality or longevity risks, both for Individual insurances and Collective ones. 

To integrate the Solvency Capital Requirement of Mortality and Longevity with the other risks, the 

technique 4 described in annex XVIII, Integration techniques of the partial internal models, of the 

Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2015/35 of 10 October 2014. This technique uses the 

same correlation coefficients as those used for the standard formula, both before the Mortality 

risk and the Longevity risk, and between these and the other risks. 

The following process summarises the performance of the internal model to calculate the 

probability distribution forecast and the solvency capital requirement: 

1) Gathering gross data on the population insured in the company 

2) Adjustment of mortality percentages 

3) Base table 

4) Mortality evolution factors 

5) Mortality projection 

6) Determining Best Estimate mortality table 

7) Longevity shock assessment 

8) Mortality shock assessment 

A level of trust of 99.5% is used for a time horizon of 1 year, the same as the standard formula. 

Given the dimension of the population insured by the entity and its time extension, there is a large 

enough statistics base for the statistical inference. 

The independent Validation Team verifies in the Validation Report that the filters applied are 

suitable for cleaning the data used in the calibration of the Internal Model since the filters are 

aimed at obtaining reliable biometric data of the insured parties of VidaCaixa as a whole therefore, 

no data is discarded without a good cause. 

Therefore, the data used in the Internal Model is considered adequate and complete, allowing an 

accurate measure of the exposed and the collection of the necessary biometric data. 
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1. Activity and results  

1.1. Activity 

1.1.a. Corporate purpose and legal form of the company 

VidaCaixa SAU de Seguros y Reaseguros, hereinafter “VidaCaixa” or “the entity”, with registered 

offices in Paseo de Recoletos 37, 3º, 28004 Madrid. The Company is registered in the Trade 

Register of Madrid, tome 36790, sheet 50, page M-658924. 

Authorised entity to carry out life insurance activities and management entity of pension funds. 

Entered in the Administrative Register of Insurance Entities of the Directorate-General of 

Insurance and Pension Funds as insurance entity under number C-0611, as management entity 

of pension funds under number G-0021 and as a consolidated group under number GRC-0611. 

1.1.b. Name and contact details of the supervisory authority in charge of financial 

supervision of the company.  

Directorate-General of Insurance and Pension Funds, hereinafter “DGSFP”, with registered office 

at Avenida del General Perón número 38, 28020 Madrid. 

1.1.c. Name and contact details of the external auditor of the company. 

PricewaterhouseCoopers Auditores, SL, registered office in Madrid, Torre PwC, Paseo de la 

Castellana 259 B. 

1.1.d. Description of the qualified shares holders in the company 

VidaCaixa is a fully-owned company (100%) by its sole shareholder CaixaBank SA. 

1.1.e. Position of the company inside the legal structure of the group 

As of 31 December 2018, VidaCaixa exercises as parent company of CaixaBank’s insurer group, 

made up by VidaCaixa itself, 100% of BPI Vida e Pensões - Companhia de Seguros, SA and 

100% of VidaCaixa Mediación, Sociedad de Agencia de Seguros Vinculados, SAU. 

Likewise, VidaCaixa holds a 49.92% participation in SegurCaixa Adeslas, SA de Seguros y 

Reaseguros, entity that operates with Non-Life insurances. 

As of 31 December 2018, the group presents the following corporate structure: 
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(*) There is a 0.08% of minority shareholders 

As shown, VidaCaixa has three related companies: 

- SegurCaixa Adeslas, SA de Seguros y Reaseguros, located in Spain, 49.92% owned by 

VidaCaixa. 

- VidaCaixa Mediación, Sociedad de Agencia de Seguros Vinculada, SAU located in 

Spain, 100% owned by VidaCaixa. 

- BPI Vida e Pensões - Companhia de Seguros, SA located in Portugal, invested 100% by 

VidaCaixa. 

There is no difference between the scope of the group used for the consolidated financial 

statements and the scope of the consolidated data determined pursuant article 355 of the 

Delegated Regulation 2015/35 on Solvency II. 

In year 2018 BPI’s assets and liabilities and operations have been taken into account for the 

purpose of consolidation in accordance with the global integration method. Likewise, BPI Vida 

has been integrated into the consolidated balance and included in the Solvency calculations at 

consolidated level. 

With regard to the 2017 balances, since control of BPI Vida was taken over on 29 December 

2017, the results of the activities of said company from the acquisition date to the close of the 

financial year 2017 have not been taken into account with respect to consolidation in year 2017 

because they have little bearing on the profit and loss account. However, BPI Vida has been 

integrated into the consolidated balance and included in the Solvency calculations at consolidated 

level. 

For example, it is important to note that the total Assets in the balance sheet of BPI Vida 

represents 5% of all the assets in the consolidated balance sheet of the VidaCaixa Group, that 

the Technical Provisions (BEL) of BPI Vida represent 7% of all the Technical Provisions (BEL) of 

the consolidated balance sheet of the VidaCaixa Group and that the individual SCR of BPI Vida 

represents 4% of the total SCR of the Consolidated VidaCaixa Group. 

The Report on the Financial and Solvency Situation of BPI Vida is annexed hereto, and it was 

approved by the BPI Vida Board of Directors on 4 April 2019 and has been checked by the auditor 

PWC and the responsible actuary, with a favourable opinion. 
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1.1.f. Lines of business and significant geographical areas 

The corporate purpose of VidaCaixa is the brokerage of life insurances and reinsurances, as well 

as the other operations under the private insurance regulation, in particular those of insurance or 

capitalisation, collective pension funds management, pensions and any other authorised by the 

Regulation, Supervision and Solvency of Insurance and Reinsurance Entities Act, its Regulations 

and supplementary provisions to which the entity is subject, prior compliance of the requirements 

established therein. 

VidaCaixa mainly markets life insurance products classified in the following lines of business 

pursuant to the Solvency II regulation: 

 Insurance with profit participation (Insurance with PP) 

 Unit Linked and Index Linked Insurance 

 Other life insurance 

 Life reinsurance 

Likewise, it markets at a secondary level non-life accident and sickness insurances, classified in 

the following line of business pursuant to the Solvency II regulation: 

 Income protection 

VidaCaixa’s main marketing channel is the distribution network of CaixaBank, SA considered its 

own exclusive banking-insurance broker. Moreover, it also operates through the insurance 

mediation activity carried out by insurance brokers and other related insurance agents and its 

own network. 

The company aim of BPI Vida is to carry out life insurance and reassurance activities and the 

management of pension funds. 

BPI Vida’s activity during financial years 2018 and 2017 has mainly focused on selling 

capitalisation products sold by Banco BPI, SA and insurance where the investment risk is 

assumed by the policy holder. Also, the BPI Vida products are classified within the following lines 

of business: 

 Insurance with profit participation (Insurance with PP) 

 Unit Linked and Index Linked Insurance 

 Other life insurance 

The mediation channels of the products marketed by BPI Vida is carried out through a distribution 

network of the credit entity BPI, SA Bank. 

The Group’s transactions are mainly distributed throughout the Spanish and Portuguese territory.  

1.1.g. Significant activities or events during the reference period 
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On 21 December 2018, SegurCaixa Adeslas, SA de Seguros y Reaseguros (hereinafter 

“SegurCaixa Adeslas”) proceeded to allocate the issue premiums and reserves amounting to 

226,839 thousand Euros. As a result of this distribution, and taking into consideration the 

shareholding in such company was 49.92%, VidaCaixa received a total of 113,248 thousand 

Euros. The Parent Company decided to register the amount received as a decrease in the 

accounting net value of the shareholding in SegurCaixa Adeslas by considering that the balance 

received corresponds to own funds included in the cost of acquisition, and therefore they were 

not generated as profits from such date, and they cannot be distributed as dividends. 

On 9 July 2018 VidaCaixa started to commercialize a new product, a Unit Linked with guarantees 

that the company offers temporary guarantees over the value of the investment in the event of 

the demise of the insured. 

On 23 November 2017 the sale and purchase contract whereby VidaCaixa acquires all the shares 

of the entity BPI Vida e Pensões - Companhia de Seguros, SA (hereinafter “BPI Vida”) was drawn 

up for the amount of 135 million Euros. The effective date of the acquisition was 29 December 

2017, when all the suspensive clauses stipulated in said contract had been observed. 

With regard to the 2017 balances, since control of BPI Vida was taken over on 29 December 

2017, the results of the activities of said company from the acquisition date to the close of the 

financial year 2017 have not been taken into account with respect to consolidation because they 

have little bearing on the profit and loss account. However, BPI Vida has been integrated into the 

consolidated balance and included in the Solvency calculations at consolidated level. 

The Report on the Financial and Solvency Situation of BPI Vida is annexed hereto. 

 

1.2. Results on underwriting 

The VidaCaixa Group mainly focuses on life insurance transactions. 

Find below the results of the underwriting of the life and non-life insurances based on the main 

business technical parameters, by line of business, as of 31 December 2018. 
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LIFE INSURANCES 
 
Thousands of euros 

Insurance 
with PP 

Other life 
insurances 

Unit Linked 
Life 

reinsurance Total Life 

 

     

Gross Premiums 350,435  5,799,397  2,211,226  2,683  8,363,741  

Ceded reinsurance premiums 0  (178,947) (430) 0  (179,377) 

Total earned premiums 350,435  5,620,450  2,210,796  2,683  8,184,364  
      

Gross Premiums 350,435  5,796,634  2,210,812  2,683  8,360,564  

Ceded reinsurance premiums 0  (178,947) (430) 0  (179,377) 

Total allocated premiums 350,435  5,617,687  2,210,382  2,683  8,181,187  
      

Gross claims 416,116  5,181,625  943,405  17,550  6,558,696  

Ceded reinsurance claims 0  (106,479) (25) 0  (106,504) 

Total claims 416,116  5,075,146  943,380  17,550  6,452,192  
      

Variation of other technical provisions (85,457) (1,254,680) (782,041) 14,658  (2,107,520) 

Gross variation ceded reinsurance 0  (57,205) 3,720  0  (53,485) 

Total variation of other technical provisions (85,457) (1,311,885) (778,321) 14,658  (2,161,005) 
      

Technical expenses 10,769  254,188  47,767  199  312,923  

 

 
NON-LIFE INSURANCES 
 
 
Thousands of euros 

Income 
protection 

  

Gross Premiums 18,124  

Ceded reinsurance premiums (10,281) 

Total earned premiums 7,843  
  

Gross Premiums 18,701  

Ceded reinsurance premiums (11,353) 

Total allocated premiums 7,348  
  

Gross claims 18,908  

Ceded reinsurance claims (14,591) 

Total claims 4,317  
  

Variation of other technical provisions 0  

Gross variation ceded reinsurance 0  

Total variation of other technical 
provisions 

0  

  

Technical expenses 5,560  

 

Below are the results of the underwriting of the life and non-life insurances based on the main 

business technical parameters, by lines of business, as of 31 December 2017. 

As mentioned above, the results of the BPI Vida activities in 2017 have not been taken into 

account with respect to consolidation because they have little bearing on the profit and loss 

account. It is for this reason that the information on the subscription results in 2017 corresponds 

only to VidaCaixa and does not include BPI Vida. 
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LIFE INSURANCES 
 
Thousands of euros 

Insurance 
with PP 

Other life 
insurances 

Unit Linked 
Life 

reinsurance Total Life 

 

     

Gross Premiums 180,732 7,033,659 2,427,149 2,199 9,643,739 

Ceded reinsurance premiums 0 (189,333) 0 0 (189,333) 

Total earned premiums 180,732 6,844,326 2,427,149 2,199 9,454,406 
      

Gross Premiums 180,732 7,025,981 2,638,691 2,199 9,847,603 

Ceded reinsurance premiums 0 (189,333) 0 0 (189,333) 

Total allocated premiums 180,732 6,836,648 2,638,691 2,199 9,658,270 
      

Gross claims 136,343 5,084,324 614,660 7,235 5,842,562 

Ceded reinsurance claims 0 (108,626) 0 0 (108,626) 

Total claims 136,343 4,975,698 614,660 7,235 5,733,936 
      

Variation of other technical provisions (149,997) (3,014,978) (2,033,360) 4,825 (5,193,510) 

Gross variation ceded reinsurance 0 61,065 0 0 61,065 

Total variation of other technical provisions (149,997) (3,076,042) (2,033,360) 4,824 (5,254,574) 
      

Technical expenses 4,302 179,527 33,450 168 217,448 

 

 
NON-LIFE INSURANCES 
 
 
Thousands of euros 

Income 
protection 

  

Gross Premiums 20,141 

Ceded reinsurance premiums (14,702) 

Total earned premiums 5,439 
  

Gross Premiums 20,284 

Ceded reinsurance premiums (13,489) 

Total allocated premiums 6,795 
  

Gross claims 5,920 

Ceded reinsurance claims (8,592) 

Total claims (2,672) 
  

Variation of other technical provisions 0 

Gross variation ceded reinsurance 0 

Total variation of other technical 
provisions 

0 

  

Technical expenses 6,787 

 

1.3. Return on investments 

1.3.a. Income and expenses deriving from investments 

Below are the income and expenses deriving from VidaCaixa’s investments, disaggregated by 

main financial assets categories, as of 31 December 2018: 
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Thousands of euros 
Income from 
investments 

Gains on 
disposal 

Expenses 
from 

investments 

Losses on 
disposal 

Fixed Income 1,519,355 229,352 33,427 68,832 

Variable Income 248,175 228,846 -22,617 537,065 

Properties 727 0 696 3 

Deposits 8,271 884 21 0 

Loans 84 0 0 0 

Liquid assets 605 0 1,168 0 

Other 4 0 8,579 0 

Total 1,777,222 459,083 21,274 605,900 

 

In 2018, the balance of expenses of Variable Income investments is negative due to the inclusion 

of negative balance income such as expenses reversal. 

Additionally, the investments on BPI Vida have generated a result of 9,820 thousand Euros during 

2018. 

Below are the income and expenses deriving from the investments, disaggregated by main 

financial assets categories, as of 31 December 2017. 

As mentioned above, the results of the BPI Vida activities in 2017 have not been taken into 

account with respect to consolidation because they have little bearing on the profit and loss 

account. It is for this reason that the information on the investment results in 2017 corresponds 

only to VidaCaixa and does not include BPI Vida. 

Thousands of euros 
Income from 
investments 

Gains on 
disposal 

Expenses 
from 

investments 

Losses on 
disposal 

Fixed Income 1,589,031 503,714 38,429 163,981 

Variable Income 139,762 285,410 155,660 185 

Properties 19 - 280 - 

Deposits 11,177 291 20 - 

Loans 494 - 0 - 

Liquid assets 129 - 0 - 

Other - 19 7,454 - 

Total 1,740,612 789,434 201,843 164,166 

 

1.3.b. Losses and gains directly recognised in the net equity  

The Net Equity heading of “Adjustments for change in value” registers, without previously being 

recognised in the income statement, the unrealised capital gains and losses of the financial 

investments that are accounted for in the heading Assets of “Available-for-sale financial Assets” 

associated to the own funds portfolio of the company. As of 31 December 2018, this amount 

totalled -5,694 thousand Euros, net of the tax effect (-3,214 thousand Euros on 31 December 

2017). 

1.3.c. Investment in securitisations  
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The company has a small direct investment in securitisations. As of 31 December 2018, the value 

of the securitisations in the balance sheet was 12,237 thousand Euros (13,780 thousand Euros 

as of 31 December 2017). 

1.4. Results of other activities 

From the result of other activities, it is worth mentioning the result obtained by the entity for its 

management of the Pension Funds. Below is the detailed information on the deposits and 

expenses registered in the profit and loss account as of 31 December 2018 and 31 December 

2017 for this activity. 

As mentioned above, the results of the BPI Vida activities in 2017 have not been taken into 

account with respect to consolidation because they have little bearing on the profit and loss 

account. It is for this reason that the information on results regarding other activities in 2017 

corresponds only to VidaCaixa and does not include BPI Vida. 

Thousands of euros  

 December 
2018 

December 
2017 

Income from the management of pension funds   232,105 223,227 

Expenses from the management of pension funds   (157,386) (121,384) 

Results of the management of pension funds   74,719 101,843 

 

It is worth mentioning that VidaCaixa does not have in its capital the business value of the Pension 

Funds management it carries out and is part of the company’s activity. This business is of great 

importance to the company, which reaches a market share in Spain of 24.1% in December 2018 

(23.5% in 2017). 

Furthermore, it is important to point that all the leases are considered operating leases. At the 

end of 2018 the main lease contract that VidaCaixa had entered into as lessor is for the lease of 

several parking places located in the underground floors of the Torre Sur Building located at Calle 

Juan Gris 2-8 in Barcelona. The amount by rents collected during 2018 amounted to 19 thousand 

Euros (19 thousand Euros in 2017). 

 

1.5. Other relevant information 

There is no other relevant information for this financial year.  
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2. Governance system 

2.1. Governance system 

2.1.a. Structure of the administrative, management or supervisory body. 

The following chart summarises the structure of VidaCaixa’s governance system: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

As a reinforcement to the governance structure, CaixaBank’s CEO, sole shareholder of VidaCaixa 

is, at the same time, the President of VidaCaixa. Likewise, the Director General of VidaCaixa is a 

member of the Board of Directors of the company and is, at the same time, the Director General 

of insurance and asset management of CaixaBank participating in different bank committees such 

as Management and Global Risks. 

Find below a summary of the main duties and responsibilities of VidaCaixa’s governing bodies: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appointments 
and 

Remuneration 
Committee 

Audit and 
Control 

Committee 

Management 
Committee 

Investments 
Committee 

Global Risk 
Committee 

Operations 
Committee 

Product 
Committee 

Delegate Committee 
of the Board of 

Directors 

Delegates Committee of 
the Management 

Committee 

Oversight Body 
of the RIC 

Board of Directors 
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Body Duties and responsibilities 
Periodicity of 

meetings 

Board of 
Directors 

Ultimate responsibility on the risk management and 
internal control of the entity. Establishing the lines to 
follow in Internal control policy and the risk management 
parameters. 

Minimum 6 
annually 

Audit and Control 
Committee 

The Board of Directors has appointed its own Audit and 
Control Committee. Among other duties, it is in charge of 
supervising the efficiency of the Internal Control, the 
Internal Audit and the Risk Management systems. 
Likewise, it is responsible for supervising the compliance 
with the regulation on ICSFI. 

At least 6 
annually 

Appointments 
and 
Remuneration 
Committee 

The Board of Directors has appointed its own 
Appointments and Remuneration Committee in charge, 
mainly, among other duties, to bring before the Board 
proposals in the appointment of directors and to propose 
the Board the remuneration of the directors and the 
general directors or those who develop top management 
duties. Also, it is in charge of managing the fit and proper 
requirements of all persons who effectively run the 
company or are responsible for other key functions. 

Ad-hoc 

Oversight Body of 
the RIC 

The Board of Directors has appointed an Oversight Body 
of the Internal Code of Conduct (ICC), which ensures the 
ICC is properly applied. 

Ad-hoc 

Management 
Committee 

General management of the entity and the compliance 
with the business goals set by the Board of Directors. In 
this sense, it is responsible for the design and 
implementation of the risk management and the internal 
control systems. Some of its duties have been delegated 
to the Investments Committee, Global Risk Committee, 
Operations Committee and Product Committee. 

At least 
fortnightly 

Investments 
Committee 

General management of investments and in charge of 
monitoring and controlling the evolution of the entity’s 
investments and their associated risks. 

At least 
monthly 

Global Risk 
Committee 

Global risks management and their effect on solvency 
and capital, as well as monitoring and controlling the risk 
profile and the risk management policies. 

At least 
monthly 

Operations 
Committee 

Taking the strategy forward, by monitoring the planning 
and reaching the goals sets; guaranteeing control and 
proper allocation of resources; controlling quality levels; 
and promoting the efficiency of the operations. 

At least 
monthly 

Product 
Committee 

It is in charge of the technical approval of new products 
and submitting it to the Management Committee for its 
final approval, ensuring their proper marketing. 

At least 
monthly 

 

Pursuant to the provisions set forth by articles 268, 269, 270, 271 and 272 of the Commission 

Delegated Regulation (EU) 2015/35 of 10 October 2014, VidaCaixa has adapted its 

organisational and fictional structure, by developing and providing resources to the organisational 
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units in charge to carry out the different key functions established by Solvency II (Risk 

management, actuarial, regulation compliance and internal audit functions). 

BPI Vida has a governance structure made up mainly of the Board of Directors and a series of 

delegated commissions: Executive Commission and Audit Committee. The responsibilities and 

structure of the actual governance bodies of BPI Vida are detailed in the Report on the Financial 

and Solvency Situation, annexed hereto.  

To reinforce the insurer group’s governance structure since March 2018 the Economic and 

Financial Deputy Director General of VidaCaixa is in turn  member of the Board of 

Directors of BPI Vida. 

2.1.b. Significant changes in the governance system during the reference period 

During 2018 no significant changes have been made to the company’s governance system. 

It is worth highlighting, however, the appointment of the new Director General of VidaCaixa during 

the first quarter in 2018. Likewise, we have to highlight the resignation of Tomás Muniesa of his 

executive duties and of his position as Managing Director on 22 November 2018. 

2.1.c. Remuneration policy and practices 

2.1.c.i. Principles of the remuneration policy 

VidaCaixa has a remuneration policy approved by its Board of Directors. 

Pursuant to article 275 of the Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2015/35 the remuneration 

policy must be applied to the company as a whole, and must contain specific mechanisms that 

take into account the duties and the performance of the administrative, management or 

supervisory body, of the persons who effectively run the company or are responsible for other key 

functions and of other personnel categories whose professional activities have a significant 

impact on the company’s risk profile (Identified Collective). 

The persons subjected to the Remuneration Policy are the members of the Board of Directors 

and all the persons currently employed by VidaCaixa who, as such, have a remunerated labour 

relationship, including those of the Identified Collective. 

The remuneration of the employees, established within the general framework defined in the 

remuneration policy, is approved by the relevant governing bodies of VidaCaixa. The general 

remuneration principles of VidaCaixa are: 

 The total compensation policy focuses on promoting behaviours that ensure the long-

term generation of value and the sustainability of the future results. 

 The remuneration policy bases its talent recruitment and retention strategy in allowing 

professionals to participate in a different social and entrepreneurial project, in the 

possibility of growing professionally and in a total compensation competitive condition. 

 The fixed and of social benefit components constitute the big portion of the remuneration 

conditions as a whole where, in general, the variable remuneration concept tends to be 

conservative because it is a potential risk generator. 

 The general remuneration principles of VidaCaixa are aligned with the commercial and 

risk management strategy, the remuneration practices shall promote a prudent risk 
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undertaking and, also, shall not threat the company’s ability to keep an adequate base 

capital. 

 The principles established in section 2 of article 275 of the Commission Delegated 

Regulation (EU) 2015/35 will apply to the remuneration of the members of the Identified 

Collective of VidaCaixa. 

 In accordance with the principles of article 275 of the Commission Delegated Regulation 

(EU) 2015/35, if so, the variable components of the remuneration of the Identified 

Collective must be balanced in a way that the fixed or guaranteed component represents 

a sufficiently high proportion of the total remuneration, in order not to have employees 

that excessively depend on the variable components and allow VidaCaixa use a fully 

flexible incentive policy, that includes the possibility of not paying any variable 

component. 

During 2018, BPI Vida applied the remunerations policy established at BPI group level, as detailed 

in BPI Vida’s Report on the Financial and Solvency Situation, annexed hereto. 

2.1.c.ii. Performance criteria on the entitlement to share options, shares or variable 

components of remuneration 

The remuneration of the members of the Board of Directors of VidaCaixa only consists on fixed 

components, with the exclusion of any variable components. Notwithstanding the foregoing, any 

possible future proposal on the remuneration based on shares should be approved, by following 

the provisions of the Spanish Corporation Law and the Articles of Association, at VidaCaixa’s 

General Meeting. 

As indicated, during 2018, BPI Vida applied the policy of remunerations established at BPI group 

level. 

2.1.c.iii. Supplementary pension plans or early retirement plans aimed at members of the 

administration, management or supervisory body and persons who perform a key function 

VidaCaixa’s social welfare system is a combined system of defined contributions for retirement 

and the benefit defined for disability and death and it is implemented through an employment 

pension plan and collective life insurance policies. 

The contributions of the employees to savings and retirements plans are determined as a 

predetermined percentage of the fixed retribution; the employee can also decide which part of the 

bonus payment is allocated as a contribution to said savings and retirement plans. 

VidaCaixa’s social welfare scheme is not set as a discretional benefit, and it is applied objectively 

based on the professional access to a certain professional level or in similar circumstances that 

determine a redefinition of the remuneration conditions. The amounts contributed or the coverage 

degree of the benefits cannot be determined as part of the variable remunerations pack, since it 

is not related to the achievement of benchmarks or granted as a prize or similar. 

As indicated, during 2018, BPI Vida applied the policy of remunerations established at BPI group 

level. 
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2.1.d. Significant transactions with shareholders, with persons that exercises significant 

influence over the company and with members of the administrative, management or 

supervisory body. 

During the year no significant transactions have taken place with shareholders, with people that 

exercises significant influence over the company and with members of the administrative, 

management or supervisory body that can create a conflict of interest. 

On 18 December 2018 the Board of Directors agreed to distribute the second dividend on the 

result of financial year 2018 for the amount of 330,000 thousand Euros. Such amount was 

credited to the Sole Shareholder on 28 June 2018. 

On 31 January and 28 March 2018, VidaCaixa proceeded to pay 20,000 thousand euros and 

40,000 thousand euros respectively, as the amount yet to be paid of the third interim dividend of 

2017. 

Likewise, on 28 March 2018, 31 May and 29 June, VidaCaixa proceeded to pay 48,000 thousand 

euros and 37,000 thousand euros and 22,692 thousand euros respectively, as the 

complementary dividend of the result of 2017 in the Sole Shareholder Minutes Record on 22 

March 2018 of 107,692 thousand Euros. 

  

2.2. Fit and proper requirements 

2.2.a. Requirements on applicable qualifications, knowledge and experience 

The members of the Board of Directors, the general managers and similar officers and those in 

charge of the duties that make up VidaCaixa’s governance systems (hereinafter “Subjected 

Positions and Functions”) will have to be exercised by persons of recognised commercial and 

professional honourability and must possess adequate knowledge and experience for the sound 

and prudent management of VidaCaixa. 

In general, the suitability requirements will be those established by article 273 of the Delegated 

Regulation 2015/35 and remaining applicable rules, supplemented, specified or developed at all 

times by the criteria the Board of Directors of VidaCaixa established in the exercises of its 

functions. 

In the case of directors that are legal entities the suitability requirements will be applied to both 

the individual representing the legal entity and, where applicable, the legal entity itself. 

During 2018, BPI Vida applied the aptitude and honourability policy established at BPI group level, 

as detailed in BPI Vida’s Report on the Financial and Solvency Situation, annexed hereto. 

2.2.b. Process to assess the fit and proper requirements 

VidaCaixa has implemented assessment procedures of those who have to exercise Subjected 

Positions and Functions set forth in the suitability protocol approved by the Board of Directors. 

The main aspects of said assessment procedures are as follows: 

1) Assessment Bodies 
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The Board of Directors is considered the Assessment Body and, therefore, assume the conditions 

and functions that both the Delegated Regulation and the Policy assign to them regarding 

assessment issues, regarding the categories of Subjected Positions and Functions. 

If the assessment refers to their own person, the persons subjected to assessment would have 

to refrain from participating in the creation of the Assessment File and in the proposal, drafting 

and approval of the Suitability Assessment Report. 

2) Assessment File 

The Assessment File constitutes the document base for the assessment of the Assessment Body 

and contains all the statements, information and necessary documents for the Assessment Body 

to examine and issue a reasoned judgment regarding the suitability of the persons assessed. 

The content of the File is determined, developed and adjusted at all times by the Appointments 

and Remuneration Committee of VidaCaixa in compliance with the documents required by the 

current legislation at the time.  

3) Suitability Assessment Report 

The Suitability Assessment Report contains the conclusion on the result of the assessment 

process of the assessed person, and it is drafted and approved by the Assessment Body based 

on the File. 

4) Assessment procedure 

To assess the persons that have to occupy the Subjected Positions and Functions the following 

procedure is followed:  

4.1) Procedure in the case of appointment: 

The body or person or persons that promote the appointment notify it with enough time to the 

President of the Board of Directors or the Managing Director. 

The Appointments and Remuneration Committee creates and submits to the Assessment Body 

the corresponding Report proposal. 

Taking as basis the information in the File, the Assessment Body analyses, formulates and 

approves the Report on the candidate proposed. 

If the conclusion of the Report is negative, VidaCaixa will abstain from appointing or giving office 

to the proposed candidate.  

4.2) Procedure in the case of re-election: 

In the cases in which the re-election of a person subject to assessment is proposed, the same 

procedure as the one in place in the case of appointments is followed, fully adjusted to the case 

of re-election. 

However, the Assessment Body only has to confirm the applicability of the information in the File 

or, when necessary, update them. 

The Assessment Body drafts and approves its Report taking as basis the confirmation or update 

of the File. 



Report on the Financial and Solvency Situation of financial year 2018 
  

 
30 

 
 

5) Continuous Assessment 

With the periodicity determined by the Board of Directors at any time which, in any case, will be 

for a period of time lower or equal to that applicable to the current legislation, if so, VidaCaixa will 

carry out the continuous assessment of those that exercises Subjected Positions and Functions. 

6) Assessment due to subsequent circumstances 

Those who exercise Subjected Positions and Functions are responsible for immediately notifying 

the Appointments and Remuneration Committee (by notifying its President) of the occurrence of 

any fact or circumstance that could affect the suitability assessment for the exercise of their 

position or function, in the terms in which the suitability is established in the Protocol and the 

applicable current legislation. 

The procedure to follow in cases of assessment due to subsequent circumstances will be the 

same as the one for the continuous assessment. 

As indicated, during 2018, BPI Vida applied the aptitude and honourability test established at BPI 

group level. 

2.3. Risk management system and risk and solvency self-assessment  

2.3.1. Risk management system 

2.3.1.a. Description of the risk management system 

The risk management system of the entity is established through the risk management function 

which main duties and responsibilities are: 

1) General duties 

 Attending and informing the Board of Directors, the Global Risk Committee and other 

fundamental functions where necessary to guarantee the proper functioning of the risk 

management system. 

 Monitoring the effectiveness of the risk management system. 

 Establishing and following the strategic policies on risk management. 

 Defining and following the risk profile and the risk tolerance limits. 

 Identifying, measuring, managing, following and informing about risks. 

 Presenting detailed information on the risk exposures taking into account the strategic 

decisions. 

 Identifying and assessing emerging risks. 

 The information generated in the risk management framework will be at the disposal of 

the persons and bodies who effectively run the entity or are responsible for other key 

functions, who will take it into account in the decision-making process. 
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2) Supplementary duties for internal risk models 

The risk management function undertakes the following supplementary duties and responsibilities 

regarding total or partial internal models developed by the entity at the time: 

 Development and application of the internal model 

 Applying the internal models validity policy established by the Board of Directors at the 

time. 

 Documenting the internal model and the possible modifications thereto. 

 Testing the use of the internal model 

 Informing the Board of Directors and the Global Risk Committee about the internal model. 

 As long as the entity has internal models, the information on the risk management will be 

drafter using the internal model, so that the data of the model is taken into account in the 

decision-making processes, and there is an effective integration of the internal models in 

the management. 

As main element of the risk management system, the Board of Directors of the entity has 

approved, monitors and keeps up-to-date the following risk management policies, in accordance 

with the risk management areas defined by Article 260 section 1 of the Solvency II Delegated 

Regulation 2015/35 of 10 October 2014: 

 Underwriting and reserving policy 

 Assets and liabilities and liquidity risk management policy 

 Investment risk and concentration risk management policy 

 Operational risk management policy 

 Reinsurance policy and other risk mitigation techniques 

Likewise, VidaCaixa has a risk management method that falls in the risk management scope. 

Based on this method, the entity carries out a complete identification of the inherent risks it is 

exposed to, as well as an appropriate assessment that the internal control system established 

effectively controls said risks. 

The risk management method will be articulated on the following systems: 

 Processes map: full description of all the processes, subprocesses and activities of the 

entity. 

 Inherent risks map: identification and assessment of the risks of the entity related to each 

process, subprocess and activity of the entity, according to every line of business. 

 Controls map: complete inventory of the internal control procedures implemented in the 

entity and the assessment of their efficiency, in order to detect weaknesses and 

deficiencies. 
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 Computer tool: all the information associated to risk management and internal control 

procedures of the entity is recorded, and this information is kept up-to-date and it is 

notified to all the organisation through a computer tool that automates and provides 

stability to the system. 

The result of these systems is, at any time, at the disposal of the Board of Directors, the Audit 

and control Committee and the Global Risk Committee, and it is updated at least once a year. 

Likewise, it is at the disposal of the internal audit function that uses it to create the planning of its 

auditing task. 

For its part, BPI Vida has a risks management system focused on identifying the various 

dimensions of the risks and the availability of this information by the advisors and government 

bodies. The principles governing the BPI Vida risks management system are established and 

documented through its Risk Management Policy, and they are as follows: 

 Knowledge of the different types of risk facing your activity; 

 Definition of the risk profile of each portfolio according to its risk tolerance; 

 Implementing an investment policy for each portfolio adapted to its risk profile; 

 Capacity to adapt constantly to the market conditions, which over time can lead to 

different exposure to the various risk rates to which the activities and portfolios are 

subjected. 

The BPI Vida Risks Management policy also describes the main identified risks as well as the 

corresponding management and mitigation strategies, covering the following risks: 

 Market risk 

 Counterparty risk 

 Liquidity risk 

 Underwriting risk 

 Operational risk 

The Report on the Financial and Solvency Situation of BPI Vida annexed hereto, offers greater 

detail regarding its risk management system. 

2.3.1.b. Implementation and integration of the risk management system in the 

organisational structure and in the decision-making processes 

The function of risk management encompasses all the organisation and constitutes a key piece 

to ensure an effective grounding of the risk management framework and risk management 

policies and to provide a global view of all the risks. 

The Board of Directors has the ultimate responsibility on the design and execution of the risk 

management policy. 

Upon delegation by the Board of Directors, the Global Risk Committee executes the risk 

management policy, managing and controlling the effects on solvency and the capital of the entity. 
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The risk management, actuarial, compliance verification, and internal audit fundamental functions 

are represented in the Global Risk Committee. 

The main functions of the Global Risk Committee are: 

 Approving and proposing the entity’s general risk policies and the limit structure by risk 

type for their approval. 

 Reviewing the evolution of the risks undertaken, supervising that the limit structure 

established has been complied with and obtaining information on any relevant non-

compliance. 

 Reviewing the most relevant exposures at economic groups, productive sectors, 

geographical areas and lines of business levels. 

 Monitoring the evolution of the regulatory and economic capital and the capital planning, 

as well as the compliance with the risk profile set. 

 Monitoring and analysing the profitability and risk parameters by lines of business. 

 Ensuring the existence of proper reporting procedures that guarantee their reliability and 

integrity and reviewing the information regarding risk management published or 

distributed by third parties. 

As mentioned above, the Risks Management policy describes the principles governing the risks 

management system of BPI Vida, and also the main identified risks and the corresponding 

management and mitigation strategies.  

The Report on the Financial and Solvency Situation of BPI Vida annexed hereto, offers greater 

detail regarding its risk management system. 

2.3.2. Internal risk and solvency assessment  

2.3.2.a. Internal risk and solvency assessment process 

The internal evaluation of risk and solvency (hereinafter, “ORSA”) is a key element in decision-

making processes at all business levels and its projections are known and taken into account 

when making decisions. 

VidaCaixa considers ORSA as a global process in which the contribution of the existing strategy, 

the risk management and the solvency management are decisive. It is about bringing quantitative 

or qualitative analyses and indicators. Furthermore, the ORSA carries out additional analyses to 

achieve a global overview of the future risks and solvency of the entity. 
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ORSA’s policy is aimed at establishing the general lines that govern the ORSA process. 

The Global Risk Committee is in charge of defining and approving the policy proposal of ORSA 

which will be submitted to the Board of Directors. The Board of Directors will have to review this 

proposal and, if so, approve it. 

The risk management function is in charge of designing and implementing the ORSA process by 

ensuring it falls within the general lines established by the policy. Likewise, it will be in charge of 

guaranteeing the planning, selection and coordination of the different areas involved. 

The risk management function is also in charge of executing the ORSA process pursuant to the 

policy, guaranteeing that a relationship is established with other management processes and that 

all the participating units are coordinated and the different contributions are consolidated in a 

single ORSA report certifying its global cohesion.  

The Global Risk Committee is in charge of validating the process by verifying that it has been 

executed according to the policy and will analyse the results, methods and hypothesis used, as 

well as the ORSA report, prior to its final approval, which falls under the responsibility of the Board 

of Directors. 

The ORSA is considered as another process of the company. Therefore, Internal Audit, based on 
its annual audit plan can carry out independent reviews (partial or total) of the process to verify 
that it complies with ORSA’s policy and it has been properly carried out aiming at providing 
reasonable guarantees to the management and the Board of Directors. 
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For its part, and as detailed in the Report on the Financial and Solvency Situation, BPI Vida has 

a policy whereby ORSA includes the principles of its internal risk assessment process and 

solvency. 

The ORSA is one of the key elements within VidaCaixa’s risk management system. It is through 

this process that the company carries out an evaluation of its global solvency needs. 

Preparing the ORSA in BPI Vida implies the participation of all the Company’s key areas, so as 

to ensure an extensive revision of the potential risks. 

The final approval of the report corresponds to the Board of Directors. 

In the consolidated ORSA process of the VidaCaixa Group it has been confirmed that the 

scenarios suggested in the ORSA process of BPI Vida are congruent with those of VidaCaixa, 

maintaining the own methodology and those specified and applicable to BPI Vida. 

The Report on the Financial and Solvency Situation of BPI Vida is annexed hereto, which offers 

greater detail of the ORSA process in BPI Vida. 

2.3.2.b. Reviewing and approval periodicity of the internal risk and solvency assessment 

The VidaCaixa’s Board of Directors reviews and approves the internal risk and solvency 

assessment at least once a year. 

However, VidaCaixa shall conduct an extraordinary ORSA when market or internal circumstances 

cause the risk profile to vary such that the results of the last ORSA have little bearing on the 

company’s risk profile. 

Likewise, an extraordinary ORSA will be carried out if the Global Risk Committee considers that 

there has been a significant change in the risk profile, with an appropriate and proportionate reach 

based on the change considered. 

BPI Vida performs its ORSA with an annual minimum periodicity. 

2.3.2.c. Determination of the internal solvency needs, and interaction between the capital 

management activities and the risk management system 

The ORSA is one of the key elements within VidaCaixa’s risk management system. 

Through this process VidaCaixa carries out a prospective assessment of its global solvency 

needs. 

One of the axes of the ORSA is the estimation of the Capital and the SCR projected under different 

stress scenarios. The stress scenarios applied propose shocks in critical variables of VidaCaixa’s 

business, in line with the scenarios applied by EIOPA in the last stress exercises carried out at a 

European level. 

Likewise, inside this process the compliance with the tolerance limits established by the Board of 

Directors through different approved risk management policies is monitored. 
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2.4. Internal control system 

2.4.a. Internal control system 

The internal control system implemented in the entity is based in the general lines and directives 

established in the entity’s Internal control policy. 

The framework of VidaCaixa’s internal control is based on the three defence-line model: 

 The first defence-line consists of the business units and the support areas that cause the 

exposure to risk when developing its activity; they hold and own the risks and so they are 

responsible for developing and maintaining effective controls and of managing and 

mitigate them, and to communicate the main risks affecting the entity. 

 The second defence-line consists of the fundamental functions of Normative, Auditing 

and Risk Management Compliance that acts independently of the business units, with 

the function to ensure the existence of management policies and procedures and risk 

control, to monitor its application, to evaluate the control environment and to report all the 

material risks of the company. 

 The third defence-line consists of the Internal Audit function that independently and 

objectively verifies and establishes a reliable system to guarantee the compliance of 

policies and internal procedures and external requirements of all the activities developed 

by VidaCaixa and its subsidiaries. 

The internal control system established in the entity includes, among others, the following internal 

control bases: 

 Segregation of tasks and duties, both among the personnel and among the activities 

carried out 

 Limitation of powers and capacity to authorise transactions 

 Computer security procedures 

 Contingency plans for the computer and communication systems 

 Document archiving 

 Traceability of all the operations and all the controls 

In addition to the Internal Control policy of the entity, there are written directives known by the 

organisation that develop, at different levels, the guidelines established by the Board of Directors, 

being the most relevant ones: 

 Internal regulations, as regarding personal data protection (LOPD by its Spanish 

acronym), Computer security, the prevention of money laundering and terrorist financing, 

supplier management, recruitment and budget management, etc.  

 Procedure guides and maps: Description of the processes that make up the activities of 

the entity. 
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 Risk maps: Identification and assessment of the risks of the entity related to each 

process, sub-process and activity of the entity, according to every line of business. 

 Internal controls maps: Description of the controls that mitigate each of the inherent risks 

identified in the entity’s risk map. 

For its part, BPI Vida maintains an internal control system that is appropriate to the Company’s 

reality and its aim is the full coverage of the risks and processes inherent in its activity. The 

inherent risks, control activities and the areas responsible are identified and documented in the 

BPI Group’s own application shared with BPI Group. 

The Report on the Financial and Solvency Situation of BPI Vida, annexed hereto, contains details 

on BPI Vida’s internal control system. 

2.4.b. Implementation of the Compliance function  

The Entity’s Regulatory Compliance Function is found in the Legal and Regulatory Compliance 

Office, made up by a unit independent from the other departments in said Office. 

The function has a double dependence: (i) hierarchical, on the Director General of VidaCaixa and 

(ii) functional, on the Director or Regulatory Compliance at CaixaBank. 

The Regulatory Compliance Function develops its activity independently, and to this end has the 

necessary human and material resources to properly exercise the duties and responsibilities it 

has been assigned. Likewise, it has access to the information in needs to properly develop its 

function and it can request access to all the committees, meetings and forums it deems 

necessary. 

The areas of VidaCaixa must inform about any deficiencies and changes in the risk management 

systems of the Entity to the Function as, for example, the introduction of new products or features, 

changes in working procedures, etc. 

Reporting to the administrative and management bodies constitutes a main obligation of the 

Regulatory Compliance Function. To this end, the Regulatory Compliance Function reports 

directly to VidaCaixa’s Audit Committee, in its condition of delegated committee of the Board of 

Directors. Moreover, VidaCaixa’s Regulatory Compliance Function will report to CaixaBank’s 

Regulatory Compliance, in view of its functional dependence. 

For its part, the Compliance function in BPI Vida is based on the infrastructure existing in Banco 

BPI that identifies and discloses, together with the Administrators in the different areas of the 

Company, the legislation and regulation changes that have an impact on BPI Vida’s activity. 

The responsibilities, objectives, processes and procedures relating to communication under BPI 

Vida’s Compliance Function are duly specified in the Company’s own Internal Control Policy. 

The Report on the Financial and Solvency Situation of BPI Vida, annexed hereto, contains 

additional details on BPI Vida’s compliance function. 

2.5. Internal Audit Function 

2.5.a. Implementation of the Audit function 

VidaCaixa’s Internal an independent, objective assurance and consulting activity designed to add 

value and improve an organisation's operations. It helps VidaCaixa to accomplish its objectives 
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by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk, 

management, control, and corporate governance processes. 

According to the three-defence line model, Internal Audit acts like a third defence lines and 

supervises the performance of the first and second lines in order to provide reasonable security 

to the Top Management and Governance Bodies on: 

 The efficiency and effectiveness of the Internal Control Systems for the mitigation of the 

risks associated to the activities of the Entity. 

 The compliance with the current legislation, paying special attention to the requirements 

of the Supervisory Bodies, and the proper application of the Global Management and 

Risk Appetite Frameworks defined. 

 The compliance with the internal policies and regulations, and the alignment with the best 

practices and good sectoral sues, for a proper Internal Governance. 

 The reliability and integrity of the financial and operative information including the 

effectiveness of the Internal Control System on the Financial Information (ICSFI). 

All, to help safeguard the assets and interests of the shareholders, giving support to the Group 

by issuing recommendations on value and following up their appropriate implementation which 

favours obtaining the strategic goals and improving the control environment. 

The Internal Audit Function carries out its auditing task pursuant to the Strategic Plan and/or 

Annual Audit Plan, at the request of the Audit and Control Committee, or on its own initiative. 

Furthermore, the Board of Directors or the Top Management can commission specific tasks of 

their interest, or at the request of the Supervisory Bodies of the Entity’s activities. 

The results of the audits and activities carried out will be communicated to the Governing Bodies 

and to the Top Management according to the informative procedures and processes established 

in the corresponding audit guidelines. 

VidaCaixa’s Internal Audits has the responsibility of the function over the activities and businesses 

developed by the VidaCaixa Group, including the activities sub-contracted to third parties. All 

these activities are carried out in a coordinated way between the VidaCaixa’s Internal Audit team 

and CaixaBank’s. 

The relations between the Internal Audit Management at VidaCaixa and the Internal Audit 

Management at CaixaBank are based on the information on the issues they discuss and/or agree 

in the Governance Bodies, and also the daily work carried out by the Internal Audit at VidaCaixa, 

whose main lines of action are proposed by the latter, agreed with Internal Audit at CaixaBank 

and formally submitted to the Audit and Control Committee of VidaCaixa. The CaixaBank audit 

establishes the methodology and guidelines to be followed by the various companies within the 

Group 

Internal Audit has a policy approved by the Board of Directors, which is reviewed annually. 

For its part, during 2018, BPI Vida y Pensiones held the post of internal auditor subcontracted to 

Banco BPI, insofar as all its activity is carried out in association with the Group’s various areas. 

This guarantees that the tasks of the internal audit function cover all the areas involved in the 

Company’s activity. 
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So, during 2018, Banco BPI has integrated the Internal Audit Management into its structure and 

the scope of this action includes BPI Vida. 

The Report on the Financial and Solvency Situation of BPI Vida, annexed hereto, contains details 

on BPI Vida’s internal audit function. 

2.5.b. Independence and objectivity of the Audit function 

In order to establish and preserve the independence and authority of the Audit Function, the 

Management of VidaCaixa's Internal Audit depends mainly on the Audit and Control Committee 

and report hierarchically to the General Management. 

The Audit and Control Committee, in its condition as delegate committee of the Board of Directors, 

approves the appointment and dismissal of the Internal Audit Director, as well as the Internal 

Audit Policy, the Annual Audit Plan resulting from the assessment of the risks, and the human 

and financing resources requested. When deemed appropriate, the topics discussed in the Audit 

and Control Committee will be reported to the Board of Directors.  

The position of the Entity’s Internal Audit ensures a direct and open communication with all the 

members of the Management Committee, and it allows it to have knowledge on the operative and 

strategic activities, plans and initiatives. 

Internal Audit has full, free and unlimited access to all the persons, goods, files, data, systems, 

applications, documents, meetings and forums of the company deemed necessary for the 

performance of its duties. The information requested is provided within a reasonable period of 

time and it is given accurately and in full. To this end, Internal Audit will be able to require 

permanent access to data and computer systems, and to the use of specific audit tools to carry 

out independent tests and validations. In this sense, the Function has the necessary technical 

and human resources to properly carry out its activities and responsibilities. 

The Management and the personnel of the Internal Audit are not responsible for the activities 

susceptible to be audited. In particular, the personnel of the Internal Audit assesses and 

recommends, but does not design, install or operate existing or future systems, processes and 

controls. This independence promotes the delivery of impartial and unbiased judgements. 

In this sense, once a year the Internal Audit Management ratifies before the Audit and Control 

Committee the independence of the Internal Audit Function within the Organisation. 

The Management and the Internal Audit team of VidaCaixa work together with the Internal Audit 

of CaixaBank. The results of the audits are assessed jointly and are notified in a consensual 

manner with CaixaBank’s Internal Audit. 

In addition, in order to avoid possible conflicts of interest, the Internal Audit Management 

establishes an appropriate assignment rotation among the personnel of Internal Audit. 

As detailed in the Report on the Financial and Solvency Situation regarding the achievement of 

objectives, the BPI Audit Management must have an impartial attitude, avoiding the existence of 

conflicts of interest between audited parties and auditors. Any limitation on independence and 

objectiveness must be exposed to the President of the Board of Directors of Banco BPI. 
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2.6. Actuarial function 

The regulations on Solvency II sets the Actuarial Function as a fundamental function together 

with the risk management function, the compliance verification function and the internal audit 

function. 

Inside the organisation of the Entity, the Actuarial Function is separated from the area responsible 

for carrying out at first instance the calculation of the technical provision and the recoverable 

amounts of reinsurance, in order to keep its independence. 

The Actuarial Function is composed by persons who have obtained an advanced university 

degree specialised in actuarial and financing sciences. It develops its activity independently, and 

to this end has the necessary human and material resources to properly exercise the duties and 

responsibilities legally established. It also has access to the information it needs. 

The activities carried out by the Actuarial Function, from a regulatory point of view, are centred in 

the analysis and validation of the technical provisions, as basic activity, since it decides on 

underwriting subscription, the adequacy of the reinsurance agreements and contributes to the 

effective application of the risk management system. 

This contribution is made, within the scope of the technical provisions and the recoverable 

reinsurance amount, by revising the quality of the data involved in the calculation, adapting the 

hypothesis, methodology and models used by analysing the suitability of the suggested changes 

and the limitations or weaknesses that may arise. 

The Actuarial Function presents the results of its verification activities, its analysis and its 

recommendations before the Global Risk Committee, where it also carries out a regular 

monitoring of the state of said recommendations. 

Likewise, the Actuarial Function prepares the Annual report, in which it gathers all the tasks 

carried out during the year, the results reached and indicates the possible deficiencies found and 

recommendations to remedy it. This report is addressed to the Board of Directors of the entity. 

For its part, the actuarial role of BPI Vida is within the Technical Area of Insurances. Its 

responsibilities are detailed in BPI Vida’s Report on the Financial and Solvency Situation, 

annexed hereto. 

2.7. Outsourcing 

VidaCaixa has an outsourcing policy. 

The objective of said policy is to establish a methodological framework that sets out the criteria, 

parameters (both conceptual and decision-making) and mandatory aspects for outsourcing the 

activities of VidaCaixa. 

VidaCaixa has modified the outsourcing policy to align it with the CaixaBank Group policy and 

maintaining those aspects required by Solvency II, which shall be developed through internal 

standards. 

At least the fundamental risk management, internal audit, compliance and actuarial functions are 

considered critical functions. 
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As of 31 December 2018, it has a critical or important outsourced service: computer infrastructure. 

This service was already previously outsourced, but it was as a result of the modification of the 

Outsourcing Policy in line with CaixaBank Group, in which a new concept of critical or important 

service in included, when it has become a critical or important service and, therefore, we have 

proceeded to communicate it to the DGSFP at the time of its renewal. 

Within the framework of the outsourcing policy, the outsourced services are revised in order to 

assess whether some of them could be linked to some critical or significant function or activity. 

For its part, BPI Vida has a Subcontracting Policy that establishes the principles to follow when 

taking decisions over the subcontracting of any of the relevant functions. 

As detailed in BPI Vida’s Report on the Financial and Solvency Situation annexed hereto, and in 

order to obtain a greater efficiency from their working point of view and resource use, BPI Vida 

has subcontracted various activities to Banco BPI. 

2.8. Assessment of the suitability of the governance system in 

regards to the nature, volume and complexity of the risks inherent to 

its activity. 

VidaCaixa sets an organisational and fictional structure and has the necessary resources to 

ensure that its governance system is the most suitable for the nature, volume and complexity of 

the risks inherent to its activity. 

VidaCaixa continuously works to improve its risk management system and Internal Control with 

a firm determination to pick at all times the best practices in the market. 

2.9. Other important information  

There is no other relevant information for this financial year. 
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3. Risk profiles 

The quantification of the risks under Solvency II, by calculating the Solvency Capital Requirement 

or SCR, allows you to observe significant risks to which VidaCaixa is exposed.  

As mentioned above, BPI Vida has been included in the Solvency calculations at consolidated 

level. That is: 

- The consolidated balance sheet has integrated the assets and liabilities of BPI Vida 

according to Method 1, pursuant to that set out in Article 355 of the Delegated Regulation 

2015/35 on Solvency. 

- The consolidated SCR of VidaCaixa have been determined taking into account the 

exposure to risks from the BPI Vida subsidiary according to Method 1, pursuant to that 

set out in Article 356 of the Delegated Regulation 2015/35 on Solvency. 

Therefore, the risk exposure and the SCR in this chapter consider the effect of integrating BPI 

Vida.  

The risk modules taken into account in the SCR applicable to the VidaCaixa Group are as follows: 

 market risk: it is the risk of loss or of adverse change in the financial situation resulting, 

directly or indirectly, from fluctuations in the level and in the volatility of market prices of 

assets, liabilities and financial instruments. 

 counterparty risk: it is the risk of losses due to unexpected default, or deterioration in 

the credit standing, of the counterparties and debtors of the entity. 

 Life and Health underwriting risk: it is the risk of loss or of adverse change in the value 

of insurance liabilities, attending to the covered events, due to inadequate pricing and 

provisioning assumptions. 

 operational risk: it is the risk of loss arising from inadequate or failed internal processes, 

personnel or systems, or from external events, including legal risks, but not those risks 

arising from strategic decisions, nor the reputation risks, that will be included in the entity’s 

internal risk and solvency assessment or ORSA. 

 intangible risk: it is the risk inherent in the nature of the intangible assets, which makes 

the expected future profits of the intangible asset smaller than those expected under 

normal circumstances. 

Moreover, in addition to these risk modules, the Group SCR includes the 49.92% of the SCR of 

its investee SegurCaixa Adeslas, pursuant to the provisions set forth by articles 335 and 336 of 

the Delegated Regulation 2015/35 on Solvency II. 

Below is the risk profile of VidaCaixa at consolidated level and according to the SCR of each risk 

as of 31 December 2018 and 31 December 2017: 
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Thousands of euros 
December 

2018 
December 

2017 

Market SCR 622,168 655,432 

Counterparty SCR 166,341 295,785 

Life SCR 1,796,792 1,530,741 

Health SCR 17,938 20,212 

Diversification effect (463,208) (549,926) 

Basic SCR (BSCR) 2,140,031 1,952,244 
   

Operational SCR 338,560 323,571 

Fiscal effect (743,577) (682,745) 
   

Solvency Capital Requirement (SCR) 1,735,427 1,593,071 
   

49.92% SCR SegurCaixa Adeslas 256,959 267,032 
   

Group Solvency Capital Requirement 
(SCR) 

1,991,973 1,860,103 

 

Graphically, without taking into consideration the diversification or the tax effect: 

2018 
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2017 

 

The quantitative assessment of quantifiable risks is completed with a qualitative assessment of 

the non-quantifiable risks not considered in the calculation of the SCR, in particular, the strategic 

risk and the reputation risk. 

This qualitative assessment is based on the valuation of each risk based on their likelihood of 

occurrence and their potential impact. 

VidaCaixa collects the identification and qualitative assessment of all the inherent risks in its risk 

map. 

The identification, assessment and documenting of the inherent risk map is reviewed and updated 

at least once a year. 

Likewise, a quarterly control is carried out on the effectiveness of the internal risk control and 

controls deemed key. 

3.1. Underwriting risk 

3.1.a. Exposure to underwriting risks 

VidaCaixa’s exposure to underwriting risks basically corresponds to life insurances, being 

impossible to be exposed to such risk by non-life insurances. 

The life products marketed by VidaCaixa can be grouped as follows: 

 individual savings products: mainly immediate or deferred life pensions (individual 

products that in exchange for a contribution allow you to receive a pension) and 

systematic savings products, saving-investment products or retirement savings products. 

They are guaranteed return products that allow for periodic or extraordinary contributions. 

 collective savings products: life or temporary pensions, immediate or deferred, as well 

as survival capitals, mainly aimed at hedging pension obligations of the companies with 

its employees, and allow for single or extraordinary contributions. 

Life Suscription 

Market 

Operational 

49,92% SCR of SegurCaixa Adeslas 

Counterparty  

Health 
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 individual risk products: annually renewable or temporary products with coverage for 

death and, to a lower extent, absolute or permanent disability, severe health condition 

and death by accident. All of them can be paid in annual, monthly or single premiums. 

 collective risk products: products to cover the provisions of pension obligations of the 

companies, smes and the self-employed mainly due to or disability in its different degrees, 

allowing for single or by instalments premiums. 

 individual unit-linked products: investment savings products that invest in asset 

portfolios with different profiles, in which the holder assumes the risk of the investments. 

They allow for single, periodic or extraordinary contributions. 

 collective unit-linked products: investment savings products to cover the provision of 

pension obligations of companies, assuming the holder the risk of the investment, which 

allow for single or extraordinary contributions. 

Non-life products marketed secondarily correspond to accident and sickness insurances. 

On the other hand, the products sold by BPI Vida correspond to the categories of individual saving 

products and individual unit linked products.  

The following table shows the exposure for each line of business as of 31 December 2018: 

Thousands of euros 

Technical 
provisions 

calculated as a 
whole 

Best estimate Risk margin 
Total technical 

provisions 

Insurance with PP 0 4,696,503 54,070 4,750,573 

Other life insurance 0 46,010,300 832,871 46,843,171 

Accepted Life Reinsurance 0 19,425 5 19,430 

Unit Linked and Index Linked 9,064,074 -369,557 55,713 8,750,230 

Total Life 9,064,074 50,356,671 942,659 60,363,404 
 

    

Total Non-life 0 14,582 1,774 16,356 
 

    

Total Company 9,064,074 50,371,253 944,433 60,379,760 

 

The following table shows the exposure for each line of business as of 31 December 2017: 

Thousands of euros 

Technical 
provisions 

calculated as a 
whole 

Best estimate Risk margin 
Total technical 

provisions 

Insurance with PP 0 4,683,953 51,092 4,735,045 

Other life insurance 0 45,080,020 803,125 45,883,145 

Accepted Life Reinsurance 0 33,901 14 33,915 

Unit Linked and Index Linked 8,242,371 -306,338 40,670 7,976,703 

Total Life 8,242,371 49,491,536 894,901 58,628,808 
 

    

Total Non-life 0 11,287 2,010 13,297 
 

    

Total Company 8,242,371 49,502,823 896,911 58,642,105 
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3.1.b Underwriting risks assessment 

VidaCaixa, based on the products it markets, is mainly exposed very naturally to life underwriting 

risks, being intangible the risk arising from non-life insurances. 

The underwriting risk modules taken into account in the calculation of the SCR cover the risks 

applied to VidaCaixa in the underwriting of life contracts: 

 mortality, longevity and disability risks: they are loss biometric risks due to changes 

in the level, trend or volatility of the real mortality, longevity and disability rates in relation 

to the hypothesis used in the pricing and provisioning of the products. 

 portfolio downside risk: it is the risk of expected future returns loss or of increase of 

expected future losses due to changes in the level, trend or volatility of the real 

cancellation, renewal and redemption rates exercised by policy holders, in relation to the 

downside hypothesis applied in the constitution of reserves. 

 expenses risks: it is the risk of loss due to changes in the level, trend or volatility of the 

operational recurrent costs of the insurance or reinsurance contracts in relation to the 

expenses passed on in the pricing and provisioning of the products. 

 catastrophe risk: it is the risk of loss due to extraordinary events. 

In the calculation of the SCR, VidaCaixa applies the standard formula established by the 

regulation in all the risk modules, except for the modules of longevity and mortality risk for which 

it applies a partial internal model approved by the DGSFP in December 2015. 

The quantitative assessment of the underwriting risk undertaken in terms of SCR is the following: 

Thousands of euros  

December 
2018 

December 
2017 

   

 

Life SCR  1,796,792 1,530,741 

 

VidaCaixa applies several techniques to manage these risks, such as, among other, establishing 

underwriting controls, portfolio withholding systems and the analysis of the adequacy of the 

technical margin. Likewise, the continuous monitoring of mortality risks by using the partial internal 

model of longevity and mortality allows us to manage them. 

3.1.c. Techniques used to reduce risks 

VidaCaixa use the reinsurance to mitigate the underwriting risk, thus reducing their exposure to 

possible liquidity problems or losses arising from accidents and providing stability to its portfolios. 

At least once a year the general guidelines of the reinsurance policy are established and updated. 

They establish the reinsurance management procedures, the selection of the reinsurers and the 

monitoring of the reinsurance programme. 

In accordance with the reinsurance policy, VidaCaixa has approved a minimum required rating 

for reinsures for contracts other than those of service delivery. 

As indicated in BPI Vida’s Report on the Financial and Solvency Situation, annexed hereto, they 

do not resort to risk mitigation techniques, particularly reinsurance. However, the risks are 

analysed and supervised continuously to guarantee cautious management.  
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3.1.d. Risk sensitivity 

Within the framework of the internal assessment process of risks and solvency (ORSA), 

VidaCaixa analyses the impact of a number of adverse hypothetical scenarios that propose 

shocks in critical business variables, carrying out a prospective internal assessment with a time 

horizon of at least three years. 

In the development of the ORSA process of 2018 several adverse scenarios were tested on the 

underwriting risks, and their impact on the global solvency needs was analysed. 

As detailed in its Report on the Financial and Solvency Situation, annexed hereto, BPI Vida 

analyses various stress scenarios and tests directly affecting this risk. The Report on the Financial 

and Solvency Situation of BPI Vida annexed hereto, offers greater detail in this aspect. 

 

3.2. Market risk 

3.2.a. Exposure to market risks 

VidaCaixa, by virtue of the assets in which it intervenes to cover the commitments insured, is 

mainly and inherently exposed to market risks. 

These assets can be grouped in the following general typologies: 

 public debt: sovereign and central bank debt, as well as certain bonds from 

supranational issuers and the like, which is no exposed to market risk. 

 fixed corporative and financial income: bonds and debentures from private issuers, 

securitisations, structured products and credit derivatives. 

 properties: land, buildings and rights over real estate property, as well as direct or 

indirect holdings in real estate companies. 

 variable income: global variable income shares (listed in regulated markets of the OECD 

or the EEA), shares in another variable income (not listed, from emerging countries, etc.), 

shares in related companies and shares in investment funds. 

 deposits and cash: long and short-term deposits in credit institutions, as well as cash 

and cash equivalents. 

 derivatives: they correspond, mostly, to the hedging swaps used to mitigate the 

interest rate, inflation and currency risk. 

 

The following table shows, in general, the market value of the investments exposed to the market 

risk for each asset type as of 31 December 2018: 
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Assets Thousands of euros 

Public debt 50,049,396 

Fixed Corporate Income 5,829,455 

Properties 21,059 

Variable Income 1,336 

Deposits 791,229 

Cash and cash equivalents 863,936 

Derivatives (2,797,168) 

 

The Report on the Financial and Solvency Situation of BPI Vida annexed hereto, details the 

company’s exposure to market risk. 

The following table shows, in general, the market value of the investments exposed to the market 

risk for each asset type as of 31 December 2017: 

Assets Thousands of euros 

Public debt 48,293,189 

Fixed Corporate Income 5,803,193 

Properties 18,962 

Variable Income 1,566 

Deposits 1,346,197 

Cash and cash equivalents 675,796 

Derivatives (2,682,524) 
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3.2.b. Interest rate risk 

VidaCaixa is mainly exposed to the interest rate risk in savings insurances in which it an interest 

rate is guaranteed to the policy holder. 

The savings insurances marketed by VidaCaixa can be divided in two clearly different groups 

based on their guarantees: 

 immunised portfolio: those policies or policy groups which redemption value depends 

on the market value of the acquired assets for their coverage. This implies that for each 

transaction VidaCaixa perfectly identifies the associated investment portfolio since the 

cash flows arising from this portfolio align with the likely cash flows of the liabilities, and 

can be used as a reference when managing them. 

The immunised portfolio is managed based on the use principles and requirements of the 

matching adjustment, which was authorised by the DGSFP on December 2015, and 

therefore, the interest rate is mitigated. 

 non-immunised portfolio: those policies or policy groups where at least once a year an 

additional supplementary interest is guaranteed, being it possible to participate in the 

profits of the portfolio and the redemption value equal to the mathematical provision, as 

well as the unit linked products. 

Due to the fact that the renewal of the interest rate is adjusted to the situation of the 

markets for each period, the interest rate risk undertaken is limited. 

The non-immunised portfolio is assessed in Solvency II using the volatility adjustment. 

The following table shows, in general, the distribution of the market value of the VidaCaixa 

investment portfolios as of 31 December 2018: 

Portfolio Allocation Thousands of euros 

Immunised portfolio 
Long term guaranteed 

savings 
44,668,305 

Non-immunised portfolio 

Short-term guaranteed 
savings 

6,486,369 

Risk 514,412 

Unit Linked 6,756,309 

  

In addition, the market value of the BPI investment portfolio as of 31December 2018 amounted 

to 4,261,275 thousand Euros, corresponding to 2,322,024 thousand Euros for Unit Linked 

products and 1,939,251 thousand Euros for savings products. 
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The following table shows, in general, the distribution of the market value of the investment 

portfolios as of 31 December 2017: 

Portfolio Allocation Thousands of euros 

Immunised portfolio 
Long term guaranteed 

savings 
43,697,798 

Non-immunised portfolio 

Short-term guaranteed 
savings 

5,954,773 

Risk 465,850 

Unit Linked 5,962,641 

 

In addition, the market value of the BPI investment portfolio as of 31December 2017 amounted 

to 4,314,903 thousand Euros, corresponding to 2,281,679 thousand Euros for Unit Linked 

products and 2,034,224 thousand Euros for savings products. 

 

3.2.c. Concentration risk 

In terms of SCR, VidaCaixa is exposed to the concentration risk from the exposure excess on a 

threshold, established based on the credit standing of the counterparty. 

In order to manage and mitigate the concentration risk, keeping the asset portfolio properly 

diversified, VidaCaixa exercises ongoing control over the exposures that exceed or nearly exceed 

said threshold. 

The following table shows the exposure excess in market value as of 31 December 2018: 

Asset Types Exposure (in thousands €) 

Excess in Fixed Corporate Income 165,245 

 

The following table shows the exposure excess in market value as of 31 December 2017: 

Asset Types Exposure (in thousands €) 

Excess in Fixed Corporate Income 128,857 
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3.2.d. Market risks assessment 

The modules taken into account in calculating the SCR cover all the markets risks that can be 

applied to VidaCaixa: 

 interest rate risk: the risk of loss due to a fall in the value of the investments caused by 

changes in the interest rates, taking into account the matching of the assets and liabilities 

flows. 

 spread risk: the risk of loss due to a fall in the value of the investments due to changes 

in the credit spread of the bonds issued by private issuers over the bonds issued by public 

issuers, motivated by market sensitivity or speculation, not by the situation of the bond 

issuer. 

 concentration risk: the additional loss risk due to lack of diversification in the portfolios 

of the assets or for an excessive exposure to the risk of default of an associated issuer 

or group of issuers. 

 variable income risk: the risk of loss due to a fall in the value of the investments caused 

by changes in the market price of the shares. 

 foreign exchange risk: the risk of loss due to a fall in the value of the investments caused 

by changes in the foreign exchange rates. 

 real-estate risk: the risk of loss due to a fall in the value of the investments caused by 

changes in the prices of the properties. 

Vida Caixa quantifies the market risk in terms of SCR in accordance with the standard formula 

established by the regulation of Solvency II. 

The quantitative assessment of the market risk undertaken in terms of SCR is the following: 

Thousands of euros  

December 
2018 

December 
2017 

   

 

Market SCR  622,168 655,432 

 

Market SCR includes a capital add-on of 500 thousand Euros as of 31 December 2018. This add-

on includes the risks associated to the guarantees offered by the Unit Link with guarantees 

marketed by the entity from July 2018 onwards over the value of the investment in the event of 

the demise of the insured and not covered by the standard cover. 

The continuous market risk management, through assets and liabilities management and 

investment policies, have a positive effect on the assessment of the risks undertaken. 

3.2.e. Investment of the assets according to the prudence principle 

VidaCaixa has established the principle of prudence in the management of investments by using 

a management policy on investment and concentration risks approved by the Board of Directors, 

which establishes the universe of authorised securities and the limits and restrictions for each 

type of investment, as well as the measurement mechanisms and indicators and information on 

the risks undertaken. 
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Said universe of authorised securities adjusts to the structure and approach of the VidaCaixa’s 

investment management, in relation to the prudent nature and long term of the investment and 

the criticality of the liquidity, based on the following general criteria, always pursuant to the 

provisions of the current legislation: 

 geographic criterion: entities that generate underlying credit risk will have to reside in 

authorised countries. 

 solvency criterion: the underlying credit risk of the securities will have the minimum 

authorised consideration. 

 liquidity criterion: the underlying credit risk of the securities will have certain minimum 

issuance and contracting volumes. 

Within the universe of authorised securities, VidaCaixa mainly invests in a medium and short-

term horizon, equipping itself with the necessary means and resources for a correct analysis of 

the investments taken into account the nature of its activity, the risk tolerance limits approved, its 

solvency position and its long-term exposure to the risk. 

As indicated in BPI Vida’s Report on the Financial and Solvency Situation, annexed hereto, all 

the investment decisions take into consideration the caution and the interests of the insurance 

holders, respecting the Caution Advisor Principle. The Report on the Financial and Solvency 

Situation of BPI Vida offers greater detail in this aspect. 

3.2.f. Techniques used to reduce risks 

VidaCaixa limits the exposure to interest rate risk by continuously managing and monitoring the 

union of asset and liabilities flows using, among other investments, the investment in swaps as a 

hedge financial instrument. 

As indicated in its Report on the Financial and Solvency Situation, annexed hereto, BPI Vida 

regularly follows the interest rate risk through the calculation of sensitivity measures that will be 

daily updated with the aim of reducing the risk. The Report on the Financial and Solvency 

Situation of BPI Vida annexed hereto, offers greater detail in this aspect. 

3.2.g. Risk sensitivity 

Within the framework of the internal assessment process of risks and solvency (ORSA), 

VidaCaixa analyses the impact of a number of adverse hypothetical scenarios that propose 

shocks in critical business variables, carrying out a prospective internal assessment with a time 

horizon of at least three years. 

In the development of the ORSA process of 2018 several adverse scenarios were tested on the 

market risks, and their impact on the global solvency needs was analysed.  

As detailed in its Report on the Financial and Solvency Situation, annexed hereto, BPI Vida 

analyses various stress scenarios and tests directly affecting this risk, particularly the interest rate 

and the spread. The Report on the Financial and Solvency Situation of BPI Vida annexed hereto, 

offers greater detail in this aspect. 
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3.3. Counterparty risk 

3.3.a. Exposure to counterparty risks 

VidaCaixa is exposed to the risk of unexpected default or deterioration in the credit standing of 

its counterparties and debtors. 

In terms of the calculation of the SCR, the exposure to the counterparty risk is divided into these 

two groups: 

 type 1 exposure: mainly reinsurance agreements, certifications, derivatives and treasury 

in banks.  

 type 2 exposure: mainly counterparties without credit standing, credit with 

intermediaries, holders’ debt and mortgages. 

The following table shows in market value both types of exposure as of 31 December 2018: 

Exposure Thousands of euros 

Type 1 1,728,739 

Type 2 48,210 

 

The following table shows in market value both types of exposure as of 31 December 2017: 

 

Exposure Thousands of euros 

Type 1 2,443,156 

Type 2 28,289 

  

The Type 1 exposure includes, mainly, the exposure in Derivatives, the exposure in cash 

equivalent assets and the exposure in reinsurance retrievable. 

To calculate the Type 1 exposure, Article 192 of the Delegated Regulation 2015/35 is taken into 

account. It indicates that the loss due to default will be expressed net from liabilities as long as 

the contractual agreement with the counterparty meets the qualitative criteria detailed in articles 

209 and 210.  

In the particular case of exposures through swaps, VidaCaixa has positive exposures (assets) 

and negative exposures (liabilities) with different counterparties. These exposures only 

compensate each other when they are transactions subject to a framework contract (ISDA or 

FFTC). Otherwise, the transactions in negative are not compensated. 
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As indicated in its Report on the Financial and Solvency Situation, annexed hereto, BPI Vida 

invests almost its full asset component representing products with capital guarantee and its own 

funds in liquidity instruments, particularly time deposits and treasury bonds, and in company and 

government bonds. So, virtually all its financial investments are subject to the counterparty risk. 

3.3.b. Credit risks assessment 

Vida Caixa quantifies the counterparty risk in accordance with the standard formula established 

by the regulation of Solvency II. 

The quantitative assessment of the counterparty risk undertaken in terms of SCR is the following: 

Thousands of euros  

December 
2018 

December 
2017 

    

Counterparty SCR  166,341 295,785 

 

3.3.c. Techniques used to reduce risks 

During 2016 VidaCaixa constituted a securities loan contract with CaixaBank. Under said 

contract, VidaCaixa (lender) provides securities to CaixaBank (borrower) and receives a 

commission. The characteristics, conditions and requirements of this transaction are specified in 

the in appeal (and its annexes) submitted to the DGSFP in March 2016. 

Said securities lending has been formalised with an agreement governed by the European 

Framework Contract. This contract contains the definition of the real collaterals by the borrower 

in favour of the lender, which are securitisations discountable in the European Central Bank. 

Therefore, the characteristics of collateralisation, together with the control and governance 

mechanisms established, allow for the mitigation of the counterparty risk of this transaction. 

The following table summarises market values as of 31 December 2018: 

Assets Thousands of euros Overcollateralisation 

Securities lending 6,974,179 

112% 

Collateral (securitisations) 7,794,014 

 

The following table summarises market values as of 31 December 2017: 

Assets Thousands of euros Overcollateralisation 

Securities lending 11,004,326 

113% 

Collateral (securitisations) 12,473,132 
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VidaCaixa uses the reinsurance to mitigate the underwriting risk. To improve the solvency of the 

total coverage of reinsurance and mitigate the counterparty risk, the entity diversifies the risk 

between different reinsurers. If that were not possible, the lower the number of reinsurers, the 

greater the importance given to their solvency. 

Likewise, VidaCaixa has signed with CaixaBank a Credit Support Asset (CSA) agreement as a 

coverage of the undertaken risk for the financial transactions closed under the Framework 

Financial Transactions Contract (FFTC). By means of this financial collateral arrangement the 

parties commit to carry out cash and public debt transfers as collateral of the net risk resulting at 

any time from the transactions closed under the FFTC. Currently it is being done weekly. 

3.3.d. Risk sensitivity 

Within the framework of the internal assessment process of risks and solvency (ORSA), 

VidaCaixa analyses the impact of a number of adverse hypothetical scenarios that propose 

shocks in critical business variables, carrying out a prospective internal assessment with a time 

horizon of at least three years. 

In the development of the ORSA process of 2018 several adverse scenarios were tested on the 

counterparty risks, and their impact on the global solvency needs was analysed. 

3.4. Liquidity risk 

3.4.a. Exposure to liquidity risks 

Liquidity risk refers to the possibility of not being able to disinvest in a financial instrument fast 

enough or without incurring in significant additional costs, the moment you have to face a payment 

obligation. 

VidaCaixa’s exposure to the liquidity risk is not very significant because the aim of the insuring 

activity lies in keeping the long-term investments in the portfolio, or while it exists the commitment 

acquired derived from the insurance contracts. Also, notwithstanding the foregoing, the financial 

investments are listed, in general, in liquid markets. 

For its part, as detailed in its Report on the Financial and Solvency Situation annexed hereto, a 

significant part of the BPI Vida investments is made in high liquidity assets (negotiable at all times 

in the secondary market and/or in the short term). 

3.4.b. Liquidity risks assessment 

In order to ensure the liquidity and be able to meet all the payment obligations deriving from its 

activity, VidaCaixa keeps ongoing control on the adequacy between the cash flows of the 

investments and obligations of the insurance contracts. 

Likewise, in accordance with the assets and liabilities management policy, VidaCaixa applies the 

following management mechanisms, among other, to control and delimit the liquidity risk: 

 monitoring the situation of the cash flow statements of the company’s main individual and 

collective savings portfolios. 

 monitoring the situation of the partial durations of the individual savings portfolios. 

 estimating the coverage needs based on the new production and its effect on the 

calculation of the partial durations of each portfolio. 
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 monitoring the situation of the individual savings portfolios coverage. 

For its part, as detailed in its Report on the Financial and Solvency Situation annexed hereto, BPI 

Vida assesses the liquidity profile of its investment portfolios at least every quarter. 

3.4.c. Techniques used to reduce risks 

Does not apply because it is not a quantifiable risk in SCR terms. 

3.4.d. Expected profits included in future premiums 

The expected benefit included in the future premiums is calculated pursuant article 260.2 of the 

Delegated Regulation 2015/35 on Solvency II, as the difference between the technical provisions 

without risk margin and the calculation of the technical bases without risk margin based in the 

hypothesis that the premiums of the existing insurance and reinsurance contracts that are 

expected in the future are not collected due to any reason other than the materialisation of the 

event insured, regardless of the legal or contractual right of the policy holder to cancel the policy. 

This amount is recognised in the best estimation of the technical provisions. 

The expected profits included in the future premiums as of 31 December 2018 and 31 December 

2017 amount to 2,068,757 thousand Euros and 1,672,606 thousand Euros, respectively. 

For its part, as included in their its Report on the Financial and Solvency Situation, annexed 

hereto, section 6 of Article 309 of the delegated Regulation 2015/35 is not applicable to BPI Vida’s 

bonds as there are no expected profits included in future premiums.  

3.4.e. Risk sensitivity 

In accordance with the assets and liabilities management policy, VidaCaixa carries out a regular 

follow-up of the evolution of the matching of assets and liabilities flows, which allows managing 

the sensitivity of the portfolios before variations in the profitability and duration of the assets and 

liabilities masses, and anticipate possible cash flow discrepancies. 

3.5. Operational risk 

3.5.a. Exposure to operational risks 

The calculation of the SCR by operational risk takes into account the volume of life (except Unit 

Linked) and non-life transactions, determined from the earned premiums and the technical 

provisions constituted. Regarding the Unit Linked insurances, only the amount of the annual 

expenses incurred for this obligation is taken into account. 

In any case, the SCR by operational risk is limited to a maximum of 30% of the basic solvency 

capital requirement. 

The following table shows the exposure to operational risk as of 31 December 2018: 
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Component Thousands of euros 

Earned premiums in the last twelve months of Life 8,381,648 

Earned premiums in the twelve months prior to the last twelve months of 

Life 
10,023,442 

Earned premiums in the last twelve months of Non-Life 18,824 

Earned premiums in the twelve months prior to the last twelve months of 

Non-Life 
20,284 

Life BEL 59,420,980 

Non-Life BEL 14,581 

 

The following table shows the exposure to operational risk as of 31 December 2017; 

 

 

Component 
Thousands of 

euros 

Earned premiums in the last twelve months of Life 10,023,442 

Earned premiums in the twelve months prior to the last twelve months of 

Life 
9,775,335 

Earned premiums in the last twelve months of Non-Life 20,284 

Earned premiums in the twelve months prior to the last twelve months of 

Non-Life 
16,185 

Life BEL 55,463,525 

Non-Life BEL 11,287 

 

3.5.b. Operational risks assessment 

VidaCaixa quantifies the operational risk in terms of SCR in accordance with the standard formula 

established by the Solvency II regulation. 

The quantitative assessment of the operational risk undertaken in terms of SCR is the following: 
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Thousands of euros  

December 
2018 

December 
2017 

    

Operational SCR  338,560 323,572 

 

3.5.c. Techniques used to reduce risks 

At management policy level of the operation risk, VidaCaixa establishes mechanisms for a proper 

management and control of the operational risk. In this sense, some of the most relevant 

mechanisms are: 

 Development and constant updating of an operative risks map 

 Continuous creation and adjustment of the internal procedures and regulations 

 Implementation and monitoring of the automated control systems 

 Keeping a strict segregation of functions 

 Existence of a technological contingency plan  

 Monitoring losses from operational events 

VidaCaixa works towards the constant improvement of the operational risk management. 

VidaCaixa does not apply mitigation techniques for the operational risk when calculating the SCR. 

For its part, during 2018, BPI Vida followed the Operational Risk management model in force in 

the BPI Group. The Report on the Financial and Solvency Situation of BPI Vida offers greater 

detail in this aspect. 

 

3.5.d. Risk sensitivity 

VidaCaixa takes into account the operational risk of all the ORSA processes it carries out, 

proportional to the fact that the operational risk has a delimited importance in the entity’s profile 

risk. 

3.6. Other significant risks  

VidaCaixa does not consider other significant risks to those described in the sections above. 

3.7. Other important information 

There is no other relevant information for this financial year. 
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4. Valuation for Solvency II purposes 

In Solvency II the assets and liabilities are valued based on the provisions set forth by Article 75 

of Directive 2009/138/EC. Likewise, pursuant to article 15 of the Delegated Regulation 2015/35 

the deferred tax of the assets and liabilities included in the technical provisions are recognised.  

The consolidated balance sheet has integrated the assets and liabilities of the BPI Vida subsidiary 

according to Method 1, pursuant to that set out in Article 355 of the Delegated Regulation 2015/35 

on Solvency. 

Find below summarised and detailed information on the market value of the entity’s assets and 

liabilities as sown in the economic balance: 

Amounts in thousands of euros   

Assets 
Solvency II Value 
December 2018 

Solvency II Value 
December 2017 

Goodwill - - 

Advanced commissions and other acquisition costs - - 

Intangible fixed assets - - 

Deferred Tax Assets 740,921 809,720 

Property, plant and equipment for own use 24,057 23,419 

Investments (other than index-linked and unit-linked) 59,442,580 58,133,235 

Property (other than for own use) 2,402 2,329 

Participations 369,292 479,273 

Shares 1,207 1,430 
Bonds 55,885,799 54,051,784 

Investment funds 129 136 

Derivatives 2,392,521 2,252,086 

Deposits other than cash equivalent assets 791,229 1,346,197 

Assets held for index-linked and unit-linked contracts 9,022,954 8,091,996 

Loans and mortgages with and without collaterals 10,766 12,973 

Recoverable amounts of the reinsurance 217,397 273,430 

Loans for direct insurance and coinsurance operations 28,798 36,510 

Loans for coinsurance operations 19,216 20,029 

Other loans 222,246 199,277 

Cash and other equivalent liquid assets 863,936 675,795 

Other assets, not elsewhere shown 20,970 1,531 

Total Assets 70,613,841 68,277,915 
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Liabilities 
Solvency II Value 
December 2018 

Solvency II Value 
December 2017 

Technical provisions - health (similar to non-life insurances) 16,356 13,297 

Technical provisions - life (excluding health and index-linked and 
unit-linked) 

51,613,174 50,652,105 

Technical provisions - index-linked and unit-linked 8,750,230 7,976,703 

Deposits from ceded reinsurance 1,376 1,177 

Deferred tax liabilities 1,191,946 1,095,545 

Derivatives 5,189,689 4,934,610 

Debts owed to credit institutions 257,481 202,722 

Payables from insurance and coinsurance operations 33,066 72,356 

Payables from reinsurance operations 4,120 6,840 

Other debts and payables 373,534 497,533 

Subordinated liabilities - 60,000 

Other liabilities, not elsewhere shown 112 1,395 

Total Liabilities 67,431,084 65,514,283 

    

Excess of assets over liabilities 3,182,757 2,763,632 
  

4.1. Valuation of assets 

4.1.a. Value for Solvency II purposes  

The bases, methods and main hypotheses used in the valuation of significant assets of the 

balance sheet of VidaCaixa Group as of 31 December 2018 are: 

 Goodwill: The goodwill value in Solvency II is zero. The valuation adjustment carried out 

only generates deferred assets linked by the tax-deductible amount of the goodwill. 

 

 Advanced commissions: These assets have a value equal to zero in Solvency II. 

 

 Intangible fixed assets: These assets have a value equal to zero in Solvency II, unless 

they can be sold separately and it can be proven which identical or similar assets bear 

value. VidaCaixa Group, following a conservative criterion has not allocated an economic 

value to these assets and has valued them in the balance sheet at zero. 

 Property, plant and equipment for own use and Property (other than for own use): 

In Solvency II these assets are valued at fair value. This fair value is obtained from duly 

updated appraisals. 

 Deferred tax assets: In Solvency II, as well as in the consolidated financial statements, 

only those deferred tax assets for which it is likely that the Group will obtain future tax 

profits against which make them effective are recognised. 

 Participations: The amount of the participations is made up by the 49.92% participation 

in SegurCaixa Adeslas This shareholding is valued in accordance with the adjusted equity 

method established by Article 13 of the Delegated Regulation 2015/35 on Solvency: The 

adjusted equity method will require the participating company to value its participation in 

related companies based its share in the excess of assets over the liabilities of the related 

company. 
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The adjustment of the participation valuation is not considered to be deductible, thus no 

deferred tax asset is associated to this adjustment. 

 Financial investments: They are valued at fair value determined in accordance with the 

methods put forth in the Solvency II regulation, pursuant to the following applicable 

hierarchy: 

1. First, from the listed prices in active markets. 

2. Second, by using valuation techniques in which the hypothesis considered 

correspond to observable market data, directly or indirectly, or prices listed in 

active markets for similar instruments. 

3. Third, through valuation techniques in which some of the main hypothesis are 

not backed by data observable in the markets. 

The derivatives mainly correspond to the hedging swaps used to mitigate the interest rate 

risk. 

 

4.1.b. Differences between the valuation in Solvency II and the valuation in the 

consolidated financial statements. 

Below is the value of the assets in Solvency II compared to their value in the financial statements, 

based on the valuation adjustments made, as of 31 December 2018: 
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Amounts in thousands of euros    

Assets 
Solvency II 

Value 

Consolidated 
Financial 

Statement 
Value  

 

Goodwill - 583,577 (a) 

Advanced commissions and other acquisition costs - 3,075 (b) 

Intangible fixed assets - 157,306 (c) 

Deferred Tax Assets 740,921 238,490 (d) 

Property, plant and equipment for own use 24,057 20,936  

Investments (other than index-linked and unit-linked) 59,442,580 59,145,172  

Property (other than for own use) 2,402 746  

Participations 369,292 947,390 (e) 

Shares 1,207 988  

Bonds 55,885,799 55,023,608 (f) 

Public debt 50,044,108 49,297,680 (f) 

Private debt 5,829,455 5,713,697 (f) 

Securitisation of assets 12,237 12,232  

Investment funds 129 129  

Derivatives 2,392,521 2,396,338 (f) 

Deposits other than cash equivalent assets 791,229 775,972 (g) 

Assets held for index-linked and unit-linked contracts 9,022,954 9,009,884  

Loans and mortgages with and without collaterals 10,766 10,766  

Advances against policies 9,016 9,016  

To individuals 1,750 1,750  

Other - -  

Recoverable amounts of the reinsurance 217,397 224,803  

Non-life insurances and health insurances similar to insurances 
other than life 

8,050 10,865  

Life insurances, and health insurances similar to life, excluding health and 
"index-linked" and "unit-linked" 

209,558 213,938 
 

Life insurances index-linked and unit-linked (211) 0  

Loans for direct insurance and coinsurance operations 28,798 41,978 (h) 

Loans for coinsurance operations 19,216 19,282  

Other loans 222,246 222,246  

Cash and other equivalent liquid assets 863,936 863,783  

Other assets, not elsewhere shown 20,970 784,689 (i) 

Total Assets 70,613,841 71,325,987  

  

Below is the value of the assets in Solvency II compared to their value in the financial statements, 

based on the valuation adjustments made, as of 31 December 2017: 
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Amounts in thousands of euros    

Assets 
Solvency II 

Value 

Consolidated 
Financial 

Statement 
Value  

 

Goodwill - 583,577 (a) 

Advanced commissions and other acquisition costs - 4,159 (b) 

Intangible fixed assets - 164,065 (c) 

Deferred Tax Assets 809,720 261,809 (d) 

Property, plant and equipment for own use 23,419 22,147  

Investments (other than index-linked and unit-linked) 58,133,235 57,799,815  

Property (other than for own use) 2,329 622  

Participations 479,273 1,027,133 (e) 

Shares 1,430 1,236  

Bonds 54,051,784 53,194,379 (f) 

Public debt 48,234,811 47,493,243 (f) 

Private debt 5,803,193 5,687,361 (f) 

Securitisation of assets 13,780 13,775  

Investment funds 136 136  

Derivatives 2,252,086 2,258,210 (f) 

Deposits other than cash equivalent assets 1,346,197 1,318,099 (g) 

Assets held for index-linked and unit-linked contracts 8,091,996 8,078,961  

Loans and mortgages with and without collaterals 12,973 12,943  

Advances against policies 10,530 10,530  

To individuals 1,662 1,662  

Other 781 751  

Recoverable amounts of the reinsurance 273,430 273,433  

Non-life insurances and health insurances similar to insurances 
other than life 

1,960 5,114  

Life insurances, and health insurances similar to life, excluding health and 
"index-linked" and "unit-linked" 

271,470 268,319 
 

Loans for direct insurance and coinsurance operations 36,510 36,510 (h) 

Loans for coinsurance operations 20,029 20,029  

Other loans 199,277 199,277  

Cash and other equivalent liquid assets 675,795 675,795  

Other assets, not elsewhere shown 1,531 783,461 (i) 

Total Assets 68,277,915 68,915,981  

 

(a) Goodwill: It is valued at zero.  

(b) Advanced commissions: They are valued at zero. 

(c) Intangible fixed assets: They are valued at zero. 

(d) Deferred tax assets: The variation in this balance is the consequence of considering the 

tax effect (considering a 30% tax rate) of the negative adjustments done on the assets 

(this is, they reduce the assets) and the positive adjustments done on the liabilities 

(considering positive adjustments those that increase the passive) as long as they are 

considered tax deductible. 

(e) Participations: in the consolidated financial statements, the Associated entities have 

been valued at cost, reducing if the accumulated impairment losses are applied. In 

Solvency II, since SegurCaixa Adeslas is an Insurance Entity it has been valued for the 

proportional part (49.92%) of the excess of assets over liabilities. This valuation is a 

negative adjustment over the value of the investee. This adjustment is considered not tax 

deductible, so it does not generate associated deferred tax assets. 
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(f) Bonds and derivatives: The existing differences between these balances in the 

consolidated financial statement and Solvency II are not only valuation differences but 

are also caused by the reclassification of accrued and not-yet-due interests carried out. 

Said interests in the consolidated financial statement are allocated in the Accounting 

accruals, however in Solvency II are considered a major amount of the investment, and 

are deducted from Remaining assets. 

Likewise, it is worth mentioning that the Derivatives are classified separately in the assets 

or liabilities based on their market value. However, in the accounting balance they are 

allocated in the assets due to its aggregated market value. 

(g) Deposits: While in Solvency II they are valued at fair value, in the consolidated financial 

statement they are valued at amortised cost. 

(h) Loans for direct insurance and coinsurance operations: within this heading the 

accrued non-issued premiums are classified in the financial statements. In Solvency II, 

they are 0 given that the Technical Provisions in Solvency II already include these 

amounts. 

(i) Other assets: The variation of the valuation between the consolidated financial 

statement and the economic balance of Solvency II is mainly due to the reclassification 

mentioned in section (e) above. Said interests, in the consolidated financial statement, 

were classified under Accruals. However, in Solvency II, they are included in the total 

amount of the investment. 

It is worth noting the valuation differences from the BPI Vida assets included in the consolidated 

balance sheet are not significant to the overall balance, with the most relevant being those 

referring to Bonds - Private Debt. 

4.2. Valuation of the technical provisions 

4.2.a. Value for Solvency II purposes of the technical provisions by line of business 

The valuation of the technical provisions for the purposes of Solvency II is made up by the sum 

of the best estimate of the liabilities the Group has with the policy holders together with a risk 

margin. 

The value of the best estimation of the liabilities (hereinafter “Best Estimated Liabilities” or “BEL”) 

tries to reflect the hypothetical value that the policy portfolio would have if the VidaCaixa Group 

decided to sell them in a free market. 

Moreover, the risk margin (hereinafter “Risk Margin” or “RM”) is added to the financing cost that 

would have to bear the hypothetical buyer of the portfolio sold by VidaCaixa Group to cover the 

implicit risks of the policies purchased. 

The policy portfolio of VidaCaixa Group is made up mainly by long-term guaranteed savings 

insurances, whether individual or collective, as well as risk policy, whether associated to mortgage 

or personal financing banking products or not. 

A small number of policies have profit participation, being the amount of said participation partly 

of discretionary nature. 

The policies in which the holder undertakes the investment risk (Unit Linked) are also part of the 

business. Within the product there exist modalities in which the entity offers temporary guarantees 
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over the investment, specifically, the family of the so called Guaranteed Minimum Death Benefit 

(GMDB) offering temporarily a minimum capital in the event of the demise of the insured. 

In a residual way accident or sickness insurance portfolios. 

Based on the composition of the portfolio and, in accordance with Directive 2009/138 of the 

European Parliament and the Council, all the policies have been classified in different lines of 

business. 

The breakdown of the technical provisions (BEL plus RM) by lines of business as of 31 December 

2018 is detailed below: 

Thousands of euros 

Technical 
provisions 

calculated as a 
whole 

Best estimate Risk margin 
Total technical 

provisions 

Insurance with PP 0 4,696,503 54,070 4,750,573 

Other life insurance 0 46,010,300 832,871 46,843,171 

Accepted Life Reinsurance 0 19,425 5 19,430 

Unit Linked and Index Linked 9,064,074 -369,557 55,713 8,750,230 

Total Life 9,064,074 50,356,671 942,659 60,363,404 
 

    

Total Non-life 0 14,582 1,774 16,356 
 

    

Total Company 9,064,074 50,371,253 944,433 60,379,760 

 

The breakdown of the technical provisions (BEL plus RM) by lines of business as of 31 December 

2017 is detailed below: 

Thousands of euros 

Technical 
provisions 

calculated as a 
whole 

 Best estimate Risk margin 
Total technical 

provisions 

Insurance with PP - 4,683,953 51,092 4,735,045 

Other life insurance - 45,080,020 803,125 45,883,145 

Accepted Life Reinsurance - 33,901 14 33,915 

Unit Linked and Index Linked 8,242,371 (306,338) 40,670 7,976,703 

Total Life 8,242,371 49,491,536 894,901 58,628,808 
 

    

Total Non-life - 11,287 2,010 13,297 
 

    

Total Company 8,242,371 49,502,823 896,911 58,642,105 

 

Calculation of the best estimate of the provisions 

It is based in the calculation of the actuarial present value of the cash flows linked to liabilities 

(benefit payments, bailouts, expenses and profit participation) and to the rights (collection of 

premiums) associated to each of the policies. 

In said calculation, the policies are grouped in homogeneous risk groups taking into account their 

characteristics, mainly whether they are financially immunised or not the type of insurance to 

which they belong (savings, risk or unit linked), the contract date, and its term (short or long term). 
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The generation of probable flows is carried out policy by policy in individual insurances and 

accession to accession in collective insurances. The Group has automatic processes that collect 

the technical parameters, biometric and economic data of the policies and accessions that reside 

in the management applications after underwriting them, thus guaranteeing the sufficiency and 

quality of the data as well as the consistency of the process. 

The actuarial methodology and formulation used is based on the one in the Technical Note of the 

products, which guarantees that the generation process is equivalent to the one used to calculate 

the accounting provisions. 

Likewise, a replica of the calculation and reconciliation with the accounting information is carried 

out on the same processes in order to give more strength, consistency and traceability to the 

calculation process used. 

To value the technical provisions for Solvency II purposes the following hypothesis have been 

used: 

 Longevity and mortality hypothesis: 

To determine the BEL, the own experience mortality table resulting from a statistical 

process on the partial internal model of mortality and longevity of the entity has been used 

as the best longevity/mortality estimation and, therefore, it is consistent thereto. 

 Disability hypothesis: 

For the disability risk widely-accepted sectorial tables are used. The parameters for the 

valuation of the BEL will be determined taking into account the systematic measurement 

of the risk regarding the verification of its representativeness and sufficiency. 

 Portfolio downside hypothesis 

The projection of likely business flows uses as best future rescues hypothesis the one 

arising from the statistical process of the Group based on the systematic analysis of its 

own experience. 

 Expenses hypothesis: 

The recurrent expenses per each business and type of operations have been considered, 

based on the accounting data on classification and allocation of each of them. 

 Discount curves: 

Based on the characteristics of each homogeneous risk group, the calculation of the BEL 

uses a risk-free curve provided periodically by EIOPA and corrected in each case by the 

matching or volatility adjustment found in the current legislation. 

 Limits of the contract: 

In general terms, the calculation contemplates as limit the time period established in the 

policies. 

In renewable temporary contracts: 
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o If the insurer has unilateral control over the rights to terminate the contract, to 

reject demandable premiums or to modify the premiums or the required 

performance based on the contract so that the premiums fully reflect the risks, 

the limit will be that of the temporality in effect without later renewal and with the 

following renewal if it is within two months away. 

o However, if the Group does not have said unilateral rights, the extension of the 

contractual limit will be adopted taking into account future renewals. 

 Options and guarantees: 

The VidaCaixa Group takes into account the options and guarantees included in the 

insurance contracts such as, among others, the redemption value or the guarantees in 

the Unit Linked when calculating the BEL. 

 Simplifications: 

In compliance with article 21 of the Delegated Regulation 2015/35 on Solvency II, the 

VidaCaixa Group uses certain approximations in the valuation of the technical provisions, 

mainly for coinsurance contracts. The use of simplifications represents less than 2.11% 

of the BEL as of 31 December 2018 (less 2.40% of the BEL on 31 December 2017). 

 Future management decisions 

No hypotheses have been considered regarding future management performances since 

they are not applicable. 

 

Risk Margin Calculation 

In relation to the calculation of the Risk Margin, VidaCaixa Group uses method 3 within the 

hierarchy of simplified methods that allow the regulation as the most suitable alternative for the 

calculation of the Risk Margin. 

Method 3 consists in calculating by approximation the discounted sum of all the future required 

solvency capitals in a single step, without the approximation of the required solvency capitals for 

each future year separately. 

Based on the analysis carried out, the VidaCaixa Group considers that the calculation using 

method 3 fairly reflects the financing costs of an amount of admissible own funds equal to the 

necessary required solvency capital to assume the insurance obligations during the validity 

period, as specified in section 5 of article 77, regarding the calculation of technical provision, of 

Directive 2009/138/EC of the European Parliament and Council. Also, said method reflect the 

nature, volume and complexity of the underlying risks of the insurance obligations of VidaCaixa 

Group.  

As described in its Report on the Financial and Solvency Situation, annexed hereto, BPI Vida 

calculated the Risk Margin for all the responsibilities according to “Method 2” of the Guidelines on 

the assessment of technical provisions” disclosed by EIOPA. 
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BPI Vida Technical provisions 

The Report on the Financial and Solvency Situation of BPI Vida annexed hereto, details 

information on calculating the best provisions estimate. 

4.2.b. Uncertainty level related to the value of the technical provisions     

The projection of likely flows used to calculate the best estimate takes into account the 

uncertainties regarding future cash flows weighted by their probability, considering the different 

aspects that intervene in their generation and by using realistic hypothesis. All of this, to calculate 

the technical provisions in a prudent, reliable and objective way. 

4.2.c. Differences between the valuation in Solvency II and the valuation in the 

consolidated financial statements by line of business 

In the consolidated financial statements, the technical provisions are calculated based on the fifth 

additional provision “Calculation system of technical provisions for accounting purposes” of Royal 

Decree 1060/2015 of 20 November, on governance, supervision and solvency of insuring entities 

(RGSSIE) which references the content of the Regulations on Administration and Supervision of 

Private Insurance, approved by Royal Decree 2486/1998 of 20 November (RASPI). In the 

consolidated financial statements, this valuation of the provisions is adjusted to adapt it to the 

provisions of the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). 

However, in Solvency II, the calculation of the technical provisions is based on Section 1 “Rules 

on technical provisions” of the RGSSIE. 

The Best Estimate of the provisions in Solvency II includes the value of the investments 

associated to the liabilities portfolios using the discount curve used to update the flows. 

Below is the value of the technical provisions in Solvency II compared to their value in the financial 

statements, based on the valuation adjustments made, as of 31 December 2018:  

Thousands of euros 
Solvency II 

Value 

Consolidated 

financial 

statement 

value  

Technical provisions - Health insurances (similar to 
non-life insurances) 

16,356 21,818 

    TP calculated as a whole - - 

    Best estimate (BE) 14,581 - 

    Risk Margin (RM) 1,774 - 

Technical provisions - Life insurances (excluding 
health and index-linked and unit-linked) 

51,613,174 52,905,843 

    TP calculated as a whole - - 

    Best estimate (BE) 50,726,227 - 

    Risk Margin (RM) 886,946 - 

Technical provisions - index-linked and unit-linked 8,750,230 9,064,074 

    TP calculated as a whole 9,064,074 - 

    Best estimate (BE) (369,557) - 

    Risk Margin (RM) 55,713 - 

Total 60,379,760 61,991,735 
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Below is the value of the technical provisions in Solvency II compared to their value in the financial 

statements, based on the valuation adjustments made, as of 31 December 2017:  

Thousands of euros 

Solvency II 

Value 

Consolidated 

financial 

statement 

value  

Technical provisions - Health insurances (similar to 
non-life insurances) 

13,297 14,372 

    TP calculated as a whole - - 

    Best estimate (BE) 11,287 - 

    Risk Margin (RM) 2,010 - 

Technical provisions - Life insurances (excluding 
health and index-linked and unit-linked) 

50,652,105 51,505,413 

    TP calculated as a whole - - 

    Best estimate (BE) 49,797,874 - 

    Risk Margin (RM) 854,231 - 

Technical provisions - index-linked and unit-linked 7,976,703 8,242,371 

    TP calculated as a whole 8,242,371 - 

    Best estimate (BE) (306,338) - 

    Risk Margin (RM) 40,670 - 

Total 58,642,105 59,762,156 

 

The technical provisions of the consolidated financial statement on 31 December 2018 include 

an adjustment to adapt their valuation to the IFRS for an amount of 679,806 thousand Euros 

(675,676 thousand Euros on 31 December 2017). 

As indicated above, the valuation differences from the BPI Vida technical provisions included in 

the consolidated balance sheet are not significant to the overall balance. 

 

4.2.d. Application of the matching adjustment 

The matching adjustment of the risk-free curve is a permanent measure established in the 

Solvency II regulation that includes the best and most common practices applied in the Spanish 

market since 1999 to manage long-term savings insurances, based on the matching of assets 

and liabilities flows established in article 33.2 of the RASPI currently developed in the Ministerial 

Order EHA/339/2007, of 16 February that modifies the Order of 23 December 1998. 

These practices not only have proven to be effective at keeping the solvency and stability of the 

insurance sector but have also allowed us to offer the insured parties long-term savings insurance 

products. 

In a simplified manner, the matching adjustment allows us to value liabilities taking into account 

the profitability of the assets assigned to their coverage until maturity, for which the valuation 

curve of the free-risk liabilities is adjusted to the difference in relation to the valuation curve of the 

assets at market value minus the fundamental credit risk of the assets.  



Report on the Financial and Solvency Situation of financial year 2018 
  

 
70 

 
 

The use of the matching adjustment is subject to prior approval by the supervisory authorities. 

VidaCaixa Group received in December 2015 the authorisation of the DGSFP to sue the matching 

adjustment in long-term immunised guaranteed savings portfolios. 

The principles and requirements of the use of the matching adjustment are found in Article 77b 

of Directive 2009/138/EC are: 

 The assets portfolio is made up by bonds and obligations and other cash flow assets with 

similar characteristics, to cover the best estimate of the insurance or reinsurance 

obligations portfolio. 

 This assignation is kept throughout the life of the obligations, except to maintain the 

replication of the expected cash flows between assets and liabilities when these cash 

flows have substantially changed. 

 The insurance obligations portfolio to which the matching adjustment is applied and the 

assets portfolio assigned are identified, organised and managed separately in relation to 

other activities of the companies. 

 The assets portfolio assigned can be used to cover losses arising from other activities of 

the companies. 

 The expected cash flows of the assets portfolio assigned replicate each and every of the 

expected cash flows of the insurance and reinsurance obligations portfolio in the same 

currency and no lack of matching brings significant risks regarding the risks inherent to 

the insurance or reinsurance activities to which the matching adjustment is applied. 

 Contracts on which the insurance and reinsurance obligations portfolio is based do not 

give rise to the payment of future premiums. 

 The only underwriting risks associated to the insurance and reinsurance obligations 

portfolio are the longevity, expenses, revision and mortality risks. 

 If the underwriting risks associated to the insurance and reinsurance obligations portfolio 

includes the mortality risk, the best estimate of said portfolio does not increase in over 

5% in the case of an impact on the mortality risk. 

 Contracts on which the insurance and reinsurance obligations portfolio is based do not 

include any option for the policy holder or only include the insurance redemption option 

when the value of said redemption does not exceed the value of the assets, assigned to 

the insurance and reinsurance obligations the moment in which said redemption option 

is exercised. 

 The cash flows of the assets portfolio assigned are fixed and cannot be modified by the 

issuers of the assets nor third parties. 

 The insurance and reinsurance obligations of an insurance o reinsurance contract are 

not divided in several parts when they make up the insurance and reinsurance obligations 

portfolio. 

Complying with the requirements indicated above implies the financial immunisation of said 

portfolios before the interest rate risk. 
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Likewise, credit risk is contemplated through the use of a lower discount rate in the valuation of 

the best estimate of the liabilities in relation to the profitability rate of the assets, as the norm 

establishes, when considering their fundamental credit risk.  

The application and compliance with these principles at all times lies in a better risk management 

and a more robust control of the risks of these portfolios and, therefore, a greater protection for 

the insured party. 

Failing to comply with these requirements would imply the no application of the matching 

adjustment, this would represent in the case of VidaCaixa Group an increase in the valuation of 

the technical provisions under Solvency II of 3,316,378 thousand Euros (3,457,726 thousand 

Euros on 31 December 2017).  

As shown, it is obvious the total inconsistency that would represent not applying the matching 

adjustment in the valuation of long-term immunised portfolios, since the profitability of the assets 

assigned to its hedging until maturity would not be taken into account. 

In conclusion, the matching adjustment established in the regulation strengthens the risk 

management and it is fundamental for the proper valuation of the guaranteed savings products 

under Solvency II. 

For its part, BPI Visa does not apply the matching adjustment for calculating the BEL. 

4.2.e. Application of the volatility adjustment 

The volatility adjustment of the risk-free curve is a permanent measure, established in the 

Solvency II regulation, in order to prevent the interest rate structure that will be used in the 

calculation of the technical provisions from showing the current volatility in the market in its 

entirety. 

Thus, in general, the insurance entities can adjust the risk-free interest rates by using a volatility 

adjustment calculated regularly by EIOPA. 

VidaCaixa Group applies this adjustment in the calculation of the BEL of all the policies grouped 

in non-immunised portfolios. 

For its part, as detailed in its Report on the Financial and Solvency Situation annexed hereto, BPI 

Vida uses the volatility adjustment when calculating all its BEL. 

Not applying the volatility adjustment would have a limited impact on the technical provisions of 

Solvency II as of 31 December 2018, of 28,774 thousand Euros (11,423 thousand Euros as of 31 

December 2017). 

4.2.f. Application of the transitional measure on the interest rate without risk 

VidaCaixa does not use transition measures, this means that it fully complies from the very first 

moment with the capital requirements of Solvency II and does not apply any kind of interim 

measure. 

In the same way, as indicated in its Report on the Financial and Solvency Situation, BPI Vida 

does not use this transitory measure. 
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4.2.g. Application of the transitional measure on the technical provisions 

VidaCaixa Group does not use transition measures, this means that it fully complies from the very 

first moment with the capital requirements of Solvency II and does not apply any kind of interim 

measure. 

In the same way, as indicated in its Report on the Financial and Solvency Situation, BPI Vida 

does not use this transitory measure. 

4.2.h. Retrievable amounts from reinsurance contracts and entities with special purpose 

The reinsurance ceded is not significant enough in relation to the provisions in total. The amount 

of the best estimate of the recoverable of the reinsurance ceded is valued by means of the 

updating of future cash flows weighted by probability and generated based on realist hypothesis, 

and taking into account an adjustment to consider the losses expected should the counterparty 

fail to comply based on its credit standing. 

The entity is provided with a specific reinsurance cover for the said guarantees of certain 

modalities Unit Linked, being in this case significant with regard to its provisions. 

As indicated in its Report on the Financial and Solvency Situation, BPI Vida does not use 

reinsurance. 

4.2.i. Significant changes in the hypothesis used in calculating the technical provisions 

The company has established an annual hypothesis cycle for calculating the BEL. Based on this 

cycle, the modifications to be made to the hypothesis for its analysis and approval are proposed 

annually to the Global Risk Committee. 

The most significant changes introduced by the 2018 hypothesis cycle are as follows: 

 Individual risk decrease hypothesis: the segmentation of the observed decreased ratios 

has been modified, applying different hypothesis based on seniority, type of product and 

-in products linked to assets-based on asset type. 

 Mortality and longevity hypothesis, individual savings decrease hypothesis and expenses 

hypothesis, according to the annual calibration of the experience updating. 

4.3. Valuation of other liabilities 

4.3.a. Value of the assets for Solvency II purposes 

The valuation grounds and methods of liabilities other than the Technical Provisions are not 

significantly different to those used in the consolidated financial statements. We proceed to detail 

the valuation methods and bases for the most significant items: 

 Deferred tax liabilities: Deferred tax liabilities in Solvency II have been obtained from 

the deferred tax liabilities in the consolidated financial statement plus the tax effect of 

those positive adjustments (this is, those which generate profit for the Group) carried out 

to obtain the economic balance under the criteria of Solvency II. 

 Derivatives: mainly correspond to the hedging swaps used to mitigate the interest rate 

risk. 
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4.3.b. Differences between the valuation in Solvency II and the valuation in the 

consolidated financial statements. 

Below, after the remaining liabilities other than Technical Provisions, is the value in Solvency II 

compared to their value in the Financial Statements on 31 December 2018: 

Thousands of euros    

Remaining Liabilities 
Solvency II 

Value 

Consolidated 
Financial 

Statement Value 

 

Deposits from ceded reinsurance 1,376 1,376  

Deferred tax liabilities 1,191,946 256,942 (a) 

Derivatives 5,189,689 5,091,298 (b) 

Debts owed to credit institutions 257,481 257,377  

Payables from insurance and coinsurance operations 33,066 33,066  

Payables from reinsurance operations 4,120 4,120  

Other debts and payables 373,534 373,534  

Subordinated liabilities - -  

Other liabilities, not elsewhere shown 112 112 (c) 

Total Remaining Liabilities 7,051,324 6,017,825  

 

Below, after the remaining liabilities other than Technical Provisions, is the value in Solvency II 

compared to their value in the Financial Statements on 31 December 2017: 

Thousands of euros    

Remaining Liabilities 
Solvency II 

Value 

Consolidated 
Financial 

Statement Value 

 

Deposits from ceded reinsurance 1,177 1,177  

Deferred tax liabilities 1,095,545 255,139 (a) 

Derivatives 4,934,610 4,862,816 (b) 

Debts owed to credit institutions 202,722 202,656  

Payables from insurance and coinsurance operations 72,356 72,356  

Payables from reinsurance operations 6,840 6,840  

Other debts and payables 497,533 497,533  

Subordinated liabilities 60,000 60,000  

Other liabilities, not elsewhere shown 1,395 1,395 (c) 

Total Remaining Liabilities 6,872,178 5,959,912  

 

a) Deferred tax liabilities: The variation in this balance between the economic balance 

Solvency II and the consolidated financial statement, is only due to considering the tax 

effect (considering a 30% tax rate) of the positive adjustments done on the assets (this 

is, they increase the assets) and the negative adjustments done on the liabilities 

(considering negative adjustments those that reduce the passive). 

b) Derivatives: The existing differences between these balances in the consolidated 

financial statement and Solvency II are not only valuation differences but are also caused 

by the reclassification of accrued and not-yet-due interests carried out. Said interests in 

the consolidated financial statement are allocated in the Accounting accruals, however in 

Solvency II are considered a major amount of the investment, and are deducted from 

Remaining assets. 
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Likewise, it is worth mentioning that the Derivatives are classified separately in the assets 

or liabilities based on their market value. However, in the accounting balance they are 

allocated in the assets due to its aggregated market value. 

For their part, the other liabilities from the BPI integration do not vary in value in Solvency II. 

4.4. Alternative valuation methods 

The Group has not used alternative valuation methods to those recognised by the Solvency II 

Regulation to assess its assets and liabilities in the balance sheet. 

4.5. Other relevant information 

Does not apply. 
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5. Capital management 

5.1. Own Funds 

5.1.a. Own funds management goals, policies and processes 

VidaCaixa establishes its capital goal in the compliance at all times with the regulatory capital 

requirements, keeping an adequate solvency margin. To this end, it develops the following 

management and control processes: 

 Monitoring and analysis of the economic balance and SCR magnitudes. This monitoring 

is carried out at Global Risk Committee and Board of Directors level. 

 Monitoring a risk appetite framework, by using the tolerance limits established by the 

Board of Directors, in order to foresee and detect non-desirable evolutions and ensure its 

compliance at all times. This monitoring is carried out at Global Risk Committee and 

Board of Directors level. 

 Development of the prospective internal risk and solvency assessment (ORSA) process, 

which assesses the capital goal compliance throughout the time horizon projected. If the 

results of the process showed the need to cover the capital requirements during the 

period projected, VidaCaixa will assess the possible actions to be adopted to cover them, 

which may include acts on the business goals, risk profile or capital management. 

 Analysis of the characteristics of Own Funds available to determined their fitness and 

classification in Tiers pursuant to the Delegated Regulation (EU) 2015/35. 

5.1.b. Structure, amount and quality of the own funds 

The consolidated Own Funds of VidaCaixa have been determined taking into account the assets 

and liabilities of the BPI Vida subsidiary according to Method 1, pursuant to that set out in Article 

355 of the Delegated Regulation 2015/35 on Solvency. 

The entirety of VidaCaixa’s Own Funds as of 31 December of 2018 have the maximum quality 

(Tier 1 unrestricted). 

Thousands of euros Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Total 

Basic own funds 2,991,398 - - 2,991,398 

Supplementary own funds - - - - 

Available own funds 2,991,398 - - 2,991,398 
  

        

SCR Admissible Own Funds 2,991,398 - - 2,991,398 

 

The entirety of VidaCaixa’s Own Funds as of 31 December of 2017 have the maximum quality 

(Tier 1 unrestricted). 
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Thousands of euros Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Total 

Basic own funds 2,632,114 - - 2,632,114 

Supplementary own funds - - - - 

Available own funds 2,632,114 - - 2,632,114 
  

        

SCR Admissible Own Funds 2,632,114 - - 2,632,114 

 

The composition of the Own Funds is detailed below: 

Thousands of euros 
December 

2018 
December 

2017 

Share Capital 1,347,462 1,347,462 

Reconciliation reserve 1,668,068 1,308,478 

Unavailable own funds Pension Funds manager (24,132) (23,826) 

Supplementary own funds - - 

Total Available own funds 2,991,398 2,632,114 

 

The reconciliation reserve is, in time, made up by the following elements: 

Thousands of euros 
December 

2018 
December 

2017 

Excess of assets over liabilities 3,182,757 2,763,632 

Expected Dividends (167,227) (107,692) 

Other basic own fund items (Share Capital) (1,347,462) (1,347,462) 

Reconciliation reserve 1,668,068 1,308,478 

 

The reconciliation reserve is essentially made up of the excess of assets over liabilities from the 

balance sheet as of 31 December 2018, adjusted to the Share Capital and expected dividends. 

VidaCaixa in 2017, following a criterion of caution, has not included the subordinated debt 

belonging to BPI Vida, for the total of 60,000 thousand Euros, in its Own Group Funds. This 

subordinated debt was written off completely on 6 March 2018, as detailed in BPI Vida’s Report 

on the Financial and Solvency Situation, annexed hereto. 

The data on which the calculation of the Group’s Own Funds is based on are net from intragroup 

transactions. These intragroup transactions are removed inside the process used to carry out the 

accounting consolidation of the Group. 

5.1.c. Admissible amount of own funds to cover the solvency capital requirement 

The amount of admissible Own Funds to cover SCR totals, as of 31 December 2018, totals 

2,991,398 thousand Euros (2,632,114 thousand Euros as of 31 December 2017). 

5.1.d. Significant differences between the net equity in the consolidated financial 

statement and the excess of assets over liabilities calculated for solvency purposes. 

Below, find the reconciliation between the net equity of the financial statements, the excess of 

assets over liabilities and the admissible Capital. 
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Thousands of euros 
 

December 
2018 

December 
2017 

    

Net Book Equity 
 

3,316,428 3,193,912 
 

 

  

Variation Assets Valuation  (810,490) (711,506) 

Variation Liabilities Valuation  676,819 281,227 

Total Valuation Variation 
 

(133,671) (430,280) 
 

 

  

Excess of Assets over Liabilities 
 

3,182,757 2,763,632 
 

 

  

Adjustment Expected Dividends 
 

(167,227) (107,692) 

Adjustment Tier 3 Not Computable 
 

- - 

Capital Adjustment Funds Manager 
 

(24,132) (23,826) 

Admissible CAPITAL SOLVENCY II 
 

2,991,398 2,632,114 

 

5.1.e. Application of the transition provisions set forth by article 308 b, sections 9 and 10, 

of Directive 2009/138/EC 

VidaCaixa does not use transition measures neither at individual nor at group level, that is to say, 

it fully complies from the very first moment with the capital requirements of Solvency II and does 

not apply any kind of interim measure. 

On the other hand, BPI Vida at an individual level does not use either of transitory measures in 

2018. 

In 2017, BPI Vida used the transitory measure envisaged in Article 308 ter of Directive 

2009/138/EC for calculating the subordinated debt mentioned above. As already mentioned, this 

subordinated debt was written off completely on 6 March 2018, as detailed in BPI Vida’s Report 

on the Financial and Solvency Situation, annexed hereto. 

5.1.f. Supplementary own funds 

VidaCaixa does not have additional Own Funds. 

For its part, neither does BPI Vida have additional Own Funds. 

5.1.g. Deducted items of the own funds and significant restrictions that affect the 

availability and transferability of the own funds 

As a Pension Funds manager, the VidaCaixa Group has reserved a part of its Own Funds to said 

activity, pursuant to the provisions set forth by Article 20 of the Legislative Royal Decree 1/2002, 

of 29 November by which the consolidated text of the Regulating Law of Pension Plans and 

Funds, modified by Law 2/2011, of 4 March is approved. These Own Funds are not available to 

cover the SCR, so VidaCaixa deducts a total of 24,132 thousand euros (23,826 thousand Euros 

in 2017) from its available Own Funds to cover the SCR. This amount includes 3,910 thousand 

Euros regarding the Pension Funds management operation run by BPI Vida. 

Pursuant to article 77 b of Directive 2009/238 of Solvency II, the insurance or reinsurance 

obligations portfolio to which the matching adjustment is applied and the assets portfolio assigned 

are identified, organised and managed separately in relation to other activities of the companies, 

and the assets portfolio assigned cannot be used to cover the losses arising from other activities 

of the company, creating a limit availability fund in relation to the remaining business of the entity. 
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The main effects are a lower available capital, due to the non-transferability of the Own Funds, 

and a greater required capital, due to the loss of the diversification effect and the increase of the 

concentration risk in the calculation of the RSC. 

VidaCaixa has developed management processes and procedures for the information and 

calculations, which ensures the compliances with all the regulatory provisions for calculating and 

adjusting the own funds and the solvency capital requirement for the limited availability fund and 

the rest of the entity’s business. 

5.2. Solvency capital requirement and minimum capital requirement 

5.2.a. Amounts of the solvency capital requirement and the minimum capital requirement 

The consolidated SCR of VidaCaixa have been determined taking into account the exposure to 

risks from the BPI Vida subsidiary according to Method 1, pursuant to that set out in Article 356 

of the Delegated Regulation 2015/35 on Solvency. 

Below are the amounts of the SCR and the Minimum of the SCR as of 31 December 2018 and 

31 December 2017: 

Thousands of euros 
December 

2018 
December 

2017 
   

Solvency Capital Requirement (SCR) 1,991,973 1,860,103 
   

Minimum Solvency Capital Requirement 941,381 885,811 

 

Amount of the solvency capital requirement of the company broken down by modules 

Below are the amounts of the SCR broken down by modules as of 31 December 2018 and on 31 

December 2017: 

 

Thousands of euros 
December 

2018 
December 

2017 

Market SCR 622,168 655,432 

Counterparty SCR 166,341 295,785 

Life SCR 1,796,792 1,530,741 

Health SCR 17,938 20,212 

Diversification effect (463,208) (549,926) 

Basic SCR (BSCR) 2,140,031 1,952,244 
   

Operational SCR 338,560 323,571 

Fiscal effect (743,577) (682,745) 
   

Solvency Capital Requirement (SCR) 1,735,427 1,593,071 
   

49.92% SCR SegurCaixa Adeslas 256,959 267,032 
   

Group Solvency Capital Requirement 
(SCR) 

1,991,973 1,860,103 
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5.2.c. Simplified calculations 

VidaCaixa does not use simplified calculations to calculate the SCR. 

5.2.d. Specific parameters 

VidaCaixa does not use specific parameters to calculate the SCR. 

5.2.e. Use of the option foreseen in article 51, section 2, third paragraph, of the Directive 

2009/138/EC 

VidaCaixa does not apply the option provided in article 51, section 2, third paragraph, of the 

Directive 2009/138/EC. 

5.2.f. Impact of any specific parameter used and amount of any capital add-on applied to 

the solvency capital requirement 

The Market SCR of VidaCaixa includes an addition of capital of 500 thousand Euros as of 31 

December 2018 to cover the risks associated to the guarantees offered by the Unit Link with 

guarantees over the value of the investment in the event of the demise of the insured and not 

covered by the standard cover.  

VidaCaixa does not use specific parameters to calculate the SCR. 

5.2.g. Significant changes in the solvency capital requirement and minimum capital 

requirement 

No significant changes have been made in the calculation method of the SCR. 

5.3. Use of the equity risk sub-module based on the duration in the 

calculation of the solvency capital requirement 

5.3.a. Approval by the supervisory authority 

VidaCaixa does not use this option. 

5.3.b. Amount of the capital requirement for duration–based equity risk sub-module 

VidaCaixa does not use this option. 

5.4. Differences between the standard formula and the internal model 

used 

5.4.a. Ends for which its internal model is used  

The purpose of the internal model is obtaining the following results: 

 The mortality table corresponding to the experience of the population insured in the 

company (generational table with calculation of the improvement factors to be applied 

between generations, with the exception of risk policies where contractual limits apply 

within the current year where the base table is used. 

 The shock percentages for both longevity and mortality (calibrated value in the percentile 

99.5% or 0.5% respectively). 
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The Mortality table is used to calculate the Best Estimate of the entity. 

The shock percentages of longevity and mortality are used in the calculation of the SCR with 

internal model. 

Likewise, the internal mode is used extensively and plays a relevant role to evaluate the effect of 

the possible decisions, when they impact the risk profile of the entity, including the effect on the 

expected losses and profits and its volatility as a result of said decisions.  

The uses of the internal model can be divided in two blocks based on whether the use is relative 

to risk management or to making management decisions. 

As uses of the internal model related to risk management, the results of the internal model are 

taken into account when formulating risk strategies, including setting risk tolerance limits, 

reporting, etc. 

As uses of the Internal Model for making management decision, the internal model is used to 

back decisions regarding the launch of new products, modifications in prices, collective policy 

quotes and changes in products, capital allocation, etc. 

5.4.b. Scope of application of the internal model in terms of activity segments and risk 

categories 

The scope of application of the internal model includes all the population insured in the company 

for mortality or longevity risks, both for Individual insurances and Collective ones. 

Given the turnover and the intrinsic characteristics of VidaCaixa’s business, the internal model 

allows us to have a more realistic vision of the Company’s risk profile that the one the standard 

formula provides. 

5.4.c. Integration technique of the partial internal model in the standard formula 

To integrate the Solvency Capital Requirement of Mortality and Longevity with the other risks, the 

technique 4 described in annex XVIII, Integration techniques of the partial internal models, of the 

Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2015/35 of 10 October 2014 is used. This technique uses 

the same correlation coefficients as those used for the standard formula, both before the Mortality 

risk and the Longevity risk, and between these and the other risks. 

Given that the correlations used are the same as the ones in the formula standard, and the 

solvency capital requirement complies with the following principles: 

 The Solvency Capital Requirement is based on the company’s continuity business 

principle. 

 It is calibrated at a 99.5% trust level. 

 It covers a time horizon of 1 year. 

5.4.d. Methods used in the internal model to calculate the probability distribution forecast 

and the solvency capital requirement 

The following process summarises the performance of the internal model to this end: 

1) Gathering gross data on the population insured in the company 
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The data on the policies and insured parties is collected from the company’s management 

applications. Said data is uploaded to a database and are processed so that each person is only 

treated once per continuous time period. With the data on deaths and exposures processed, the 

gross probability of death of the different years under observation separately (since 1999) and 

the gross probability of death of the last 5 years. 

2) Adjustment of mortality percentages 

The gross probability of death is adjusted to a mortality law, that is, the gross data is adjusted to 

a mathematical expression that applies the behaviour observed of the company’s mortality. 

3) Base table 

It is the death probability data adjusted for the last 5 years. To obtain a generational table, the 

improvement factors obtained in the following steps will be applied. 

4) Mortality evolution factors 

The adjusted data of the percentages of mortality for the different years under observation shows 

how this death probability evolves for each age group throughout the different years under 

observation. They starting hypothesis is that the evolution factors of this death probability follow 

a normal distribution. 

5) Mortality projection 

Once finished the base and evolution of the mortality, through a stochastic process projection the 

expected survival values are obtained following the deviation observed based on the distribution 

of both variables. This is, starting from a theoretical value of people at the beginning of each 

calculation, it is determined based on the base probability of death and its evolution how many 

people will reach a certain age alive. 

6) Determining Best Estimate mortality table 

Due to having obtained different survival values for each age and duration, they can be organised 

from higher to lower and derive the value corresponding to 50% of the cases. With these values 

the mathematical equation that is adjusted to the projection of this value for each age is 

calculated, being this the improvement factor to be applied. This value is the one that will be used 

on the base table to carry out the creation of the generation table of best estimate. 

7) Longevity shock assessment 

Due to having obtained different survival values for each age and duration, they can be organised 

from higher to lower and derive the value corresponding to 99.5% of the cases (simulations with 

greater number of survivors per age and duration). The resulting value is the average of the values 

obtained at 99.5% for the age group and durations calculated. 

8) Mortality shock assessment 

Due to having obtained different survival values for each age and duration, they can be organised 

from higher to lower and derive the value corresponding to 0.5% of the cases (simulations with 

lower number of survivors per age and duration). The resulting value is the average of the values 

obtained at 0.5% for the age group and durations calculated. 

 



Report on the Financial and Solvency Situation of financial year 2018 
  

 
82 

 
 

5.4.f. Measurement of the risk and time horizon used in the internal model 

The same as for the standard formula are used, this is a level of trust of 99.5% is used for a time 

horizon of 1 year. 

5.4.g. Nature and suitability of the data used in the internal model 

Given the dimension of the population insured by the entity and its time extension, there is a large 

enough statistics base for the statistical inference. 

The following process summarises the performance of the internal model to this end: 

1) It starts from the databases that arise from the own computer applications of policy 

management and marketing, which constantly undergo accuracy and robustness tests on which 

certain filters are applied. 

2) Once the filters have been applied, the data is loaded to an operation tool. 

3) The information loaded is cleaned by applying validations. 

4) Once the data is cleaned the calculations of the model are generated. 

The independent Validation Team verifies in the Validation Report that the filters applied are 

suitable for cleaning the data used in the calibration of the Internal Model since the filters are 

aimed at obtaining reliable biometric data of the insured parties of VidaCaixa as a whole therefore, 

no data is discarded without a good cause. 

Therefore, the data used in the Internal Model is considered adequate and complete, allowing an 

accurate measure of the exposed and the collection of the necessary biometric data. 

5.5. Non-compliance with the minimum capital requirement or the 

solvency capital requirement 

During 2018, VidaCaixa has complied with the SCR and MCR at all times. 

Also, during 2018, BPI Vida has complied with the SCR and MRC at all times. 

5.6. Other important information 

Not considered. 
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6. Information templates (QRTs)  

S.02.01.02  

Balance sheet  

  

Assets Solvency II Value 

Goodwill   

Advanced commissions and other acquisition costs   

Intangible fixed assets 0.00 

Deferred Tax Assets 740,921,018.32 

Assets and reimbursement rights long-term compensations to 
personnel 

0.00 

Property, plant and equipment for own use 24,057,104.37 

Investments (other than index-linked and unit-linked) 59,442,579,592.82 

Property (other than for own use) 2,402,081.14 

Participations 369,292,126.20 

Shares 1,206,676.16 

Shares - listed 61,270.86 

Shares - unlisted 1,145,405.30 

Bonds 55,885,799,284.42 

Public debt 50,044,107,694.79 

Private debt 5,829,454,828.52 

Structured financial assets 0.00 

Securitisation of assets 12,236,761.11 

Investment funds 128,826.30 

Derivatives 2,392,521,410.15 

Deposits other than cash equivalent assets 791,229,188.45 

Other Investments 0.00 

Assets held for index-linked and unit-linked contracts 9,022,953,949.78 

Loans and mortgages with and without collaterals 10,765,528.63 

Advances against policies 9,015,615.97 

To individuals 1,749,912.66 

Other 0.00 

Recoverable amounts of the reinsurance 217,397,024.01 

Non-life insurances and health insurances similar to insurances 
other than life 

8,049,963.65 

Insurances other than life insurances, excluding health 0.00 

Health insurances similar to non-life insurances 8,049,963.65 

Life insurances, and health insurances similar to life, excluding health and 
the “index-lined” and “unit-linked” insurances. 

209,557,705.75 

Insurances similar to life insurances 0.00 

Life insurances, excluding health and index-linked and unit-linked 
209,557,705.75 

Life insurances index-linked and unit-linked -210,645.39 

Deposits constituted by accepted reinsurance 0.00 

Loans for direct insurance and coinsurance operations 28,798,456.53 

Loans for coinsurance operations 19,216,291.16 

Other loans 222,245,989.77 

Own shares 0.00 

Shareholders and members for called capital 0.00 

Cash and other equivalent liquid assets 863,935,647.81 

Other assets, not elsewhere shown 20,970,435.81 

Total Assets 70,613,841,039.01 
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S.02.01.02 (continuation)  

Balance sheet  

  

Liabilities Solvency II Value 

Technical provisions - non-life insurances 16,355,673.02 

Technical provisions - other than life (Excluding sickness) 0.00 

TP calculated as a whole 0.00 

Best Estimate 0.00 

Risk margin 0.00 

Technical provisions - health (similar to non-life insurances) 
16,355,673.02 

TP calculated as a whole 0.00 

Best Estimate 14,581,430.45 

Risk margin 1,774,242.57 

Technical provisions - life (excluding index-linked and unit-linked) 51,613,173,840.59 

Technical provisions - health (similar to life insurances) 0.00 

TP calculated as a whole 0.00 

Best Estimate 0.00 

Risk margin 0.00 

Technical provisions - life (excluding health and index-linked and unit-
linked) 51,613,173,840.59 

TP calculated as a whole 0.00 

Best Estimate 50,726,227,354.57 

Risk margin 886,946,486.02 

Technical provisions - index-linked and unit-linked 8,750,230,401.48 

TP calculated as a whole 9,064,073,655.26 

Best Estimate -369,556,543.09 

Risk margin 55,713,289.31 

Other technical provisions   

Contingent liabilities 0.00 

Other non-technical provisions 0.00 

Provision for pensions and similar obligations 0.00 

Deposits from ceded reinsurance 1,375,693.33 

Deferred tax liabilities 1,191,945,949.67 

Derivatives 5,189,689,388.45 

Debts owed to credit institutions 257,481,074.66 

Financial liabilities other than debts owed to credit institutions 0.00 

Payables from insurance and coinsurance operations 33,066,323.21 

Payables from reinsurance operations 4,120,176.87 

Other debts and payables 373,533,580.14 

Subordinated liabilities 0.00 

Subordinated liabilities no in the basic own funds 0.00 

Subordinated liabilities in the basic own funds 0.00 

Other liabilities, not elsewhere shown 112,242.09 

Total Liabilities 67,431,084,343.51 

  
Excess of assets over liabilities 3,182,756,695.50 
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S.05.01.02   

Premiums, claims ad expenses by line of business  

     

  

Non-life insurance 
and proportional 

reinsurance 
obligations 

Total 

  

  
Income protection 

insurance 
  

Earned premiums       

Direct insurance - gross 18,124,076.56 18,124,076.56   

Proportional reinsurance accepted - Gross  0.00 0.00   

Non-proportional reinsurance accepted - Gross    0.00   

Ceded reinsurance (Reinsurance share) 10,280,789.88 10,280,789.88   

Net amount 7,843,286.68 7,843,286.68   

Allocated premiums       

Direct insurance - gross 18,700,725.84 18,700,725.84   

Proportional reinsurance accepted - Gross  0.00 0.00   

Non-proportional reinsurance accepted - Gross    0.00   

Ceded reinsurance (Reinsurance share) 11,353,227.21 11,353,227.21   

Net amount 7,347,498.63 7,347,498.63   

Claim rate (Incurred claims)       

Direct insurance - gross 18,907,500.83 18,907,500.83   

Proportional reinsurance accepted - Gross  0.00 0.00   

Non-proportional reinsurance accepted - Gross    0.00   

Ceded reinsurance (Reinsurance share) 14,590,791.37 14,590,791.37   

Net amount 4,316,709.46 4,316,709.46   

Variation of other technical provisions       

Direct insurance - gross 0.00 0.00   

Proportional reinsurance accepted - Gross  0.00 0.00   

Non-proportional reinsurance accepted - Gross    0.00   

Ceded reinsurance (Reinsurance share) 0.00 0.00   

Net amount 0.00 0.00   

Technical expenses 5,560,335.78 5,560,335.78   

Other expenses   0.00   

Total expenses   5,560,335.78   
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S.05.01.02 (continuation)   

Premiums, claims ad expenses by line of business 
 

 

  

Life insurance obligations 
Life reinsurance 

obligations 
. 

Total 

  

Insurance with 
profit participation 

Unit Linked and 
Index Linked 

Insurance 

Other life 
insurance 

Life reinsurance 

Earned premiums           

Gross amount 350,435,415.37 2,211,225,727.22 5,799,397,129.80 2,682,911.97 8,363,741,184.36 

Ceded reinsurance (Reinsurance share) 0.00 430,390.19 178,946,832.01 0.00 179,377,222.20 

Net amount 350,435,415.37 2,210,795,337.03 5,620,450,297.79 2,682,911.97 8,184,363,962.16 

Allocated premiums           

Gross amount 350,435,415.37 2,210,811,827.96 5,796,633,865.11 2,682,911.97 8,360,564,020.41 

Ceded reinsurance (Reinsurance share) 0.00 430,390.19 178,946,832.01 0.00 179,377,222.20 

Net amount 350,435,415.37 2,210,381,437.77 5,617,687,033.10 2,682,911.97 8,181,186,798.21 

Claim rate (Incurred claims)           

Gross amount 416,115,961.97 943,405,048.37 5,181,624,974.16 17,550,296.04 6,558,696,280.54 

Ceded reinsurance (Reinsurance share) 0.00 25,096.11 106,478,729.25 0.00 106,503,825.36 

Net amount 416,115,961.97 943,379,952.26 5,075,146,244.91 17,550,296.04 6,452,192,455.18 

Variation of other technical provisions           

Gross amount -85,456,671.47 -782,041,395.09 -1,254,680,287.47 14,657,810.79 -2,107,520,543.24 

Ceded reinsurance (Reinsurance share) 0.00 -3,720,327.31 57,204,791.27 0.00 53,484,463.96 

Net amount -85,456,671.47 -778,321,067.78 -1,311,885,078.74 14,657,810.79 -2,161,005,007.20 

Technical expenses 10,768,339.25 47,767,258.69 254,187,958.64 199,360.58 312,922,917.16 

Other expenses         3,592,246.81 

Total expenses         316,515,163.97 
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S.05.02.01               

Premiums, claims ad expenses by countries               

                

  Country of Origin 
Five main countries non-life 

obligations 
Total  

    - - - - -   

Earned premiums               

Direct insurance - gross 20,141,432.28 - - - - - 20,141,432.28 

Proportional reinsurance accepted - Gross  0.00 - - - - - 0.00 

Non-proportional reinsurance accepted - Gross  0.00 - - - - - 0.00 

Ceded reinsurance (Reinsurance share) 14,702,293.98 - - - - - 14,702,293.98 

Net amount 5,439,138.30 - - - - - 5,439,138.30 

Allocated premiums               

Direct insurance - gross 20,284,052.33 - - - - - 20,284,052.33 

Proportional reinsurance accepted - Gross  0.00 - - - - - 0.00 

Non-proportional reinsurance accepted - Gross  0.00 - - - - - 0.00 

Ceded reinsurance (Reinsurance share) 13,488,827.87 - - - - - 13,488,827.87 

Net amount 6,795,224.46 - - - - - 6,795,224.46 

Claim rate (Incurred claims)               

Direct insurance - gross 5,920,109.32 - - - - - 5,920,109.32 

Proportional reinsurance accepted - Gross  0.00 - - - - - 0.00 

Non-proportional reinsurance accepted - Gross  0.00 - - - - - 0.00 

Ceded reinsurance (Reinsurance share) 8,591,670.74 - - - - - 8,591,670.74 

Net amount -2,671,561.42 - - - - - -2,671,561.42 

Variation of other technical provisions               

Direct insurance - gross 0.00 - - - - - 0.00 

Proportional reinsurance accepted - Gross  0.00 - - - - - 0.00 

Non-proportional reinsurance accepted - Gross  0.00 - - - - - 0.00 

Ceded reinsurance (Reinsurance share) 0.00 - - - - - 0.00 

Net amount 0.00 - - - - - 0.00 

Technical expenses 6,786,523.03 - - - - - 6,786,523.03 

Other expenses             0.00 

Total expenses             6,786,523.03 

                

  Country of Origin 
Five main countries life 

obligations 
Total 

    PT -  -  -  -    

Earned premiums               

Gross amount 8,202,632,712.43 161,108,471.93 - - - - 8,363,741,184.36 

Ceded reinsurance (Reinsurance share) 179,377,222.20 0.00 - - - - 179,377,222.20 

Net amount 8,023,255,490.23 161,108,471.93 - - - - 8,184,363,962.16 

Allocated premiums               

Gross amount 8,199,455,548.48 161,108,471.93 - - - - 8,360,564,020.41 

Ceded reinsurance (Reinsurance share) 179,377,222.20 0.00 - - - - 179,377,222.20 

Net amount 8,020,078,326.28 161,108,471.93 - - - - 8,181,186,798.21 

Claim rate (Incurred claims)               

Gross amount 6,339,126,343.67 219,569,936.87 - - - - 6,558,696,280.54 

Ceded reinsurance (Reinsurance share) 106,503,825.36 0.00 - - - - 106,503,825.36 

Net amount 6,232,622,518.31 219,569,936.87 - - - - 6,452,192,455.18 

Variation of other technical provisions               

Gross amount -2,107,520,543.24 0.00 - - - - -2,107,520,543.24 

Ceded reinsurance (Reinsurance share) 53,484,463.96 0.00 - - - - 53,484,463.96 

Net amount -2,161,005,007.20 0.00 - - - - -2,161,005,007.20 

Technical expenses 307,856,806.71 5,066,110.45 - - - - 312,922,917.16 

Other expenses             3,592,246.81 

Total expenses             316,515,163.97 



Report on the Financial and Solvency Situation of financial year 2018 
 

89 
 

S.22.01.22           

Impact of long-term guarantee measures and transitional measures         

             

  

Amount with  
long- term 

guarantee measures 
and transitional 

measures 

Impact of the 
transitional measure 

on the technical 
provisions 

Impact of the 
transitional 

measure on the 
interest rate 

Impact of the 
volatility adjustment 

set to zero 

Impact of the 
matching adjustment 

set to zero 

 

Technical provisions 60,379,759,915.09 0.00 0.00 28,773,722.14 3,316,377,829.83  

Basic own funds 2,991,398,482.27 0.00 0.00 -20,141,605.50 -2,321,464,480.88  

Own funds admissible to cover the solvency capital 
requirement 

2,991,398,482.27 0.00 0.00 -20,141,605.50 -2,321,464,480.88  

Solvency capital requirement 1,991,972,515.47 0.00 0.00 21,697,795.08 -175,342,031.94  
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S.23.01.22      

Own funds      

 Total 
Tier 1 - 

unrestricted 
Tier 1 - 

restricted 
Tier 2 Tier 3 

Basic own funds before deduction for participations in another financial sector           

Ordinary share capital (gross of own shares) 1,347,461,833.00 1,347,461,833.00   0.00   

Ordinary share capital called but unpaid unavailable, at a group level 0.00 0.00   0.00   

Share premium account related to ordinary share capital 0.00 0.00   0.00   

Initial mutual funds, members' contributions or the equivalent basic own funds element for mutual and mutual-type 
undertakings 

0.00 0.00   0.00   

Subordinated mutual member accounts 0.00   0.00 0.00 0.00 

Unavailable subordinated mutual member accounts, at group level 0.00   0.00 0.00 0.00 

Surplus funds 0.00 0.00       

Unavailable surplus funds, at group level 0.00 0.00       

Preference shares 0.00   0.00 0.00 0.00 

Unavailable preference shares, at group level 0.00   0.00 0.00 0.00 

Share premiums related to preference shares 0.00   0.00 0.00 0.00 

Share premiums related to unavailable preference shares, at group level 0.00   0.00 0.00 0.00 

Reconciliation reserve 1,668,068,220.24 1,668,068,220.24       

Subordinated liabilities 0.00   0.00 0.00 0.00 

Unavailable subordinated liabilities, at group level 0.00   0.00 0.00 0.00 

Amount equal to the value of the net deferred tax assets 0.00       0 

Amount equal to the value of the unavailable net deferred tax assets, at group level 0.00       0 

Other own fund items approved by the supervisory authority as basic own funds not specified above 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Unavailable own funds related to other own fund items approved by the supervisory authority 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Minority shareholdings (if they are not notified as part of a specific item of the own funds) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Unavailable minority shareholdings, at group level 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Own funds from the financial statements that should not be represented by the reconciliation reserve and do not meet 
the criteria to be classified as own funds by the Solvency II 

          

Own funds from the financial statements that should not be represented by the reconciliation reserve and do not meet the 
criteria to be classified as own funds by the Solvency II 

24,131,570.42 0.00       

Deductions           

Deductions for participations in other financial institutions, including non-regulated companies that develop financial activities 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00   

From which: deductions pursuant to article 228 of Directive 2009/138/EC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Deductions for participations in cases of unavailability of information (article 229) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Deductions for participations included by the deduction and aggregation method when a combination of methods is used 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total unavailable items of the own funds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total deductions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total basic own funds after deductions 2,991,398,482.82 2,991,398,482.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Supplementary own funds           

Own funds of other financial sectors           

Reconciliation reserve 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00   

Occupational retirement funds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Non-regulated companies that develop financial activities 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00   

Total own funds of other financial sectors 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00   

Own funds when the deduction and aggregation method is used, exclusively or combined with method 1           

Own aggregated funds when the deduction and aggregation method and a combination of methods are used. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Own aggregated funds when the deduction and aggregation method and a combination of net methods are used of intragroup 
operations 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
 

          

Total available own funds to cover the SCR of the consolidated group (excluding own funds of other financial sector and of 
other companies included by the deduction and aggregation method) 

2,991,398,482.82 2,991,398,482.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total available own funds to cover the SCR of the minimum consolidated group 2,991,398,482.82 2,991,398,482.82 0.00 0.00   

Total admissible own funds to cover the SCR of the consolidated group (excluding own funds of other financial sector and of 
other companies included by the deduction and aggregation method) 

2,991,398,482.82 2,991,398,482.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total admissible own funds to cover the SCR of the minimum consolidated group 2,991,398,482.82 2,991,398,482.82 0.00 0.00   

Minimum SCR consolidated group 941,381,215.03         

Ratio between admissible own funds and minimum SCR consolidated group 3.18         

Total admissible own funds to cover the SCR of the group (including own funds of other financial sector and of other 
companies included by the deduction and aggregation method) 

2,991,398,482.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Group SCR 1,991,972,515.47         

Ratio between admissible own funds and the SCR of the group (including other financial sector and companies 
included by the deduction and aggregation method) 

1.50         
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S.23.01.22 (continuation)      

Own funds      

Reconciliation reserve   

Excess of assets over liabilities 3,182,756,695.50 

Own shares (held directly and indirectly) 0.00 

Foreseeable dividends, distributions and charges 167,226,642.26 

Other basic own fund items 1,347,461,833.00 

Adjustment for restricted own fund items in respect of matching adjustment portfolios and ring-
fenced funds 0.00 

Other unavailable own funds 0.00 

Reconciliation reserve before deduction by participations in another financial sector 
1,668,068,220.24 

Expected profits   

Expected profits included in future premiums - Life business 2,068,757,202.00 

Expected profits included in future premiums - Non-life business 0.00 

Total expected profits included in future premiums 2,068,757,202.00 
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S.25.02.22           

Solvency capital requirement - for companies that use the standard formula and a partial internal model 

            

Unique 
number of 

the 
component 

Components description 

Calculation of 
the solvency 

capital 
requirement 

Modelled 
amount 

Specific 
parameters 

of the 
company 

Simplifications 

1 Market Risk 622,168,256.20 0.00 - - 

2 Counterparty default risk 166,340,828.06 0.00 - - 

3 Life underwriting risk 1,796,791,755.47 318,309,181.07 - - 

4 Sickness underwriting risk 17,938,079.14 0.00 - - 

5 Non–life underwriting risk 0.00 0.00 - - 

6 Intangible assets risk 0.00 0.00 - - 

7 Operational risk 338,559,889.64 0.00 - - 

8 
Loss absorbing capacity of technical 
provisions (negative amount) 

0.00 0.00 - - 

9 
Loss absorbing capacity of deferred taxes 
(negative amount) 

-743,577,252.69 0.00 - - 

Calculation of the solvency capital requirement       

Total of undiversified components 2,198,221,555.82 

Diversification -463,207,966.20 

Capital requirement for activities developed pursuant to Article 4 of Directive 2003/41/EC 0.00 

Solvency capital requirement, excluding capital add-ons 
  

1,735,013,589.62 

Set capital add-ons 0.00 

Solvency capital requirement for companies subjected to the consolidated method  1,991,972,515.47 

Other information on SCR        

Amount/Estimate of the overall loss-absorbing capacity of technical provisions 0.00 

Amount/Estimate of the overall loss-absorbing capacity for deferred taxes -743,577,252.69 

Capital requirement for duration–based equity risk sub-module 0.00 

Total amount of notional solvency capital requirements for the remaining part 1,113,091,859.38 

Total amount of notional solvency capital requirements for ring-fenced funds 0.00 

Total amount of notional solvency capital requirements for matching adjustment portfolios 621,921,730.23 

Diversification effects due to the aggregation of the notional SCR for ring-fenced funds for the purposes of article 
304 

0.00 

Minimum solvency capital requirement of the consolidated group 941,381,215.03 

Information on other entities        

Capital Requirement for other financial sectors (capital requirement for non-insurance companies) 0.00 

Capital Requirement for other financial sectors (capital requirement for non-insurance companies) - Credit 
institutions, investment companies and financial institutions, alternative investment fund managers, UCITS 
management companies. 

0.00 

Capital Requirement for other financial sectors (capital requirement for non-insurance companies) - Occupational 
retirement funds 

0.00 

Capital Requirement for other financial sectors (capital requirement for non-insurance companies) - Capital 
requirement for non-regulated companies developing financial activities 

0.00 

Capital requirement for non-controlled participations 256,958,925.85 

Capital requirement for remaining companies 0.00 

           

Global SCR        

SCR for companies included by the deduction and aggregation method 0.00 

Solvency capital requirement 1,991,972,515.47 
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S.32.01.22       
Companies included in the scope of the group     

        

Country 
Identification 
code of the 
company 

Type of 
identification 
code of the 
company 

Corporate purpose of the company Type of company Legal form 

Category 
(mutual 

/non-
mutual) 

Supervisor
y authority 

        

PT 
213800HV6T
P2I5A6MW58 

LEI 
BPI Vida e Pensões - Companhia de 
Seguros, SA 

1 - Life insurance company Limited Company Non-mutual ASF 

ES A17582032 Specific code 
VidaCaixa Mediación Sociedad de Agencia 
de Seguros vinculados, SAU 

10 - Ancillary services company, as 
defined in Article 1.52 of the Delegated 
Regulation UE 2015/35 

Single-Member 
Limited Company 

Non-mutual   

ES 
95980020140
005025553 

LEI 
SegurCaixa Adeslas, SA, de Seguros y 
Reaseguros 

2 - Non-life insurance company Limited Company Non-mutual DGSFP 

ES 
95980020140
005337796 

LEI 
VIDACAIXA SAU, DE SEGUROS Y 
REASEGUROS 

Mixed 
Single-Member 
Limited Company 

Non-mutual DGSFP 

  

Influence criteria 
Inclusion in the 

supervisory scope of the 
group 

Calculation of the group’s solvency 

Percentag
e share in 
the capital 

% used to 
draft the 

consolidated 
accounts 

% of the 
voting rights 

Other 
criteria 

Influence level 

Proportional 
share used 
to calculate 
the group’s 

solvency 

YES/N
O 

Date of the 
decision, if 

article 214 is 
applied 

Method used and, in accordance with method 1, 
treatment of the company 

         
100 100 100   1- Controlling 100 1- Yes   1- Consolidation/ Full consolidation 

100 100 100   1- Controlling 100 1- Yes   1- Consolidation/ Full consolidation 

49.92 49.92 49.92   2- Significant 49.92 1- Yes   3- Consolidation / Adjusted participation method 

100 100 100   1- Controlling 100 1- Yes   1- Consolidation/ Full consolidation 
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^KO=aÉëÉãéÉåÜç=Ç~=ëìÄëÅêá´©ç=KKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKK=NP=

^KP=aÉëÉãéÉåÜç=Ççë=áåîÉëíáãÉåíçëKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKK=NP=

^KQ=aÉëÉãéÉåÜç=ÇÉ=çìíê~ë=~íáîáÇ~ÇÉë=KKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKK=NQ=

^KR=bîÉåíì~áë=áåÑçêã~´πÉë=~ÇáÅáçå~áë=KKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKK=NQ=

pIpqbj^=ab=dlsbok^†Íl=KKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKK=NS=

_KN=IåÑçêã~´πÉë=dÉê~áë=ëçÄêÉ=ç=ëáëíÉã~=ÇÉ=ÖçîÉêå~´©çKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKK=NS=

_KO=oÉèìáëáíçë=ÇÉ=èì~äáÑáÅ~´©ç=É=áÇçåÉáÇ~ÇÉ=KKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKK=ON=

_KP=páëíÉã~=ÇÉ=dÉëí©ç=ÇÉ=oáëÅçë=É=^ìíç~î~äá~´©ç=Çç=oáëÅç=É=Ç~=pçäîÆåÅá~=KKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKK=OO=

_KQ=páëíÉã~=ÇÉ=Cçåíêçäç=IåíÉêåç=KKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKK=OR=

_KR=cìå´©ç=ÇÉ=^ìÇáíçêá~=IåíÉêå~=KKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKK=OR=

_KS=cìå´©ç=^íì~êá~ä=KKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKK=OS=

_KT=pìÄÅçåíê~í~´©ç=KKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKK=OS=

_KU=bîÉåíì~áë=áåÑçêã~´πÉë=~ÇáÅáçå~áë=KKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKK=OS=

mbocIi=ab=oIpCl=KKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKK=OU=

CKN=oáëÅç=ÉëéÉÅ∞ÑáÅç=ÇÉ=ëÉÖìêçë=KKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKK=OU=

CKO=oáëÅç=ÇÉ=ãÉêÅ~Çç=KKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKK=OV=

CKP=oáëÅç=ÇÉ=Åê¨Çáíç=KKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKK=PN=

CKQ=oáëÅç=ÇÉ=äáèìáÇÉò=KKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKK=PN=

CKR=oáëÅç=léÉê~Åáçå~ä=KKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKK=PO=

CKS=lìíêçë=êáëÅçë=ã~íÉêá~áë=KKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKK=PO=

CKT=bîÉåíì~áë=áåÑçêã~´πÉë=~ÇáÅáçå~áë=KKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKK=PO=

^s^iI^†Íl=m^o^=bcbIqlp=ab=plisŽkCI^=KKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKK=PQ=

aKN=^íáîçë=KKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKK=PQ=

aKO=mêçîáëπÉë=q¨ÅåáÅ~ë=KKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKK=PS=

aKP=lìíê~ë=êÉëéçåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉë=KKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKK=PT=

aKQ=bîÉåíì~áë=áåÑçêã~´πÉë=~ÇáÅáçå~áë=KKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKK=PT=

dbpqÍl=al=C^mIq^i=KKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKK=QM=

bKN=cìåÇçë=mêµéêáçë=KKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKK=QM=

bKO=oÉèìáëáíç=ÇÉ=Å~éáí~ä=ÇÉ=ëçäîÆåÅá~=É=êÉèìáëáíç=ÇÉ=Å~éáí~ä=ã∞åáãç=KKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKK=QN=

^kbul=N=J=jlabilp=KKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKK=QR=

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
QQQQ==== _mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=ö=oÉä~íµêáo=ÇÉ=poäîÆåÅá~=É=páíì~´©o=cáå~åÅÉáê~=OMNU====

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

p∞åíÉëÉ==



 
RRRR==== _mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=ö=oÉä~íµêáo=ÇÉ=poäîÆåÅá~=É=páíì~´©o=cáå~åÅÉáê~=OMNU====

 

pðkqbpb=

^qfsfa^abp=b=abpbjmbkel====

^=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=Ó=`oãé~åÜá~=ÇÉ=pÉÖìêoëI=pK^KI=~Çá~åíÉ=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉëI=¨=ìã~=`oãé~åÜá~=ÇÉ=pÉÖìêoë=èìÉ=ÑoÅ~=

~íì~äãÉåíÉ=o=ëÉì=ÉñÉêÅ∞Åáo=å~=ÅoãÉêÅá~äáò~´©o=ÇÉ=pÉÖìêoë=ÇÉ=sáÇ~=É=ÖÉëí©o=ÇÉ=cìåÇoë=ÇÉ=mÉåëπÉëK==

^=mêáÅÉï~íÉêÜoìëÉ`ooéÉêë=C=^ëëoÅá~Çoë=É=~=_~âÉê=qáääóI=mÖ=C=^ëëoÅá~ÇoëI=poO`I=pK^K=ë©o=~ë=ëoÅáÉÇ~ÇÉë=êÉëéoåë•îÉáë=éÉä~=

~ìÇáíoêá~=Ç~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=èìÉ=åo=Çáò=êÉëéÉáío=~=pÉÖìêoë=É=~=cìåÇoë=ÇÉ=mÉåëπÉëI=êÉëéÉíáî~ãÉåíÉK=

bã=OU=ÇÉ=ÇÉòÉãÄêo=ÇÉ=OMNT=o=_~åÅo=_mf=îÉåÇÉì=~=íoí~äáÇ~ÇÉ=Ç~=é~êíáÅáé~´©o=èìÉ=ÇÉíáåÜ~=åo=Å~éáí~ä=Ç~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=

¶=sáÇ~`~áñ~I=poÅáÉÇ~ÇÉ=^åµåáã~=ÇÉ=pÉÖìêoë=É=oÉëëÉÖìêoëI=poÅáÉÇ~ÇÉ=råáéÉêëoå~ä=EsáÇ~`~áñ~FI=ìã~=Åoãé~åÜá~=ÇÉ=ëÉÖìêoë=

Ço=ê~ão=îáÇ~=èìÉ=ÅÉåíê~=~=ëì~=~íáîáÇ~ÇÉ=åo=åÉÖµÅáo=ÇÉ=ëÉÖìêoë=ÇÉ=îáÇ~=É=ÑìåÇoë=ÇÉ=éÉåëπÉë=Éã=bëé~åÜ~K=^ëëáãI=~=_mf=sáÇ~=

É=mÉåëπÉë=Ó=`oãé~åÜá~=ÇÉ=pÉÖìêoëI=pK^K=¨=ÇÉíáÇ~=~=NMMB=éÉä~=sáÇ~`~áñ~I=ÉåíáÇ~ÇÉ=éoê=ëì~=îÉò=¨=ÇÉíáÇ~=~=NMMB=éÉäo=

`~áñ~_~åâI=pK^KK=

 

^=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=íÉã=éoê=oÄàÉío=ëoÅá~ä=o=ÉñÉêÅ∞Åáo=Ç~=áåÇ∫ëíêá~=ÇÉ=ëÉÖìêoë=É=êÉëëÉÖìêoë=Ço=ê~ão=OsáÇ~ÒI=áåÅäìáåÇo=~=

ÖÉëí©o=ÇÉ=ÑìåÇoë=ÇÉ=éÉåëπÉëI=Éã=moêíìÖ~äK==

^=éêoÇì´©o=~Åìãìä~Ç~=ÇÉ=pÉÖìêoë=ÇÉ=sáÇ~=Ç~=`oãé~åÜá~=~ëÅÉåÇÉì=~=RNT=j€=Éã=OMNUI=o=èìÉ=êÉÑäÉíÉ=ìã~=Çáãáåìá´©o=ÇÉ=

ÅÉêÅ~=ÇÉ=OMB=Ñ~ÅÉ=~o=~åo=íê~åë~íoK=ko=Ñáå~ä=ÇÉ=OMNU=~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=íáåÜ~=ëoÄ=~=ëì~=êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉ=PV=cìåÇoë=ÇÉ=

mÉåëπÉëI=Åoã=ìã=é~íêáãµåáo=ÖäoÄ~ä=ÇÉ=O=UOM=j€K=

aìê~åíÉ=o=~åo=ÇÉ=OMNUI ~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=áåáÅáoì=ìã~=êÉîáë©o=¶=ëì~=oÑÉêí~I=~Ç~éí~åÇoJ~=¶ë=ÅoåÇá´πÉë=ÇÉ=ãÉêÅ~Ço=É=¶ë=

åÉÅÉëëáÇ~ÇÉë=Çoë=ëÉìë=`äáÉåíÉëK=kÉëíÉ=éêoÅÉëëo=ÇÉÅáÇáìJëÉI=Çìê~åíÉ=o=ãÆë=ÇÉ=ã~ê´oI=ÇÉáñ~ê=ÇÉ=ÅoãÉêÅá~äáò~ê=~íáî~ãÉåíÉ=

ìã~=Ñ~ã∞äá~=ÇÉ=éêoÇìíoë=Åoã=é~êíáÅáé~´©o=åoë=êÉëìäí~Çoë=É=Å~éáí~ä=Ö~ê~åíáÇoK=

bã=Åoåíê~é~êíáÇ~=áåáÅáoìJëÉ=Éã=oìíìÄêo=~=ÅoãÉêÅá~äáò~´©o=ÇÉ=ìã=åoîo=éä~åo=ÇÉ=éoìé~å´~=êÉÑoêã~=Åoã=Å~éáí~ä=Ö~ê~åíáÇo=É=

í~ñ~=Ö~ê~åíáÇ~=ÇÉÑáåáÇ~=~åì~äãÉåíÉK=

^áåÇ~=Çìê~åíÉ=o=~åo=ÇÉ=OMNU=Ñoá=áåáÅá~Ço=o=éêoÅÉëëo=ÇÉ=ÇÉëÉåîoäîáãÉåío=ÇÉ=åoîoë=éêoÇìíoë=ÇÉëíáå~Çoë=¶=éoìé~å´~I=Åìào=

ä~å´~ãÉåío=Éëí•=éêÉîáëío=èìÉ=oÅoêê~=Çìê~åíÉ=o=~åo=ÇÉ=OMNVK=

`oåÑoêãÉ=à•=ÅoãìåáÅ~Ço=~o=ãÉêÅ~ÇoI=~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=ëÉê•I=~=é~êíáê=ÇÉ=OMOMI=~=åoî~=é~êÅÉáê~=Ço=_~åÅo=_mf=é~ê~=oë=

ëÉÖìêoë=ÇÉ=îáÇ~=êáëÅoK=



 
SSSS==== _mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=ö=oÉä~íµêáo=ÇÉ=poäîÆåÅá~=É=páíì~´©o=cáå~åÅÉáê~=OMNU====

 

aÉ=Ñoêã~=~=Ö~ê~åíáê=o=ëìÅÉëëo=ÇÉëíÉ=éêoàÉíoI=áåáÅáoìJëÉI=Çìê~åíÉ=o=~åo=ÇÉ=OMNUI=o=ÇÉëÉåîoäîáãÉåío=ÇÉëí~=äáåÜ~=ÇÉ=åÉÖµÅáoëI=

Åoã=~=ÇÉÑáåá´©o=ÇÉ=åoîoë=éêoÅÉÇáãÉåíoë= É=Ç~ë= Å~ê~ÅíÉê∞ëíáÅ~ë=Çoë=åoîoë=éêoÇìíoëI= ÉëÅoäÜ~=ÇÉ=é~êÅÉáêoë= Éëíê~í¨ÖáÅoë= É=

Åoåíê~í~´©o=ÇÉ=êÉÅìêëoë=Üìã~åoëK=

=

 

pfpqbj^=ab=dlsbok^†Íl=

O=ëáëíÉã~=ÇÉ=ÖoîÉêåo=Ç~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=íÉã=Åoão=oÄàÉíáîo=~ëëÉÖìê~ê=èìÉ=~=̀ oãé~åÜá~=íÉã=áãéäÉãÉåí~Çoë=ãÉÅ~åáëãoë=

ÇÉ=Åoåíêoäo=É=ÇÉÅáë©o=èìÉ=éÉêãáíÉã=ìã~=ÖÉëí©o=Çoë=êáëÅoë=ë©=É=éêìÇÉåíÉ=É=ìã~=ÖÉëí©o=ÉÑáÅ~ò=Ç~ë=ëì~ë=~íáîáÇ~ÇÉëK=

=

=

=

=

=

=

=

=

=

=

=

=

=

O=ëáëíÉã~=ÇÉ=ÖoîÉêåo=Ç~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=~ëëÉåí~=åoë=ëÉÖìáåíÉë=éáä~êÉë=ÉëëÉåÅá~áëW=

 páëíÉã~=ÇÉ=ÖÉëí©o=ÇÉ=êáëÅoëW=~=`oãé~åÜá~=ÅoåëáÇÉê~=~=ÖÉëí©o=ÇÉ=êáëÅoë=Åoão=ìã~=Ç~ë=ÇáëÅáéäáå~ë=ÉëëÉåÅá~áë=åo=ëÉì=

ãoÇÉäo=ÇÉ=ÑìåÅáoå~ãÉåíoK=̂ =éêoÅìê~=Ç~=ÅoêêÉí~=áÇÉåíáÑáÅ~´©o=Ç~ë=î•êá~ë=ÇáãÉåëπÉë=Ço=êáëÅo=É=~=é~êíáäÜ~=ÇÉëë~=áåÑoêã~´©o=

éÉäoë=ÖÉëíoêÉë=É=µêÖ©oë=ÇÉ=~Çãáåáëíê~´©o=¨=ìã=ÉñÉêÅ∞Åáo=éÉêã~åÉåíÉI=éê~íáÅ~Ço=~=ÇáîÉêëoë=å∞îÉáë=ÇÉ=êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉK=^=

moä∞íáÅ~= ÇÉ= dÉëí©o= ÇÉ= oáëÅoë= Ç~= `oãé~åÜá~= ÉåÅoåíê~JëÉ= ~äáåÜ~Ç~= Åoã= ~= moä∞íáÅ~= ÇÉ= dÉëí©o= ÇÉ= oáëÅoë= Ço= dêìéoI=

~ëëÉÖìê~åÇo=~=ÅoåëáëíÆåÅá~=ÇÉ=Åêáí¨êáoë=É=~=ÅÉåíê~äáò~´©o=Ç~=ãoåáíoêáò~´©o=Çoë=êáëÅoëX=

 mêoÅÉëëo=ÇÉ=^ìío~î~äá~´©o=Ço=oáëÅo=É=Ç~=poäîÆåÅá~=EOïå=oáëâ=pÉäÑ=^ëëÉëëãÉåí=J=Oop^FW=éÉäo=ãÉåoë=ìã=îÉò=éoê=~åo=~=
_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=~î~äá~=~ë=åÉÅÉëëáÇ~ÇÉë=ÖäoÄ~áë=ÇÉ=ëoäîÆåÅá~=É=~ë=åÉÅÉëëáÇ~ÇÉë=ÇÉ=Å~éáí~ä=Éã=ÇáÑÉêÉåíÉë=ÅÉå•êáoë=

~ÇîÉêëoë=ÇÉ=ãÉêÅ~ÇoX=

 joÇÉäo=ÇÉ=`oåíêoäo=fåíÉêåoW=ëìéoêí~Ço=éÉäo=koêã~íáîo=Ç~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=É=éÉä~ë=êÉëéÉíáî~ë=ÑáÅÜ~ë=ÇÉ=Åoåíêoäo=Ç~ë=

~íáîáÇ~ÇÉë=ÇÉëÉåîoäîáÇ~ëX=

 cìå´©o=ÇÉ=`oãéäá~åÅÉI=Éåèì~åío=ëÉÖìåÇ~=äáåÜ~=ÇÉ=ÇÉÑÉë~W=¨=~ëëÉÖìê~Ç~=éÉä~=`oãé~åÜá~I=ã~åíÉåÇoJëÉ=ëìÄÅoåíê~í~Ç~=

~o= _mf= ~= êÉëéÉíáî~= ÅoãéoåÉåíÉ= oéÉê~Åáoå~äI= åoãÉ~Ç~ãÉåíÉ= åo= èìÉ= êÉëéÉáí~= ~= éêoÅÉëëoë= ÇÉ= mêÉîÉå´©o= ÇÉ=

_ê~åèìÉ~ãÉåío=ÇÉ=`~éáí~áë=É=cáå~åÅá~ãÉåío=~o=qÉêêoêáëãoX=

 cìå´©o=ÇÉ=^ìÇáíoêá~=fåíÉêå~W=Éåèì~åío=íÉêÅÉáê~=äáåÜ~=ÇÉ=ÇÉÑÉë~I=ã~åíÉîÉJëÉ=ëìÄÅoåíê~í~Ç~=~o=_mf=Çìê~åíÉ=OMNUI=ëÉåÇo=

~ëëÉÖìê~Ç~I=~=é~êíáê=Ç~=`oãé~åÜá~=~=é~êíáê=ÇÉ=OMNV=Éã=ÅooêÇÉå~´©o=Åoã=~=sáÇ~`~áñ~=É=Åoã=o=`~áñ~_~åâX=

jÉë~=Ç~=^ëëÉãÄäÉá~=jÉë~=Ç~=^ëëÉãÄäÉá~=jÉë~=Ç~=^ëëÉãÄäÉá~=jÉë~=Ç~=^ëëÉãÄäÉá~=dÉê~ädÉê~ädÉê~ädÉê~ä====
====
mêÉëáÇÉåíÉmêÉëáÇÉåíÉmêÉëáÇÉåíÉmêÉëáÇÉåíÉ====
iì∞ë=j~åìÉä=^äÉåÅo©o=_ê∞ÖáÇo=Ç~=dê~´~=joìê~=
=
pÉÅêÉí•êáopÉÅêÉí•êáopÉÅêÉí•êáopÉÅêÉí•êáo====

go©o=Oä~ò~Ä~ä=^îáÇÉë=joêÉáê~=

`oåëÉäÜo=cáëÅ~ä`oåëÉäÜo=cáëÅ~ä`oåëÉäÜo=cáëÅ~ä`oåëÉäÜo=cáëÅ~ä====

mêÉëáÇÉåíÉmêÉëáÇÉåíÉmêÉëáÇÉåíÉmêÉëáÇÉåíÉ====
fë~ÄÉä=`oêêÉá~=ÇÉ=i~ÅÉêÇ~=
====
soÖ~áësoÖ~áësoÖ~áësoÖ~áë====
goë¨=j~åìÉä=qoëÅ~åo=
iì∞ë=m~íê∞Åáo=
=
pìéäÉåíÉpìéäÉåíÉpìéäÉåíÉpìéäÉåíÉ====
cê~åÅáëÅo=^åÇê¨=OäáîÉáê~=
=

`oåëÉäÜo=ÇÉ=`oåëÉäÜo=ÇÉ=`oåëÉäÜo=ÇÉ=`oåëÉäÜo=ÇÉ=^Çãáåáëíê~´©o^Çãáåáëíê~´©o^Çãáåáëíê~´©o^Çãáåáëíê~´©o====
====
mêÉëáÇÉåíÉmêÉëáÇÉåíÉmêÉëáÇÉåíÉmêÉëáÇÉåíÉ====
fë~ÄÉä=`~ëíÉäo=_ê~åÅo=EÉñÉÅìíáî~F=
====
^Çãáåáëíê~ÇoêÉë^Çãáåáëíê~ÇoêÉë^Çãáåáëíê~ÇoêÉë^Çãáåáëíê~ÇoêÉë====
j~êá~=fë~ÄÉä=pÉãá©o=EÉñÉÅìíáî~F=
goêÇá=^êÉåáää~ë=`ä~îÉê=Eå©o=ÉñÉÅìíáîoF=
goêÖÉ=káÅoä~ì=joäáå~=Eå©o=ÉñÉÅìíáîoF=
^åíµåáo=iìå~=s~ò=Eå©o=ÉñÉÅìíáîoF=
====

oÉîáëoê=OÑáÅá~ä=ÇÉ=`oåí~ëoÉîáëoê=OÑáÅá~ä=ÇÉ=`oåí~ëoÉîáëoê=OÑáÅá~ä=ÇÉ=`oåí~ëoÉîáëoê=OÑáÅá~ä=ÇÉ=`oåí~ë====

mêáÅÉï~íÉêÜoìëÉ`ooéÉêë=C=^ëëoÅá~Çoë=
poÅáÉÇ~ÇÉ=ÇÉ=oÉîáëoêÉë=OÑáÅá~áë=ÇÉ=
`oåí~ëI=iÇ~=
oÉéêÉëÉåí~Ç~=éoê=`~êäoë=j~á~=
=
=

pÉÅêÉí•êáo=Ç~=poÅáÉÇ~ÇÉpÉÅêÉí•êáo=Ç~=poÅáÉÇ~ÇÉpÉÅêÉí•êáo=Ç~=poÅáÉÇ~ÇÉpÉÅêÉí•êáo=Ç~=poÅáÉÇ~ÇÉ 

pÉÅêÉí•êáopÉÅêÉí•êáopÉÅêÉí•êáopÉÅêÉí•êáo 
`~êä~=i~ã~ë=g~Åáåío 
= 
 



 
TTTT==== _mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=ö=oÉä~íµêáo=ÇÉ=poäîÆåÅá~=É=páíì~´©o=cáå~åÅÉáê~=OMNU====

 

 cìå´©o=ÅÜ~îÉÇÉ=dÉëí©o=ÇÉ=oáëÅoëW=~ë=~íáîáÇ~ÇÉë=éêáåÅáé~áë=ÇÉëí~=Ñìå´©o=Éëí©o=ëìÄÅoåíê~í~Ç~ë=¶=_mf=dÉëí©o=ÇÉ=^íáîoëI=

åo=ßãÄáío=Ço=Åoåíê~ío=ÇÉ=ÖÉëí©o=ÇÉ=Å~êíÉáê~ë=Éã=îáÖoêI=ã~åíÉåÇo=~=`oãé~åÜá~=~=êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉ=ÇÉ=ãoåáíoêáò~´©o=

éÉêã~åÉåíÉX=

 cìå´©o=ÅÜ~îÉ=^íì~êá~äW=ÇÉëÉåîoäîáÇ~=ÇáêÉí~ãÉåíÉ=å~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=Åoão=é~êíÉ=Çoë=ëÉìë=éêoÅÉëëoë=ÅoêÉX=
 ^íì•êáo=oÉëéoåë•îÉäW=Ñìå´©o=ëìÄÅoåíê~í~Ç~=~=ìã=~íì•êáo=ÉñíÉêåo=É=áåÇÉéÉåÇÉåíÉX=

 pìÄÅoåíê~í~´©o=~o=_~åÅo=_mf=ÇÉ=ÇáîÉêë~ë=~íáîáÇ~ÇÉëI=o=èìÉ=éÉêãáíÉ=ãÉäÜoê~ê=ëáÖåáÑáÅ~íáî~ãÉåíÉ=~=Å~é~ÅáÇ~ÇÉ=ÇÉ=~íì~´©o=

Ç~=`oãé~åÜá~=É=oë=ëÉêîá´oë=É=éêoÇìíoë=oÑÉêÉÅáÇoë=~oë=`äáÉåíÉëK=^=`oãé~åÜá~=ÇáëéπÉ=ÇÉ=ìã~=moä∞íáÅ~=ÇÉ=pìÄÅoåíê~í~´©o=

èìÉ=Éëí~ÄÉäÉÅÉ=oë=éêáåÅ∞éáoë=~=èìÉ=ÇÉîÉã=~íÉåÇÉê=~ë=ÇÉÅáëπÉë=ÇÉ=ëìÄÅoåíê~í~ê=èì~äèìÉê=Ç~ë=Ñìå´πÉë=êÉäÉî~åíÉëK=

=
 

mbocfi=ab=ofp`l=

^=~î~äá~´©o=É=èì~åíáÑáÅ~´©o=Çoë=êáëÅoë=~=èìÉ=~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=Éëí•=Éñéoëí~=éÉêãáíÉ=~î~äá~ê=o=éÉêÑáä=ÇÉ=êáëÅo=Ç~=̀ oãé~åÜá~=

É=ÉÑÉíì~ê=ìã~=ÖÉëí©o=~ÇÉèì~Ç~=Ço=ãÉëãoK=

Oë=êáëÅoë=~=èìÉ=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=Éëí•=Éñéoëí~=éoÇÉã=ëáåíÉíáò~êJëÉ=Ç~=ëÉÖìáåíÉ=Ñoêã~W=

 oáëÅoë=bëéÉÅ∞ÑáÅoë=ÇÉ=pÉÖìêoëW=oë=êáëÅoë=ÉëéÉÅ∞ÑáÅoë=ÇÉ=ëÉÖìêoë=ÉåîoäîÉã=o=êáëÅo=ÇÉ=ÖÉëí©o=~íáîoÓé~ëëáîoI=o=êáëÅo=áåÉêÉåíÉ=

~=í¨ÅåáÅ~ë=ÇÉ=ãáíáÖ~´©o=Ço=êáëÅo=É=~áåÇ~=êáëÅoë=~ëëoÅá~Çoë=¶=ÅoåÅÉ´©o=É=ÅoãÉêÅá~äáò~´©o=ÇÉ=åoîoë=éêoÇìíoëI=¶=ÖÉëí©o=ÇÉ=

ëáåáëíêoëK=

 oáëÅoë= ÇÉ=jÉêÅ~ÇoW= ÇÉÅoêêÉã= Ço= áåîÉëíáãÉåío= Çoë= ~íáîoë= êÉéêÉëÉåí~íáîoë= Ç~ë= êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉë= Åoã= éêoÇìíoë= Åoã=

Ö~ê~åíá~=ÇÉ=Å~éáí~äI=ÄÉã=Åoão=Çoë=~íáîoë=êÉéêÉëÉåí~íáîoë=Çoë=ëÉìë=ÑìåÇoë=éêµéêáoëK=

 oáëÅo= ÇÉ= `ê¨ÇáíoW= ÇÉÅoêêÉ= Ç~= éoëëáÄáäáÇ~ÇÉ= ÇÉ= Éñáëíáê= ìã= ÉîÉåío= ÇÉ= Åê¨Çáío= Åoã= o= ÉãáíÉåíÉI= èìÉ= éoÇÉê•= íÉê= Åoão=

ÅoåëÉèìÆåÅá~=~=å©o=êÉÅìéÉê~´©o=Ç~=íoí~äáÇ~ÇÉ=Ço=áåîÉëíáãÉåíoK=

 oáëÅo=ÇÉ=iáèìáÇÉòW=ìã~=é~êíÉ=ëáÖåáÑáÅ~íáî~=Çoë=áåîÉëíáãÉåíoë=Ç~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=¨=êÉ~äáò~Ç~=Éã=~íáîoë=Åoã=ÉäÉî~Ç~=

äáèìáÇÉò=EåÉÖoÅá•îÉáë=~=Å~Ç~=ãoãÉåío=Éã=ãÉêÅ~Ço=ëÉÅìåÇ•êáo=ÉLoì=ÇÉ=Åìêío=éê~òoFK=

 oáëÅo=OéÉê~Åáoå~äW=~ë=éêáåÅáé~áë=ÑoåíÉë=ÇÉ=êáëÅo=oéÉê~Åáoå~ä=îÆã=ëoÄêÉíìÇo=ÇÉ=éêoÅÉëëoë=êÉ~äáò~Çoë=ã~åì~äãÉåíÉK==

 Oìíêoë=oáëÅoë=j~íÉêá~áëX=

− oáëÅo=ÇÉ=`oåíê~é~êíÉW=~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=~î~äá~=~=Éñéoëá´©o=~=Åoåíê~é~êíÉë=å~ë=oéÉê~´πÉë=Éã=äáèìáÇ~´©o=É=åoë=

ÇÉêáî~Çoë=Ñoê~=ÇÉ=Äoäë~I=ÅoãìåáÅ~åÇoJ~ë=~oë=êÉëéÉíáîoë=ÖÉëíoêÉë=É=íê~ÇÉêëK=^ä¨ã=Çoë=äáãáíÉë=äÉÖ~áë=ÉñáëíÉåíÉë=é~ê~=
~ë=Åoåíê~é~êíÉëI=~=`oãé~åÜá~=ÇÉÑáåÉ=äáãáíÉë=ã•ñáãoë=ÇÉ=Éñéoëá´©o=éoê=Åoåíê~é~êíÉI=èìÉ=ë©o=Åoåíêoä~Çoë=Çá~êá~ãÉåíÉ=

− oáëÅo=ÇÉ=cìåÇoë=ÇÉ=mÉåëπÉëW=oë=êáëÅoë=é~ê~=~=`oãé~åÜá~=ÇÉëí~=äáåÜ~=ÇÉ=åÉÖµÅáo=~ÇîÆã=ÉëëÉåÅá~äãÉåíÉ=Çoë=êáëÅoë=

oéÉê~Åáoå~áë=É=Ço=êáëÅo=~ëëoÅá~Ço=~o=cìåÇo=ÇÉ=mÉåëπÉë=^ÄÉêío=O_mf=d~ê~åíá~Ò=èìÉ=Ö~ê~åíÉ=~=èì~äèìÉê=ãoãÉåío=

Å~éáí~ä=áåîÉëíáÇoK=

nì~åíáÑáÅ~´©o=Çoë=êáëÅoë=~=èìÉ=~=`oãé~åÜá~=Éëí•=Éñéoëí~=~íê~î¨ë=Ço=ëÉì=áãé~Åío=åoë=oÉèìáëáíoë=ÇÉ=`~éáí~ä=ÇÉ=poäîÆåÅá~=

Ep`o=Ó=poäîÉåÅó=`~éáí~ä=oÉèìáêÉãÉåíëFW======

   aÉòK=OMNaÉòK=OMNaÉòK=OMNaÉòK=OMNUUUU====
== ==

p`o=jÉêÅ~Ço= UU=QQM=

===q~ñ~=ÇÉ=gìêo= O=QOS==

===^´πÉë= NP==

===fãoÄáäá•êáo= M=

===péêÉ~Ç= PP=QTU==

===`~ãÄá~ä= NNN==

===`oåÅÉåíê~´©o= UN=PMV=

p`o=aÉÑ~ìäí= Q=RNT==

p`o=sáÇ~= R=QPM==

p`o=OéÉê~Åáoå~ä= NM=SQR==
== ==

p`o=qoí~äp`o=qoí~äp`o=qoí~äp`o=qoí~ä==== UV=OQQUV=OQQUV=OQQUV=OQQ============
s~äoêÉë=Éã=ãáäÜ~êÉë=ÇÉ=ÉìêoëK 

a~Ç~=~=íáéoäoÖá~=ÇÉ=éêoÇìíoë=ÅoãÉêÅá~äáò~Çoë=éÉä~=`oãé~åÜá~I=oë=éêáåÅáé~áë=êáëÅoë=Éã=èìÉ=~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=áåÅoêêÉ=

ë©o=oë=êáëÅoë=êÉä~Åáoå~Çoë=Åoã=oë=~íáîoë=Éã=Å~êíÉáê~I=ëÉåÇo=êÉëáÇì~áë=oë=êáëÅoë=ÉëéÉÅ∞ÑáÅoë=ÇÉ=ëÉÖìêoë=Ep`o=sáÇ~FK==



 
UUUU==== _mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=ö=oÉä~íµêáo=ÇÉ=poäîÆåÅá~=É=páíì~´©o=cáå~åÅÉáê~=OMNU====

 

^s^if^†Íl=m^o^=bcbfqlp=ab=plisŽk`f^=

^íáîoë^íáîoë^íáîoë^íáîoë====

bã=ëoäîÆåÅá~=ff=oë=~íáîoë=ë©o=~î~äá~Çoë=~=àìëío=î~äoêK=kçë=íÉêãçë=Ç~=Icop=NPI=ÉåíÉåÇÉJëÉ=éçê=àìëíç=î~äçê=ç=ãçåí~åíÉ=èìÉ=ëÉêá~=

êÉÅÉÄáÇç=éÉä~=îÉåÇ~=ÇÉ=ìã=~íáîç=çì=é~Öç=é~ê~=íê~åëÑÉêáê=ìã=é~ëëáîç=åìã~=íê~åë~´©ç=ÉÑÉíì~Ç~=ÉåíêÉ=é~êíáÅáé~åíÉë=åç=ãÉêÅ~Çç=

¶=Ç~í~=Ç~=ãÉåëìê~´©çK=

nì~åÇç=Éñáëí~ã=Éã=Å~êíÉáê~=í∞íìäçë=Åçåí~Äáäáò~Ççë=èìÉ=å©ç=ÉëíÉà~ã=~=î~äçêÉë=ÇÉ=ãÉêÅ~ÇçI=ÉëíÉë=íÆã=ÇÉ=ëÉê=êÉ~î~äá~Ççë=é~ê~=

ÉÑÉáíçë=ÇÉ=ëçäîÆåÅá~=IIK==

kç=Ä~ä~å´ç=Åçåí~Äáä∞ëíáÅç=Ç~=Cçãé~åÜá~=ÉñáëíÉã=~äÖìåë=~íáîçë=î~äçêáò~Ççë=ÇÉ=~ÅçêÇç=Åçã=ã¨íçÇç=Çç=Åìëíç=~ãçêíáò~ÇçK=kç=

Ä~ä~å´ç=ÇÉ=ëçäîÆåÅá~=éêçÅÉÇÉìJëÉ=¶=êÉî~äçêáò~´©ç=ÇÉëíÉë=~íáîçë=~ç=êÉëéÉíáîç=î~äçê=ÇÉ=ãÉêÅ~ÇçK=

=

`ä~ëëÉë=ÇÉ=^íáîoë`ä~ëëÉë=ÇÉ=^íáîoë`ä~ëëÉë=ÇÉ=^íáîoë`ä~ëëÉë=ÇÉ=^íáîoë====
s~äoêáò~´©o=s~äoêáò~´©o=s~äoêáò~´©o=s~äoêáò~´©o=
`oåí~Äáä∞ëíáÅ~`oåí~Äáä∞ëíáÅ~`oåí~Äáä∞ëíáÅ~`oåí~Äáä∞ëíáÅ~====

s~äoêáò~´©o=poäîÆåÅá~=ffs~äoêáò~´©o=poäîÆåÅá~=ffs~äoêáò~´©o=poäîÆåÅá~=ffs~äoêáò~´©o=poäîÆåÅá~=ff==== aáÑKaáÑKaáÑKaáÑK====

OÄÖK=`oêéoê~íÉ= SOM=MTM= SPQ=MSU= NP=VVU=

qOq^iqOq^iqOq^iqOq^i==== SOM=MTMSOM=MTMSOM=MTMSOM=MTM==== SPQ=MSUSPQ=MSUSPQ=MSUSPQ=MSU==== NP=VVUNP=VVUNP=VVUNP=VVU====

===============================s~äoêÉë=Éã=ãáäÜ~êÉë=ÇÉ=ÉìêoëK=

 

mêoîáëπÉë=q¨ÅåáÅ~ëmêoîáëπÉë=q¨ÅåáÅ~ëmêoîáëπÉë=q¨ÅåáÅ~ëmêoîáëπÉë=q¨ÅåáÅ~ë====

Oë=ëÉÖìêoë=ÅoãÉêÅá~äáò~Çoë=éÉä~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=éoÇÉã=ÇáîáÇáêJëÉ=å~ë=ëÉÖìáåíÉë=Åä~ëëÉë=ÇÉ=åÉÖµÅáoI=ÇÉ=~ÅoêÇo=Åoã=o=

^åÉño=f=Ço=oÉÖìä~ãÉåío=aÉäÉÖ~Ço=OMNRLPR=Ç~=`oãáëë©oW=

 pÉÖìêoë=Åoã=é~êíáÅáé~´©o=åoë=êÉëìäí~ÇoëX=

 pÉÖìêoë=É=oéÉê~´πÉë=äáÖ~Çoë=~=cìåÇoë=ÇÉ=áåîÉëíáãÉåío=EìåáíJäáåâÉÇFX=
 Oìíê~ë=êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉë=ÇÉ=å~íìêÉò~=îáÇ~K=

ko= Ä~ä~å´o= Ç~= `oãé~åÜá~I= oë= éêoÇìíoë= Åoã= é~êíáÅáé~´©o= åoë= êÉëìäí~Çoë= ÉåÅoåíê~ãJëÉ= î~äoêáò~Çoë= ÇÉ= ~ÅoêÇo= Åoã= o=

Éëí~ÄÉäÉÅáÇo= å~= fcop= QI= ÅoêêÉëéoåÇÉåÇo= ~o= î~äoê= ~íì~êá~ä= Éëíáã~Ço= Çoë= Åoãéêoãáëëoë= Ç~= `oãé~åÜá~I= áåÅäìáåÇo= ~ë=

é~êíáÅáé~´πÉë=åoë=êÉëìäí~Çoë=à•=ÇáëíêáÄì∞Ç~ëI=Å~äÅìä~Ço=é~ê~=Å~Ç~=~éµäáÅÉ=ÇÉ=~ÅoêÇo=Åoã=ã¨íoÇoë=~íì~êá~áë=É=ëÉÖìåÇo=~ë=

êÉëéÉíáî~ë=Ä~ëÉë=í¨ÅåáÅ~ë=ÇÉ=Å~Ç~=ìã=Çoë=éêoÇìíoëK=oÉä~íáî~ãÉåíÉ=~oë=éêoÇìíoë=råáíJäáåâÉÇI=ÇÉ=~ÅoêÇo=Åoã=o=êÉÑÉêáÇo=å~=
f^p=PVI=~=éêoîáë©o=í¨ÅåáÅ~=ÅoêêÉëéoåÇÉ=~o=î~äoê=ÇÉ=ãÉêÅ~Ço=Ç~=êÉëéÉíáî~=Å~êíÉáê~=ÇÉ=~íáîoëK=Oë=éêoÇìíoë=Åä~ëëáÑáÅ~Çoë=Åoão=

OOìíê~ë=êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉë=ÇÉ=å~íìêÉò~=îáÇ~Ò=ë©o=áÖì~äãÉåíÉ=î~äoêáò~Çoë=åoë=íÉêãoë=Ç~=f^p=PVK=

=

ko=Ä~ä~å´o=ÉÅoåµãáÅoI=o=Ä~ä~å´o=ÇÉ=ëoäîÆåÅá~=ffI=~=éêoîáë©o=í¨ÅåáÅ~=Çoë=éêoÇìíoë=ÅoêêÉëéoåÇÉ=¶=ãÉäÜoê=Éëíáã~íáî~=Ç~ë=

êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉë=Ñìíìê~ëI=oì=ëÉà~I=~o=î~äoê=~íì~ä=Ço=Å~ëÜ=Ñäoï=ÑìíìêoK=

^ë=ÇáÑÉêÉå´~ë=~éìê~Ç~ë=ÉåíêÉ=~=~î~äá~´©o=ÇÉ=ëoäîÆåÅá~=É=oë=î~äoêÉë=êÉÖáëí~Çoë=Åoåí~ÄáäáëíáÅ~ãÉåíÉ=éÉä~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=

éoÇÉã=ëÉê=êÉëìãáÇ~ë=Ç~=Ñoêã~=~éêÉëÉåí~Ç~=å~=í~ÄÉä~=ëÉÖìáåíÉW=

=

== `oåí~Äáä∞ëíáÅo`oåí~Äáä∞ëíáÅo`oåí~Äáä∞ëíáÅo`oåí~Äáä∞ëíáÅo==== poäîÆåÅá~=poäîÆåÅá~=poäîÆåÅá~=poäîÆåÅá~===== aáÑKaáÑKaáÑKaáÑK====

iáÖ~Çoë=~=cìåÇoë=ÇÉ=fåîÉëíáãÉåío= O=PNP=VRU= O=PMV=PRQ= JQ=SMQ=

`oã=m~êíáÅáé~´©o=åoë=oÉëìäí~Çoë= N=TRV=SSN= N=TTN=SUS= =NO=MOQ===

Oìíê~ë=êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉë=ÇÉ=å~íìêÉò~=îáÇ~= =NS=UVP= =NT=MMO= ========NMV===

qqqqOq^iOq^iOq^iOq^i==== Q=MVM=RNQ=MVM=RNQ=MVM=RNQ=MVM=RNOOOO==== Q=MVU=MQOQ=MVU=MQOQ=MVU=MQOQ=MVU=MQO==== T=RT=RT=RT=ROVOVOVOV====

==============================================s~äoêÉë=Éã=ãáäÜ~êÉë=ÇÉ=ÉìêoëK=

ko= Å•äÅìäo= Ç~ë= êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉë= Ço= ~åo= ÇÉ=OMNU= Åoã=Ä~ëÉ= åoë= éêáåÅ∞éáoë= ÇÉ= ëoäîÆåÅá~= ffI= ~=`oãé~åÜá~= å©o= ~éäáÅoì=
èì~äèìÉê=ãÉÇáÇ~=íê~åëáíµêá~K=

=



 
VVVV==== _mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=ö=oÉä~íµêáo=ÇÉ=poäîÆåÅá~=É=páíì~´©o=cáå~åÅÉáê~=OMNU====

 

dbpqÍl=al=`^mfq^i=

^=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë= íÉã=éêoÅìê~Ço=~Ç~éí~ê=Ç~= Ñoêã~=ã~áë=ÉÑáÅáÉåíÉ=éoëë∞îÉä=~ë=ëì~ë=Å~êíÉáê~ë=ÇÉ= áåîÉëíáãÉåíoë=É=~ë=

ÇáÑÉêÉåíÉë= äáåÜ~ë= ÇÉ= åÉÖµÅáo= ~oë= êÉèìáëáíoë= ÇÉ= poäîÆåÅá~I= èìÉê= Éã= íÉêãoë= áãÉÇá~íoëI= èìÉê= Éã= íÉêãoë= Ço= ëÉì= éä~åo=

Éëíê~í¨ÖáÅoK=

m~ê~=Ö~ê~åíáê=ìã~=ÖÉëí©o=~ÇÉèì~Ç~=Çoë=êáëÅoë=áåÉêÉåíÉë=¶=~íáîáÇ~ÇÉ=Ç~=`oãé~åÜá~I=É=Ço=Å~éáí~ä=åÉÅÉëë•êáo=é~ê~=Ñ~òÉê=Ñ~ÅÉ=

~= ÉëëÉë= êáëÅoëI= ¨= ÉÑÉíì~Ç~= ìã~= ~î~äá~´©o= ëáëíÉã•íáÅ~= Ç~ë= åÉÅÉëëáÇ~ÇÉë= ÇÉ= Å~éáí~ä= é~ê~= î•êáoë= ~åoëI= åo=ã∞åáão= ÅáåÅoI=

ÅoåëáÇÉê~åÇo=~ë=íÉåÇÆåÅá~ë=ÇÉ=Éîoäì´©o=Ço=ãÉêÅ~Ço=É=Ço=åÉÖµÅáoK==

ko=ßãÄáío=Ç~ë=êÉÖê~ë=ÇÉ=poäîÆåÅá~=ffI=~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=ÇÉíÉêãáå~=o=êÉèìáëáío=ÇÉ=Å~éáí~ä=ÇÉ=ëoäîÆåÅá~=É=o=êÉèìáëáío=ÇÉ=

Å~éáí~ä=ã∞åáão=ÅoåëáÇÉê~åÇo=o=ãoÇÉäo=pí~åÇ~êÇ=ÇÉëÉåîoäîáÇo=éÉä~=bfOm^K=

m~ê~=PN=ÇÉ=ÇÉòÉãÄêo=ÇÉ=OMNUI=~=ÅoÄÉêíìê~=Çoë=êÉèìáëáíoë=ÇÉ=ëoäîÆåÅá~=Åoã=Ä~ëÉ=åo=Å~éáí~ä=Çáëéoå∞îÉä=¨=ÇÉ=NRMBK=

=

^=PN=ÇÉ=ÇÉòÉãÄêo=ÇÉ=OMNUI=o=î~äoê=íoí~ä=ÇÉ=Å~éáí~ä=Çáëéoå∞îÉä=êÉÑÉêáÇo=åo=Öê•ÑáÅo=~åíÉêáoêI=NPP=SUS=ã€,=¨=áåíÉÖê~äãÉåíÉ=

ÅoåëáÇÉê~Ço=ÉäÉÖ∞îÉä=é~ê~=ë~íáëÑ~òÉê=o=êÉèìáëáío=ÇÉ=Å~éáí~ä=ÇÉ=ëoäîÆåÅá~=Ep`oF=ëÉåÇo=Åä~ëëáÑáÅ~Ço=åoë=ëÉÖìáåíÉë=å∞îÉáëW=

  aÉòK=NTaÉòK=NTaÉòK=NTaÉòK=NT==== aÉòK=NUaÉòK=NUaÉòK=NUaÉòK=NU==== s~êKs~êKs~êKs~êK====
== == == ==

káîÉä=N=Ó=pÉã=êÉëíêá´πÉë= =NQO=TPO= =NPP=SUS= J=V=MQS=

k∞îÉä=N=Ó=`oã=êÉëíêá´πÉë= =PR=SUP= == J=PR=SUP=

k∞îÉä=O= =OQ=PNT= == J=OQ=PNT=

k∞îÉä=P= == == ==
== == == ==

qoí~ä=ÇÉ=`~éáí~ä=qoí~ä=ÇÉ=`~éáí~ä=qoí~ä=ÇÉ=`~éáí~ä=qoí~ä=ÇÉ=`~éáí~ä=aáëéoå∞îÉäaáëéoå∞îÉäaáëéoå∞îÉäaáëéoå∞îÉä==== ====OMO=TPOOMO=TPOOMO=TPOOMO=TPO==== ====NPP=SUSNPP=SUSNPP=SUSNPP=SUS==== JJJJ====SV=MQSSV=MQSSV=MQSSV=MQS====

qoí~ä=ÇÉ=`~éáí~ä=aáëéoå∞îÉä=EëL=ëìÄoêÇáå~Ç~Fqoí~ä=ÇÉ=`~éáí~ä=aáëéoå∞îÉä=EëL=ëìÄoêÇáå~Ç~Fqoí~ä=ÇÉ=`~éáí~ä=aáëéoå∞îÉä=EëL=ëìÄoêÇáå~Ç~Fqoí~ä=ÇÉ=`~éáí~ä=aáëéoå∞îÉä=EëL=ëìÄoêÇáå~Ç~F==== ====NQO=TPONQO=TPONQO=TPONQO=TPO==== ====NPP=SUSNPP=SUSNPP=SUSNPP=SUS==== JJJJ====V=MQSV=MQSV=MQSV=MQS====

=================s~äoêÉë=Éã=ãáäÜ~êÉë=ÇÉ=ÉìêoëK=

=

^=PN=ÇÉ=ÇÉòÉãÄêo=ÇÉ=OMNUI=o=î~äoê=íoí~ä=ÇÉ=Å~éáí~ä=Çáëéoå∞îÉä=ÅoåëáÇÉê~Ço=ÉäÉÖ∞îÉä=é~ê~=ë~íáëÑ~òÉê=o=êÉèìáëáío=ã∞åáão=ÇÉ=

Å~éáí~ä=Ej`oF=¨=NPP=SUS=ã€I=ëÉåÇo=o=ëÉì=ê•Åáo=ÇÉ=ÅoÄÉêíìê~=ÇÉ=PPPBK=

m~ê~=o=Å•äÅìäo=ÇÉëíÉë=î~äoêÉë=~=`oãé~åÜá~=å©o=êÉÅoêêÉì=~=ëáãéäáÑáÅ~´πÉë=åÉã=ìíáäáòoì=é~êßãÉíêoë=ÉëéÉÅ∞ÑáÅoë=Ç~=ÉãéêÉë~K=

bã=ã~ê´o=ÇÉ=OMNUI=~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=éêoÅÉÇÉì=~o=êÉÉãÄoäëo=Ço=Éãéê¨ëíáão=ëìÄoêÇáå~ÇoI=åo=î~äoê=ÇÉ=SM=MMM=ãK€I=

Åìà~=ÅoåëáÇÉê~´©o=åoë=ÑìåÇoë=éêµéêáoë=Åoåëáëíá~=å~=∫åáÅ~=ãÉÇáÇ~=íê~åëáíµêá~=ÇÉ=ëoäîÆåÅá~=ff=~Çoí~Ç~=éÉä~=`oãé~åÜá~K=bã=

ÇÉòÉãÄêo=ÇÉ=OMNT=ÉëíÉ=î~äoê=Éëí~î~=Åä~ëëáÑáÅ~Ço=Åoão=Å~éáí~ä=ÇÉ=Ok∞îÉä=N=Ó=`oã=êÉëíêá´πÉëÒ=É=ÇÉ=Ok∞îÉä=OÒI=ÇÉ=~ÅoêÇo=Åoã=

~ë= êÉÖê~ë= ÇÉ= ëoäîÆåÅá~= ffK= ^= ÇÉÅáë©o=ÇÉ= êÉÉãÄoäëo= ~åíÉÅáé~Ço= êÉëìäíoì= Ço= êÉÅoåÜÉÅáãÉåío= ÇÉ= èìÉ=~=`oãé~åÜá~= íÉã=~=

Å~é~ÅáÇ~ÇÉ=ÇÉ=ÖÉê~êI=~íê~î¨ë=ÇÉ=ÅêÉëÅáãÉåío=oêÖßåáÅoI=o=Å~éáí~ä=ÇÉ=èìÉ=åÉÅÉëëáí~=é~ê~=~=ëì~=~íáîáÇ~ÇÉK 

Es~äoêÉë=Éã=ãáäÜ~êÉë=ÇÉ=ÉìêoëI=ÉñÅÉío=èì~åÇo=ÉñéêÉëë~ãÉåíÉ=áåÇáÅ~ÇoKF 
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^qfsfa^abp=b=abpbjmbkel=

^KN=^íáîáÇ~ÇÉë=

^=_mI=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=íÉã=éçê=çÄàÉíç=ëçÅá~ä=ç=ÉñÉêÅ∞Åáç=Ç~=

áåÇ∫ëíêá~= ÇÉ= ëÉÖìêçë= É= êÉëëÉÖìêçë= Çç= ê~ãç= GsáÇ~ÒI=

áåÅäìáåÇç=~=ÖÉëí©ç=ÇÉ=ÑìåÇçë=ÇÉ=éÉåëπÉëI=Éã=mçêíìÖ~äK=kç=

ßãÄáíç=Ç~=ëì~=~íáîáÇ~ÇÉI=~=_mI=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=çéÉê~=~ë=

ëÉÖìáåíÉë=äáåÜ~ë=ÇÉ=åÉÖµÅáçW=

 mêçÇìíçë=Åçã=Ö~ê~åíá~=ÇÉ=Å~éáí~äX=

 mêçÇìíçë= ëÉã=Ö~ê~åíá~=ÇÉ= Å~éáí~äI= Éã=èìÉ=ç= êáëÅç=ÇÉ=

áåîÉëíáãÉåíç=¨=~ëëìãáÇç=éÉäç=áåîÉëíáÇçêX=

 cìåÇçë=ÇÉ=éÉåëπÉëI=ÉåîçäîÉåÇç=~=ÖÉëí©ç=Ç~ë=êÉëéÉíáî~ë=

Å~êíÉáê~ë= ÇÉ= ~íáîçë= É= ç= é~Ö~ãÉåíç= Ç~ë= éÉåëπÉë=

ÅçêêÉëéçåÇÉåíÉëX=åÉëíÉë=Å~ëçë=ç=êáëÅç=ÇÉ=áåîÉëíáãÉåíç=

êÉÅ~á= ÉñÅäìëáî~ãÉåíÉ= ëçÄêÉ= ~= ÉãéêÉë~= ~ëëçÅá~Ç~= çì=

ëçÄêÉ=çë=ÄÉåÉÑáÅá•êáçëI=ÅçåÑçêãÉ=çë= ÑìåÇçë= Ñáå~åÅáÉã=

éä~åçë= ÇÉ= éÉåëπÉë= ÇÉ= ÄÉåÉÑ∞Åáç= ÇÉÑáåáÇç= çì= ÇÉ=

ÅçåíêáÄìá´©ç=ÇÉÑáåáÇ~I=êÉëéÉíáî~ãÉåíÉK==

=

^íì~äãÉåíÉI=~=_mI=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=å©ç=çéÉê~=åç=ê~ãç=ÇÉ=

sáÇ~= oáëÅçI= ÅçåíìÇç= É= ÅçåÑçêãÉ= Ñçá= à•= ÅçãìåáÅ~Çç= ~ç=

ãÉêÅ~ÇçI= ~= Cçãé~åÜá~= ëÉê•I= ~= é~êíáê= ÇÉ= OMOMI= ~= åçî~=

é~êÅÉáê~=Çç=_~åÅç=_mI=é~ê~=çë=ëÉÖìêçë=ÇÉ=îáÇ~=êáëÅçK=aÉ=

Ñçêã~=~=Ö~ê~åíáê=ç=ëìÅÉëëç=ÇÉëíÉ=éêçàÉíçI=áåáÅáçìJëÉI=Çìê~åíÉ=

ç=~åç=ÇÉ=OMNUI=ç=ÇÉëÉåîçäîáãÉåíç=ÇÉëí~=äáåÜ~=ÇÉ=åÉÖµÅáçëI=

Åçã= ~= ÇÉÑáåá´©ç= ÇÉ= åçîçë= éêçÅÉÇáãÉåíçë= É= Ç~ë=

Å~ê~ÅíÉê∞ëíáÅ~ë= Ççë= åçîçë= éêçÇìíçëI= ÉëÅçäÜ~= ÇÉ= é~êÅÉáêçë=

Éëíê~í¨ÖáÅçë=É=Åçåíê~í~´©ç=ÇÉ=êÉÅìêëçë=Üìã~åçëK=

bã=êÉëìäí~Çç=Ççë=íê~Ä~äÜçë=ÇÉëíÉ=éêçàÉíç=à•=Ñçê~ã=ÇÉÑáåáÇ~ë=

~ë= åÉÅÉëëáÇ~ÇÉë= ÇÉ= êÉÅìêëçë= Üìã~åçëI= ÇÉ= ëáëíÉã~ëI= ÇÉ=

éêçÅÉëëçë= É= ~äíÉê~´πÉë= åç= ãçÇÉäç= ÇÉ= ÖçîÉêåçI= Åìà~=

áãéäÉãÉåí~´©ç=à•=ëÉ=áåáÅáçì=Éã=OMNUK=

k~íìê~äãÉåíÉI=~ëëçÅá~Çç=~ç=éêçàÉíç=ÇÉ=ÅçãÉêÅá~äáò~´©ç=ÇÉ=

ëÉÖìêçë=ÇÉ=îáÇ~=êáëÅç=ÉåÅçåíê~JëÉ=~=ÇÉÅçêêÉê=ìã=éêçÅÉëëç=

ÇÉ= íê~åëÑçêã~´©ç=Ç~=çêÖ~åáò~´©ç=Ç~=_mI=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=

èìÉ= áê•=éÉêãáíáê=Ç~ê= êÉëéçëí~=¶ë=åçî~ë=åÉÅÉëëáÇ~ÇÉë=èìÉ=

ÉëíÉ= ÇÉë~Ñáç= íê~ê•= é~ê~= ~= Cçãé~åÜá~K= kç= ßãÄáíç= ÇÉëíÉ=

éêçÅÉëëç=ÇÉ=íê~åëÑçêã~´©çI=~=Cçãé~åÜá~=áê•=Ççí~êJëÉ=Ççë=

ãÉáçë= Üìã~åçë= É= í¨ÅåáÅçë= åÉÅÉëë•êáçë= å©ç= ëµ= ¶=

áãéäÉãÉåí~´©ç=Çç=åÉÖµÅáç=ÇÉ=îáÇ~=êáëÅçI=ã~ë=í~ãÄ¨ã=é~ê~=

~ëëÉÖìê~ê= ã~áçê= ~ìíçåçãá~= Çç= éçåíç= ÇÉ= îáëí~= í¨ÅåáÅç= É=

çéÉê~Åáçå~ä= Ñ~ÅÉ= ~= çìíê~ë= Éëíêìíê~ë= Çç= dêìéç=

C~áñ~_~åâL_mIK=

=

^=ÖÉëí©ç=Ççë=~íáîçë=êÉéêÉëÉåí~íáîçë=Ç~ë=mêçîáëπÉë=q¨ÅåáÅ~ë=

Ççë= éêçÇìíçë= ÇÉ= ëÉÖìêçë= É= Ç~ë= Å~êíÉáê~ë= Ççë= ÑìåÇçë= ÇÉ=

éÉåëπÉë= ÉåÅçåíê~JëÉ= ëìÄÅçåíê~í~Ç~= ¶= _mI= dÉëí©ç= ÇÉ=

^ÅíáîçëK==

lë= ëÉÖìêçë= Ç~= _mI= sáÇ~= É= mÉåëπÉë= ë©ç= ÅçãÉêÅá~äáò~Ççë=

~íê~î¨ë=Ç~ë= êÉÇÉë=Çç=_~åÅç=_mI= EoÉÇÉ=ÇÉ=m~êíáÅìä~êÉë=É=

bãéêÉë•êáçë=É=kÉÖµÅáçëI=mêÉãáÉê=É=mêáî~íÉ=_~åâáåÖFK=aÉëí~=
Ñçêã~I= ~ë= îÉåÇ~ë= ÇÉëíÉë= éêçÇìíçë= é~ê~= çë= áåîÉëíáÇçêÉë=

é~êíáÅìä~êÉë= ë©ç= áåíÉÖê~Ç~ë= å~= ~íáîáÇ~ÇÉ= ÇÉ= Å~éí~´©ç= ÇÉ=

êÉÅìêëçë=ÇÉ=ÅäáÉåíÉë=Çç=_~åÅç=_mII=çåÇÉ=ÅçåÅçêêÉã=Åçã=

çìíêçë=éêçÇìíçë=ÇÉ=êÉÅìêëçë=Åçãç=ÇÉéµëáíçë=çì=ÑìåÇçë=ÇÉ=

áåîÉëíáãÉåíçK==

kç= èìÉ= êÉëéÉáí~= ~çë= ÑìåÇçë= ÇÉ= éÉåëπÉëI= ÉëíÉë= ë©ç=

ÅçãÉêÅá~äáò~Ççë=É=~Çãáåáëíê~Ççë=ÇáêÉí~ãÉåíÉ=éÉä~=_mI=sáÇ~=

É= mÉåëπÉëK= ^= Cçãé~åÜá~= ¨= ìã~= Ç~ë= ÉåíáÇ~ÇÉë= ÇÉ=

êÉÑÉêÆåÅá~=åç=ãÉêÅ~Çç=éçêíìÖìÆë=ÇÉ=ÑìåÇçë=ÇÉ=éÉåëπÉëK=

kç= ÇÉëÉãéÉåÜç= Ç~= ëì~= ~íáîáÇ~ÇÉI= ~= Cçãé~åÜá~=

ÇÉëÉåîçäîÉì= ~ëëáã= ìã=ãçÇÉäç= ÇÉ= åÉÖµÅáç= ~ÇÉèì~Çç= ¶ë=

ëì~ë=î~åí~ÖÉåë=ÅçãéÉíáíáî~ëW=

 rã~= Åìäíìê~= ÇÉ= êáÖçê= É= íê~åëé~êÆåÅá~= å~= ÖÉëí©çI=

êÉÑçê´~Ç~= éÉäçë= ~ÅçåíÉÅáãÉåíçë= èìÉ= ã~êÅ~ê~ã= ç=

ãÉêÅ~Çç=éçêíìÖìÆë=åçë=∫äíáãçë=~åçëX==

 ^ÅÉëëç=íçí~ä=¶=êÉÇÉ=ÇÉ=ÅçãÉêÅá~äáò~´©ç=É=êÉëéÉíáî~=Ñçê´~=

ÇÉ=îÉåÇ~ë=Çç=_~åÅç=_mII=ç=èìÉ=äÜÉ=~ëëÉÖìê~=ç=~ÅÉëëç=

~=íçÇç=ç=íÉêêáíµêáç=å~Åáçå~äX=

 rã~=ÖÉëí©ç=ëáãìäí~åÉ~ãÉåíÉ=ÇáåßãáÅ~=É=ÑäÉñ∞îÉäI=Åçã=

Å~é~ÅáÇ~ÇÉ= é~ê~= ~íì~ê= ê~éáÇ~ãÉåíÉ= É= êÉ~Öáê= ~=

~äíÉê~´πÉë= åç= Åçãéçêí~ãÉåíç= Ççë= ãÉêÅ~Ççë=

Ñáå~åÅÉáêçëK=

=

=

=

=

=

=

=

=

=

=

=

=

=

=
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a~Ççë=Ç~=båíáÇ~ÇÉ=É=a~Ççë=Çç=pìéÉêîáëçê=É=oÉîáëçê=lÑáÅá~ä=ÇÉ=`çåí~ë=

=

`oãé~åÜá~`oãé~åÜá~`oãé~åÜá~`oãé~åÜá~====

_mf= sáÇ~= É= mÉåëπÉë= Ó= `oãé~åÜá~= ÇÉ= pÉÖìêoëI= pK^K=

ëoÅáÉÇ~ÇÉ= ã~íêáÅìä~Ç~= å~= `oåëÉêî~íµêá~= Ço= oÉÖáëío=

`oãÉêÅá~ä=ÇÉ=iáëÄo~=ëoÄ=o=å∫ãÉêo=∫åáÅo=RMO=SOP=RQP=

Åoã=ëÉÇÉ=å~=oì~=_ê~~ãÅ~ãéI=å⁄=NNI=NORMJMQV=iáëÄo~=

É=`~éáí~ä=poÅá~ä=TS=j€K=

^=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=Ó=`oãé~åÜá~=ÇÉ=pÉÖìêoëI=pK^K=¨=

ÇÉíáÇ~=~=NMMB=éÉä~=sáÇ~`~áñ~I=ÉåíáÇ~ÇÉ=ÇÉíáÇ~=~=NMMB=

éÉäo=`~áñ~_~åâI=pK^KI=Åoã=ëÉÇÉ=Éã=`~ääÉ=máåíoê=poêoää~I=

OJQ=QSMMO=s~äÆåÅá~I=Åoã=kfc=^MUSSPSNVI=áåëÅêáío=åo=

oÉÖáëíêo=jÉêÅ~åíáä=ÇÉ=s~äÆåÅá~I=soäìãÉ=NMPTMI=coäáo=NI=

m•Öáå~= sJNTUPRNI= É= êÉÖáëíê~Ç~= åo= oÉÖáëíêo=

^Çãáåáëíê~íáîo= bëéÉÅá~ä= Ço= _~åÅo= ÇÉ= bëé~åÜ~= Åoã= o=

å∫ãÉêo=ONMMK=

 
pìéÉêîáëoê=Ç~=`oãé~åÜá~pìéÉêîáëoê=Ç~=`oãé~åÜá~pìéÉêîáëoê=Ç~=`oãé~åÜá~pìéÉêîáëoê=Ç~=`oãé~åÜá~====
====
^pc=Ó=^ìíoêáÇ~ÇÉ=ÇÉ=pìéÉêîáë©o=ÇÉ=pÉÖìêoë=É=cìåÇoë=ÇÉ=

mÉåëπÉë=

^îK=Ç~=oÉé∫ÄäáÅ~I=å⁄=TSI=NSMMJOMR=iáëÄo~=

qÉäW=HEPRNF=ONT=VMP=NMM==

ïïïK~ëÑKÅoãKéí=

=

 

oÉîáëoê=OÑáÅá~ä=ÇÉ=`oåí~ëoÉîáëoê=OÑáÅá~ä=ÇÉ=`oåí~ëoÉîáëoê=OÑáÅá~ä=ÇÉ=`oåí~ëoÉîáëoê=OÑáÅá~ä=ÇÉ=`oåí~ë====

`oãé~åÜá~`oãé~åÜá~`oãé~åÜá~`oãé~åÜá~====

mêáÅÉï~íÉêÜoìëÉ`ooéÉêë=C=^ëëoÅá~Çoë=

poÅáÉÇ~ÇÉ=ÇÉ=oÉîáëoêÉë=OÑáÅá~áë=ÇÉ=`oåí~ëI=iÇ~=

fåëÅêá´©o=å~=OoO`=å⁄=NUP=

oÉÖáëío=å~=`jsj=å⁄=OMNSNQUR=

m~ä•Åáo=poííoj~óoê==

oì~=poìë~=j~êíáåëI=å⁄NI=P⁄=

NMRMJONT=iáëÄo~=

qÉäW=HEPRNF=ONP=RVV=MMM=

ïïïKéïÅKÅoãLéí=

=

cìåÇoë=ÇÉ=mÉåëπÉëcìåÇoë=ÇÉ=mÉåëπÉëcìåÇoë=ÇÉ=mÉåëπÉëcìåÇoë=ÇÉ=mÉåëπÉë====ÖÉêáÇoë=éÉä~=`oããé~åÜá~ÖÉêáÇoë=éÉä~=`oããé~åÜá~ÖÉêáÇoë=éÉä~=`oããé~åÜá~ÖÉêáÇoë=éÉä~=`oããé~åÜá~====

_~âÉê=qáääóI=mÖ=C=^ëëoÅá~ÇoëI=poO`I=pK^K=

fåëÅêá´©o=å~=OoO`=å⁄=OPR=

oÉÖáëío=å~=`jsj=å⁄=OMNSNROU=

bÇáÑ∞Åáo=q~ìêìë=

`~ãéo=mÉèìÉåoI=å⁄=QUI=Q⁄=aío=

NMMMJMUN=iáëÄo~=

qÉäW=EHPRNF=ON=MVU=UT=NM=

ïïïKÄ~âÉêíáääóéoêíìÖ~äKÅoãKéí=

=

=

mçëá´©ç=Ç~=båíáÇ~ÇÉ=å~=bëíêìíìê~=Çç=dêìéç==



 
NPNPNPNP==== _mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=ö=oÉä~íµêáo=ÇÉ=poäîÆåÅá~=É=páíì~´©o=cáå~åÅÉáê~=OMNU====

 

`oã=~=~èìáëá´©o=Ç~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉëI=Éã=ÇÉòÉãÄêo=ÇÉ=

OMNTI=éÉä~=sáÇ~`~áñ~=Ó=poÅáÉÇ~ÇÉ=^åµåáã~=ÇÉ=pÉÖìêoë=É=

oÉëëÉÖìêoëI= poÅáÉÇ~ÇÉ= råáéÉêëoå~äI= ~= _mf= sáÇ~= É=

mÉåëπÉë=é~ëëoì=~=áåíÉÖê~ê=o=Öêìéo=sáÇ~`~áñ~I=èìÉ=éoê=ëì~=

îÉò=áåíÉÖê~=o=dêìéo=`~áñ~_~åâK=

qê~íoìJëÉ= ÇÉ= ìã~= ~äíÉê~´©o= Éëíê~í¨ÖáÅ~= ÇÉ= ~Åáoåáëí~=

ÇÉåíêo=Ço=ãÉëão=Öêìéo= J= êÉÅoêÇÉJëÉ=èìÉ=o=_~åÅo=_mfI=

~åíÉêáoê=~Åáoåáëí~=∫åáÅo=Ç~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉëI= áåíÉÖê~=

áÖì~äãÉåíÉ=o=dêìéo=`~áñ~_~åâ= J= èìÉ= îáëoì= Ñoêí~äÉÅÉê=~=

éêÉëÉå´~=Ç~=`oãé~åÜá~=åo=ãÉêÅ~Ço=éoêíìÖìÆëK=aÉ=Ñ~ÅíoI=

Åoã=Éëí~= êÉoêÖ~åáò~´©o=~=`oãé~åÜá~=é~ëëoì=~= áåíÉÖê~ê=

ìã= Öêìéo= ëÉÖìê~Çoê= ÇÉ= êÉåoãÉI= ä∞ÇÉê= åo= ëÉì=ãÉêÅ~ÇoI=

èìÉ= éoëëìá= ìã= âåoïJÜoï= Åoãéêoî~Ço= å~= ~íáîáÇ~ÇÉ= ÇÉ=
ëÉÖìêoë= Ço= ê~ão= îáÇ~I= o= èìÉ= áê•= éÉêãáíáê= ¶= _mf= sáÇ~= É=

mÉåëπÉë= ~ä~êÖ~ê= É= Çáå~ãáò~ê= ~= ëì~= ~íáîáÇ~ÇÉ= ÇÉ= Ñoêã~=

ëìëíÉåí~Ç~=É=Åoã=Åêá~´©o=ÇÉ=î~äoê=é~ê~=o=`äáÉåíÉK=

bã= íÉêãoë= oéÉê~Åáoå~áë= ~= `oãé~åÜá~=ã~åí¨ãJëÉ= ìã~=

ÉãéêÉë~=ÇÉ=ã~íêáò=éoêíìÖìÉë~I=èìÉ=oéÉê~=é~ê~=ÅäáÉåíÉë=

éoêíìÖìÉëÉëK=O=_~åÅo=_mf=Åoåíáåì~=~=ëÉê=o=ëÉì=ãÉÇá~Çoê=

∫åáÅoI=éÉäo=èìÉ=~ë=êÉä~´πÉë=Åoã=o=_~åÅo=_mf=ã~åíÉêJëÉJ

©o=éêµñáã~ë=É=éêoÑìåÇ~ëK=

 

 

^KO=aÉëÉãéÉåÜç=Ç~=ëìÄëÅêá´©ç=

pÉÖìêoëpÉÖìêoëpÉÖìêoëpÉÖìêoë====

bã=OMNU=~=`oãé~åÜá~=Åoåíáåìoì=~=éêáîáäÉÖá~ê=~=oÑÉêí~=ÇÉ=

éêoÇìíoë=ÇÉ=éoìé~å´~=ÇÉ=äoåÖo=éê~òoI=Åoã=o=ÉåÑoèìÉ=å~ë=

ëoäì´πÉë= ÇÉ= êÉÑoêã~K= ^= `oãé~åÜá~= ÇÉáñoì= ÇÉ=

ÅoãÉêÅá~äáò~ê= ~íáî~ãÉåíÉ= ~äÖìåë= éêoÇìíoë= ÇÉ= Å~éáí~ä=

Ö~ê~åíáÇo=Åìà~ë=ÅoåÇá´πÉë=ÇÉáñ~ê~ã=ÇÉ=Éëí~ê=~Ç~éí~Ç~ë=

~o=ãÉêÅ~ÇoI=ã~ë= ä~å´oì= ìã=åoîo= éêoÇìío= ÇÉëíáå~Ço=¶=

éoìé~å´~=é~ê~=~=êÉÑoêã~I=åo=Ñáå~ä=Ço=~åoI=o=_mf=d~ê~åíá~=

mmoK==

c~ÅÉ=~=OMNTI=~=éêoÇì´©o=Ç~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=Çáãáåìáì=

OMBI= ~äÅ~å´~åÇoI= ÅoåíìÇoI= î~äoêÉë= ëìéÉêáoêÉë= ~oë=

êÉÖáëí~Çoë=Éã=OMNSK=^o=å∞îÉä=ÇÉ=ëÉÖãÉåíoëI=Éëí~=èìÉÇ~=

Ñoá=ã~áë=ëáÖåáÑáÅ~íáî~=åoë=éêoÇìíoë=ëÉã=Ö~ê~åíá~ëI=Ç~Ç~=~=

ã~áoê= ÅoãéäÉñáÇ~ÇÉ= åo= éêoÅÉëëo= ÇÉ= ëìÄëÅêá´©oI= ÄÉã=

Åoão=~ë=ÅoåÇá´πÉë=ÉÅoåµãáÅ~ë=îáÖÉåíÉë=èìÉ=áåáÄáê~ã=o=

áåîÉëíáãÉåío=Çoë=`äáÉåíÉë=åÉëíÉ=íáéo=ÇÉ=éêoÇìíoëK=^=ã•=

éÉêÑoêã~åÅÉ= Çoë= ãÉêÅ~Çoë= Ñáå~åÅÉáêoëI= ëoÄêÉíìÇo= åo=

èì~êío= íêáãÉëíêÉ= ¨= í~ãÄ¨ã= ìã~= ÉñéäáÅ~´©o= é~ê~= ~=

êÉÇì´©o= Ç~= éêoÇì´©oK= ko= Å~ëo= Çoë= éêoÇìíoë= Åoã=

Ö~ê~åíá~ëI=o=î~äoê=ÇÉ=éêoÇì´©o=~äÅ~å´~Ço=Éã=OMNU=Éëí•=

Éã=äáåÜ~=Åoã=o=oÄíáÇo=åo=~åo=íê~åë~íoK==

====
====
====

soäìãÉ=ÇÉ=éê¨ãáoësoäìãÉ=ÇÉ=éê¨ãáoësoäìãÉ=ÇÉ=éê¨ãáoësoäìãÉ=ÇÉ=éê¨ãáoë====

s~äoêÉë=Éã=ãáäÜπÉë=ÇÉ=bìêoë=

====

mÉåëπÉëmÉåëπÉëmÉåëπÉëmÉåëπÉë====

aìê~åíÉ=o=~åo=ÇÉ=OMNUI=~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=Ö~åÜoì=~=

ÖÉëí©o=ÇÉ=ìã=åoîo=cìåÇo=ÇÉ=mÉåëπÉë=cÉÅÜ~ÇoI=o=cìåÇo=

ÇÉ= mÉåëπÉë= p~äî~Çoê= `~Éí~åoI= å©o= ëÉ= íÉåÇo= îÉêáÑáÅ~Ço=

èì~äèìÉê=Éñíáå´©oK=ko=Ñáå~ä=Ço=~åoI=~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=

íáåÜ~=ëoÄ=~=ëì~=êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉ=PV=cìåÇoë=ÇÉ=mÉåëπÉëI=

Åoã=ìã=é~íêáãµåáo=ÖäoÄ~ä=ÇÉ=O=UOM=j€K=

joåí~åíÉ=ÇÉ=cìåÇoë=ÇÉ=mÉåëπÉë=ëoÄ=ÖÉëí©ojoåí~åíÉ=ÇÉ=cìåÇoë=ÇÉ=mÉåëπÉë=ëoÄ=ÖÉëí©ojoåí~åíÉ=ÇÉ=cìåÇoë=ÇÉ=mÉåëπÉë=ëoÄ=ÖÉëí©ojoåí~åíÉ=ÇÉ=cìåÇoë=ÇÉ=mÉåëπÉë=ëoÄ=ÖÉëí©o=====
aÉòK=NaÉòK=NaÉòK=NaÉòK=NTTTT= aÉòK=NaÉòK=NaÉòK=NaÉòK=NUUUU= ∆=

cÉÅÜ~Çoë= =O=OUU=ONR=== =O=UNV=POV=== PKNB=

^ÄÉêíoëLmmo= =QRU=VQT=== =QRV=VOV=== MKOB=

qoí~äqoí~äqoí~äqoí~ä==== ====O=TQTO=TQTO=TQTO=TQT====NSONSONSONSO============ ====O=O=O=O=UNVUNVUNVUNV====TUVTUVTUVTUV============ OKSOKSOKSOKSBBBB====
=========s~äoêÉë=Éã=ãáäÜ~êÉë=ÇÉ=bìêoë=

=

ko= ~åo= ÇÉ= OMNU= Ü•= ~= êÉÖáëí~ê= ÅoåíêáÄìá´πÉë= É=

íê~åëÑÉêÆåÅá~ë=é~ê~=oë=cìåÇoë=ÇÉ=mÉåëπÉë=åo=ãoåí~åíÉ=

ÇÉ=NTV=jK€K=ko= èìÉ= êÉëéÉáí~= ¶ë= ë~∞Ç~ëI= êÉÖáëíoìJëÉ= ìã=

îoäìãÉ=ÇÉ=NQN=j€= =Éã=é~Ö~ãÉåío=ÇÉ=éÉåëπÉëI=éê¨ãáoë=

ÇÉ=ëÉÖìêoëI=oìíêoë=ÄÉåÉÑ∞Åáoë=É=íê~åëÑÉêÆåÅá~ëK=

joîáãÉåíoë=êÉ~äáò~ÇoëjoîáãÉåíoë=êÉ~äáò~ÇoëjoîáãÉåíoë=êÉ~äáò~ÇoëjoîáãÉåíoë=êÉ~äáò~Çoë 
= aÉòK=NTaÉòK=NTaÉòK=NTaÉòK=NT= aÉòK=NUaÉòK=NUaÉòK=NUaÉòK=NU ∆=

`oåíêáÄìá´πÉë= NRQ= SV== JUR=

qê~åëÑK=êÉÅÉÄáÇ~ë= QO= SU== OS=

qê~åëÑK=ÉÑÉíì~Ç~ë== O= P= N=

_ÉåÉÑ∞Åáoë=é~Öoë= TS= VT= ON=

s~äoêÉë=Éã=ãáäÜπÉë=ÇÉ=Éìêoë=
=

=

^KP=aÉëÉãéÉåÜç=Ççë=áåîÉëíáãÉåíçë=

ko= èìÉ= Çáò= êÉëéÉáío= ~o= êÉåÇáãÉåío= É= ¶ë= ÇÉëéÉë~ë=

ÇÉÅoêêÉåíÉë=ÇÉ=áåîÉëíáãÉåíoëI=~éêÉëÉåí~ãJëÉ=ÇÉ=ëÉÖìáÇ~=

oë= êÉëìäí~Çoë= ~äÅ~å´~Çoë= éÉä~= `oãé~åÜá~= åo= ~åo= ÇÉ=

OMNUI=í~ä=Åoão=ÇÉëÅêáío=å~=koí~=OQ=Ço=oÉä~íµêáo=É=̀ oåí~ë=

ÇÉ=OMNU=Ç~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉëK=

1,726   
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476   
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279   471   339   
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Produtos com garantias Produtos sem garantias



 
NQNQNQNQ==== _mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=ö=oÉä~íµêáo=ÇÉ=poäîÆåÅá~=É=páíì~´©o=cáå~åÅÉáê~=OMNU====

 

====^åo=OMNU^åo=OMNU^åo=OMNU^åo=OMNU====
oÉåÇáãÉåíoë=oÉåÇáãÉåíoë=oÉåÇáãÉåíoë=oÉåÇáãÉåíoë=
cáå~åÅÉáêoëcáå~åÅÉáêoëcáå~åÅÉáêoëcáå~åÅÉáêoë====

d~ëíoë=d~ëíoë=d~ëíoë=d~ëíoë=
cáå~åÅÉáêoëcáå~åÅÉáêoëcáå~åÅÉáêoëcáå~åÅÉáêoë====

d~åÜoë=d~åÜoë=d~åÜoë=d~åÜoë=
iáèìáÇoëiáèìáÇoëiáèìáÇoëiáèìáÇoë====

q∞íìäoë=ÇÉ=êÉåÇáãÉåío=Ñáño= =OV=SUR= J=NM=NUT= J=P=UPO=

q∞íìäoë=ÇÉ=êÉåÇáãÉåío=î~êá•îÉä= =T=PST= J==NVM= J=SV=UQO=

aÉéµëáíoë=~=mê~òo= ==QTP= == ==PTT=

Oìíêoë=EfåëíêìãÉåíoë=
Ñáå~åÅÉáêoë=ÇÉêáî~ÇoëI=Åìëíoë=
ÇÉ=áãéìí~´©oI=î~äá~ë=
Å~ãÄá~áëF=

=N=VSV= J=Q=NUO= =SM=MOO=

qoí~äqoí~äqoí~äqoí~ä==== ====PV=QVQPV=QVQPV=QVQPV=QVQ==== JJJJ====NQ=RRUNQ=RRUNQ=RRUNQ=RRU==== JJJJ====NP=OTRNP=OTRNP=OTRNP=OTR====

==========s~äoêÉë=Éã=ãáäÜ~êÉë=ÇÉ=bìêoë=

========^åo=OMNT^åo=OMNT^åo=OMNT^åo=OMNT====
oÉåÇáãÉåíoë=oÉåÇáãÉåíoë=oÉåÇáãÉåíoë=oÉåÇáãÉåíoë=
cáå~åÅÉáêoëcáå~åÅÉáêoëcáå~åÅÉáêoëcáå~åÅÉáêoë====

d~ëíoë=d~ëíoë=d~ëíoë=d~ëíoë=
cáå~åÅÉáêoëcáå~åÅÉáêoëcáå~åÅÉáêoëcáå~åÅÉáêoë====

d~åÜoë=d~åÜoë=d~åÜoë=d~åÜoë=
iáèìáÇoëiáèìáÇoëiáèìáÇoëiáèìáÇoë====

q∞íìäoë=ÇÉ=êÉåÇáãÉåío=Ñáño= =PQ=OMQ= J==N= J=T=VMR=

q∞íìäoë=ÇÉ=êÉåÇáãÉåío=î~êá•îÉä= =S=MOU= J==OOM= =QM=SSP=

aÉéµëáíoë=~=mê~òo= ==QTN= == J=N=OUQ=

Oìíêoë=EfåëíêìãÉåíoë=
Ñáå~åÅÉáêoë=ÇÉêáî~ÇoëI=Åìëíoë=
ÇÉ=áãéìí~´©oI=î~äá~ë=
Å~ãÄá~áëF=

J=Q=TON= J=O=UTP= J=PT=QQR=

qoí~äqoí~äqoí~äqoí~ä==== ====PR=VUOPR=VUOPR=VUOPR=VUO==== JJJJ====P=P=P=P=MVQMVQMVQMVQ==== JJJJ====R=VTMR=VTMR=VTMR=VTM====

s~äoêÉë=Éã=ãáäÜ~êÉë=ÇÉ=bìêoë=

`oão=ëÉ=îÉêáÑáÅ~=éÉäoë=î~äoêÉë=~éêÉëÉåí~ÇoëI=å©o=ÉñáëíÉã=

î~êá~´πÉë=ã~íÉêá~áë= Ñ~ÅÉ= ~o= ~åo= ~åíÉêáoê= Éã= íÉêãoë= ÇÉ=

oÉåÇáãÉåíoë= cáå~åÅÉáêoëK= oÉä~íáî~ãÉåíÉ= ~oë= d~ëíoë=

cáå~åÅÉáêoë=É=d~åÜoë=i∞èìáÇoë=îÉêáÑáÅoìJëÉ=ìã=~ìãÉåíoI=

Éã= î~äoê= ~ÄëoäìíoI= Ñ~ÅÉ= ~oë= î~äoêÉë= îÉêáÑáÅ~Çoë= åo= ~åo=

~åíÉêáoêK=

^ÅêÉëÅÉåí~JëÉ= èìÉ= ~= `oãé~åÜá~= å©o= íÉã= oéí~Ço= éÉäo=

áåîÉëíáãÉåío= Éã= íáíìä~êáò~´πÉëI= ëÉåÇo= ~= éoëá´©o= ~íì~ä=

êÉëáÇì~äI=åo=î~äoê=ÇÉ=N=QUV=PNQ=€K 

 

^KQ=aÉëÉãéÉåÜç=ÇÉ=çìíê~ë=~íáîáÇ~ÇÉë=

bã=OMNUI=o=êÉëìäí~Ço=Ç~=•êÉ~=å©o=í¨ÅåáÅ~I=ÉñÅäìáåÇo=o=

ÉÑÉáío=ÑáëÅ~äI=~ëÅÉåÇÉì=~=N=SMU=ã€W=W=

  aÉòK=NTaÉòK=NTaÉòK=NTaÉòK=NT==== aÉòK=NUaÉòK=NUaÉòK=NUaÉòK=NU==== ∆ 

gìêoëI=éê¨ãáoë=É=ÇÉëÅoåío= NVVR= N=POU= JPPB=

s~äá~ë=éoíÉåÅá~áëLêÉ~äáò~Ç~ë= JOO= RNT= OQRMB=

`oãáëëπÉë= JNR= JOPT= JNQUMB=

qoí~äqoí~äqoí~äqoí~ä==== NVRUNVRUNVRUNVRU==== NSMUNSMUNSMUNSMU==== JJJJNUBNUBNUBNUB====

s~äoêÉë=Éã=ãáäÜ~êÉë=ÇÉ=Éìêoë=

=

^KR=bîÉåíì~áë=áåÑçêã~´πÉë=~ÇáÅáçå~áë=

k©o=ÉñáëíÉã=áåÑoêã~´πÉë=~ÇáÅáoå~áë=êÉäÉî~åíÉë=~=êÉÑÉêáêK  



 
NRNRNRNR==== _mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=ö=oÉä~íµêáo=ÇÉ=poäîÆåÅá~=É=páíì~´©o=cáå~åÅÉáê~=OMNU====

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

páëíÉã~=ÇÉ=dçîÉêå~´©ç=



 
NSNSNSNS==== _mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=ö=oÉä~íµêáo=ÇÉ=poäîÆåÅá~=É=páíì~´©o=cáå~åÅÉáê~=OMNU====

 

pfpqbj^=ab=dlsbok^†Íl=

_KN=fåÑçêã~´πÉë=dÉê~áë=ëçÄêÉ=ç=ëáëíÉã~=ÇÉ=
ÖçîÉêå~´©ç=

O=ëáëíÉã~=ÇÉ=ÖoîÉêå~´©o=Ç~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=~ëëÉåí~=

É= ÅìãéêÉ= oë= éêáåÅ∞éáoë= Éëí~ÄÉäÉÅáÇoë= å~= iÉá= åK⁄=

NQTLOMNR= É= åo= oÉÖáãÉ= ÇÉ= poäîÆåÅá~= ff= É= íÉã= Åoão=

oÄàÉíáîo=~ëëÉÖìê~ê=èìÉ=~=`oãé~åÜá~=íÉã=áãéäÉãÉåí~Çoë=

ãÉÅ~åáëãoë= ÇÉ= Åoåíêoäo= É= ÇÉÅáë©o= èìÉ= éÉêãáíÉã= ìã~=

ÖÉëí©o=Çoë=êáëÅoë=ë©=É=éêìÇÉåíÉ=É=ìã~=ÖÉëí©o=ÉÑáÅ~ò=Ç~ë=

ëì~ë=~íáîáÇ~ÇÉëK=

m~ê~=~ä¨ã=ÇÉ=ìã~=Éëíêìíìê~=oêÖ~åáò~Åáoå~ä=~ÇÉèì~Ç~=¶=

ÅoãéäÉñáÇ~ÇÉ= Ço= ëÉì= åÉÖµÅáoI= ~ëëÉåíÉ= å~= ÇÉÑáåá´©o= É=

ëÉÖêÉÖ~´©o=ÇÉ=êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉë=É=Ñìå´πÉë=~oë=ÇáîÉêëoë=

å∞îÉáë= Ç~= oêÖ~åáò~´©oI= ~= _mf= sáÇ~= É= mÉåëπÉë= ÇÉÑáåáì=

éoä∞íáÅ~ë=ÇÉ=~íì~´©o=å~ë=•êÉ~ë=ÇÉ=ÖÉëí©o=ÇÉ=êáëÅoI=Åoåíêoäo=

áåíÉêåoI= ~ìÇáíoêá~= áåíÉêå~I= Åoãéäá~åÅÉI= Äê~åèìÉ~ãÉåío=
ÇÉ= Å~éáí~áëI= ÖÉëí©o= ÇÉ= ÅoåÑäáíoë= ÇÉ= áåíÉêÉëëÉëI=

ëìÄÅoåíê~í~´©oI= ~ÇÉèì~´©o= ÇÉ= áåÑoêã~´©o= éêÉëí~Ç~I=

ÅoåÅÉ´©o= É= ~éêoî~´©o= ÇÉ= éêoÇìíoë= É= íê~í~ãÉåío= ÇÉ=

`äáÉåíÉëK=^ë=éoä∞íáÅ~ë=Éã=Å~ìë~=ë©o=ÇáîìäÖ~Ç~ë=~=íoÇoë=oë=

Åoä~Äoê~ÇoêÉë=É=Ö~ê~åíÉã=~=ÉñáëíÆåÅá~=ÇÉ=ìã=Åoåàìåío=ÇÉ=

ÇáêÉíêáòÉë=èìÉ=~=`oãé~åÜá~=ëÉÖìÉ=Éã=éÉêã~åÆåÅá~=É=ÇÉ=

ìã~= Ñoêã~= ÅoåëáëíÉåíÉK= `oåíêáÄìÉã= ~áåÇ~= é~ê~= ~=

ã~åìíÉå´©o=ÇÉ=ìã~=Åìäíìê~=ÇÉ=êáÖoê=å~=~íì~´©o=áåíÉêå~I=

Åoã=oë=`äáÉåíÉë=É=Åoã=~=^ìíoêáÇ~ÇÉ=ÇÉ=pìéÉêîáë©oK=

O=ãoÇÉäo=ÇÉ=åÉÖµÅáo=Ç~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=áåÅäìá=Çì~ë=

~íáîáÇ~ÇÉëW= ENF= éêoÇì´©o= ÇÉ= ëÉÖìêoë= ÇÉ= Å~éáí~äáò~´©o=

ÅoãÉêÅá~äáò~Çoë=Éã=êÉÖáãÉ=Å~íáîo=éÉä~=êÉÇÉ=Ä~åÅ•êá~=Ço=

_~åÅo=_mfX=É=EOF=ÅoãÉêÅá~äáò~´©o=É=ÖÉëí©o=ÇÉ=cìåÇoë=ÇÉ=

mÉåëπÉë= ÇÉ= ÉãéêÉë~ëI= ÅoãÉêÅá~äáò~Çoë= ÇÉ= Ñoêã~=

~ìíµåoã~K==

^= ~íáîáÇ~ÇÉ= ÇÉ= ëÉÖìêoë= ÇÉ= Å~éáí~äáò~´©o= íÉã= Åoão=

oÄàÉíáîo=Åêá~ê=É=ã~åíÉê=éêoÇìíoë=Ñáå~åÅÉáêoë=ëoÄ=~=Ñoêã~=

ÇÉ= ëÉÖìêoë= Åìà~= ÇáëíêáÄìá´©o= ~ëëÉåí~= å~ë= éoä∞íáÅ~ë=

ÅoãÉêÅá~áë= Ç~= ÉåíáÇ~ÇÉ= ÅoäoÅ~Çoê~I= ÇÉÑáåáÇ~ë= Éã=

Åoåàìåío= Åoã=~=`oãé~åÜá~K=^= ~íáîáÇ~ÇÉ=ÇÉ= ëÉÖìêoë=Ç~=

_mf= sáÇ~= É= mÉåëπÉë= Éëí•I= ~ëëáãI= ~ëëÉåíÉ= åìã=ãoÇÉäo=

oéÉê~Åáoå~ä= ÇÉëÅÉåíê~äáò~ÇoI= ëÉåÇoI= åo= Éåí~åíoI=

~ëëÉÖìê~Ç~=ìåáÇ~ÇÉ=íoí~ä=ëoÄêÉ=o=éêoÅÉëëo=Éëíê~í¨ÖáÅo=É=

ÇÉÅáëµêáoK=====

båèì~åío= ëoÅáÉÇ~ÇÉ= ÖÉëíoê~= ÇÉ= cìåÇoë= ÇÉ= mÉåëπÉë= ÇÉ=

ÉãéêÉë~ëI=~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=ÇáëéπÉ=ÇÉ=ìã~=Éèìáé~=

í¨ÅåáÅ~= ~íì~êá~ä= êÉëéoåë•îÉä= éÉä~= ãoåí~ÖÉã= É=

~Åoãé~åÜ~ãÉåío=ÇÉ=éä~åoë=ÇÉ=éÉåëπÉëK=bëí~=Éèìáé~=¨=

~ìñáäá~Ç~=éoê=ìã=Åoåàìåío=ÇÉ=Åoä~Äoê~ÇoêÉë=êÉëéoåë•îÉáë=

éÉä~ë=~íáîáÇ~ÇÉë=oéÉê~Åáoå~áë=ÇÉ=ã~åìíÉå´©o=Ç~ë=Åoåí~ë=

Ç~ë=ÉãéêÉë~ë=É=é~êíáÅáé~åíÉëI=ÄÉã=Åoão=éÉäo=é~Ö~ãÉåío=

Ç~ë=éÉåëπÉëK=aÉëí~=Ñoêã~I=~ë=~íáîáÇ~ÇÉë=êÉä~Åáoå~Ç~ë=Åoã=

oë= cìåÇoë= ÇÉ= mÉåëπÉë= ë©o= äÉî~Ç~ë= ~= Å~Äo= ÇÉ= Ñoêã~=

~ìíµåoã~I= ìã~= îÉò= èìÉ= í~åío= ~= ~åÖ~êá~´©o= ÅoãÉêÅá~ä=

Åoão=~=éêÉëí~´©o=ÇÉ=ëÉêîá´oë=ë©o=ÑÉáí~ë=éÉä~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=

mÉåëπÉë=ÇáêÉí~ãÉåíÉ=Åoã=oë=êÉëéÉíáîoë=`äáÉåíÉëK=

aÉ= ~ÅoêÇo= Åoã= o= éêáåÅ∞éáo= Ç~= éêoéoêÅáoå~äáÇ~ÇÉI= ~=

ìåáÇ~ÇÉ=ÑìåÅáoå~ä=Ç~=Åoãé~åÜá~=¨=ëáãéäáÑáÅ~Ç~K=°=ìã~=

oêÖ~åáò~´©o=èìÉ=êÉÑäÉíÉ=~=å~íìêÉò~=Ç~=~íáîáÇ~ÇÉ=É=Éã=èìÉ=

~= äáåÜ~=ÇÉÅáëµêá~I= ~í¨= ~o= Ñáå~ä= Ço=ãÆë=ÇÉ=åoîÉãÄêo= ÇÉ=

OMNUI=ëÉ=Éëí~ÄÉäÉÅÉì=Ç~=ëÉÖìáåíÉ=Ñoêã~W=

 k∞îÉä=Éëíê~í¨ÖáÅoI=o=`oåëÉäÜo=ÇÉ=^Çãáåáëíê~´©oX=

 k∞îÉä=ÉñÉÅìíáîoI=~=`oãáëë©o=bñÉÅìíáî~X=

 k∞îÉä=oéÉê~íáîoI=êÉëéoåë•îÉáë=ÇÉ=Éèìáé~K=

bã=OMNU=oë=å∞îÉáë=ÉñÉÅìíáîo=É=oéÉê~íáîo=~ëëÉÖìê~ê~ã=Éã=

éÉêã~åÆåÅá~= íoÇo= o= èì~Çêo= ÇÉ= êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉë= Ç~=

`oãé~åÜá~K=

^ëëáãI=~=êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉ=Ç~ë=ÇÉÅáëπÉë=ÅoìÄÉ=¶=̀ oãáëë©o=

bñÉÅìíáî~= É= ~= ~íáîáÇ~ÇÉ= ÅoêêÉåíÉ= ÉëíÉîÉ= ëìéoêí~Ç~= åìã=

èì~Çêo=ÉÑÉíáîoI=ÉëéÉÅ∞ÑáÅo=Ç~=`oãé~åÜá~I=Åìà~ë=Ñìå´πÉë=

ã~áë=êÉäÉî~åíÉë=ë©oW=

 OêáÖáå~´©o= ÇÉ= éêoéoëí~ë= êÉä~íáî~ë= ~o= ä~å´~ãÉåíoI=

ãoÇáÑáÅ~´©o= oì= Å~åÅÉä~ãÉåío= ÇÉ= éêoÇìíoë= ÇÉ=

ëÉÖìêoëX=

 `oåíêoäo= Ç~= ~íáîáÇ~ÇÉ= ÅoãÉêÅá~ä= Ç~= ÉåíáÇ~ÇÉ=

ÅoãÉêÅá~äáò~Çoê~=Çoë=éêoÇìíoë=ÇÉ=ëÉÖìêoëX=

 `oãÉêÅá~äáò~´©o=É=ÖÉëí©o=Çoë=cìåÇoë=ÇÉ=mÉåëπÉëX=

 `oåíêoäo=Çoë=ëáëíÉã~ë=áåÑoêã•íáÅoë=ÇÉ=ëìéoêíÉX=

 bñÉÅì´©o= É= ~Åoãé~åÜ~ãÉåío= Çoë= Å•äÅìäoë= ÇÉ=

poäîÆåÅá~X=

 ^Åoãé~åÜ~ãÉåío= Ço= êÉä~Åáoå~ãÉåío= Åoã= ~=

^ìíoêáÇ~ÇÉ=ÇÉ=pìéÉêîáë©oK=

ko=Ñáå~ä=Ço=ãÆë=ÇÉ=åoîÉãÄêoI=åo=ßãÄáío=Ç~=êÉëíêìíìê~´©o=

Ço=ãoÇÉäo=ÇÉ=ÖoîÉêåo=Ç~=`oãé~åÜá~I=ÇÉáñoì=ÇÉ=Éñáëíáê=

ìã~= Åoãáëë©o= ÉñÉÅìíáî~I= ëÉåÇo= ~= ÖÉëí©o= ÅoêêÉåíÉ= Ç~=

`oãé~åÜá~=~ëëÉÖìê~Ç~=éÉäo=`oåëÉäÜo=ÇÉ=^Çãáåáëíê~´©o=

èìÉI= åo= ãoÇÉäo= Éã= éêoÅÉëëo= ÇÉ= áãéäÉãÉåí~´©oI= ëÉê•=

Åo~Çàìî~Ço=éoê=ìã=`oãáí¨=ÇÉ=aáêÉ´©oK=

^ëëáãI= åo= åoîo= ãoÇÉäoI= ~= äáåÜ~= ÇÉÅáëµêá~= ~ëëìãáê•= ~=

ëÉÖìáåíÉ=Ñoêã~W=

 k∞îÉä=Éëíê~í¨ÖáÅoI=o=`oåëÉäÜo=ÇÉ=^Çãáåáëíê~´©oX=

 k∞îÉä= ÉñÉÅìíáîoI= o= `oåëÉäÜo= ÇÉ= ^Çãáåáëíê~´©o=

Åo~Çàìî~Ço=éoê=ìã=`oãáí¨=ÇÉ=aáêÉ´©oX=

 k∞îÉä=oéÉê~íáîoI=êÉëéoåë•îÉáë=ÇÉ=Éèìáé~K=

=

^Çãáåáëíê~´©o=É=cáëÅ~äáò~´©o^Çãáåáëíê~´©o=É=cáëÅ~äáò~´©o^Çãáåáëíê~´©o=É=cáëÅ~äáò~´©o^Çãáåáëíê~´©o=É=cáëÅ~äáò~´©o====

^= ÖÉëí©o= Ç~= `oãé~åÜá~= ÅoãéÉíÉ= ~o= `oåëÉäÜo= ÇÉ=

^Çãáåáëíê~´©o=èìÉI=~í¨=~o= Ñáå~ä=ÇÉ=åoîÉãÄêo=ÇÉ=OMNUI=

ÅoãéêÉÉåÇá~=ìã~=̀ oãáëë©o=bñÉÅìíáî~=å~=èì~ä=o=̀ oåëÉäÜo=

ÇÉäÉÖoì=~ãéäoë=éoÇÉêÉë=ÇÉ= ÖÉëí©o=é~ê~=~=ÅoåÇì´©o=Ç~=

~íáîáÇ~ÇÉ=ÅoêêÉåíÉK==



 
NTNTNTNT==== _mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=ö=oÉä~íµêáo=ÇÉ=poäîÆåÅá~=É=páíì~´©o=cáå~åÅÉáê~=OMNU====

 

ko=Ñáå~ä=Ço=ãÆë=ÇÉ=åoîÉãÄêoI=åo=ßãÄáío=Ç~=êÉëíêìíìê~´©o=

Ço=ãoÇÉäo=ÇÉ=ÖoîÉêåo=Ç~=`oãé~åÜá~I=~=ÖÉëí©o=ÅoêêÉåíÉ=

Ç~=`oãé~åÜá~=é~ëëoì=~=ëÉê=~ëëÉÖìê~Ç~=éÉäo=`oåëÉäÜo=ÇÉ=

^Çãáåáëíê~´©oK=

^ë= ÅoãéÉíÆåÅá~ë= ÇÉ= ÑáëÅ~äáò~´©o= Éëí©o= ~íêáÄì∞Ç~ë= ~o=

`oåëÉäÜo=cáëÅ~ä=E`cF=Ó=Åìà~ë=êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉë=ÉëëÉåÅá~áë=

áåÅäìÉã=~=ÑáëÅ~äáò~´©o=Ç~=~Çãáåáëíê~´©oI=~=îáÖáäßåÅá~=Ço=

ÅìãéêáãÉåío=Ç~=iÉá=É=Çoë=bëí~íìíoë=éÉä~=poÅáÉÇ~ÇÉI=~=

îÉêáÑáÅ~´©o=Ç~ë=Åoåí~ëI=~= ÑáëÅ~äáò~´©o=Ç~= áåÇÉéÉåÇÆåÅá~=

Ço= oÉîáëoê= OÑáÅá~ä= ÇÉ= `oåí~ëI= ÄÉã= Åoão= ~î~äá~´©o= Ç~=

~íáîáÇ~ÇÉ=ÇÉëíÉ=∫äíáão=Ó=É=~o=oÉîáëoê=OÑáÅá~ä=ÇÉ=`oåí~ë=

EoO`FI= Åìà~= Ñìå´©o= éêáãoêÇá~ä= ÅoåëáëíÉ= Éã= Éñ~ãáå~ê= É=

éêoÅÉÇÉê=¶=ÅÉêíáÑáÅ~´©o=äÉÖ~ä=Ç~ë=Åoåí~ëK=

=

^ëëÉãÄäÉá~=dÉê~ä^ëëÉãÄäÉá~=dÉê~ä^ëëÉãÄäÉá~=dÉê~ä^ëëÉãÄäÉá~=dÉê~ä====

^=^ëëÉãÄäÉá~=dÉê~ä=E^dF=ÇÉäáÄÉê~=ëoÄêÉ=~ë=ã~í¨êá~ë=èìÉ=

äÜÉ= ë©o= ÉëéÉÅá~äãÉåíÉ= ~íêáÄì∞Ç~ë= éÉä~= iÉá= oì= éÉäoë=

bëí~íìíoëI= ÄÉã= ÅoãoI= ëÉ= í~ä= äÜÉ= Ñoê= ëoäáÅáí~Ço= éÉäo=

`oåëÉäÜo=ÇÉ=^Çãáåáëíê~´©oI=ëoÄêÉ=ã~í¨êá~ë=ÇÉ=ÖÉëí©o=Ç~=

`oãé~åÜá~K=

=

`oåëÉäÜo=ÇÉ=^Çãáåáëíê~´©o`oåëÉäÜo=ÇÉ=^Çãáåáëíê~´©o`oåëÉäÜo=ÇÉ=^Çãáåáëíê~´©o`oåëÉäÜo=ÇÉ=^Çãáåáëíê~´©o====

^= ~Çãáåáëíê~´©o= Ç~= `oãé~åÜá~= ¨= ÉñÉêÅáÇ~= éoê= ìã=

`oåëÉäÜo=ÇÉ=^Çãáåáëíê~´©o=Åoãéoëío=éoê=ìã=å∫ãÉêo=ÇÉ=

íêÆë=~=ÇoòÉ=ãÉãÄêoëI=ÉäÉáíoë=éÉä~=^ëëÉãÄäÉá~=dÉê~ä=èìÉ=

ÇÉ= ÉåíêÉ= ÉäÉë= ÇÉëáÖå~ê•= o= mêÉëáÇÉåíÉ= ÉI= ëÉ= ~ëëáã= o=

ÉåíÉåÇÉêI=ìã=oì=ã~áë=sáÅÉJmêÉëáÇÉåíÉëK=

Oë=íáíìä~êÉë=Çoë=µêÖ©oë=ëoÅá~áë=ë©o=ÉäÉáíoë=éoê=éÉê∞oÇoë=ÇÉ=

èì~íêo=~åoëI=ëÉåÇo=éÉêãáíáÇ~=~=ëì~=êÉÉäÉá´©oK=

Oë=^Çãáåáëíê~ÇoêÉë=ÉäÉáíoë=ã~åíÉêJëÉJ©o=Éã=Ñìå´πÉë=~í¨=

¶=ëì~=ëìÄëíáíìá´©o=ÉÑÉíáî~K=

^ë= ÇÉäáÄÉê~´πÉë= Ço= `oåëÉäÜo= ÇÉ= ^Çãáåáëíê~´©o= ë©o=

íoã~Ç~ë= éoê= ã~áoêá~= Çoë= îoíoë= Çoë= ^Çãáåáëíê~ÇoêÉë=

éêÉëÉåíÉë= oì= êÉéêÉëÉåí~Çoë= É= Çoë= èìÉ= îoíÉã= éoê=

ÅoêêÉëéoåÇÆåÅá~K=O=mêÉëáÇÉåíÉ=íÉã=îoío=ÇÉ=èì~äáÇ~ÇÉK=

^= Åoãéoëá´©o= Ço= `oåëÉäÜo= ÇÉ= ^Çãáåáëíê~´©o= ~= PN= ÇÉ=

ÇÉòÉãÄêo=ÇÉ=OMNU=¨=~=ëÉÖìáåíÉW=ìã=éêÉëáÇÉåíÉ=Efë~ÄÉä=

`~ëíÉäo=_ê~åÅoF=É=Çoáë=îoÖ~áë=Ej~êá~=fë~ÄÉä=pÉãá©o=É=goêÇá=

^êÉåáää~ë=`ä~îÉêFK=

^í¨= ~o= Ñáå~ä= ÇÉ= åoîÉãÄêo= ÇÉ= OMNU= o= `oåëÉäÜo= ÇÉ=

^Çãáåáëíê~´©o=Éëí~î~=Åoåëíáíì∞Ço=Ç~=ëÉÖìáåíÉ=Ñoêã~W=ìã=

éêÉëáÇÉåíÉ= Efë~ÄÉä= `~ëíÉäo= _ê~åÅoFI= ìã= îáÅÉJéêÉëáÇÉåíÉ=

Em~ìäo= cêÉáêÉ= ÇÉ= OäáîÉáê~F= É= ëÉíÉ= soÖ~áë= Egoë¨= sÉáÖ~=

p~êãÉåíoI=j~åìÉä=mìÉêí~=Ç~=`oëí~I=goêÖÉ=poìë~=qÉáñÉáê~I=

j~êá~= fë~ÄÉä= pÉãá©oI= pìë~å~= qêáÖo= `~Äê~äI= go©o= páäî~=

mê~í~ë=É=goêÇá=̂ êÉåáää~ë=̀ ä~îÉêFK=ko=ßãÄáío=Ço=éêoÅÉëëo=ÇÉ=

êÉëíêìíìê~´©o=Ço=ãoÇÉäo=ÇÉ=ÖoîÉêåoI=o=îáÅÉJéêÉëáÇÉåíÉ=É=

oë=îoÖ~áë=goë¨=sÉáÖ~=p~êãÉåíoI=j~åìÉä=mìÉêí~=Ç~=`oëí~I=

goêÖÉ=poìë~=qÉáñÉáê~I=pìë~å~=qêáÖo=`~Äê~ä= É= go©o=páäî~=

mê~í~ë= êÉåìåÅá~ê~ã=~oë= êÉëéÉíáîoë=Å~êÖoë=Éã=åoîÉãÄêo=

ÇÉ=OMNUK=

^í¨= ~o= Ñáå~ä= ÇÉ= åoîÉãÄêo= ÇÉ= OMNUI= o= `oåëÉäÜo= ÇÉ=

^Çãáåáëíê~´©o= íáåÜ~=ÇÉäÉÖ~Ço=å~=`oãáëë©o=bñÉÅìíáî~=~=

ÖÉëí©o=ÅoêêÉåíÉ=Ç~=`oãé~åÜá~I=åoãÉ~Ç~ãÉåíÉ=ÅoåÅÉ´©o=

É= ÅoãÉêÅá~äáò~´©o=ÇÉ=åoîoë=éêoÇìíoëI= ~= áãéäÉãÉåí~´©o=

Ç~ë= Ñìå´πÉë= ÇÉ= ÖÉëí©o= ÇÉ= êáëÅoI= Åoãéäá~åÅÉI= ~ìÇáíoêá~=

áåíÉêå~=É=~íì~êá~äI=ÄÉã=Åoão=o=êÉä~Åáoå~ãÉåío=ÅoêêÉåíÉ=

Åoã= ~ë= ~ìíoêáÇ~ÇÉë= ÇÉ= ëìéÉêîáë©oK= kÉëíÉ= ßãÄáíoI= o=

`oåëÉäÜo=ÇÉ=^Çãáåáëíê~´©o=ã~åíáåÜ~= êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉë=

ÇÉ= ÑáëÅ~äáò~´©o= É= ~Åoãé~åÜ~ãÉåío= Ç~= ~íáîáÇ~ÇÉ= Ç~=

`oãáëë©o=bñÉÅìíáî~K==

`oã= o= áå∞Åáo= Ço= éêoÅÉëëo= ÇÉ= áãéäÉãÉåí~´©o= Ço= åoîo=

ãoÇÉäo= ÇÉ= ÖoîÉêåoI= åo= Ñáå~ä= ÇÉ= åoîÉãÄêo= ÇÉ= OMNUI= ~=

ÖÉëí©o=ÅoêêÉåíÉ=Ç~=`oãé~åÜá~=é~ëëoì=~=ëÉê=~ëëÉÖìê~Ç~=

éÉäo= `oåëÉäÜo= ÇÉ= ^Çãáåáëíê~´©oI= é~ëë~åÇo= é~ê~= ÉëíÉ=

µêÖ©o=íoÇ~ë=~ë=Ñìå´πÉë=èìÉ=ëÉ=ÉåÅoåíê~î~ã=ÇÉäÉÖ~Ç~ë=å~=

`oãáëë©o=bñÉÅìíáî~K=

=

`oãáëë©o=bñÉÅìíáî~`oãáëë©o=bñÉÅìíáî~`oãáëë©o=bñÉÅìíáî~`oãáëë©o=bñÉÅìíáî~====

^= `oãáëë©o= bñÉÅìíáî~I= Éã= Ñìå´πÉë= ~í¨= ~o= Ñáå~ä= ÇÉ=

åoîÉãÄêo= ÇÉ= OMNUI= Éê~= Åoãéoëí~= éoê= ìã= mêÉëáÇÉåíÉ=

Efë~ÄÉä=`~ëíÉäo=_ê~åÅoF=É=èì~íêo=soÖ~áë=Em~ìäo=cêÉáêÉ=ÇÉ=

OäáîÉáê~I=j~åìÉä=mìÉêí~=Ç~=`oëí~I=goêÖÉ=poìë~=qÉáñÉáê~=É=

j~êá~=fë~ÄÉä=pÉãá©oFI=~íì~åÇo=åoë=äáãáíÉë=Ç~=ÇÉäÉÖ~´©o=

Ço=̀ oåëÉäÜo=ÇÉ=̂ Çãáåáëíê~´©oK=O=mêÉëáÇÉåíÉ=Ç~=̀ oãáëë©o=

bñÉÅìíáî~=íáåÜ~=îoío=ÇÉ=èì~äáÇ~ÇÉK=

^=ÇáëíêáÄìá´©o=ÇÉ=éÉäoìêoë=éÉäoë=ãÉãÄêoë=Ç~=`oãáëë©o=

bñÉÅìíáî~=Éê~=~=ëÉÖìáåíÉW=

fë~ÄÉä= `~ëíÉäo= _ê~åÅo= EmêÉëáÇÉåíÉFW= Éëíê~í¨Öá~= É= åoîoë=

åÉÖµÅáoëX= ~ëëìåíoë= Åoêéoê~íáîoëX= ÅoãìåáÅ~´©o=

Åoêéoê~íáî~X= êÉä~´πÉë= áåëíáíìÅáoå~áë= E~ìíoêáÇ~ÇÉë= ÇÉ=

ëìéÉêîáë©oFX= Åoãéäá~åÅÉX= oêÖ~åáò~´©o= É= fqX= ~ìÇáíoêá~=

áåíÉêå~K=

m~ìäo= cêÉáêÉ= ÇÉ= OäáîÉáê~W= ÅooêÇÉå~´©o= ÇÉ= íoÇ~ë= ~ë=

~íáîáÇ~ÇÉë= ÇÉ= áåîÉëíáãÉåíoI= áåÅäìáåÇo= Å~êíÉáê~ë= ÇÉ=

éÉåëπÉëI=ìåáí=äáåâÉÇ=É=Å~éáí~ä=Ö~ê~åíáÇoX=ëÉÖãÉåío=~äíoK=

j~åìÉä=mìÉêí~=Ç~=`oëí~W=áåîÉëíáãÉåíoë=áãoÄáäá•êáoëK=

goêÖÉ= poìë~= qÉáñÉáê~W= áåîÉëíáãÉåíoëX= Å~êíÉáê~ë= ÇÉ=

éÉåëπÉëX=ëìéoêíÉ=~o=ÅäáÉåíÉ=É=åÉÖµÅáoX=ÇáÖáí~ä=É=ã~êâÉíáåÖK=

j~êá~=fë~ÄÉä=pÉãá©oW=ÅoãÉêÅá~äáò~´©o=É=~Çãáåáëíê~´©o=ÇÉ=

ÑìåÇoë=ÇÉ=éÉåëπÉëX=ëoäîÆåÅá~=É=~Çãáåáëíê~´©o=ÇÉ=ëÉÖìêoëX=

~Åoãé~åÜ~ãÉåío= Ç~= ÇáëíêáÄìá´©o= ÇÉ= ëÉÖìêoë= Åoã= ~=

ÉåíáÇ~ÇÉ=ÅoäoÅ~Çoê~X=~íì~êá~ÇoX=êáëÅoëK=

`oã= êÉÑÉêÆåÅá~= ~= PN= ÇÉ= ÇÉòÉãÄêo= ÇÉ= OMNUI= ~= ÖÉëí©o=

ÅoêêÉåíÉ= Ç~=`oãé~åÜá~= ¨= ~ëëÉÖìê~Ç~= éÉäo= `oåëÉäÜo=ÇÉ=

^Çãáåáëíê~´©oI=ëÉåÇo=èìÉ=oë=éÉäoìêoë=ëìéê~=êÉÑÉêáÇoë=ëÉ=



 
NUNUNUNU==== _mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=ö=oÉä~íµêáo=ÇÉ=poäîÆåÅá~=É=páíì~´©o=cáå~åÅÉáê~=OMNU====

 

ÉåÅoåíê~ã= ÇáëíêáÄì∞Çoë= éÉä~ë= Çì~ë= ~Çãáåáëíê~Çoê~ë=

ÉñÉÅìíáî~ëI=Ç~=ëÉÖìáåíÉ=Ñoêã~W=

fë~ÄÉä= `~ëíÉäo= _ê~åÅo= EmêÉëáÇÉåíÉFW= Éëíê~í¨Öá~= É= åoîoë=

åÉÖµÅáoëX= ~ëëìåíoë= Åoêéoê~íáîoëX= ÅoãìåáÅ~´©o=

Åoêéoê~íáî~X= êÉä~´πÉë= áåëíáíìÅáoå~áë= E~ìíoêáÇ~ÇÉë= ÇÉ=

ëìéÉêîáë©oFX=ÅooêÇÉå~´©o=Ç~ë=~íáîáÇ~ÇÉë=ÇÉ=áåîÉëíáãÉåíoX=

oêÖ~åáò~´©o=É=fqX=Åoãéäá~åÅÉ=É=~ìÇáíoêá~=áåíÉêå~K=

j~êá~=fë~ÄÉä=pÉãá©oW=ÅoãÉêÅá~äáò~´©o=É=~Çãáåáëíê~´©o=ÇÉ=

ÑìåÇoë=ÇÉ=éÉåëπÉëX=ëoäîÆåÅá~=É=~Çãáåáëíê~´©o=ÇÉ=ëÉÖìêoëX=

~Åoãé~åÜ~ãÉåío= Ç~= ÇáëíêáÄìá´©o= ÇÉ= ëÉÖìêoë= Åoã= ~=

ÉåíáÇ~ÇÉ= ÅoäoÅ~Çoê~X= ~íì~êá~ÇoX= ëìéoêíÉ= ~o= ÅäáÉåíÉ= É=

åÉÖµÅáoX=ÇáÖáí~ä=É=ã~êâÉíáåÖ=É=êáëÅoëK=

=

`oåëÉäÜo=cáëÅ~ä`oåëÉäÜo=cáëÅ~ä`oåëÉäÜo=cáëÅ~ä`oåëÉäÜo=cáëÅ~ä====

O= `oåëÉäÜo= cáëÅ~äI= ¶= ëÉãÉäÜ~å´~= Ço= `oåëÉäÜo= ÇÉ=

^Çãáåáëíê~´©oI=¨=ÇÉëáÖå~Ço=é~ê~=ìã=ã~åÇ~ío=èì~ÇêáÉå~ä=

É=¨=Åoãéoëío=éoê=fë~ÄÉä=`oêêÉá~=ÇÉ=i~ÅÉêÇ~=EmêÉëáÇÉåíÉF=

É=éoê=goë¨=j~åìÉä=qoëÅ~åo=É=iìáë=m~íê∞Åáo=EsoÖ~áëFI=íÉåÇo=

~áåÇ~=cê~åÅáëÅo=^åÇê¨=OäáîÉáê~=Åoão=îoÖ~ä=ëìéäÉåíÉK==

p©o= ÅoãéÉíÆåÅá~ë= Ço= `oåëÉäÜo= cáëÅ~ä= òÉä~ê= éÉä~=

oÄëÉêîßåÅá~=Ç~ë=Çáëéoëá´πÉë=äÉÖ~áë=É=êÉÖìä~ãÉåí~êÉëI=Çoë=

Éëí~íìíoë= É= Ç~ë= åoêã~ë= ÉãáíáÇ~ë= éÉä~= ^ìíoêáÇ~ÇÉ= ÇÉ=

pìéÉêîáë©oI=ÄÉã=Åoão=Ç~ë=éoä∞íáÅ~ë=ÇÉ=Åoåíêoäo=áåíÉêåo=

ÉI= ~áåÇ~I= o= ~Åoãé~åÜ~ãÉåío= Ç~= éêÉé~ê~´©o= Ç~=

áåÑoêã~´©o=Ñáå~åÅÉáê~K=

O=`oåëÉäÜo=cáëÅ~ä=êÉ∫åÉ=Åoã=ìã~=éÉêáoÇáÅáÇ~ÇÉ=ã∞åáã~=

íêáãÉëíê~äK=

=

oÉîáëoê=OÑáÅá~ä=ÇÉ=`oåí~ëoÉîáëoê=OÑáÅá~ä=ÇÉ=`oåí~ëoÉîáëoê=OÑáÅá~ä=ÇÉ=`oåí~ëoÉîáëoê=OÑáÅá~ä=ÇÉ=`oåí~ë====

bã=OMNU=o= o=oÉîáëoê=OÑáÅá~ä=ÇÉ=`oåí~ë=Ç~=_mf=sáÇ~= É=
mÉåëπÉë= Ñoá= ~= ëoÅáÉÇ~ÇÉ= mêáÅÉï~íÉêÜoìëÉ`ooéÉêë= C=
^ëëoÅá~Çoë= poÅáÉÇ~ÇÉ= ÇÉ= oÉîáëoêÉë= OÑáÅá~áë= ÇÉ= `oåí~ëI=
iÇ~KI=êÉéêÉëÉåí~Ç~=éoê=`~êäoë=j~á~K=
=

cìå´πÉë=`Ü~îÉcìå´πÉë=`Ü~îÉcìå´πÉë=`Ü~îÉcìå´πÉë=`Ü~îÉ====

aÉåíêo= Ço= éêáåÅ∞éáo= Ç~= éêoéoêÅáoå~äáÇ~ÇÉ= É= íÉåÇo= Éã=

Åoåí~=~=Éëíêìíìê~=ëáãéäáÑáÅ~Ç~=Ç~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉëI=~=

~íì~ä= ÇáëíêáÄìá´©o= Ç~ë= cìå´πÉë= `Ü~îÉ= Ö~ê~åíÉ= ìã=

ÅoãéäÉío=Åoåíêoäo=Çoë=éêoÅÉëëoë=É=~ëëÉÖìê~=ìã=ëáëíÉã~=

ÇÉ=Åoåíêoäo=áåíÉêåo=èìÉI=~éÉë~ê=ÇÉ=ëáãéäáÑáÅ~ÇoI=¨=ëµäáÇoK==

pÉã= éêÉàì∞òo= Ç~ë= êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉë= êÉëéÉíáî~ë= Éëí~êÉã=

ÅoãÉíáÇ~ë=~=ãÉãÄêoë=Ço=`oåëÉäÜo=ÇÉ=^Çãáåáëíê~´©oI=oë=

éêoÅÉëëoë= áåÉêÉåíÉë=ÉåÅoåíê~ãJëÉ=~ëëÉåíÉë=å~=Éëíêìíìê~=

Ço=_~åÅo=_mf=oì=Ç~=_mf=dÉëí©o=ÇÉ=^ÅíáîoëI=é~ê~=~ä¨ã=Ç~=

Éëíêìíìê~= éêµéêá~= Ç~= _mf= sáÇ~= É= mÉåëπÉëI= íoêå~åÇoJëÉI=

~ëëáãI= éoëë∞îÉä= ÄÉåÉÑáÅá~ê= ÇÉ= ìã~= áåÑê~Éëíêìíìê~= ã~áë=

~ãéä~I= í~åío= Éã= íÉêãoë= ÇÉ= ëáëíÉã~ë= Åoão= ÇÉ=

oêÖ~åáò~´©oK==

bñÉíì~JëÉ= ~= cìå´©o= `Ü~îÉ= ^íì~êá~ä= èìÉI= éÉä~= ëì~=

ÉëéÉÅá~äáò~´©oI= ¨= íoí~äãÉåíÉ=ÇÉëÉãéÉåÜ~Ç~=åo= ëÉáo=Ç~=

`oãé~åÜá~K==

nì~åío= ~o= ^íì•êáo= oÉëéoåë•îÉä= oéíoìJëÉ= éÉä~=

ëìÄÅoåíê~í~´©o= ~= ìã= ÉäÉãÉåío= ÉñíÉêåo= Åoã= ÉäÉî~Ç~=

ÉñéÉêáÆåÅá~= åo= ê~ãoI= Ö~ê~åíáåÇoJëÉI= ÇÉëíÉ= ãoÇoI= ~=

èì~äáÇ~ÇÉ=É=áëÉå´©o=Ç~=~éêÉÅá~´©oK=

=

cìå´©o=ÇÉ=^ìÇáíoêá~=fåíÉêå~cìå´©o=ÇÉ=^ìÇáíoêá~=fåíÉêå~cìå´©o=ÇÉ=^ìÇáíoêá~=fåíÉêå~cìå´©o=ÇÉ=^ìÇáíoêá~=fåíÉêå~====
^= Ñìå´©o= ÇÉ= ~ìÇáíoêá~= áåíÉêå~= ¨= ëìéÉêîáëáoå~Ç~= éÉä~=

mêÉëáÇÉåíÉ=Ço=`oåëÉäÜo=ÇÉ=^Çãåáëíê~´©oK=^=ÅoãéoåÉåíÉ=

oéÉê~Åáoå~ä=ÇÉëí~= Ñìå´©o=¨= ~ëëÉÖìê~Ç~=éÉä~=aáêÉ´©o=ÇÉ=

^ìÇáíoêá~=É=fåëéÉ´©o=Ço=_~åÅo=_mfK=bã=ÑÉîÉêÉáêo=ÇÉ=OMNV=

áåíÉÖêoì=oë=èì~Çêoë=Ç~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=~=Åoä~Äoê~Çoê~=

poÑá~=cÉêêÉáê~=`oëí~=èìÉI=ÇÉéoáë=ÇÉ=ÅoåÅäì∞Ço=o=éêoÅÉëëo=

ÇÉ=êÉÖáëío=àìåío=Ç~=^pcI=åoë=íÉêãoë=ÇÉÑáåáÇoë=å~=koêã~=

oÉÖìä~ãÉåí~ê= åK⁄= PLOMNTJoI= ÇÉ= NU= ÇÉ= ã~áoI= ëÉê•=

ÇÉëáÖå~Ç~= Åoão= êÉëéoåë•îÉä= éÉä~= Ñìå´©oJÅÜ~îÉ= ÇÉ=

^ìÇáíoêá~=fåíÉêå~K=

=

cìå´©o=ÇÉ=`oãcìå´©o=ÇÉ=`oãcìå´©o=ÇÉ=`oãcìå´©o=ÇÉ=`oãéäá~åÅÉéäá~åÅÉéäá~åÅÉéäá~åÅÉ====

^= Ñìå´©o= ÇÉ= Åoãéäá~åÅÉ= Ñoá= ëìéÉêîáëáoå~Ç~= éÉäo=

^Çãáåáëíê~Çoê=go©o=páäî~=mê~í~ë=~í¨=~o=Ñáå~ä=ÇÉ=åoîÉãÄêo=

ÇÉ=OMNUI=ëÉåÇo=èìÉI=~=é~êíáê=ÇÉëë~=Ç~í~=É=Åoã=Å~ê•íÉê=

íÉãéoê•êáoI=¨=~ëëÉÖìê~Ç~=éÉä~=éêÉëáÇÉåíÉ=Ço=`oåëÉäÜo=ÇÉ=

^Çãáåáëíê~´©o= fë~ÄÉä= `~ëíÉäo= _ê~åÅoK= ^= ÅoãéoåÉåíÉ=

oéÉê~Åáoå~ä=ÇÉëí~= Ñìå´©o=¨= ~ëëÉÖìê~Ç~=éÉä~=aáêÉ´©o=ÇÉ=

`oãéäá~åÅÉ=Ço=_~åÅo=_mfK=bã=àìäÜo=ÇÉ=OMNU=áåíÉÖêoì=oë=

èì~Çêoë= Ç~= _mf= sáÇ~= É= mÉåëπÉë= ~= Åoä~Äoê~Çoê~= `~êä~=

i~ã~ë= g~Åáåío=èìÉI=ÇÉéoáë=ÇÉ= ÅoåÅäì∞Ço= o=éêoÅÉëëo=ÇÉ=

êÉÖáëío= àìåío= Ç~= ^pcI= åoë= íÉêãoë= ÇÉÑáåáÇoë= å~= koêã~=

oÉÖìä~ãÉåí~ê= åK⁄= PLOMNTJoI= ÇÉ= NU= ÇÉ= ã~áoI= ëÉê•=

ÇÉëáÖå~Ç~= Åoão= êÉëéoåë•îÉä= éÉä~= Ñìå´©oJÅÜ~îÉ= ÇÉ=

`oãéäá~åÅÉK=

=

cìå´©o=ÇÉ=dÉëí©o=ÇÉ=oáëÅoëcìå´©o=ÇÉ=dÉëí©o=ÇÉ=oáëÅoëcìå´©o=ÇÉ=dÉëí©o=ÇÉ=oáëÅoëcìå´©o=ÇÉ=dÉëí©o=ÇÉ=oáëÅoë====

^= Ñìå´©o= ÇÉ= ÖÉëí©o= ÇÉ= êáëÅoë= Éëí•= ~= Å~êÖo= Ç~=

^Çãáåáëíê~Çoê~=j~êá~=fë~ÄÉä=pÉãá©oK=^=ãoåáíoêáò~´©o=Ço=

êáëÅo= Ñáå~åÅÉáêo= åo= ßãÄáío= Ç~= ÖÉëí©o= ÇÉ= Å~êíÉáê~ë= Éëí•=

ëìÄÅoåíê~í~Ç~=¶=_mf=dÉëí©o=ÇÉ=^ÅíáîoëK==

=

cìå´©o=^íì~êá~äcìå´©o=^íì~êá~äcìå´©o=^íì~êá~äcìå´©o=^íì~êá~ä====

^= Ñìå´©o= ~íì~êá~ä= ¨= ÇÉëÉãéÉåÜ~Ç~= áåíÉêå~ãÉåíÉ= éÉä~=

^íì•êá~= ooë~= `~êê~ëèìÉáê~I= Éëí~åÇo= áåíÉÖê~Ç~= å~= •êÉ~=

q¨ÅåáÅ~= ÇÉ= pÉÖìêoëK= qÉã= Åoão= éêáåÅáé~áë=

êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉë= ~ëëÉÖìê~ê= ~= Éñ~íáÇ©o= Ço= Å•äÅìäo= Ç~ë=

êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉë= É= ~î~äá~ê= ~= éoä∞íáÅ~= ÇÉ= ëìÄëÅêá´©o= Ç~=

`oãé~åÜá~K==



 
NVNVNVNV==== _mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=ö=oÉä~íµêáo=ÇÉ=poäîÆåÅá~=É=páíì~´©o=cáå~åÅÉáê~=OMNU====

 

bëíêìíìê~=lêÖ~åáò~íáî~=Ç~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=

=

=

Oë=ãÉãÄêoë=Çoë=þêÖ©oë=poÅá~áë=Ç~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=

ë©o=ÉäÉáíoë=é~ê~=ìã=ã~åÇ~ío=ÇÉ=èì~íêo=~åoëK=

=

ko=ßãÄáío=Ç~=êÉëíêìíìê~´©o=Ço=ãoÇÉäo=ÇÉ=ÖoîÉêåo=Ç~=_mf=

sáÇ~= É= mÉåëπÉëI= Éã= é~êíáÅìä~ê= Ço= ëÉì= µêÖ©o= ÇÉ=

~Çãáåáëíê~´©oI=Ñoá=ÅoåëáÇÉê~Ço=~ÇÉèì~Ço=éêoÅÉÇÉê=~=ìã~=

êÉÇì´©o= Ço= å∫ãÉêo= ÇÉ= ãÉãÄêoë= èìÉ= ÅoãéπÉã= o=

`oåëÉäÜo=ÇÉ=^Çãáåáëíê~´©oI=é~ëë~åÇo=~èìÉäÉ=µêÖ©o=~=ëÉê=

Åoãéoëío= ~éÉå~ë= éoê= R= ãÉãÄêoëI= ëÉåÇo= èìÉ= ~ë=

~äíÉê~´πÉë=éêoÇìòÉã=ÉÑÉáíoë=åo=ã~åÇ~ío=èìÉ=ëÉ=ÉåÅoåíê~=

Éã=Åìêëo=Eèì~Çêá¨åáo=ÇÉ=OMNSJOMNVFK=

=

kÉëíÉ= ßãÄáíoI= oë= ëÉÖìáåíÉë= ~Çãáåáëíê~ÇoêÉë=

~éêÉëÉåí~ê~ã= îoäìåí~êá~ãÉåíÉ= ~= ëì~= êÉå∫åÅá~= ~oë=

êÉëéÉíáîoë=Å~êÖoëW=

• goë¨= j~åìÉä= `Ü~îÉë= Ç~= sÉáÖ~= p~êãÉåío=

EOOKNNKOMNUF=

• m~ìäo= ^äÉñ~åÇêÉ= jÉäÉë= p~äÇ~åÜ~= cêÉáêÉ= ÇÉ= OäáîÉáê~=

EOMKNNKOMNUF=

• goêÖÉ=jáÖìÉä=j~íoë=ÇÉ=poìë~=qÉáñÉáê~=EOOKNNKOMNUF=

• j~åìÉä=goë¨=mìÉêí~=Ç~=`oëí~=ENVKNNKOMNUF=

• go©o=^åíµåáo=_ê~Ö~=Ç~=páäî~=mê~í~ë=EOMKNNKOMNUF=

• pìë~å~= fë~ÄÉä= ÇÉ= m~áî~Jj~åëo= qêáÖo= `~Äê~ä= nìáå~ò=

EOMKNNKOMNUF=

=

=

=

=

=

^= _mf= sáÇ~= É= mÉåëπÉë= ÉñéêÉëë~= ~oë= ~Çãáåáëíê~ÇoêÉë=

êÉåìåÅá~åíÉë=o=ëÉì=ÉäÉî~Ço=~éêÉ´o=É=~Öê~ÇÉÅáãÉåío=éoê=

íoÇo=o=íê~Ä~äÜo=ÇÉëÉåîoäîáÇoK===

^ëëáãI=Åoã=êÉÑÉêÆåÅá~=~=PNKNOKOMNUI=éÉêã~åÉÅÉã=Éã=

Ñìå´πÉë=oë=~Çãáåáëíê~ÇoêÉë=j~êá~=fë~ÄÉä=`~Äê~ä=ÇÉ=^ÄêÉì=

`~ëíÉäo= _ê~åÅoI= j~êá~= fë~ÄÉä= oÉîÉë= ^êë¨åáo= cäoêÆåÅáo=

pÉãá©o=É=goêÇá=^êÉåáää~ë=`ä~îÉê=èìÉ=~ëëÉÖìê~ê©o=o=åoêã~ä=

ÑìåÅáoå~ãÉåío= Ç~= `oãé~åÜá~= Éåèì~åío= o= éêoÅÉëëo= ÇÉ=

êÉÖáëío=Çoë=åoîoë=~Çãáåáëíê~ÇoêÉë=å©o=ÉëíáîÉê=ÅoãéäÉíoK=

k~=ëÉèìÆåÅá~=ÇÉëí~=~äíÉê~´©o=~o=ãoÇÉäo=ÇÉ=ÖoîÉêåo=Ç~=

`oãé~åÜá~I= ÇÉáñ~= ÇÉ= Éñáëíáê= ìã~= `oãáëë©o= bñÉÅìíáî~I=

ëÉåÇo=~=ÖÉëí©o=ÅoêêÉåíÉ=Ç~=`oãé~åÜá~=~ëëÉÖìê~Ç~=éÉäo=

`oåëÉäÜo= ÇÉ= ^Çãáåáëíê~´©o= èìÉI= åo= ãoÇÉäo= ~=

áãéäÉãÉåí~êI=ëÉê•=Åo~Çàìî~Ço=éoê=ìã=`oãáí¨=ÇÉ=aáêÉ´©oK==

k~= êÉìåá©o= Ço= `oåëÉäÜo= ÇÉ= ^Çãáåáëíê~´©o= ÇÉ=

OVKNNKOMNU=Ñoá=åoãÉ~Ç~=Åoão=pÉÅêÉí•êá~=Ç~=`oãé~åÜá~=

`~êä~=i~ã~ë=g~Åáåío=èìÉ=é~ëëoì=~=ÉñÉêÅÉê=Éëë~ë=Ñìå´πÉë=

ÇÉ=áãÉÇá~íoK=

bã=NU=ÇÉ=à~åÉáêo=ÇÉ=OMNVI=å~=ëÉèìÆåÅá~=Ç~=~ÅÉáí~´©o=Ço=

ëÉì= êÉÖáëío= éoê= é~êíÉ= Ç~= ^ìíoêáÇ~ÇÉ= ÇÉ= pìéÉêîáë©o= ÇÉ=

pÉÖìêoë=É=cìåÇoë=ÇÉ=mÉåëπÉëI=Éåíê~ê~ã=Éã=Ñìå´πÉë=Çoáë=

åoîoë= ~ãáåáëíê~ÇoêÉë= å©o= ÉñÉÅìíáîoë= é~ê~= o= ã~åÇ~ío=

OMNSJOMNVW=goêÖÉ=káÅoä~ì=joäáå~=É=^åíµåáo=iìå~=s~òK=O=

`oåëÉäÜo=ÇÉ=^Çãáåáëíê~´©o=Ç~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=ÑáÅoì=

~ëëáã= Åoåëíáíì∞Ço= éoê= R= ÉäÉãÉåíoëI= Çoë= èì~áë= Çoáë=

ÉñÉÅìíáîoë=É=íêÆë=å©o=ÉñÉÅìíáîoëK=

=

jÉë~=Ç~=^ëëÉãÄäÉá~=dÉê~äjÉë~=Ç~=^ëëÉãÄäÉá~=dÉê~äjÉë~=Ç~=^ëëÉãÄäÉá~=dÉê~äjÉë~=Ç~=^ëëÉãÄäÉá~=dÉê~ä====
====
mêÉëáÇÉåíÉmêÉëáÇÉåíÉmêÉëáÇÉåíÉmêÉëáÇÉåíÉ====
iì∞ë=j~åìÉä=^äÉåÅo©o=_ê∞ÖáÇo=Ç~=dê~´~=joìê~=
=
pÉÅêÉí•êáopÉÅêÉí•êáopÉÅêÉí•êáopÉÅêÉí•êáo====

go©o=Oä~ò~Ä~ä=^îáÇÉë=joêÉáê~=

`oåëÉäÜo=cáëÅ~ä`oåëÉäÜo=cáëÅ~ä`oåëÉäÜo=cáëÅ~ä`oåëÉäÜo=cáëÅ~ä====

mêÉëáÇÉåíÉmêÉëáÇÉåíÉmêÉëáÇÉåíÉmêÉëáÇÉåíÉ====
fë~ÄÉä=`oêêÉá~=ÇÉ=i~ÅÉêÇ~=
====
soÖ~áësoÖ~áësoÖ~áësoÖ~áë====
goë¨=j~åìÉä=qoëÅ~åo=
iì∞ë=m~íê∞Åáo=
=
pìéäÉåíÉpìéäÉåíÉpìéäÉåíÉpìéäÉåíÉ====
cê~åÅáëÅo=^åÇê¨=OäáîÉáê~=
=

`oåëÉäÜo=ÇÉ=^Çãáåáëíê~´©o`oåëÉäÜo=ÇÉ=^Çãáåáëíê~´©o`oåëÉäÜo=ÇÉ=^Çãáåáëíê~´©o`oåëÉäÜo=ÇÉ=^Çãáåáëíê~´©o====
====
mêÉëáÇÉåíÉmêÉëáÇÉåíÉmêÉëáÇÉåíÉmêÉëáÇÉåíÉ====
fë~ÄÉä=`~ëíÉäo=_ê~åÅo=EÉñÉÅìíáî~F=
====
^Çãáåáëíê~ÇoêÉë^Çãáåáëíê~ÇoêÉë^Çãáåáëíê~ÇoêÉë^Çãáåáëíê~ÇoêÉë====
j~êá~=fë~ÄÉä=pÉãá©o=EÉñÉÅìíáî~F=
goêÇá=^êÉåáää~ë=`ä~îÉê=Eå©o=ÉñÉÅìíáîoF=
goêÖÉ=káÅoä~ì=joäáå~=Eå©o=ÉñÉÅìíáîoF=
^åíµåáo=iìå~=s~ò=Eå©o=ÉñÉÅìíáîoF=

oÉîáëoê=OÑáÅá~ä=ÇÉ=`oåí~ëoÉîáëoê=OÑáÅá~ä=ÇÉ=`oåí~ëoÉîáëoê=OÑáÅá~ä=ÇÉ=`oåí~ëoÉîáëoê=OÑáÅá~ä=ÇÉ=`oåí~ë====

mêáÅÉï~íÉêÜoìëÉ`ooéÉêë=C=^ëëoÅá~Çoë=
poÅáÉÇ~ÇÉ=ÇÉ=oÉîáëoêÉë=OÑáÅá~áë=ÇÉ=
`oåí~ëI=iÇ~=
oÉéêÉëÉåí~Ç~=éoê=`~êäoë=j~á~=
=
=

pÉÅêÉí•êáo=Ç~=poÅáÉÇ~ÇÉpÉÅêÉí•êáo=Ç~=poÅáÉÇ~ÇÉpÉÅêÉí•êáo=Ç~=poÅáÉÇ~ÇÉpÉÅêÉí•êáo=Ç~=poÅáÉÇ~ÇÉ 

pÉÅêÉí•êáopÉÅêÉí•êáopÉÅêÉí•êáopÉÅêÉí•êáo 
`~êä~=i~ã~ë=g~Åáåío 
= 
 



 
OMOMOMOM==== _mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=ö=oÉä~íµêáo=ÇÉ=poäîÆåÅá~=É=páíì~´©o=cáå~åÅÉáê~=OMNU====

 

mçä∞íáÅ~=ÇÉ=oÉãìåÉê~´©ç=

aìê~åíÉ= o= ~åo= ÇÉ= OMNUI= ~= éoä∞íáÅ~= ÇÉ= êÉãìåÉê~´©o=

~éäáÅ~Ç~= ¶= _mf= sáÇ~= É= mÉåëπÉë= Ñoá= ~= moä∞íáÅ~= ÇÉ=

oÉãìåÉê~´πÉë= Éã= îáÖoê= åo= _~åÅo= _mfK= `ìãéêÉ= êÉÑÉêáê=

èìÉI=~éÉë~ê=ÇÉ=~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=íÉê=ÇÉáñ~Ço=ÇÉ=ëÉê=

é~êíáÅáé~Ç~=Ço=_~åÅo=_mf=åo=Ñáå~ä=Ço=~åo=ÇÉ=OMNTI=o=åoîo=

~Åáoåáëí~=ÉåíÉåÇÉì=ÅoåîÉåáÉåíÉ=Åoåíáåì~ê=~=~éäáÅ~ê=Éëí~=

éoä∞íáÅ~I=ÉåíêÉ=oìíêoëI=éÉäoë=ëÉÖìáåíÉë=ãoíáîoëW=

• ^=éoä∞íáÅ~=ÇÉ=êÉãìåÉê~´©o=Ç~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=

ÉëíÉîÉ=Éã=Ñ~ëÉ=ÇÉ=ÇÉÑáåá´©o=Çìê~åíÉ=o=~åo=ÇÉ=OMNUI=

íÉåÇo=ëáÇo=ÅoåÅäì∞Ç~=É=~éêoî~Ç~=å~=êÉìåá©o=Ço=`^=

êÉ~äáò~Ç~=~=ON=ÇÉ=ÇÉòÉãÄêoX=

• ^=éoä∞íáÅ~=ÇÉ=êÉãìåÉê~´πÉë=Ço=_~åÅo=_mf=ÅìãéêÉ=

~ë= åoêã~ë= äÉÖ~áë= ~éäáÅ•îÉáë= ¶= ~íáîáÇ~ÇÉ= É= ~ë=

êÉÅoãÉåÇ~´πÉë=Ç~=^pc=åo=èìÉ=ÅoåÅÉêåÉ=oë=íÉã~ë=

ÇÉ=êÉãìåÉê~´©o=~éäáÅ•îÉä=~oë=ãÉãÄêoë=Ço=̀ oåëÉäÜo=

ÇÉ= ^Çãáåáëíê~´©oI= ÄÉã= Åoão= ~oë= íáíìä~êÉë= ÇÉ=

Ñìå´πÉë=ÅÜ~îÉX=

• ^ë=ëoÅáÉÇ~ÇÉë=Åoåíáåì~êÉã=~=Ñ~òÉê=é~êíÉ=Ço=ãÉëão=

dêìéoX=

• `oåíáåìáÇ~ÇÉ= Åoã= o= ãoÇÉäo= èìÉ= îáåÜ~= ëÉåÇo=

~éäáÅ~ÇoX=É==

• aìê~åíÉ=o=~åo=ÇÉ=OMNU=~=ã~áoêá~=Çoë=ãÉãÄêoë=Ço=

`oåëÉäÜo=ÇÉ=^Çãáåáëíê~´©o=Ç~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=

ë©o=èì~Çêoë=Ço=_~åÅo=_mf=èìÉ=ëÉ=ÉåÅoåíê~î~ã=Éã=

Åoãáëë©o= ÇÉ= ëÉêîá´o= ~= ÉñÉêÅÉê= Ñìå´πÉë= ÇÉ=

^Çãáåáëíê~´©o=å~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉëK=

^ëëáãI=~=moä∞íáÅ~=ÇÉ=oÉãìåÉê~´πÉë=~éäáÅ~Ç~=~ëëÉåíoì=Éã=

èì~íêo=îÉÅíoêÉëW=

====

aÉëÉãéÉåÜoaÉëÉãéÉåÜoaÉëÉãéÉåÜoaÉëÉãéÉåÜo====
^ë= êÉãìåÉê~´πÉë=Çoë=^Çãáåáëíê~ÇoêÉë=bñÉÅìíáîoë=É=Çoë=

`oä~Äoê~ÇoêÉë= Ço= _~åÅo= _mf= Éëí©o= ÇáêÉí~ãÉåíÉ=

~ëëoÅá~Ç~ë=~oë=å∞îÉáë=ÇÉ=ÇÉëÉãéÉåÜo=oÄíáÇoëW=

=

• éÉäo=_~åÅoX=

• éÉä~=ìåáÇ~ÇÉ=ÇÉ=åÉÖµÅáo=oì=ÇÉ=~éoáo=~o=åÉÖµÅáo=¶=

èì~ä=~=éÉëëo~=Éã=Å~ìë~=Éëí•=~ëëoÅá~Ç~X=

• éÉäo=ëÉì=ã¨êáío=áåÇáîáÇì~äK=

Oë=Åêáí¨êáoë=ìíáäáò~Çoë=å~=~ÑÉêá´©o=Ço=å∞îÉä=ÇÉ=ÇÉëÉãéÉåÜo=

É=Ço=éÉëo=êÉä~íáîo=ÇÉ=Å~Ç~=ìã~=Ç~ë=•êÉ~ë=~íê•ë=êÉÑÉêáÇ~ë=

î~êá~ã= ÇÉ= ~ÅoêÇo= Åoã= ~ë= Ñìå´πÉë= É= Åoã= o= å∞îÉä= ÇÉ=

êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉ=Ç~=éÉëëo~=Éã=Å~ìë~K=

`oãéÉíáíáîáÇ~ÇÉ`oãéÉíáíáîáÇ~ÇÉ`oãéÉíáíáîáÇ~ÇÉ`oãéÉíáíáîáÇ~ÇÉ====

O=_~åÅo=_mf=éêoÅìê~=oÑÉêÉÅÉê=~oë=ëÉìë=^Çãáåáëíê~ÇoêÉë=

É= `oä~Äoê~ÇoêÉë= é~ÅoíÉë= êÉãìåÉê~íµêáoë= ÅoãéÉíáíáîoëI=

íÉåÇo=Éã=Åoåí~=~=éê•íáÅ~=Ço=ãÉêÅ~Ço=é~ê~=ìã~=Ç~Ç~=•êÉ~=

ÇÉ= ÉëéÉÅá~äáò~´©oI= å∞îÉä= ÇÉ= êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉ= É= òoå~=

ÖÉoÖê•ÑáÅ~K=

^o=~Çoí~ê=Éëí~=éoä∞íáÅ~I=o=_~åÅo=_mf= íÉã=o=oÄàÉíáîo=ÇÉ=

~íê~áê=É=êÉíÉê=oë=ÉäÉãÉåíoë=ã~áë=ÉÑáÅáÉåíÉëI=ã~áë=êÉåÇ∞îÉáë=

É=Åoã=ã~áoê=éoíÉåÅá~ä=é~ê~=~=oêÖ~åáò~´©oK=

bëíê~í¨Öá~bëíê~í¨Öá~bëíê~í¨Öá~bëíê~í¨Öá~====

^=êÉãìåÉê~´©o=~íêáÄì∞Ç~=~=ìã=ÇÉíÉêãáå~Ço=`oä~Äoê~Çoê=

¨= ~áåÇ~= áåÑäìÉåÅá~Ç~= éÉä~ë= åÉÅÉëëáÇ~ÇÉë= ÉëéÉÅ∞ÑáÅ~ë= É=

éêáoêáÇ~ÇÉë= Éëíê~í¨ÖáÅ~ë= Ço= _~åÅo= _mfI= åìã= Ç~Ço=

ãoãÉåíoI=~ëëáã=Åoão=éÉä~=áãéoêíßåÅá~=É=ëáåÖìä~êáÇ~ÇÉ=

Ço=ÅoåíêáÄìío=Ç~=éÉëëo~=é~ê~=~=oêÖ~åáò~´©oK=

bèìáÇ~ÇÉbèìáÇ~ÇÉbèìáÇ~ÇÉbèìáÇ~ÇÉ====

^= éê•íáÅ~= êÉãìåÉê~íµêá~= Ço= _~åÅo= _mf= ~ëëÉåí~= Éã=

Åêáí¨êáoë=ìåáÑoêãÉëI=ÅoåëáëíÉåíÉëI=àìëíoë=É=ÉèìáäáÄê~ÇoëK====

bëíêìíìê~=Ç~=oÉãìåÉê~´©obëíêìíìê~=Ç~=oÉãìåÉê~´©obëíêìíìê~=Ç~=oÉãìåÉê~´©obëíêìíìê~=Ç~=oÉãìåÉê~´©o====

^=êÉãìåÉê~´©o=¨=Åoåëíáíì∞Ç~=éoê=ìã~=ÅoãéoåÉåíÉ=Ñáñ~=É=

ìã~=ÅoãéoåÉåíÉ=î~êá•îÉäW=

~F oÉãìåÉê~´©o= cáñ~= J= ^= êÉãìåÉê~´©o= Ñáñ~= ¨= èìÉ=

êÉëìäí~= Ç~= ~éäáÅ~´©o= Ço= êÉëéÉíáîo= Åoåíê~ío= ÇÉ=

íê~Ä~äÜo= É= Ço=^ÅoêÇo=`oäÉíáîo= ÇÉ= qê~Ä~äÜo= é~ê~= o=

ëÉíoê=Ä~åÅ•êáo=E^`qFI=åo=Å~ëo=ÇÉ=ÉëíÉ=ëÉê=~éäáÅ•îÉäX=

=

ÄF oÉãìåÉê~´©o= s~êá•îÉä= J= ^= êÉãìåÉê~´©o= î~êá•îÉä=

éoÇÉ= ëÉê= ÇÉÅoãéoëí~= åìã~= é~êíÉ= Éã= ÇáåÜÉáêo= É=

oìíê~=é~êíÉ=Éã=áåëíêìãÉåíoë=èìÉ=~=ÉñáëíáêÉãI=ëÉê©o=

éêÉÑÉêÉåÅá~äãÉåíÉ=~´πÉë=Ço=`~áñ~_~åâK=

====

`êáí¨êáoë=Ç~=ÇÉÑáåá´©o=Ç~=`oãéoåÉåíÉ=s~êá•îÉä`êáí¨êáoë=Ç~=ÇÉÑáåá´©o=Ç~=`oãéoåÉåíÉ=s~êá•îÉä`êáí¨êáoë=Ç~=ÇÉÑáåá´©o=Ç~=`oãéoåÉåíÉ=s~êá•îÉä`êáí¨êáoë=Ç~=ÇÉÑáåá´©o=Ç~=`oãéoåÉåíÉ=s~êá•îÉä====

qÉåÇo=Éã=Åoåí~=èìÉ=Éã=OMNU=ëÉ=Åoåíáåìoì=~=~éäáÅ~ê=~=

moä∞íáÅ~= ÇÉ= oÉãìåÉê~´©o= Éã= îáÖoê= åo= _~åÅo= _mfI= ~=

ÇÉÑáåá´©o= Ço= î~äoê= ÖäoÄ~ä= Ç~= ÅoãéoåÉåíÉ= î~êá•îÉä= ~=

~íêáÄìáê=~oë=^Çãáåáëíê~ÇoêÉë=íÉîÉ=Éã=Åoåí~=oë=êÉëìäí~Çoë=

ÅoåëoäáÇ~Çoë=~åíÉë=ÇÉ= áãéoëíoë=Ç~=~íáîáÇ~ÇÉ=Çoã¨ëíáÅ~=

Ço=_~åÅo=_mf=

bã= OMNV= Éëí~ê•= Éã= îáÖoê= ~= moä∞íáÅ~= ÇÉ= oÉãìåÉê~´©o=

~éêoî~Ç~I=Éã=ëÉÇÉ=ÇÉ=`oåëÉäÜo=ÇÉ=^Çãáåáëíê~´©oI=~=ON=

ÇÉ=ÇÉòÉãÄêo=ÇÉ=OMNUI=ëÉåÇo=~éäáÅ~Çoë=oë=éêáåÅ∞éáoë=É=

êÉÖê~ë=èìÉ=~∞=ëÉ=ÉåÅoåíê~ã=ÇÉÑáåáÇoëK=

=

oÉÖáãÉë=`oãéäÉãÉåí~êÉë=ÇÉ=mÉåëπÉëoÉÖáãÉë=`oãéäÉãÉåí~êÉë=ÇÉ=mÉåëπÉëoÉÖáãÉë=`oãéäÉãÉåí~êÉë=ÇÉ=mÉåëπÉëoÉÖáãÉë=`oãéäÉãÉåí~êÉë=ÇÉ=mÉåëπÉë====

Oë=^Çãáåáëíê~ÇoêÉë=ÄÉåÉÑáÅá~ã=ÇÉ=ìã=éä~åo=ÇÉ=éÉåëπÉë=

ÇÉ=êÉÑoêã~=Ço=^`q=Ço=ëÉíoê=Ä~åÅ•êáo=oìI=Éã=~äÖìåë=Å~ëoë=

èì~åÇo= ëÉà~ã= oêáÖáå•êáoë= ÇÉ= ÉãéêÉë~ë= ~Äê~åÖáÇ~ë= éÉäo=

êÉÖáãÉ= ÖÉê~ä= ÇÉ= ëÉÖìê~å´~= ëoÅá~ä= É= éoëíÉêáoêãÉåíÉ=

áåëÅêáíoë= å~= `^cb_I= É= å~= ãÉÇáÇ~= Éã= èìÉ= ëÉà~= ã~áë=

Ñ~îoê•îÉäI= ÇÉÅoêêÉåíÉ= Ç~ë= êÉÖê~ë= Ço= êÉÖáãÉ= ÖÉê~ä= Ç~=

ëÉÖìê~å´~= ëoÅá~äI= Åìào= Ñáå~åÅá~ãÉåío= ¨= ~ëëÉÖìê~Ço=

~íê~î¨ë=ÇÉ=cìåÇoë=ÇÉ=mÉåëπÉëK=Oë=^Çãáåáëíê~ÇoêÉë=å©o=

~Äê~åÖáÇoë= éÉäo= éä~åo= ÇÉ= éÉåëπÉë= ÇÉ= êÉÑoêã~= Ço= ^`q=

ÄÉåÉÑáÅá~ã= ÇÉ= ìã= éä~åo= ÇÉ= ÅoåíêáÄìá´©o= ÇÉÑáåáÇ~=

~íêáÄì∞Ço=éÉä~= ÉãéêÉë~I= Åoã=ìã~= í~ñ~= ÇÉ= ÅoåíêáÄìá´©o=



 
ONONONON==== _mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=ö=oÉä~íµêáo=ÇÉ=poäîÆåÅá~=É=páíì~´©o=cáå~åÅÉáê~=OMNU====

 

Ñáñ~=ÇÉ=NKRB=Ço=ë~ä•êáoK=bëíÉë=ÄÉåÉÑ∞Åáoë=ë©o= áÇÆåíáÅoë=

¶èìÉäÉë=ÇÉ=èìÉ=Öoò~ã=~=ÖÉåÉê~äáÇ~ÇÉ=Çoë=`oä~Äoê~ÇoêÉë=

Ço=_~åÅo=_mf=Éã=áÖì~äÇ~ÇÉ=ÇÉ=ÅáêÅìåëíßåÅá~ëK=

=

=

_KO=oÉèìáëáíçë=ÇÉ=èì~äáÑáÅ~´©ç=É=áÇçåÉáÇ~ÇÉ=

mçä∞íáÅ~=ÇÉ=pÉäÉ´©ç=É=^î~äá~´©ç==

aìê~åíÉ= o= ~åo=ÇÉ=OMNUI= ~oë=ãÉãÄêoë=Ço=`oåëÉäÜo=ÇÉ=

^Çãáåáëíê~´©o=Ç~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=É=~oë=qáíìä~êÉë=ÇÉ=

cìå´πÉë= `Ü~îÉ= å~= _mf= sáÇ~= É= mÉåëπÉë= Ñoá= ~éäáÅ~Ç~= ~=

Omoä∞íáÅ~= ÇÉ= pÉäÉ´©o= É= ^î~äá~´©o= Çoë= ãÉãÄêoë= Ço=

`oåëÉäÜo= ÇÉ= ^Çãáåáëíê~´©oI= Ço= `oåëÉäÜo= cáëÅ~ä= É= Çoë=

qáíìä~êÉë= ÇÉ= cìå´πÉë= bëëÉåÅá~áëÒI= ~éêoî~Ç~= å~=

^ëëÉãÄäÉá~=dÉê~ä=ÇÉ=^Åáoåáëí~ë=Ço=_~åÅo=_mf=ÇÉ=OV=ÇÉ=

^Äêáä=ÇÉ=OMNR=E~Åáoåáëí~=∫åáÅo=Ç~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=~í¨=

OV= ÇÉ= ÇÉòÉãÄêo= ÇÉ= OMNTFI= Åoã= ~ë= ~Ç~éí~´πÉë=

åÉÅÉëë•êá~ëI= åoãÉ~Ç~ãÉåíÉ= ~ë= ÇÉÅoêêÉåíÉë= Ç~=

åÉÅÉëëáÇ~ÇÉ= ÇÉ= ÅìãéêáãÉåío= Çoë= êÉÖìä~ãÉåíoë= É=

êÉÅoãÉåÇ~´πÉë=é~ê~=o=ëÉíoê=ëÉÖìê~ÇoêK=

`ìãéêÉ=êÉÑÉêáê=èìÉI=~éÉë~ê=ÇÉ=~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=íÉê=

ÇÉáñ~Ço=ÇÉ=ëÉê=é~êíáÅáé~Ç~=Ço=_~åÅo=_mf=åo=Ñáå~ä=Ço=~åo=

ÇÉ= OMNTI= o= åoîo= ~Åáoåáëí~= ÉåíÉåÇÉì= ÅoåîÉåáÉåíÉ=

Åoåíáåì~ê=~=~éäáÅ~ê=Éëí~=éoä∞íáÅ~=éÉäoë=ëÉÖìáåíÉë=ãoíáîoëW=

EáF=~ë=åoî~ë=éoä∞íáÅ~ë=Ç~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=~éäáÅ•îÉáë=~=

Éëí~= ã~í¨êá~= ~áåÇ~= Éëí©o= Éã= Ñ~ëÉ= ÇÉ= ÇÉÑáåá´©oX= EááF= ~=

éoä∞íáÅ~=ÅìãéêÉ=~ë=åoêã~ë=äÉÖ~áë=~éäáÅ•îÉáë=¶=~íáîáÇ~ÇÉ=É=

êÉÅoãÉåÇ~´πÉë= Ç~= ^pc= åo= èìÉ= ÅoåÅÉêåÉ= oë= íÉã~ë= Ç~=

moäáíáÅ~=ÇÉ=pÉäÉ´©o=É=~î~äá~´©o=~éäáÅ•îÉä=~oë=ãÉãÄêoë=Ço=

`oåëÉäÜo=ÇÉ=^Çãáåáëíê~´©oI=ÄÉã=Åoão=~oë= íáíìä~êÉë=ÇÉ=

Ñìå´πÉë=ÅÜ~îÉX=EáááF=~ë=ëoÅáÉÇ~ÇÉë=Åoåíáåì~ã=~=Ñ~òÉê=é~êíÉ=

Ço=ãÉëão=dêìéoX= EáîF= ÅoåíáåìáÇ~ÇÉ=Åoã=o=ãoÇÉäo=èìÉ=

îáåÜ~= ëÉåÇo= ~éäáÅ~ÇoX= É= EîF= Çìê~åíÉ= o= ~åo= ÇÉ= OMNU= ~=

ã~áoêá~=Çoë ãÉãÄêoë=Ço=`oåëÉäÜo=ÇÉ=^Çãáåáëíê~´©o=Ç~=

_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë= ë©o=èì~Çêoë=Ço=_~åÅo=_mf=èìÉ= ëÉ=

ÉåÅoåíê~î~ã=Éã=Åoãáëë©o=ÇÉ=ëÉêîá´o=~=ÉñÉêÅÉê= Ñìå´πÉë=

ÇÉ=^Çãáåáëíê~´©o=å~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉëK=

^= êÉÑÉêáÇ~=moä∞íáÅ~=Éëí~ÄÉäÉÅÉ=oë=éêáåÅ∞éáoë=~éäáÅ•îÉáë=¶=

ëÉäÉ´©o=É=~î~äá~´©o=Ç~ë=éÉëëo~ë=èìÉ=áåíÉÖê~ã=oë=µêÖ©oë=

ÇÉ=~Çãáåáëíê~´©o=É=ÑáëÅ~äáò~´©o=É=ÇÉ=èìÉã=ÇÉëÉãéÉåÜ~=

Ñìå´πÉë= ÉëëÉåÅá~áëK= Oë= éêáåÅ∞éáoë= Éã= Å~ìë~= îáë~ã=

éêoãoîÉê=~=~ÇÉèì~´©o=É=~=ÇáîÉêëáÇ~ÇÉ=ÇÉ=èì~äáÑáÅ~´πÉë=É=

ÅoãéÉíÆåÅá~ë=åÉÅÉëë•êá~ë=é~ê~=o=ÉñÉêÅ∞Åáo=Çoë=Å~êÖoë=Éã=

Å~ìë~I=éêoãoîÉåÇo=o=~ìãÉåío=Ço=å∫ãÉêo=ÇÉ=éÉëëo~ë=Ço=

ëÉño= ëìÄJêÉéêÉëÉåí~ÇoI= Åoã= îáëí~= ~= ~íáåÖáê= ìã~=

ÉèìáäáÄê~Ç~= êÉéêÉëÉåí~´©o= åÉëëÉë= Å~êÖoë= ÇÉ= ÜoãÉåë= É=

ãìäÜÉêÉëK=^ëëáãI=åoë=éêoÅÉëëoë=ÇÉ=ëÉäÉ´©o=É=~î~äá~´©oI=

íÉãJëÉ= Éã= ÅoåëáÇÉê~´©o= ~= å~íìêÉò~I= ÇáãÉåë©o= É=

ÅoãéäÉñáÇ~ÇÉ= Ç~= ~íáîáÇ~ÇÉ= ÇÉëÉåîoäîáÇ~I= ÄÉã= Åoão= ~ë=

ÉñáÖÆåÅá~ë= É= êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉë= ~ëëoÅá~Ç~ë= ¶ë= Ñìå´πÉë=

ÅoåÅêÉí~ë=~=ÇÉëÉãéÉåÜ~êK==

O=oÄàÉíáîo=∫äíáão=ëÉê•=èìÉ=oë=µêÖ©oë=ÇÉ=~Çãáåáëíê~´©o=É=

íoÇ~= ~= Éëíêìíìê~= ÇÉ= Åoä~Äoê~ÇoêÉë= ëÉà~= Åoãéoëí~= éoê=

éÉëëo~ë=èìÉ=éÉä~=ëì~=ÉñéÉêáÆåÅá~=éêoÑáëëáoå~äI=Åìêê∞Åìäo=

~Å~Ç¨ãáÅo= É= ~éíáÇπÉë= éÉëëo~áë= ëÉ= êÉîÉäÉãI= Éã= Å~Ç~=

ãoãÉåíoI= ~ÇÉèì~Ç~ë= é~ê~= o= ÉñÉêÅ∞Åáo= Ç~ë= êÉëéÉíáî~ë=

Ñìå´πÉëK=

p©o=ÉñéêÉëë~ãÉåíÉ=êÉÑÉêáÇoë=oë=êÉèìáëáíoë=ÇÉ=áÇoåÉáÇ~ÇÉI=

èì~äáÑáÅ~´©o= éêoÑáëëáoå~ä= Ó= oåÇÉ= ëÉ= áåÅäìá= í~ãÄ¨ã= ~=

ÉñéÉêáÆåÅá~=Éã=Ñìå´πÉë=Åoãé~í∞îÉáë=J=É=áåÇÉéÉåÇÆåÅá~K==

ko=Å~ëo=ÅoåÅêÉío=Ç~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉëI=ÉëíÉë=êÉèìáëáíoë=

Ñoê~ã= ÉñéêÉëë~ãÉåíÉ= ~éäáÅ~Çoë= í~åío= ~oë= ãÉãÄêoë= Ço=

`oåëÉäÜo=ÇÉ=^Çãáåáëíê~´©o=É=Ço=`oåëÉäÜo=cáëÅ~äI=Åoão=

~oë=êÉëéoåë•îÉáë=éÉä~ë=cìå´πÉë=`Ü~îÉK=

°= ÇáëéoåáÄáäáò~Ço= ~oë= ãÉãÄêoë= Ço= `oåëÉäÜo= ÇÉ=

^Çãáåáëíê~´©oI= ãÉãÄêoë= Ço= `oåëÉäÜo= cáëÅ~ä= É= ~oë=

íáíìä~êÉë=ÇÉ=Ñìå´πÉë=ÅÜ~îÉ=o=~ÅÉëëo=~= Ñoêã~´©o=ÉñíÉêå~=

oì=áåíÉêå~=èìÉ=ëÉ=îÉåÜ~=~=áÇÉåíáÑáÅ~ê=Åoão=~ÇÉèì~Ç~=É=

êÉäÉî~åíÉ=é~ê~=o=ÉñÉêÅ∞Åáo=Ç~ë=Ñìå´πÉë=~=ÇÉëÉãéÉåÜ~êK=°=

áÖì~äãÉåíÉ=ÇáëéoåáÄáäáò~=Ñoêã~´©o=áåíÉêå~I=éêÉëÉåÅá~ä=oì=

~íê~î¨ë=ÇÉ=ãÉáoë=êÉãoíoë=EÉJäÉ~êåáåÖF=êÉä~íáî~I=å©o=ëµI=~=
íÉã~ë= ÇÉ= å~íìêÉò~= oÄêáÖ~íµêá~= EêáëÅo= oéÉê~Åáoå~äI=

Äê~åèìÉ~ãÉåío=ÇÉ= Å~éáí~áë= ÉíÅKF= Åoão=~=oìíêoë=èìÉ= ëÉ=

îÉåÜ~ã= ~= áÇÉåíáÑáÅ~ê= Åoão= åÉÅÉëë•êáoë= oì= ∫íÉáë= ~o=

ÉñÉêÅ∞Åáo=Ç~ë=êÉëéÉíáî~ë=Ñìå´πÉëK=

=

fÇoåÉáÇ~ÇÉfÇoåÉáÇ~ÇÉfÇoåÉáÇ~ÇÉfÇoåÉáÇ~ÇÉ====

k~=~î~äá~´©o=Ç~= áÇoåÉáÇ~ÇÉ=ëÉê•= íáÇo=Éã=Åoåí~=o=ãoÇo=

Åoão= ~= éÉëëo~= ÖÉêÉ= Ü~Äáíì~äãÉåíÉ= oë= åÉÖµÅáoëI=

éêoÑáëëáoå~áë= oì= éÉëëo~áëI= oì= ÉñÉêÅÉ= ~= éêoÑáëë©oI= Éã=

ÉëéÉÅá~ä=åoë=~ëéÉíoë=èìÉ=êÉîÉäÉã=~=ëì~=Å~é~ÅáÇ~ÇÉ=é~ê~=

ÇÉÅáÇáê= ÇÉ= Ñoêã~= éoåÇÉê~Ç~= É= ÅêáíÉêáoë~I= oì= ~= ëì~=

íÉåÇÆåÅá~=é~ê~=Åìãéêáê=éoåíì~äãÉåíÉ=~ë=ëì~ë=oÄêáÖ~´πÉë=

oì= é~ê~= íÉê= Åoãéoêí~ãÉåíoë= Åoãé~í∞îÉáë= Åoã= ~=

éêÉëÉêî~´©o= Ç~= ÅoåÑá~å´~= Ço= ãÉêÅ~ÇoI= íoã~åÇo= Éã=

ÅoåëáÇÉê~´©o= íoÇ~ë= ~ë= ÅáêÅìåëíßåÅá~ë= èìÉ= éÉêãáí~ã=

~î~äá~ê=o=Åoãéoêí~ãÉåío=éêoÑáëëáoå~ä=é~ê~=~ë=Ñìå´πÉë=Éã=

Å~ìë~K=

^=~éêÉÅá~´©o=Ç~=áÇoåÉáÇ~ÇÉ=ëÉê•=ÉÑÉíì~Ç~=Åoã=Ä~ëÉ=Éã=

Åêáí¨êáoë= ÇÉ= å~íìêÉò~= oÄàÉíáî~I= íoã~åÇo= éoê= Ä~ëÉ=

áåÑoêã~´©oI= í~åío= èì~åío= éoëë∞îÉä= ÅoãéäÉí~I= ëoÄêÉ= ~ë=

Ñìå´πÉë=é~ëë~Ç~ë=Ço=áåíÉêÉëë~Ço=Åoão=éêoÑáëëáoå~ä=É=~ë=

Å~ê~ÅíÉê∞ëíáÅ~ë=ã~áë=ë~äáÉåíÉë=Ço=ëÉì=Åoãéoêí~ãÉåíoK==

bã= ÖÉê~ä= ÅoåëáÇÉê~JëÉ= èìÉ= ìã= ãÉãÄêo= Ço= µêÖ©o= ÇÉ=

~Çãáåáëíê~´©o=É= ÑáëÅ~äáò~´©o=Öoò~=ÇÉ= áÇoåÉáÇ~ÇÉ=ëÉ=å©o=

ÉñáëíáêÉã=ÉäÉãÉåíoë=èìÉ=ëìÖáê~ã=o=Åoåíê•êáo=åÉã=ê~òπÉë=

é~ê~=Ç∫îáÇ~ë=ÑìåÇ~Ç~ë=ëoÄêÉ=~=ãÉëã~K=

=

=



 
OOOOOOOO==== _mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=ö=oÉä~íµêáo=ÇÉ=poäîÆåÅá~=É=páíì~´©o=cáå~åÅÉáê~=OMNU====

 

nì~äáÑáÅ~´©o=mêoÑáëëáoå~änì~äáÑáÅ~´©o=mêoÑáëëáoå~änì~äáÑáÅ~´©o=mêoÑáëëáoå~änì~äáÑáÅ~´©o=mêoÑáëëáoå~ä====

Oë=ãÉãÄêoë=Ço=̀ oåëÉäÜo=ÇÉ=̂ Çãáåáëíê~´©o=É=Ço=̀ oåëÉäÜo=

cáëÅ~ä=ÇÉîÉã=ÇÉãoåëíê~ê=èìÉ=éoëëìÉã=~ë=ÅoãéÉíÆåÅá~ë=

É=èì~äáÑáÅ~´πÉë=åÉÅÉëë•êá~ë=~o=ÉñÉêÅ∞Åáo=Ç~ë=ëì~ë=Ñìå´πÉëI=

~ÇèìáêáÇ~ë= ~íê~î¨ë= ÇÉ= EáF= Ü~Äáäáí~´©o= ~Å~Ç¨ãáÅ~= oì= ÇÉ=

Ñoêã~´©o=ÉëéÉÅá~äáò~Ç~=~éêoéêá~Ç~ë=~o=Å~êÖo=~=ÉñÉêÅÉê=É=

EááF= ~íê~î¨ë= ÇÉ= ÉñéÉêáÆåÅá~= éêoÑáëëáoå~ä= Åoã= Çìê~´©o= É=

å∞îÉáë=ÇÉ=êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉ=èìÉ=ÉëíÉà~ã=Éã=ÅoåëoåßåÅá~=

Åoã=~ë=Å~ê~ÅíÉê∞ëíáÅ~ëI=~=ÅoãéäÉñáÇ~ÇÉ=É=~=ÇáãÉåë©o=Ço=

_~åÅo= _mfI= ÄÉã= Åoão= Åoã= oë= êáëÅoë= ~ëëoÅá~Çoë= ¶=

~íáîáÇ~ÇÉ=éoê=ÉëíÉ=ÇÉëÉåîoäîáÇ~K=

^=~î~äá~´©o=Ç~=ÉñéÉêáÆåÅá~=ÇÉ=ìã=ãÉãÄêo=íÉê•=Éã=Åoåí~=

í~åío= ~= ÉñéÉêáÆåÅá~= íÉµêáÅ~= oÄíáÇ~= ~íê~î¨ë= ÇÉ= Åìêëoë=

~Å~Ç¨ãáÅoë= É= ÇÉ= Ñoêã~´©o= Åoão= ~= ÉñéÉêáÆåÅá~= éê•íáÅ~=

~ÇèìáêáÇ~= Éã= Å~êÖoë= ~åíÉêáoêÉëI= ÄÉã= Åoão= ~ë=

ÅoãéÉíÆåÅá~ë= É= oë= ÅoåÜÉÅáãÉåíoë= ~ÇèìáêáÇoë= É=

ÇÉãoåëíê~Çoë=éÉä~=ÅoåÇìí~=éêoÑáëëáoå~ä=Ço=ãÉãÄêoK=

^= Ñoêã~´©o= É= ~= ÉñéÉêáÆåÅá~= éê¨îá~ë= ÇÉîÉã= éoëëìáê=

êÉäÉîßåÅá~=ëìÑáÅáÉåíÉ=é~ê~=éÉêãáíáê=~oë=íáíìä~êÉë=Ç~èìÉäÉë=

Å~êÖoë= ÅoãéêÉÉåÇÉê= o= ÑìåÅáoå~ãÉåío= É= ~= ~íáîáÇ~ÇÉ= Ç~=

`oãé~åÜá~I=~î~äá~ê=oë=êáëÅoë=~=èìÉ=~=ãÉëã~=ëÉ=ÉåÅoåíê~=

Éñéoëí~=É=~å~äáë~ê=ÅêáíáÅ~ãÉåíÉ=~ë=ÇÉÅáëπÉë=íoã~Ç~ëK=

bã=ÉëéÉÅá~äI=oë=ãÉãÄêoë=å©o=ÉñÉÅìíáîoë=Ço=`oåëÉäÜo=ÇÉ=

^Çãáåáëíê~´©o=É=oë=ãÉãÄêoë=Ço=`oåëÉäÜo=cáëÅ~ä=ÇÉîÉã=

éoëëìáê= ~ë= ÅoãéÉíÆåÅá~ë= É= èì~äáÑáÅ~´πÉë= èìÉ= äÜÉë=

éÉêãáí~ã= ÉÑÉíì~ê= ìã~= ~î~äá~´©o= Åê∞íáÅ~= Ç~ë= ÇÉÅáëπÉë=

íoã~Ç~ë= éÉäo= `oåëÉäÜo= ÇÉ= ^Çãáåáëíê~´©o= É= ÑáëÅ~äáò~ê=

ÉÑáÅ~òãÉåíÉ=~=Ñìå´©o=ÇÉëíÉ=µêÖ©oK==

=

fåÇÉéÉåÇÆåÅá~fåÇÉéÉåÇÆåÅá~fåÇÉéÉåÇÆåÅá~fåÇÉéÉåÇÆåÅá~====

O= êÉèìáëáío= ÇÉ= áåÇÉéÉåÇÆåÅá~= íÉã= Éã= îáëí~= éêÉîÉåáê= o=

êáëÅo= ÇÉ= ëìàÉá´©o= Çoë= ãÉãÄêoë= Ço= `oåëÉäÜo= ÇÉ=

^Çãáåáëíê~´©o=É=Ço=`oåëÉäÜo=cáëÅ~ä=¶=áåÑäìÆåÅá~=áåÇÉîáÇ~=

ÇÉ=oìíê~ë=éÉëëo~ë=oì=ÉåíáÇ~ÇÉëI=éêoãoîÉåÇo=ÅoåÇá´πÉë=

èìÉ=éÉêãáí~ã=o=ÉñÉêÅ∞Åáo=Ç~ë=ëì~ë=Ñìå´πÉë=Åoã=áëÉå´©oK=

k~= ~î~äá~´©o= Ç~= áåÇÉéÉåÇÆåÅá~= ë©o= íoã~Ç~ë= Éã=

ÅoåëáÇÉê~´©o= íoÇ~ë= ~ë= ëáíì~´πÉë= ëìëÅÉí∞îÉáë=ÇÉ=~ÑÉí~ê=~=

áåÇÉéÉåÇÆåÅá~=Ç~=éÉëëo~=Éã=Å~ìë~I=åoãÉ~Ç~ãÉåíÉW=

 `~êÖoë=èìÉ=o= áåíÉêÉëë~Ço=ÉñÉê´~=oì= íÉåÜ~=ÉñÉêÅáÇo=

å~= `oãé~åÜá~I= ëoÅáÉÇ~ÇÉ= Ço= Öêìéo= oì= åoìíê~=

áåëíáíìá´©o=ÇÉ=Åê¨ÇáíoX=

 oÉä~´πÉë= ÇÉ= é~êÉåíÉëÅo= oì= ~å•äoÖ~ëI= ÄÉã= Åoão=

êÉä~´πÉë=éêoÑáëëáoå~áë=oì=ÇÉ=å~íìêÉò~=ÉÅoåµãáÅ~=èìÉ=

o= áåíÉêÉëë~Ço= ã~åíÉåÜ~= Åoã= oìíêoë= ãÉãÄêoë= Ço=

`oåëÉäÜo=ÇÉ=^Çãáåáëíê~´©o=oì=Ço=`oåëÉäÜo=cáëÅ~ä=Ç~=

`oãé~åÜá~=oì=ÇÉ=ÉãéêÉë~ë=Ço=dêìéoK==

pÉã=éêÉàì∞òo=Ço=~Åáã~=êÉÑÉêáÇoI=o=`oåëÉäÜo=cáëÅ~ä=ÇÉîÉê•=

Çáëéoê= ëÉãéêÉ= ÇÉ= ìã~= ã~áoêá~= ÇÉ= ãÉãÄêoë=

áåÇÉéÉåÇÉåíÉëI=å~=~ÅÉé´©o=Ço=åK⁄=R=Ço=~êíáÖo=QNQK⁄=Ço=

`µÇáÖo=Ç~ë=poÅáÉÇ~ÇÉë=`oãÉêÅá~áëK==

_KP=páëíÉã~=ÇÉ=dÉëí©ç=ÇÉ=oáëÅçë=É=
^ìíç~î~äá~´©ç=Çç=oáëÅç=É=Ç~=pçäîÆåÅá~=

páëíÉã~=ÇÉ=dÉëí©ç=ÇÉ=oáëÅçë=

bëíê~í¨Öá~ë=ÇÉ=fåîÉëíáãÉåíobëíê~í¨Öá~ë=ÇÉ=fåîÉëíáãÉåíobëíê~í¨Öá~ë=ÇÉ=fåîÉëíáãÉåíobëíê~í¨Öá~ë=ÇÉ=fåîÉëíáãÉåío====

^= Éëíê~í¨Öá~= Ç~= _mf= sáÇ~= É= mÉåëπÉë= ~ëëÉåí~= åìã~=

~Ç~éí~´©o=Åoåëí~åíÉ=¶ë=ÅoåÇá´πÉë=ÇÉ=ãÉêÅ~ÇoI=éoÇÉåÇo=

éoê= áëëo= ~o= äoåÖo= Ço= íÉãéo= oéí~ê= éoê= ÇáÑÉêÉåíÉë=

Éñéoëá´πÉë= ~oë= î•êáoë= êáëÅoë= ~= èìÉ= Éëí•= ëìàÉáí~K= ^=

`oãé~åÜá~=~íì~=ÇÉ=Ñoêã~=~=oíáãáò~ê=~=Åêá~´©o=ÇÉ=î~äoê=É=

ÉñÉÅì´©o= Çoë= ëÉìë= oÄàÉíáîoë= ~= ã¨ÇáoLäoåÖo= éê~òoI=

~ëëìãáåÇo=èìÉ=é~ê~=ÉëëÉ=ÉÑÉáío=íÉåÜ~=èìÉ=íoäÉê~ê=ã~áoê=

îoä~íáäáÇ~ÇÉ=åoë=êÉëìäí~Çoë=~=Åìêío=éê~òoK=

^= `oãé~åÜá~I= ~íì~äãÉåíÉI= Éëí•= éêÉëÉåíÉ= åo= ãÉêÅ~Ço=

ëÉÖìê~ÇoêI=~íê~î¨ë=ÇÉ=pÉÖìêoë=ÇÉ=sáÇ~=cáå~åÅÉáêoë=É=åo=

ãÉêÅ~Ço=ÇÉ=cìåÇoë=ÇÉ=mÉåëπÉëK=

^= ãoåáíoêáò~´©o= Çoë= êáëÅoë= Ñáå~åÅÉáêoë= å~= _mf= sáÇ~= É=

mÉåëπÉë=¨=~ëëÉÖìê~Ç~=éÉä~=žêÉ~=ÇÉ=oáëÅoI=Ç~=_mf=dÉëí©o=

ÇÉ=̂ íáîoë=åo=ßãÄáío=Ço=Åoåíê~ío=ÇÉ=ÖÉëí©o=ÇÉ=Å~êíÉáê~ë=Éã=

îáÖoêK= ^= _mf= sáÇ~= É= mÉåëπÉë= íÉã= ÇÉÑáåáÇoë= äáãáíÉë= ÇÉ=

~éÉíáíÉ= ~o= êáëÅoI= èìÉ= Éëí~ÄÉäÉÅÉã= íÜêÉëÜoäÇë= ã•ñáãoë=
é~ê~= ÇÉíÉêãáå~Ç~ë= î~êá•îÉáë= Ñáå~åÅÉáê~ë= É= èìÉ= ë©o=

êÉÖìä~êãÉåíÉ=ãoåáíoêáò~ÇoëI= Ö~ê~åíáåÇoJëÉ= ~ëëáã=èìÉ=~=

ÅoåíêáÄìá´©o=é~ê~=o=êáëÅo=Çoë=áåîÉëíáãÉåíoë=Éã=Å~êíÉáê~=¨=

ÅoåëÉåíßåÉ~=Åoã=ìã=å∞îÉä=ÇÉ=ëoäîÆåÅá~=~ÇÉèì~ÇoK=

^=ÖÉëí©o=Çoë=êáëÅoë=ÉëéÉÅ∞ÑáÅoë=ÇÉ=ëÉÖìêoë=É=éÉåëπÉë=¨=Ç~=

êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉ= Ç~ë= žêÉ~= q¨ÅåáÅ~ë= ÇÉ= pÉÖìêoë= É= ÇÉ=

mÉåëπÉëI= èìÉ= êÉéoêí~= ÇáêÉí~ãÉåíÉ= ¶= ^Çãáåáëíê~´©o= Ç~=

`oãé~åÜá~K=Oë=êáëÅoë=ÉëéÉÅ∞ÑáÅoë=ÇÉ=ëÉÖìêoë=É=éÉåëπÉë=

ÉåîoäîÉã= o= êáëÅo= ÇÉ= ÖÉëí©o= ~íáîoÓé~ëëáîoI= o= êáëÅo= ÇÉ=

êÉëëÉÖìêo=É=oìíê~ë=í¨ÅåáÅ~ë=ÇÉ=ãáíáÖ~´©o=Ço=êáëÅo=É=~áåÇ~=

êáëÅoë=~ëëoÅá~Çoë=¶=ÅoåÅÉ´©o=É=ÅoãÉêÅá~äáò~´©o=ÇÉ=åoîoë=

éêoÇìíoëI=¶=ÖÉëí©o=ÇÉ=ëáåáëíêoë=É=~áåÇ~=~èìÉäÉë=èìÉ=ë©o=

êÉä~Åáoå~Çoë=Åoã=~=~íáîáÇ~ÇÉ=ÇÉ=ÖÉëí©o=É=~Çãáåáëíê~´©o=

ÇÉ=ÑìåÇoë=ÇÉ=éÉåëπÉëK=

^=_mf= sáÇ~= É= mÉåëπÉë= Éëí~ÄÉäÉÅÉ= äáãáíÉë= ÇÉ= ~éÉíáíÉ= ~o=

êáëÅo=ÇÉ=Ñoêã~=~=Ö~ê~åíáê=èìÉ=~=ëì~=Éñéoëá´©o=ÉÑÉíáî~=~o=

êáëÅo= Éëí•= Éã= äáåÜ~= Åoã= o= å∞îÉä= ÇÉ= êáëÅo= åÉÅÉëë•êáo= É=

ÇÉëÉà•îÉä=~o=ÇÉëÉãéÉåÜo=Ç~=ëì~=~íáîáÇ~ÇÉK==

====

mêoÅÉëëoë=ÇÉ=ÖÉëí©o=ÇÉ=êáëÅoëmêoÅÉëëoë=ÇÉ=ÖÉëí©o=ÇÉ=êáëÅoëmêoÅÉëëoë=ÇÉ=ÖÉëí©o=ÇÉ=êáëÅoëmêoÅÉëëoë=ÇÉ=ÖÉëí©o=ÇÉ=êáëÅoë====

^=`oãé~åÜá~=ÅoåëáÇÉê~=~=ÖÉëí©o=ÇÉ=êáëÅoë=Åoão=ìã~=Ç~ë=

ÇáëÅáéäáå~ë=ÉëëÉåÅá~áë=åo=ëÉì=ãoÇÉäo=ÇÉ=ÑìåÅáoå~ãÉåíoK 

^=éêoÅìê~=Ç~=ÅoêêÉí~=áÇÉåíáÑáÅ~´©o=Ç~ë=î•êá~ë=ÇáãÉåëπÉë=

Ço=êáëÅo=É=~=é~êíáäÜ~=ÇÉëë~= áåÑoêã~´©o=éÉäoë=ÖÉëíoêÉë=É=

µêÖ©oë= ÇÉ= ~Çãáåáëíê~´©o= ¨= ìã= ÉñÉêÅ∞Åáo= éÉêã~åÉåíÉI=

éê~íáÅ~Ço=~=ÇáîÉêëoë=å∞îÉáë=ÇÉ=êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉK=



 
OPOPOPOP==== _mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=ö=oÉä~íµêáo=ÇÉ=poäîÆåÅá~=É=páíì~´©o=cáå~åÅÉáê~=OMNU====

 

`oão= à•= êÉÑÉêáÇo= ~åíÉêáoêãÉåíÉI= ~= _mf= sáÇ~= É= mÉåëπÉë=

ÅoãÉêÅá~äáò~= pÉÖìêoë= ÇÉ= `~éáí~äáò~´©o= É= cìåÇoë= ÇÉ=

mÉåëπÉëI=Éëí~åÇo=ëoÄêÉíìÇo=Éñéoëí~=~oë=ëÉÖìáåíÉë=êáëÅoëW=

 oáëÅoë=cáå~åÅÉáêoëX=

 oáëÅoë=bëéÉÅ∞ÑáÅoë=Çoë=pÉÖìêoëX=

 oáëÅoë=bëéÉÅ∞ÑáÅoë=ÇÉ=mä~åoë=ÇÉ=mÉåëπÉëX=

 oáëÅo=OéÉê~Åáoå~äK=

 aÉ=åoí~ê èìÉI=íoÇoë=ÉëíÉë=êáëÅoë=Ñoê~ã=ÇÉîáÇ~ãÉåíÉ=

ÅoåíÉãéä~Çoë=å~ë=åÉÅÉëëáÇ~ÇÉë=ÖäoÄ~áë=ÇÉ=poäîÆåÅá~=

Ç~= `oãé~åÜá~K= `oåî¨ã= áåÅäìëáî~ãÉåíÉ= êÉÑÉêáê= èìÉ=

å©o= Ñoê~ã= áÇÉåíáÑáÅ~Çoë= èì~áëèìÉê= êáëÅoë=ã~íÉêá~áë=

èìÉ= å©o= íÉåÜ~ã= ëáÇo= áåÅäì∞Çoë= åo= Å•äÅìäo= Çoë=

êÉèìáëáíoë=ÇÉ=Å~éáí~äK=

=

=
mêáåÅáé~áë=oáëÅoë=Ç~=`oãmêáåÅáé~áë=oáëÅoë=Ç~=`oãmêáåÅáé~áë=oáëÅoë=Ç~=`oãmêáåÅáé~áë=oáëÅoë=Ç~=`oãé~åÜá~é~åÜá~é~åÜá~é~åÜá~====

a~Ço=o=íáéo=ÇÉ=éêoÇìíoë=ÅoãÉêÅá~äáò~Çoë=éÉä~=̀ oãé~åÜá~I=

o=éêáåÅáé~ä=êáëÅo=Ñáå~åÅÉáêo=áåÉêÉåíÉ=¶=ëì~=~íáîáÇ~ÇÉ=¨=o=

oáëÅo= ÇÉ= jÉêÅ~ÇoI= ~ëëoÅá~Ço= ~oë= ~íáîoë= Éã= Å~êíÉáê~I=

åoãÉ~Ç~ãÉåíÉ=oë=~Ä~áño=ÇÉëÅêáíoëW=

=

 oáëÅo=ÇÉ=jÉêÅ~ÇooáëÅo=ÇÉ=jÉêÅ~ÇooáëÅo=ÇÉ=jÉêÅ~ÇooáëÅo=ÇÉ=jÉêÅ~Ço=

a~Ço= o= éÉêÑáä= ~íì~ä= É= Ço= é~ëë~Ço= êÉÅÉåíÉ= Çoë=

áåîÉëíáãÉåíoë= ÑÉáíoë= éÉä~= `oãé~åÜá~I= ã~áoêáí~êá~ãÉåíÉ=

áåëíêìãÉåíoë=ÇÉ=äáèìáÇÉò=É=oÄêáÖ~´πÉë=Åoã=ã~íìêáÇ~ÇÉë=

êÉëáÇì~áë=íáéáÅ~ãÉåíÉ=áåÑÉêáoêÉë=~=ÅáåÅo=~åoëI=o=êáëÅo=ÇÉ=

ãÉêÅ~Ço= Ç~ë= Å~êíÉáê~ë= êÉëìäí~= ÉëëÉåÅá~äãÉåíÉ= ÇÉ= Çì~ë=

ÅoãéoåÉåíÉëW=o=êáëÅo=ÇÉ=í~ñ~=ÇÉ=àìêo=É=o=êáëÅo=ÇÉ=ëéêÉ~ÇI=
ÉëíÉ=∫äíáão=o=ã~áë=ëáÖåáÑáÅ~íáîoK=O=êáëÅo=ÇÉ=ÅoåÅÉåíê~´©o=

éoÇÉ= í~ãÄ¨ã= ~ëëìãáê= Éã= ÇÉíÉêãáå~Çoë= éÉê∞oÇoë= ìã~=

ÇáãÉåë©o=êÉäÉî~åíÉK=

^= _mf= sáÇ~= É= mÉåëπÉë= ÇáëéπÉ= ÇÉ= ìã= ëáëíÉã~= ÇÉ=

ãoåáíoêáò~´©o= ÇÉ= êáëÅo= áåíÉÖê~Ço= Åoã= ~= ~éäáÅ~´©o= ÇÉ=

Åoåí~Äáäáò~´©o= ÇÉ= Å~êíÉáê~ëI= o= èìÉ= éÉêãáíÉ= Å~äÅìä~ê= É=

ÇáëéoåáÄáäáò~ê= ~oë= ìíáäáò~ÇoêÉëI= ÇÉ= Ñoêã~= ~íÉãé~Ç~= É=

ÉÑáÅáÉåíÉI= o= s~o= Es~äìÉ= ~í= oáëâF= ÇÉ=ãÉêÅ~Ço= ~Åáoåáëí~I=
í~ñ~=ÇÉ=àìêo=É=Å~ãÄá~äI=í∞íìäo=~=í∞íìäo=É=éoê=Å~êíÉáê~K=

=

 oáëÅo=ÇÉ=`ê¨ÇáíooáëÅo=ÇÉ=`ê¨ÇáíooáëÅo=ÇÉ=`ê¨ÇáíooáëÅo=ÇÉ=`ê¨Çáío====

^= `oãé~åÜá~= áåîÉëíÉ= ìã~= é~êíÉ= ëáÖåáÑáÅ~íáî~= Ç~=

ÅoãéoåÉåíÉ=Ço=ëÉì=~íáîo=êÉéêÉëÉåí~íáîo=ÇÉ=éêoÇìíoë=Åoã=

Ö~ê~åíá~= ÇÉ= Å~éáí~ä= É= Çoë= ëÉìë= ÑìåÇoë= éêµéêáoë= Éã=

áåëíêìãÉåíoë= ÇÉ= äáèìáÇÉòI= åoãÉ~Ç~ãÉåíÉ= ÇÉéµëáíoë= ~=

éê~òoI=É=ÄáäÜÉíÉë=ÇÉ=íÉëoìêoI=É=Éã=oÄêáÖ~´πÉë=ÇÉ=ÉãéêÉë~ë=

É= ÖoîÉêåoëK= ^ëëáãI= éê~íáÅ~ãÉåíÉ= íoÇoë= oë= ëÉìë=

áåîÉëíáãÉåíoë=Ñáå~åÅÉáêoë=Éëí©o=ëìàÉáíoë=~=êáëÅo=ÇÉ=Åê¨Çáío=

èìÉ= ÇÉÅoêêÉ= Ç~= éoëëáÄáäáÇ~ÇÉ= ÇÉ= Éñáëíáê= ìã= ÉîÉåío= ÇÉ=

Åê¨Çáío=Åoã=o=ÉãáíÉåíÉ=ÇÉ=ìã=ÇÉëíÉë=áåëíêìãÉåíoë=èìÉ=

éoÇÉê•= íÉê= Åoão= ÅoåëÉèìÆåÅá~= ~= å©o= êÉÅìéÉê~´©o= Ç~=

íoí~äáÇ~ÇÉ=Ço=áåîÉëíáãÉåíoK=

oÉÖìä~êãÉåíÉI=~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=ÉÑÉíì~=ìã~=~å•äáëÉ=

~= ÉîÉåíì~áë= áãé~êáÇ~ÇÉë= ~= Åoåëíáíìáê= êÉä~íáî~ë= ~oë= ëÉìë=

áåîÉëíáãÉåíoëK= pÉãéêÉ= èìÉ= ~éäáÅ•îÉäI= ~= _mf= sáÇ~= É=

mÉåëπÉë= Åoåëíáíìá= áãé~êáÇ~ÇÉë= é~ê~= éÉêÇ~ë= ÉëéÉê~Ç~ë=

Åoã= o= áåÅìãéêáãÉåío= ÇÉ= ÉãáíÉåíÉëI= Éîáí~åÇo= èìÉ= o=

êÉÅoåÜÉÅáãÉåío=ÇÉ=éÉêÇ~ë=ÇÉ=Åê¨Çáío=ëÉà~=~Çá~Ço=~í¨=¶=

Ç~í~=ÇÉ=oÅoêêÆåÅá~=ÇÉ=ìã=ÉîÉåíoK=

=

 oáoáoáoáëÅo=ÇÉ=iáèìáÇÉòëÅo=ÇÉ=iáèìáÇÉòëÅo=ÇÉ=iáèìáÇÉòëÅo=ÇÉ=iáèìáÇÉò====

O=êáëÅo=ÇÉ=äáèìáÇÉò=ÅoêêÉëéoåÇÉ=~o=êáëÅo=ÇÉ=~=`oãé~åÜá~=

íÉê= ÇáÑáÅìäÇ~ÇÉë= å~= oÄíÉå´©o= ÇÉ= ÑìåÇoë= ÇÉ= Ñoêã~= ~=

Åìãéêáê=oë=ëÉìë=ÅoãéêoãáëëoëK=O=êáëÅo=ÇÉ=äáèìáÇÉò=éoÇÉ=

ëÉê=êÉÑäÉíáÇoI=éoê=ÉñÉãéäoI=å~=áåÅ~é~ÅáÇ~ÇÉ=ÇÉ=~äáÉå~´©o=

ÇÉ=ìã=~íáîo=Ñáå~åÅÉáêo=ÇÉ=ìã~=Ñoêã~=Å¨äÉêÉ=~=ìã=î~äoê=

éêµñáão=Ço=ëÉì=àìëío=î~äoêK=

Oë=áåîÉëíáãÉåíoë=Ç~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=ë©o=Åoãéoëíoë=

èì~ëÉ= ÉñÅäìëáî~ãÉåíÉ= éoê= ~íáîoë= ÇÉ= ÉäÉî~Ç~= äáèìáÇÉò=

åÉÖoÅá•îÉáë= ~= Å~Ç~= ãoãÉåío= Éã= ãÉêÅ~Ço= ëÉÅìåÇ•êáo=

ÉLoì=ÇÉ=Åìêío=éê~òoI=Ñ~òÉåÇo=Ñ~ÅÉ=~=êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉë=ÇÉ=

äoåÖo=éê~òoK=

`oåíìÇoI=é~ê~=~íÉåÇÉê=~o=oáëÅo=ÇÉ=iáèìáÇÉòI=Å~Ç~=ÖÉëíoê=

ã~åí¨ã= å∞îÉáë= ÇÉ= äáèìáÇÉò= ëìéÉêáoêÉë= ~oë= êÉÉãÄoäëoë=

éêÉîáëíoë=é~ê~=oë=é~ëëáîoëI=êÉÅoåÜÉÅÉåÇoI=åo=Éåí~åíoI=èìÉ=

ãìáíoë=ÇÉëëÉë=Åoåíê~íoë=ë©o=éêoêêoÖ~ÇoëK=Oë=áåëíêìãÉåíoë=

ÇÉ=äÉáíìê~=ÇÉëí~=ÇáãÉåë©o=Ço=êáëÅo=ë©o=~áåÇ~=êÉÑoê´~Çoë=

Åoã= ~= Éä~Äoê~´©o= ÇÉ=ã~é~ë=ÇÉ= äáèìáÇÉò= èìÉ= éÉêãáíÉã=

~Åoãé~åÜ~ê= ~= Éîoäì´©o= Ç~= äáèìáÇÉò= å~ë= ÇáÑÉêÉåíÉë=

Å~êíÉáê~ëK=

^=ãoåáíoêáò~´©o=Çoë=å∞îÉáë=ÇÉ=äáèìáÇÉò=¨=ÇÉëÉãéÉåÜ~Ç~=

åìã~= éêáãÉáê~= áåëíßåÅá~= éÉä~= Éèìáé~= ÇÉ= ÖÉëíoêÉë= ÇÉ=

Å~êíÉáê~K=Oë=ÖÉëíoêÉë=ÇÉ=Å~êíÉáê~=íÆã=¶=ëì~=Çáëéoëá´©o=~=

~ÖÉåÇ~=Ñáå~åÅÉáê~=oåÇÉ=ëÉ=éoÇÉã=îáëì~äáò~ê=oë=ãoåí~åíÉë=

ÇÉ= ÇÉéµëáíoë= ¶= oêÇÉã= éêoàÉí~Çoë= é~ê~= o= ÜoêáòoåíÉ=

íÉãéoê~ä= éêÉíÉåÇáÇo= É= ~áåÇ~= oë= êÉëÖ~íÉë= É= ëìÄëÅêá´πÉë=

éêÉîáëíoëK=

^=`oãé~åÜá~=~î~äá~I=éÉäo=ãÉåoë=íêáãÉëíê~äãÉåíÉI=o=éÉêÑáä=

ÇÉ=äáèìáÇÉò=Ç~ë=Å~êíÉáê~ë=ÇÉ=áåîÉëíáãÉåío=îÉêëìë=~ë=ëì~ë=

êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉëI= ëáãìä~åÇo= áåÅäìëáî~ãÉåíÉ=

îÉåÅáãÉåíoë= ~åíÉÅáé~Çoë= ÇÉ= Åoåíê~íoë= Åoã= Ä~ëÉ= åoë=

é~ÇêπÉë=ÜáëíµêáÅoëK=

=

 oáëÅo=OéÉê~Åáoå~äoáëÅo=OéÉê~Åáoå~äoáëÅo=OéÉê~Åáoå~äoáëÅo=OéÉê~Åáoå~ä====

^= _mf= sáÇ~= É= mÉåëπÉë= ëÉÖìÉ= o= ãoÇÉäo= ÇÉ= oáëÅo=

OéÉê~Åáoå~ä= Éã= îáÖoê= åo= dêìéo= _mfI= oåÇÉ= ~= žêÉ~=

êÉëéoåë•îÉä= éÉäo= oáëÅo= OéÉê~Åáoå~ä= áãéäÉãÉåí~=

éêoÅÉëëoë=ÇÉ=Åoåíêoäo=É=éoä∞íáÅ~ë=ÄÉã=Åoão=éêoãoîÉ=ìã~=

Åìäíìê~= ÇÉ= ÖÉëí©o= ÇÉ= oáëÅo= OéÉê~Åáoå~äK= ^o= å∞îÉä= Ç~=

`oãé~åÜá~= Éëí©o= åoãÉ~Çoë= ÉäÉãÉåíoë= éáîoíë= é~ê~= ~=

áÇÉåíáÑáÅ~´©o=É=ãoåáíoêáò~´©o=Ço=oáëÅo=OéÉê~Åáoå~ä=èìÉ=

ë©o= í~ãÄ¨ã= êÉëéoåë•îÉáë= éoê= ëÉ= ÅooêÇÉå~êÉã= Åoã= o=

_~åÅoI= Åoã= o= áåíìáío= ÇÉ= ÇÉëÉåîoäîÉê= ãÉÅ~åáëãoë= ÇÉ=

ãáíáÖ~´©o=ÇÉëíÉ=íáéo=ÇÉ=êáëÅoK=kÉëíÉ=ÅoåíÉñíoI=~=_mf=sáÇ~=

É= mÉåëπÉë= ÄÉåÉÑáÅá~= Ç~= Éëíêìíìê~= ÇÉ= ÖÉëí©o= É=



 
OQOQOQOQ==== _mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=ö=oÉä~íµêáo=ÇÉ=poäîÆåÅá~=É=páíì~´©o=cáå~åÅÉáê~=OMNU====

 

~Åoãé~åÜ~ãÉåío= Ço= oáëÅo= OéÉê~Åáoå~ä= Ço= dêìéo= _mf=

Åoã=ÉîáÇÉåíÉë=î~åí~ÖÉåë=ÇÉ=ÉÑáÅáÆåÅá~K=̂ =ãoåáíoêá~´©o=Ço=

oáëÅo=OéÉê~Åáoå~ä=é~ëë~=éÉä~=Åêá~´©o=É=ã~åìíÉå´©o=ÇÉ=

ÑáÅÜ~ë= ÇÉ= oáëÅo= OéÉê~Åáoå~ä= é~ê~= íoÇ~ë= ~ë= ~íáîáÇ~ÇÉë=

Åê∞íáÅ~ëK=bëí~ë= ÑáÅÜ~ë= áÇÉåíáÑáÅ~ã=oë= êáëÅoë= áåÉêÉåíÉë= ¶ë=

oéÉê~´πÉëI= oë= êÉëéÉíáîoë= ãáíáÖ~åíÉë= É= ~íáîáÇ~ÇÉë= ÇÉ=

ÅoåíêoäoK=O=ëáëíÉã~=ÇÉ=Åoåíêoäo=ÇÉ=oáëÅo=OéÉê~Åáoå~ä=å~=

_mf= sáÇ~= É= mÉåëπÉë= Åoåëíáíìá= ~= Ä~ëÉ= Ço= páëíÉã~= ÇÉ=

`oåíêoäo=fåíÉêåo=Ç~=`oãé~åÜá~K=

^åì~äãÉåíÉ= ¨= Éä~Äoê~Ço= ìã= êÉä~íµêáo= Åoã= o= éoåío= ÇÉ=

ëáíì~´©o= Ç~= ÖÉëí©o= É= ãÉÇáÇ~ë= ÇÉ= ãáíáÖ~´©o= Ço= oáëÅo=

OéÉê~Åáoå~äK=

=

`oãìåáÅ~´©o=É=êÉéoêíÉ=áåíÉêåo=Çoë=êáëÅoë`oãìåáÅ~´©o=É=êÉéoêíÉ=áåíÉêåo=Çoë=êáëÅoë`oãìåáÅ~´©o=É=êÉéoêíÉ=áåíÉêåo=Çoë=êáëÅoë`oãìåáÅ~´©o=É=êÉéoêíÉ=áåíÉêåo=Çoë=êáëÅoë====

O= ÑìåÅáoå~ãÉåío= Ç~ë= ÇáÑÉêÉåíÉë= •êÉ~ë= Ç~= _mf= sáÇ~= É=

mÉåëπÉë=¨=ëìéoêí~Ço=éoê=î•êá~ë=~éäáÅ~´πÉë=áåÑoêã•íáÅ~ëI=

ÇÉîáÇ~ãÉåíÉ=áåíÉêäáÖ~Ç~ëI=èìÉ=ÇÉ=Ñoêã~=Ñá•îÉä=É=~ÇÉèì~Ç~=

Ö~ê~åíÉã= o= Äoã= ÇÉëÉãéÉåÜo= Ç~= ëì~= ~íáîáÇ~ÇÉ= É= ~=

áåíÉÖêáÇ~ÇÉ=Ço=ëÉì=ëáëíÉã~=ÇÉ=áåÑoêã~´©oK=

bëí~ë=~éäáÅ~´πÉë=Ö~ê~åíÉã=ìã~=áåÑoêã~´©o=~íÉãé~Ç~=É=

ÇÉ= èì~äáÇ~ÇÉI= ÑoêåÉÅÉåÇo=ìã= ëáëíÉã~=ÇÉ= êÉéoêíÉëI= èìÉ=

ë©o=ÇáÑìåÇáÇoë=é~ê~=~=^Çãáåáëíê~´©o=É=é~ê~=~ë=ÇáÑÉêÉåíÉë=

žêÉ~ë= Ç~= `oãé~åÜá~= É= èìÉ= éÉêãáíÉã= áãéäÉãÉåí~ê=

Éëíê~í¨Öá~ë=é~ê~=ãáíáÖ~ê=oë=ÇáÑÉêÉåíÉë=êáëÅoëK=

=

^ìíç~î~äá~´©ç=Çç=oáëÅç=É=Ç~=pçäîÆåÅá~=

^=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=êÉ~äáò~=~=~ìío~î~äá~´©o=Ço=êáëÅo=É=

Ç~=ëoäîÆåÅá~=EOop^F=Åoã=éÉêáoÇáÅáÇ~ÇÉ=ã∞åáã~=~åì~äK=Oë=

êÉä~íµêáoë=Oop^=Çoë=~åoë=~åíÉêáoêÉë=Ñoê~ã=ÉÑÉíì~Çoë=Åoã=

Ä~ëÉ=åoë=Ç~Çoë=ÇÉ=PM=ÇÉ=ëÉíÉãÄêoI=ÅoåíìÇoI=ÇÉ=Ñoêã~=~=

Ö~ê~åíáê=ÅoåëáëíÆåÅá~=ÇÉåíêo=Ço=Öêìéo=ëÉÖìê~Çoê=åo=èì~ä=

~=`oãé~åÜá~=é~ëëoì=~=Éëí~ê=áåëÉêáÇ~I=o=oÉä~íµêáo=Oop^=

OMNU=Ñoá=êÉ~äáò~Ço=Åoã=Ä~ëÉ=åoë=Ç~Çoë=ÇÉ=PM=ÇÉ=àìåÜoK=

=

O=Oop^=ÅoÄêÉ=oë=ëÉÖìáåíÉë=~ëéÉíoëW==

 ^î~äá~´©o=Ç~ë=åÉÅÉëëáÇ~ÇÉë= ÖäoÄ~áë= ÇÉ= ëoäîÆåÅá~= Ç~=

`oãé~åÜá~X=

 ^î~äá~´©o= Ç~ë= åÉÅÉëëáÇ~ÇÉë= ÇÉ= Å~éáí~äI= åìã~= Ä~ëÉ=

éäìêá~åì~äI=ëÉÖìåÇo=oë=êÉèìáëáíoë=ÇÉ=poäîÆåÅá~=ffI=oë=

èì~áë=ë©o=Å~äÅìä~Çoë=ÇÉ=Ñoêã~=~=~ÄëoêîÉê=oë=áãé~Åíoë=

ÇÉ=ÉîÉåíoë=~ÇîÉêëoëX=

 ^î~äá~´©o= Ç~= ãÉÇáÇ~= Éã= èìÉ= o= éÉêÑáä= ÇÉ= êáëÅo= Ç~=

`oãé~åÜá~= ÇáîÉêÖÉ= Çoë= éêÉëëìéoëíoë= Éã= èìÉ= ëÉ=

Ä~ëÉá~=o=Å•äÅìäo=Ço=êÉèìáëáío=ÇÉ=Å~éáí~ä=ÇÉ=ëoäîÆåÅá~K=

O=Oop^=¨=ìã~=Ç~ë=éÉ´~ëJÅÜ~îÉ=Ço=páëíÉã~=ÇÉ=dÉëí©o=ÇÉ=

oáëÅo= Ç~= _mf= sáÇ~= É= mÉåëπÉëI= ëÉåÇo= ~íê~î¨ë= ÇÉëíÉ=

éêoÅÉëëo=èìÉ=~=`oãé~åÜá~= Ñ~ò=ìã~=~î~äá~´©o=Ç~ë=ëì~ë=

åÉÅÉëëáÇ~ÇÉë= ÖäoÄ~áë= ÇÉ= ëoäîÆåÅá~K= rã= Çoë= Éáñoë= Ço=

Oop^=¨=~=Éëíáã~íáî~=Ço=`~éáí~ä=É=Ço=p`o=Éã=ÇáÑÉêÉåíÉë=

ÅÉå•êáoë=ÇÉ=ëíêÉëëI=oë=èì~áë=ëÉê©o=éêoàÉí~Çoë=é~ê~=íoÇo=o=

ÜoêáòoåíÉ= íÉãéoê~ä=Ço=mêoÅÉëëo=Oop^=Éã=Å~ìë~K=kÉëíÉ=

éêoÅÉëëoI=¨=ãoåáíoêáò~Ço=o=ÅìãéêáãÉåío=Çoë=äáãáíÉë=ÇÉ=

íoäÉêßåÅá~=Éëí~ÄÉäÉÅáÇoë=éÉäo=̀ oåëÉäÜo=ÇÉ=̂ Çãáåáëíê~´©oK=

=

^=Éä~Äoê~´©o=Ço=Oop^=å~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=áãéäáÅ~=o=

ÉåîoäîáãÉåío=ÇÉ=íoÇ~ë=~ë=•êÉ~ë=ÅÜ~îÉ=Ç~=`oãé~åÜá~I=ÇÉ=

Ñoêã~= ~= ~ëëÉÖìê~ê= ìã~= êÉîáë©o= ÉñíÉåëáî~= Çoë= êáëÅoë=

éoíÉåÅá~áëK= O= ÇÉëÉåîoäîáãÉåío= É= áãéäÉãÉåí~´©o= Ço=

éêoÅÉëëo= Oop^= ~ëëÉåí~= å~ë= ëÉÖìáåíÉë= ~íáîáÇ~ÇÉë= É=

êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉëW=

=

^íáîáÇ~ÇÉ^íáîáÇ~ÇÉ^íáîáÇ~ÇÉ^íáîáÇ~ÇÉ==== oÉëéçåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉoÉëéçåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉoÉëéçåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉoÉëéçåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉ====
==== ====

aÉÑáåá´©ç=É=~éêçî~´©ç=éê¨îá~=
Ç~=éêçéçëí~=ÇÉ=mçä∞íáÅ~=Çç=
lop^I=Éëíê~í¨Öá~=ÇÉ=êáëÅçë=É=
éçä∞íáÅ~=ÇÉ=ÖÉëí©ç=ÇÉ=Å~éáí~ä=

Cçãáëë©ç=bñÉÅìíáî~=

= =

oÉîáë©ç=É=~éêçî~´©ç=Ç~=
mçä∞íáÅ~=Çç=lop^I=Éëíê~í¨Öá~=
ÇÉ=êáëÅçë=É=éçä∞íáÅ~=ÇÉ=ÖÉëí©ç=
ÇÉ=Å~éáí~ä=

CçåëÉäÜç=ÇÉ=
^Çãáåáëíê~´©ç=

= =

bä~Äçê~´©ç=É=
áãéäÉãÉåí~´©ç=Çç=éêçÅÉëëç=

žêÉ~=í¨ÅåáÅ~=ÇÉ=ëÉÖìêçë=

= =

bñÉÅì´©ç=Çç=éêçÅÉëëç=É=
~å•äáëÉ=Ççë=êÉëìäí~Ççë=

žêÉ~=í¨ÅåáÅ~=ÇÉ=ëÉÖìêçë=
žêÉ~=ÇÉ=IåîÉëíáãÉåíçë=
EëìÄÅçåíê~í~Ç~=¶=_mI=
dÉëí©ç=ÇÉ=^ÅíáîçëI=p^F=

žêÉ~=ÇÉ=oáëÅç=
EëìÄÅçåíê~í~Ç~=¶=_mI=
dÉëí©ç=ÇÉ=^ÅíáîçëI=p^F=

cìå´πÉëJÅÜ~îÉ=
=

=

s~äáÇ~´©ç=Çç=éêçÅÉëëç=É=Ççë=
êÉëìäí~Ççë=

Cçãáëë©ç=bñÉÅìíáî~=

= =

^éêçî~´©ç=Çç=êÉä~íµêáç=ÇÉ=
ëìéÉêîáë©ç=

CçåëÉäÜç=ÇÉ=
^Çãáåáëíê~´©ç=

= =

oÉîáë©ç=áåÇÉéÉåÇÉåíÉ=Çç=
éêçÅÉëëçI=Åçã=Ä~ëÉ=åìã=
éä~åç=~åì~ä=

^ìÇáíçêá~=IåíÉêå~=

=

^=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåë©oI=~íê~î¨ë=Ço=Oop^I=Ñ~ò=ìã~=~î~äá~´©o=

Ç~=ëì~=ëoäîÆåÅá~=Ñ~ÅÉ=~=ìã~=ë¨êáÉ=ÇÉ=ÅÉå•êáoë=Üáéoí¨íáÅoë=

ÇÉ= ëíêÉëëI= ~éäáÅ~Çoë= ~= ~äÖìã~ë= Ç~ë= î~êá•îÉáë= ã~áë=
áãéoêí~åíÉë=É=Åê∞íáÅ~ë=Ço=åÉÖµÅáo=Ç~=̀ oãé~åÜá~I=Åoão=oë=

ÇáÑÉêÉåíÉë= êáëÅoë= ~ëëoÅá~Çoë= ~oë= ~íáîoë= oì=~ë= Åìêî~ë=ÇÉ=

í~ñ~ë=ÇÉ=àìêo=ÇÉ=ÇÉëÅoåío=Çoë=ÑäìñoëK=

=

^=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=~î~äá~=èì~åíáí~íáî~ãÉåíÉ=oë=êáëÅoë=

áÇÉåíáÑáÅ~Çoë=åo=máä~ê=f=Ço=Å•äÅìäo=Ço=Å~éáí~ä=êÉÖìä~ãÉåí~ê=

éêÉîáëío=Éã=poäîÆåÅá~=ffI=~éäáÅ~åÇo=~=Ñµêãìä~=é~Çê©oK=^=

~î~äá~´©o=èì~åíáí~íáî~=Çoë= êáëÅoë=Ço=máä~ê= f=ÅoãéäÉí~JëÉ=

Åoã= ìã~= ~î~äá~´©o= èì~äáí~íáî~= Çoë= êÉëí~åíÉë= êáëÅoë=

áÇÉåíáÑáÅ~Çoë=éÉä~=`oãé~åÜá~K=

=

=



 
OROROROR==== _mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=ö=oÉä~íµêáo=ÇÉ=poäîÆåÅá~=É=páíì~´©o=cáå~åÅÉáê~=OMNU====

 

_KQ=páëíÉã~=ÇÉ=`çåíêçäç=fåíÉêåç=

^=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=ã~åí¨ã=ìã=ëáëíÉã~=ÇÉ=Åoåíêoäo=

áåíÉêåo= ~ÇÉèì~Ço= É= éêoéoêÅáoå~ä= ¶= êÉ~äáÇ~ÇÉ= Ç~=

`oãé~åÜá~=èìÉ=~ëëÉÖìê~=~=ÅoÄÉêíìê~=áåíÉÖê~ä=Çoë=êáëÅoë=

É=éêoÅÉëëoë=áåÉêÉåíÉë=¶=ëì~=~íáîáÇ~ÇÉK=

O= ëáëíÉã~=Éã=îáÖoê= ~ëëÉÖìê~=~= áÇÉåíáÑáÅ~´©o=Çoë= êáëÅoë=

èìÉ=~=`oãé~åÜá~=ÉåÑêÉåí~I=ÇÉîáÇ~ãÉåíÉ=ã~éÉ~Çoë=Åoã=

oë=ÉäÉãÉåíoë=ÇÉ=êáëÅo=oéÉê~Åáoå~äK=Oë=êáëÅoë=éoíÉåÅá~áëI=

~íáîáÇ~ÇÉë= ÇÉ= Åoåíêoäo= É= êÉëéÉíáî~ë= •êÉ~ë= êÉëéoåë•îÉáë=

Éëí©o= áÇÉåíáÑáÅ~Çoë= É= ÇoÅìãÉåí~Çoë= ëÉåÇo= êÉÖáëí~Çoë=

åìã~=~éäáÅ~´©o=é~êíáäÜ~Ç~=Åoã=o=dêìéo=_mfK=

^o= äoåÖo= ÇÉ= OMNT= ~= _mf= sáÇ~= É= mÉåëπÉë= êÉîáì= É=

êÉÑoêãìäoì=o=ëÉì=ëáëíÉã~=ÇÉ=Åoåíêoäo=áåíÉêåoI=åo=ëÉåíáÇo=

ÇÉ=o=~ÇÉèì~ê=¶=êÉ~äáÇ~ÇÉ=Ç~=`oãé~åÜá~I=éoê=ìã=ä~Ço=É=

ÇÉ=~ëëÉÖìê~ê=~=ÅoÄÉêíìê~=áåíÉÖê~ä=Çoë=êáëÅoë=É=éêoÅÉëëoë=

áåÉêÉåíÉë=¶=ëì~=~íáîáÇ~ÇÉK==

^=êÉîáë©o=Éã=Å~ìë~=é~ëëoì=éÉäo=ã~éÉ~ãÉåío=Ço=ëáëíÉã~=

ÇÉ=Åoåíêoäo=áåíÉêåo=ÉñáëíÉåíÉ=Åoã=o=ëáëíÉã~=ÇÉ=ÖÉëí©o=ÇÉ=

êáëÅo= oéÉê~Åáoå~äK= mêoÅÉÇÉìJëÉ= ~ëëáã= ~= ìã~= êÉîáë©o=

ÉñíÉåë~= Çoë= êáëÅoë= éoíÉåÅá~áëI= ~íáîáÇ~ÇÉë= ÇÉ= Åoåíêoäo= É=

êÉëéÉíáî~ë= •êÉ~ë= êÉëéoåë•îÉáëI= ~ëëÉÖìê~åÇo= o= êÉÖáëío=

åìã~=~éäáÅ~´©o=éêµéêá~I=Åoãìã=~o=dêìéo=_mfK=

ko= ëÉÖìáãÉåío= ÇÉëí~= êÉîáë©oI= o= páëíÉã~= ÇÉ= dÉëí©o= ÇÉ=

oáëÅo=É=ÇÉ=`oåíêoäo=fåíÉêåo=Ç~=`oãé~åÜá~=é~ëëoì=~=íÉê=

éoê=Ä~ëÉ=ìã=~ÇÉèì~Ço=ëáëíÉã~=~éäáÅ~íáîo=ÇÉ=`oåíêoäo=É=

dÉëí©o= ÇÉ= oáëÅoK= aìê~åíÉ= o= ~åo= ÇÉ= OMNU= Ñoá= ÉëíÉ= o=

ëáëíÉã~=ÇÉ=Åoåíêoäo=áåíÉêåo=Éã=îáÖoê=å~=`oãé~åÜá~K==

O=êÉëìäí~Ço=Ñoá=ìã=joÇÉäo=ÇÉ=`oåíêoäo=fåíÉêåo=ëìéoêí~Ço=

éÉäo=koêã~íáîo=Ç~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=É=éÉä~ë=êÉëéÉíáî~ë=

ÑáÅÜ~ë=ÇÉ=Åoåíêoäo=Ç~ë=~íáîáÇ~ÇÉë=ÇÉëÉåîoäîáÇ~ëK==

=

`çãéäá~åÅÉ=

^=cìå´©o=ÇÉ=`oãéäá~åÅÉ=¨=êÉëéoåë•îÉä=éoê=~ëëÉÖìê~ê=èìÉ=

~=`oãé~åÜá~=Éëí•=Éã=ÅoåÇá´πÉë=ÇÉI=Éã=íoÇo=o=ãoãÉåíoI=

Åìãéêáê= ~ë= êÉÖê~ë= É= Äo~ë= éê•íáÅ~ë= èìÉ= êÉÖÉã= ~= ëì~=

~íáîáÇ~ÇÉK=

bëí~= Ñìå´©o= ëìéoêí~JëÉ= å~= áåÑê~Éëíêìíìê~= ÉñáëíÉåíÉ= åo=

_~åÅo= _mf= èìÉ= áÇÉåíáÑáÅ~= É= ÇáîìäÖ~I= àìåío= Ç~=

^Çãáåáëíê~´©o=É=Ç~ë=ÇáÑÉêÉåíÉë=•êÉ~ë=Ç~=`oãé~åÜá~I=~ë=

~äíÉê~´πÉë= äÉÖáëä~íáî~ë= É= êÉÖìä~ãÉåí~êÉë= èìÉ= íÉåÜ~ã=

áãé~Åío=å~=~íáîáÇ~ÇÉ=Ç~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉëK==

^= áãéäÉãÉåí~´©o= áåíÉêå~= Ç~= åoî~= äÉÖáëä~´©o= É=

êÉÖìä~ãÉåí~´©o= ¨= Ç~= êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉ= Ç~= `oãé~åÜá~=

ã~ë= ~= aáêÉ´©o= ÇÉ= `oãéäá~åÅÉ= Ço= _~åÅo= _mf= ÉÑÉíì~= o=

êÉëéÉíáîo= ÑoääoïJìéI= É= ÅoåëÉèìÉåíÉ= ÅoãìåáÅ~´©o= ¶=
^Çãáåáëíê~´©oK=bëíÉ=éêoÅÉëëo=ÇÉ=ÑoääoïJìé=¨=ÉÑÉíì~Ço=éoê=

ÅoêêÉáo= ÉäÉíêµåáÅoI= ~íê~î¨ë= ÇÉ= éoåíoë= ÇÉ= ëáíì~´©o=

êÉ~äáò~Çoë= àìåío= Ç~ë= ÇáÑÉêÉåíÉë= •êÉ~ë= ~Äê~åÖáÇ~ë= éÉä~ë=

~äíÉê~´πÉë=äÉÖáëä~íáî~ë=oì=êÉÖìä~ãÉåí~êÉëK=

^=áåíÉêîÉå´©o=Ç~=aáêÉ´©o=ÇÉ=`oãéäá~åÅÉ=Ço=_~åÅo=_mf=¨=

ÉëéÉÅá~äãÉåíÉ= êÉäÉî~åíÉ= åoë= éêoÅÉëëoë= êÉä~íáîoë= ¶=

éêÉîÉå´©o= Ço= _ê~åèìÉ~ãÉåío= ÇÉ= `~éáí~áë= É=

cáå~åÅá~ãÉåío=~o=qÉêêoêáëãoI=ìã~=îÉò=èìÉ=¨=o=_~åÅoI=å~=

ëì~=èì~äáÇ~ÇÉ=ëáãìäíßåÉ~=ÇÉ=ãÉÇá~Çoê=É=ÅìëíoÇá~åíÉI=èìÉ=

ÇÉí¨ã=~=áåÑoêã~´©o=êÉä~íáî~=~=ÅäáÉåíÉë=É=Åoåíê~é~êíÉëK=

^ë= êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉëI= oÄàÉíáîoëI= éêoÅÉëëoë= É=

éêoÅÉÇáãÉåíoë= ÇÉ= ÅoãìåáÅ~´©o= Ç~= cìå´©o= ÇÉ=

`oãéäá~åÅÉ=ÉåÅoåíê~ãJëÉ=ÇÉîáÇ~ãÉåíÉ=ÉëéÉÅáÑáÅ~Çoë=å~=

moä∞íáÅ~=ÇÉ=`oåíêoäo=fåíÉêåo=Ç~=`oãé~åÜá~K=

ko= ßãÄáío= Ço= éêoàÉío= ÇÉ= êÉÉëíêìíìê~´©oI= Ñoá= Åoåíê~í~Ço=

é~ê~=~=̀ oãé~åÜá~=ìã=èì~Çêo=Åoã=Ñìå´πÉë=ÇáêÉíáî~ëI=èìÉI=

ÇÉéoáë=ÇÉ=ÅoåÅäì∞Ço=o=éêoÅÉëëo=ÇÉ=êÉÖáëío=àìåío=Ç~=^pcI=

åoë= íÉêãoë= ÇÉÑáåáÇoë= å~= koêã~= oÉÖìä~ãÉåí~ê= åK⁄=

PLOMNTJoI= ÇÉ= NU= ÇÉ= ã~áoI= ëÉê•= ÇÉëáÖå~Ço= Åoão=

êÉëéoåë•îÉä= éÉä~= cìå´©o= `Ü~îÉ= ÇÉ= `oãéäá~åÅÉ= o= èìÉ=

áãéäáÅ~ê•=ìã~= êÉîáë©o=Ço=ãoÇÉäo=èìÉ=~èìá= ëÉ=ÇÉëÅêÉîÉ=

Çìê~åíÉ=o=~åo=ÇÉ=OMNVK=

=

=

_KR=cìå´©ç=ÇÉ=^ìÇáíçêá~=fåíÉêå~=

aìê~åíÉ=OMNUI=~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=ã~åíÉîÉ=~=cìå´©o=

ÇÉ= ^ìÇáíoêá~= fåíÉêå~= ëìÄÅoåíê~í~Ç~= ~o= _~åÅo= _mfI= å~=

ãÉÇáÇ~= Éã= èìÉ= íoÇ~= ~= ëì~= ~íáîáÇ~ÇÉ= ¨= êÉ~äáò~Ç~= Éã=

é~êÅÉêá~=Åoã=~ë=ÇáÑÉêÉåíÉë=•êÉ~ë=Ço=dêìéoK=aÉëíÉ=ãoÇo=

Ö~ê~åíÉJëÉ=èìÉ=~ë=í~êÉÑ~ë=Ç~=Ñìå´©o=ÇÉ=~ìÇáíoêá~=áåíÉêå~=

~Äê~åÖÉã= íoÇ~ë= ~ë= •êÉ~ë= ÉåîoäîáÇ~ë= å~= ~íáîáÇ~ÇÉ= Ç~=

`oãé~åÜá~K=

O= _~åÅo= _mf= áåíÉÖê~= å~= ëì~= Éëíêìíìê~= ~= aáêÉ´©o= ÇÉ=

^ìÇáíoêá~=fåíÉêå~=Ó=a^fI=Åìào=ßãÄáío=ÇÉ=~íì~´©o=~Äê~åÖÉ=

~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉëK=

k~=éêoëëÉÅì´©o=Çoë=ëÉìë=oÄàÉíáîoë=~=a^f=ÇÉîÉ= íÉê=ìã~=

~íáíìÇÉ= áãé~êÅá~äI=Éîáí~åÇo=~=ÉñáëíÆåÅá~=ÇÉ=ÅoåÑäáíoë=ÇÉ=

áåíÉêÉëëÉ=ÉåíêÉ=~ìÇáí~Çoë=É=~ìÇáíoêÉëK=nì~äèìÉê=äáãáí~´©o=

¶=áåÇÉéÉåÇÆåÅá~=É=oÄàÉíáîáÇ~ÇÉ=Ç~=a^f=ÇÉîÉ=ëÉê=Éñéoëí~=

~o=mêÉëáÇÉåíÉ= Ço=`oåëÉäÜo= ÇÉ=^Çãáåáëíê~´©o= Ço=_~åÅo=

_mfK=

ko=áå∞Åáo=Ço=~åo=ÇÉ=OMNV=Éëí~=Ñìå´©o=ëÉê•=áåíÉêå~äáò~Ç~I=

Éëí~åÇo=à•=~ëëÉÖìê~Ç~=~=Åoåíê~í~´©o=ÇÉ=ìã=Åoä~Äoê~Çoê=

êÉëéoåë•îÉä=éoê=Éëí~=Ñìå´©oK=

=

^= Ñìå´©o= ÇÉ= ~ìÇáíoêá~= áåíÉêå~= ¨= ëìéÉêîáëáoå~Ç~= éÉä~=

mêÉëáÇÉåíÉ=Ço=`oåëÉäÜo=ÇÉ=^Çãåáëíê~´©oK==

=



 
OSOSOSOS==== _mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=ö=oÉä~íµêáo=ÇÉ=poäîÆåÅá~=É=páíì~´©o=cáå~åÅÉáê~=OMNU====

 

mä~åo=ÇÉ=^ìÇáíoêá~=fåíÉêå~mä~åo=ÇÉ=^ìÇáíoêá~=fåíÉêå~mä~åo=ÇÉ=^ìÇáíoêá~=fåíÉêå~mä~åo=ÇÉ=^ìÇáíoêá~=fåíÉêå~====

ko=Ñáå~ä=ÇÉ=OMNT=o=`oåëÉäÜo=ÇÉ=^Çãáåáëíê~´©o=~éêoîoì=o=

mä~åo=ÇÉ=^ìÇáíoêá~=fåíÉêå~=íêá~åì~ä=éêoéoëío=éÉä~=aáêÉ´©o=

ÇÉ= ^ìÇáíoêá~= fåíÉêå~= Ço= _mfI= åo= ßãÄáío= Ç~ë= ~íáîáÇ~ÇÉë=

ëìÄÅoåíê~í~Ç~ëK==

k~=ëÉèìÆåÅá~=Ç~=áåíÉêå~äáò~´©o=ÇÉëí~=Ñìå´©oI=o=mä~åo=ÇÉ=

^ìÇáíoêá~=fåíÉêå~=íêá~åì~ä=Éëí•=~=ëÉê=êÉîáëíoK=m~ê~=OMNVI=

Éëí•=éêÉîáëío=èìÉ=o=ãÉëão=ÅoåíÉãéäÉ=~Å´πÉë=ÇÉ=~ìÇáíoêá~=

¶ë= ëÉÖìáåíÉë= •êÉ~ëW= EáF= éoä∞íáÅ~= ÇÉ= êÉãìåÉê~´©oX= EááF=

~íì~êá~äX=ÉI=EáááF=éoä∞íáÅ~=Ç~=éêÉîÉå´©o=Ço=Äê~åèìÉ~ãÉåío=

ÇÉ=Å~éáí~áë=É=Ñáå~åÅá~ãÉåío=~o=íÉêêoêáëãoK=^éµë=êÉîáë©oI=

o= ãÉëão= ëÉê•= ëìàÉáío= ¶= ~éêoî~´©o= Ço= `oåëÉäÜo= ÇÉ=

^Çãáåáëíê~´©o=Ç~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉëK=

=

=

_KS=cìå´©ç=^íì~êá~ä=

^= Ñìå´©o= ~íì~êá~äI= èìÉ= ëÉ= ÉåÅoåíê~= áåëÉêáÇ~= å~= •êÉ~=

q¨ÅåáÅ~=ÇÉ=pÉÖìêoëI=íÉã=éoê=êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉëW==

 ^ëëÉÖìê~êI= ~íê~î¨ë= Ç~= Éä~Äoê~´©o= ÇÉ= ÉëíìÇoë=

~ÇÉèì~ÇoëI=èìÉ=oë=ã¨íoÇoë=É=oë=éêÉëëìéoëíoë=ÇÉ=Å•äÅìäo=

~= ìíáäáò~ê= å~= ~î~äá~´©o= Ç~ë= êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉë= ë©o=

~éêoéêá~ÇoëX==

 ^î~äá~ê= ~= ëìÑáÅáÆåÅá~= É= ~= èì~äáÇ~ÇÉ= Ç~= áåÑoêã~´©o=

ìíáäáò~Ç~=å~=~î~äá~´©o=Ç~ë=êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉëX==

 `oãé~ê~ê= o= ãoåí~åíÉ= Ç~= ãÉäÜoê= Éëíáã~íáî~= Ç~ë=

éêoîáëπÉë= í¨ÅåáÅ~ë= Åoã= oë= î~äoêÉë= ÉÑÉíáî~ãÉåíÉ=

oÄëÉêî~ÇoëX=

 bÑÉíì~ê= ~ë= ~å•äáëÉë= ÇÉ= ëÉåëáÄáäáÇ~ÇÉ= ¶ë= éêoîáëπÉë=

í¨ÅåáÅ~ë= ÅoåëáÇÉê~åÇo= ~äíÉê~´πÉë= ~oë= éêÉëëìéoëíoë= ÇÉ=

Å•äÅìäoX=

 bÑÉíì~ê=~ë=~å•äáëÉë=ÇÉ=î~êá~´πÉë=~oë=î~äoêÉë=Ç~=ãÉäÜoê=

Éëíáã~íáî~=ÇÉ=ìã=~åo=é~ê~=o=oìíêoX===

 fåÑoêã~ê=o=µêÖ©o=ÇÉ=~Çãáåáëíê~´©o=Ç~=~ÇÉèì~´©o=Ço=

Å•äÅìäo=Ç~ë=êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉëX=

 ^å~äáë~êI= ~íê~î¨ë= ÇÉ= ÉëíìÇoë= ~ÇÉèì~ÇoëI= ~= éoä∞íáÅ~=

ÖäoÄ~ä=ÇÉ=ëìÄëÅêá´©oX==

 ^å~äáë~ê= ~= ~ÇÉèì~´©o= Çoë= ~ÅoêÇoë= ÇÉ= êÉëëÉÖìêoI= åo=

Å~ëo=ÇÉ=ÉñáëíáêÉã=å~=`oãé~åÜá~X==

 `oåíêáÄìáê= é~ê~= ~= ~éäáÅ~´©o= ÉÑÉíáî~= Ço= ëáëíÉã~= ÇÉ=

ÖÉëí©o=ÇÉ=êáëÅoëX=

 `oåíêáÄìáê=é~ê~=èìÉ=~=ãoÇÉäáò~´©o=Ço=êáëÅo=Éã=èìÉ=ëÉ=

Ä~ëÉá~=o=Å•äÅìäo=Ço=êÉèìáëáío=ÇÉ=Å~éáí~ä=ÇÉ=ëoäîÆåÅá~=É=Ço=

êÉèìáëáío=ÇÉ=Å~éáí~ä=ã∞åáão=ëÉà~=o=~ÇÉèì~ÇoX=

 `oåíêáÄìáê= é~ê~= ~= ~ìío~î~äá~´©o= Ço= êáëÅo= É= Ç~=

ëoäîÆåÅá~K==

=
 

_KT=pìÄÅçåíê~í~´©ç=

`oã= îáëí~= ~= ãÉäÜoê~ê= ~= èì~äáÇ~ÇÉ= Ço= ëÉì= ëáëíÉã~= ÇÉ=

ÖoîÉêå~´©oI=~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=ëìÄÅoåíê~í~=~o=_~åÅo=

_mf=É=¶=_mf=dÉëí©o=ÇÉ=^Åíáîoë=~äÖìã~ë=~íáîáÇ~ÇÉëI=o=èìÉ=

éÉêãáíÉ= ãÉäÜoê~ê= ëáÖåáÑáÅ~íáî~ãÉåíÉ= ~= Å~é~ÅáÇ~ÇÉ= ÇÉ=

~íì~´©o=Ç~=̀ oãé~åÜá~=É=oë=ëÉêîá´oë=É=éêoÇìíoë=oÑÉêÉÅáÇoë=

~oë=`äáÉåíÉëK==

m~ê~=ÉëëÉ=ÉÑÉáíoI=~=`oãé~åÜá~=ÇáëéπÉ=ÇÉ=ìã~=moä∞íáÅ~=ÇÉ=

pìÄÅoåíê~í~´©o=èìÉ=Éëí~ÄÉäÉÅÉ=oë=éêáåÅ∞éáoë=~=èìÉ=ÇÉîÉã=

~íÉåÇÉê=~ë=ÇÉÅáëπÉë=ÇÉ=ëìÄÅoåíê~í~ê=èì~äèìÉê=Ç~ë=Ñìå´πÉë=

êÉäÉî~åíÉëK=

koë= íÉêãoë= Ç~= êÉÑÉêáÇ~= moä∞íáÅ~= ÇÉ= pìÄÅoåíê~í~´©oI=

èì~äèìÉê= Ñìå´©o= oì= ~íáîáÇ~ÇÉ= ëìÄÅoåíê~í~Ç~= éÉä~=

`oãé~åÜá~= íÉã= éoê= Ä~ëÉ= ìã= ~ÇÉèì~Ço= Åoåíê~ío= ÇÉ=

éêÉëí~´©o=ÇÉ=ëÉêîá´oëI=oåÇÉ=ë©o=ÇÉîáÇ~ãÉåíÉ=ÇÉÑáåáÇ~ë=~ë=

êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉë= ÇÉ= ~ãÄ~ë= ~ë= é~êíÉëI= ÑáÅ~åÇo= ~áåÇ~=

Ö~ê~åíáÇo=o=~ÅÉëëo=éoê=é~êíÉ=Ç~=`oãé~åÜá~I=Ço=êÉëéÉíáîo=

~ìÇáíoê= É= Ç~= ~ìíoêáÇ~ÇÉ= ÇÉ= ëìéÉêîáë©o= ~= íoÇ~ë= ~ë=

áåÑoêã~´πÉë= êÉä~Åáoå~Ç~ë= Åoã= ~ë= Ñìå´πÉë= É= ~íáîáÇ~ÇÉë=

ëìÄÅoåíê~í~Ç~ëI=áåÅäìáåÇo=~=êÉ~äáò~´©o=ÇÉ=áåëéÉ´πÉë=å~ë=

áåëí~ä~´πÉë=Ço=éêÉëí~Çoê=ÇÉ=ëÉêîá´oëK=

^éÉë~ê=ÇÉ=åo=ßãÄáío=Ço=éêoàÉío=ÇÉ=êÉÉëíêìíìê~´©o=ëÉ=Éëí~ê=

~= Çoí~ê= ~= `oãé~åÜá~= ÇÉ= ìã~= Éëíêìíìê~= ~ìíµêåoã~I= Ñoá=

ÇÉÅáÇáÇo= ã~åíÉê= ~äÖìã~ë= ÇÉëí~ë= ~ÅíáîáÇ~ÇÉë=

ëìÄÅoåíê~í~Ç~ë=~o=_~åÅo=_mf=É=¶=_mf=dÉëí©o=ÇÉ=^ÅíáîoëI=

éoê=Éëë~=oé´©o=ëÉ=êÉîÉä~ê=ã~áë=ÉÑáÅáÉåíÉ=Ço=éoåío=ÇÉ=îáëí~=

Ço=ÑìåÅáoå~ãÉåío=É=Ç~=ìíáäáò~´©o=ÇÉ=êÉÅìêëoëK==

=

=

_KU=bîÉåíì~áë=áåÑçêã~´πÉë=~ÇáÅáçå~áë=

k©o=ÉñáëíÉã=áåÑoêã~´πÉë=~ÇáÅáoå~áë=êÉäÉî~åíÉë=~=êÉÑÉêáêK=

=

=

=

=

=

=

=

=

=

=

=

=

=



 
OTOTOTOT==== _mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=ö=oÉä~íµêáo=ÇÉ=poäîÆåÅá~=É=páíì~´©o=cáå~åÅÉáê~=OMNU====
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mÉêÑáä=ÇÉ=êáëÅç=



 
OUOUOUOU==== _mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=ö=oÉä~íµêáo=ÇÉ=poäîÆåÅá~=É=páíì~´©o=cáå~åÅÉáê~=OMNU====

 

mbocfi=ab=ofp`l=

^=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=ÅoåëáÇÉê~=~=ÖÉëí©o=Çoë=êáëÅoë=ìã~=

Ç~ë= ÇáëÅáéäáå~ë= ÉëëÉåÅá~áë= åo= ëÉì= ãoÇÉäo= ÇÉ=

ÑìåÅáoå~ãÉåíoK= ^= éêoÅìê~= Ç~= ÅoêêÉí~= áÇÉåíáÑáÅ~´©o= Ç~ë=

î•êá~ë=ÇáãÉåëπÉë=Ço=êáëÅo=É=~=é~êíáäÜ~=ÇÉëë~=áåÑoêã~´©o=

Åoã= oë= ÖÉëíoêÉë= É= Åoã= oë= µêÖ©oë= ÇÉ= ~Çãáåáëíê~´©o= É=

ÑáëÅ~äáò~´©o= ¨= ìã= ÉñÉêÅ∞Åáo= éÉêã~åÉåíÉI= éê~íáÅ~Ço= ~=

î•êáoë=å∞îÉáë=ÇÉ=êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉ=ÇÉåíêo=Ç~=`oãé~åÜá~K=

bñáëíÉ=ìã~=moä∞íáÅ~=ÇÉ=dÉëí©o=ÇÉ=oáëÅoë=èìÉ=ÇÉëÅêÉîÉ=oë=

éêáåÅáé~áë=êáëÅoë=èìÉ=~=`oãé~åÜá~=áÇÉåíáÑáÅ~=ÄÉã=Åoão=

~ë=Éëíê~í¨Öá~ë=ÇÉ=ÖÉëí©o=É=ãáíáÖ~´©o=êÉëéÉíáî~ëK=

^= Éëíê~í¨Öá~=ÇÉ= ÖÉëí©o=ÇÉ= êáëÅo=Ç~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=

~ëëÉåí~=åoë=ëÉÖìáåíÉë=éêáåÅ∞éáoëW=

 `oåÜÉÅáãÉåío= Çoë= î•êáoë= íáéoë= ÇÉ= êáëÅo= èìÉ= ~= ëì~=

~íáîáÇ~ÇÉ=ÉåÑêÉåí~X=

 aÉÑáåá´©o=Åä~ê~=Ço=éÉêÑáä=ÇÉ=êáëÅo=ÇÉ=Å~Ç~=Å~êíÉáê~I=Éã=

Ñìå´©o=Ç~=êÉëéÉíáî~=íoäÉêßåÅá~=~o=êáëÅoX=

 fãéäÉãÉåí~´©o=ÇÉ=ìã~=éoä∞íáÅ~=ÇÉ=áåîÉëíáãÉåíoë=é~ê~=

Å~Ç~=Å~êíÉáê~=~ÇÉèì~Ç~=~o=éÉêÑáä=ÇÉ=êáëÅo=ÇÉÑáåáÇoX=

 `~é~ÅáÇ~ÇÉ=ÇÉ=~Ç~éí~´©o=Åoåëí~åíÉ=¶ë=ÅoåÇá´πÉë=ÇÉ=

ãÉêÅ~ÇoI= o= èìÉ= éoÇÉ= äÉî~ê= ~o= äoåÖo= Ço= íÉãéo= ~=

ÇáÑÉêÉåíÉë=Éñéoëá´πÉë=~oë=î•êáoë=íáéoë=ÇÉ=êáëÅo=~=èìÉ=

~=~íáîáÇ~ÇÉ=É=~ë=Å~êíÉáê~ë=Éëí©o=ëìàÉáí~ëK==

^=`oãé~åÜá~=~íì~=ÇÉ=Ñoêã~=~=oíáãáò~ê=~=Åêá~´©o=ÇÉ=î~äoê=

É= ÉñÉÅì´©o= Çoë= ëÉìë= oÄàÉíáîoë= ~= ã¨ÇáoLäoåÖo= éê~òoI=

~ëëìãáåÇo=èìÉ=é~ê~=ÉëëÉ=ÉÑÉáíoI=Éã=~äÖìã~ë=ëáíì~´πÉëI=

íÉåÜ~=èìÉ=íoäÉê~ê=ã~áoê=îoä~íáäáÇ~ÇÉ=åoë=êÉëìäí~Çoë=~=Åìêío=

éê~òoK==

^= ãoåáíoêáò~´©o= Çoë= êáëÅoë= Ñáå~åÅÉáêoë= å~= _mf= sáÇ~= É=

mÉåëπÉë= ¨= ~ëëÉÖìê~Ç~= éÉä~= žêÉ~= ÇÉ= oáëÅoI= èìÉ= êÉéoêí~=

ÇáêÉí~ãÉåíÉ=~o=mêÉëáÇÉåíÉ=Ço=̀ oåëÉäÜo=ÇÉ=̂ Çãáåáëíê~´©oK=

O=ãoÇÉäo=ÇÉ=doîÉêå~åÅÉ= Ço=oáëÅo=¨=~áåÇ~=ÅoãéäÉí~Ço=
éÉäo=`oãáí¨=ÇÉ=oáëÅo=èìÉI=Åoão=êÉÑÉêáÇo=~åíÉêáoêãÉåíÉI=

~ëëÉÖìê~= ~= ãoåáíoêáò~´©o= Çoë= êáëÅoë= Ñáå~åÅÉáêoë=

êÉä~Åáoå~Çoë= Åoã= ~= ÖÉëí©o= Ç~ë= Å~êíÉáê~ëK= ^=_mf= sáÇ~= É=

mÉåëπÉë= íÉã=ÇÉÑáåáÇoë= äáãáíÉë= ÇÉ= ~éÉíáíÉ= ~o= êáëÅoI= èìÉ=

Éëí~ÄÉäÉÅÉã= íÜêÉëÜoäÇë= ã•ñáãoë= é~ê~= ÇÉíÉêãáå~Ç~ë=
î~êá•îÉáë= Ñáå~åÅÉáê~ë= É= èìÉ= ë©o= êÉÖìä~êãÉåíÉ=

ãoåáíoêáò~ÇoëI= Ö~ê~åíáåÇoJëÉ= ~ëëáã= èìÉ= ~= ÅoåíêáÄìá´©o=

é~ê~=o=êáëÅo=Çoë=áåîÉëíáãÉåíoë=Éã=Å~êíÉáê~=¨=ÅoåëÉåíßåÉ~=

Åoã=ìã=å∞îÉä=ÇÉ=ëoäîÆåÅá~=~ÇÉèì~ÇoK=

^=ÖÉëí©o=Çoë=êáëÅoë=ÉëéÉÅ∞ÑáÅoë=ÇÉ=ëÉÖìêoë=É=éÉåëπÉë=¨=Ç~=

êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉ= Ç~= žêÉ~= ÇÉ= q¨ÅåáÅ~= ÇÉ= pÉÖìêoëI= èìÉ=

êÉéoêí~=ÇáêÉí~ãÉåíÉ=¶=^Çãáåáëíê~´©o=Ç~=`oãé~åÜá~K=Oë=

êáëÅoë=ÉëéÉÅ∞ÑáÅoë=ÇÉ=ëÉÖìêoë=É=éÉåëπÉë=ÉåîoäîÉã=o=êáëÅo=

ÇÉ= ÖÉëí©o= ^íáîoJm~ëëáîoI= o= êáëÅo= ÇÉ= êÉëëÉÖìêo= É= oìíê~ë=

í¨ÅåáÅ~ë=ÇÉ=ãáíáÖ~´©o=Ço=êáëÅo=É=~áåÇ~=êáëÅoë=~ëëoÅá~Çoë=

¶=ÅoåÅÉ´©o=É=ÅoãÉêÅá~äáò~´©o=ÇÉ=åoîoë=éêoÇìíoëI=¶=ÖÉëí©o=

ÇÉ=ëáåáëíêoë=É=~áåÇ~=~èìÉäÉë=èìÉ=ë©o=êÉä~Åáoå~Çoë=Åoã=~==

=

~íáîáÇ~ÇÉ= ÇÉ= ÖÉëí©o= É= ~Çãáåáëíê~´©o= ÇÉ= ÑìåÇoë= ÇÉ=

éÉåëπÉëK==

^=é~êíáê=ÇÉ=OMOM=~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=é~ëë~ê•=í~ãÄ¨ã=

~= ÅoãÉêÅá~äáò~ê= ëÉÖìêoë= ÇÉ= îáÇ~= êáëÅoI= ÉåÅoåíê~åÇoJëÉ=

åìã~= Ñ~ëÉ= ÇÉ= ÇÉÑáåá´©o= ÇÉ= åoîoë= éêoÅÉÇáãÉåíoë= ÇÉ=

ÖÉëí©o=ÇÉ=êáëÅo=èìÉ=ëÉ=ÉåíÉåÇÉã=Åoão=~ÇÉèì~ÇoëK=bëíÉë=

åoîoë= éêoÅÉÇáãÉåíoë= ëÉê©o= áÖì~äãÉåíÉ= Ç~=

êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉ=Ç~=žêÉ~=q¨ÅåáÅ~=ÇÉ=pÉÖìêoëK===

=

`KN=oáëÅç=ÉëéÉÅ∞ÑáÅç=ÇÉ=ëÉÖìêçë=

oÉä~íáî~ãÉåíÉ= ~o= êáëÅo= ÉëéÉÅ∞ÑáÅo= ÇÉ= ëÉÖìêoë= ~=

`oãé~åÜá~=~Çoí~=o=ëÉÖìáåíÉ=éÉêÑáä=ÇÉ=êáëÅo=ÇÉ=Ä~ëÉW=

 nì~äèìÉê=ä~å´~ãÉåío=ÇÉ=åoîo=éêoÇìío=¨=éêÉÅÉÇáÇo=ÇÉ=

ÅìáÇ~Çoë~= ~å•äáëÉ= Ç~ë= ÅoåÇá´πÉë= ÇÉ= ãÉêÅ~Ço=

îáÖÉåíÉëI= Ö~ê~åíáåÇo= èìÉ= ~= Å~êíÉáê~= ÇÉ= ~íáîoë= ~ÑÉí~=

ÅoÄêÉ= ~ÇÉèì~Ç~ãÉåíÉ= ~ë= Ö~ê~åíá~ë= oÑÉêÉÅáÇ~ëK= bëí~=

~å•äáëÉ=¨=ÉÑÉíì~Ç~=íÉåÇo=ëÉãéêÉ=éêÉëÉåíÉ=o=éÉê∞oÇo=

~ä~êÖ~Ço=ÇÉ= îáÖÆåÅá~=Çoë=Åoåíê~íoëI= ÇÉ= Ñoêã~=~=å©o=

ÅoãÉêÅá~äáò~ê=éêoÇìíoë=Åoã=Ö~ê~åíá~ë=èìÉ=~Å~êêÉíÉã=

êáëÅoë=ÇÉã~ëá~Ço=ÉäÉî~Çoë=é~ê~=~=`oãé~åÜá~X=

 ^=ãáíáÖ~´©o=Ço= êáëÅo= Ñáå~åÅÉáêo=¨=éêÉÑÉêÉåÅá~äãÉåíÉ=

ÉÑÉíì~Ç~=îá~=ÇÉêáî~Çoë=É=å©o=~íê~î¨ë=ÇÉ=êÉëëÉÖìêoK=

^=`oãé~åÜá~=íÉã=ã~åíáÇo=ÉëíÉ=éÉêÑáä=ÇÉ=êáëÅo=~o=äoåÖo=

Ço= íÉãéoI= íÉåÇoI= Éã= î•êá~ë= oÅ~ëáπÉëI= ~Ç~éí~Ço= ~= ëì~=

Éëíê~í¨Öá~=¶=Éîoäì´©o=Ç~ë=ÅoåÇá´πÉë=ÇÉ=ãÉêÅ~ÇoI=ÇÉ=Ñoêã~=

~=ãáåáãáò~ê=oë=ÉÑÉáíoë=Ç~ë=Åoåàìåíìê~ë=~ÇîÉêë~ëW=

 ^=áåáÄá´©o=ÇÉ=ÅoãÉêÅá~äáò~´©o=ÇÉ=éêoÇìíoë=Åoã=í~ñ~ë=

Ö~ê~åíáÇ~ë=ÇÉ=QB=ÇÉëÇÉ=NVVTX=

 ^=ÅoãÉêÅá~äáò~´©o=ÇÉ=éêoÇìíoë=Åoã=í~ñ~ë=Ö~ê~åíáÇ~ë=

åo=Ñáå~ä=Ço=éê~òoI=Åoã=o=êáëÅo=Ç~=Ö~ê~åíá~=ÇÉ=í~ñ~=É=ÇÉ=

äáèìáÇÉò=ãáíáÖ~Ço=~íê~î¨ë=ÇÉ=Åoåíê~íoë=ÇÉ=ëï~éX=
 ^= ÅoãÉêÅá~äáò~´©o= ÇÉ= éêoÇìíoë= Åoã= Ö~ê~åíá~ë= ÇÉ=

êÉåÇáãÉåío= ~= èì~äèìÉê= ãoãÉåío= ÅáåÖÉJëÉ= ~oë=

éêoÇìíoë=Åoã=ìã~=Ö~ê~åíá~=ÇÉ=í~ñ~=~åì~ä=ÇÉÑáåáÇ~=åo=

áå∞Åáo=ÇÉ=Å~Ç~=~åo=Å∞îáäK=

`oão= à•= êÉÑÉêáÇoI= Ç~Ç~= ~= íáéoäoÖá~= ÇÉ= éêoÇìíoë= ÖÉêáÇoë=

~íì~äãÉåíÉ= éÉä~= _mf= sáÇ~= É= mÉåëπÉëI= éêoÇìíoë=

Ñáå~åÅÉáêoëI=o=êáëÅo=ÉëéÉÅ∞ÑáÅo=ÇÉ=ëÉÖìêoë=¨=êÉëáÇì~ä=É=å©o=

ëÉ= êÉÅoêêÉ= ~= í¨ÅåáÅ~ë= ÇÉ= ãáíáÖ~´©o= ÇÉ= êáëÅoI=

åoãÉ~Ç~ãÉåíÉ= êÉëëÉÖìêoK= `oåíìÇoI= oë= êáëÅoë= ë©o=

~å~äáë~Çoë= É=ãoåáíoêáò~Çoë= Åoåíáåì~ãÉåíÉI= ÇÉ= Ñoêã~= ~=

Ö~ê~åíáê= ìã~= ÖÉëí©o= éêìÇÉåíÉK= `oåíìÇoI= áãéoêí~= êÉÑÉêáê=

èìÉ= Ç~Ço= o= oÄàÉíáîo= Ç~= `oãé~åÜá~= ÇÉ= áåáÅá~ê= ~=

ÅoãÉêÅá~äáò~´©o=ÇÉ=éêoÇìíoë=ÇÉ= îáÇ~= êáëÅo= Éã=OMOMI= ¨=

ÉñéÉÅí•îÉä=èìÉ=o=êáëÅo=ÉëéÉÅ∞ÑáÅo=ÇÉ=ëÉÖìêoë=Ö~åÜÉ=ìã~=

ã~áoê=êÉäÉîßåÅá~=~éµë=Éëë~=Ç~í~K=



 
OVOVOVOV==== _mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=ö=oÉä~íµêáo=ÇÉ=poäîÆåÅá~=É=páíì~´©o=cáå~åÅÉáê~=OMNU====

 

koë= Å•äÅìäoë= ÉÑÉíì~Çoë= ~= `oãé~åÜá~= å©o= ÅoåëáÇÉê~=

èì~áëèìÉê=éê¨ãáoë=ÑìíìêoëK=

^ë=~å•äáëÉë=ÇÉ=ëÉåëáÄáäáÇ~ÇÉ=êÉÑÉêÉåíÉë=~o=êáëÅo=ÉëéÉÅ∞ÑáÅo=
ÇÉ= ëÉÖìêoë= ë©o= ~éêÉëÉåí~Ç~ë= åo= éoåío= êÉÑÉêÉåíÉ= ~oë=
píêÉëë=qÉëíëK=
=
`oã=ÉñÉ´©o= Çoë= ÑìåÇoë= ÇÉ= éÉåëπÉëI= ~= `oãé~åÜá~= å©o=
éoëëìá=éoëá´πÉë=Éñíê~é~íêáãoåá~áëK==

=

=

`KO=oáëÅç=ÇÉ=ãÉêÅ~Çç=

`oão=êÉÑÉêáÇo=~åíÉêáoêãÉåíÉI=oë=êáëÅoë=ÇÉ=ãÉêÅ~Ço=~=èìÉ=

~=`oãé~åÜá~=Éëí•=Éñéoëí~=ÇÉ=Ñoêã~=êÉäÉî~åíÉ=ÇÉÅoêêÉã=

Ço= áåîÉëíáãÉåío= Çoë= ~íáîoë= êÉéêÉëÉåí~íáîoë= Ç~ë=

êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉë=Åoã=éêoÇìíoë=Åoã=Ö~ê~åíá~=ÇÉ=Å~éáí~äI=

ÄÉã= Åoão= Çoë= ~íáîoë= êÉéêÉëÉåí~íáîoë= Çoë= ëÉìë= ÑìåÇoë=

éêµéêáoëK=

a~Ço= o= éÉêÑáä= ~íì~ä= É= Ço= é~ëë~Ço= êÉÅÉåíÉ= Çoë=

áåîÉëíáãÉåíoë= ÑÉáíoë= éÉä~= `oãé~åÜá~I= ã~áoêáí~êá~ãÉåíÉ=

áåëíêìãÉåíoë=ÇÉ=äáèìáÇÉò=É=oÄêáÖ~´πÉë=Åoã=ã~íìêáÇ~ÇÉë=

êÉëáÇì~áë=íáéáÅ~ãÉåíÉ=áåÑÉêáoêÉë=~=ÅáåÅo=~åoëI=o=êáëÅo=ÇÉ=

ãÉêÅ~Ço=Çoë=ëÉìë=áåîÉëíáãÉåíoë=êÉëìäí~=ÉëëÉåÅá~äãÉåíÉ=

ÇÉ=Çì~ë=ÅoãéoåÉåíÉëW=o=êáëÅo=ÇÉ=í~ñ~=ÇÉ=àìêo=É=o=êáëÅo=ÇÉ=

ëéêÉ~ÇI= ÉëíÉ= ∫äíáão= o= ã~áë= ëáÖåáÑáÅ~íáîoK= O= êáëÅo= ÇÉ=
ÅoåÅÉåíê~´©o= éoÇÉ= í~ãÄ¨ã= ~ëëìãáêI= Éã= ÇÉíÉêãáå~Çoë=

éÉê∞oÇoëI=ìã~=ÇáãÉåë©o=êÉäÉî~åíÉK=

oÉÑáê~JëÉ=èìÉ=Éã=íÉêãoë=Åoåí~Äáä∞ëíáÅoë=~=ã~áoêá~=ÇÉëíÉë=

í∞íìäoëI=ÅÉêÅ~=ÇÉ=O=RPR=j€I=Éëí©o=Åä~ëëáÑáÅ~Çoë=~o=àìëío=

î~äoêI=Çoë=èì~áë=N=MOU=j€=êÉéêÉëÉåí~ã=áåîÉëíáãÉåíoë=Éã=

Ç∞îáÇ~=é∫ÄäáÅ~K==

aÉ=åoí~ê=èìÉ=~=ÅoãéoåÉåíÉ=ÇÉ=Éãéê¨ëíáãoë=É=Åoåí~ë=~=

êÉÅÉÄÉêI= îáì= o= ëÉì= ãoåí~åíÉ= ~ìãÉåí~ê= ÅÉêÅ~= ÇÉ= NSBI=

ëÉåÇo=~Öoê~=ÇÉ=N=OOV=j€=ÇáëíêáÄì∞Çoë=Ço=ëÉÖìáåíÉ=ãoÇoW=

========
====s~äoê=ÇÉ=jÉêÅ~Ço=s~äoê=ÇÉ=jÉêÅ~Ço=s~äoê=ÇÉ=jÉêÅ~Ço=s~äoê=ÇÉ=jÉêÅ~Ço=====

====s~äoê=`ìëío=s~äoê=`ìëío=s~äoê=`ìëío=s~äoê=`ìëío=
^ãoêíáò~Ço=^ãoêíáò~Ço=^ãoêíáò~Ço=^ãoêíáò~Ço=====

aÉéµëáíoë= RRQ=OUS= RRQ=OUS=

m~éÉä=`oãÉêÅá~ä= SP=OMU= SP=OMU=

OÄêáÖ~´πÉë=`oêéoê~íÉ= SOR=UTO= SNN=SSO=

qqqqOq^iOq^iOq^iOq^i==== N=OQP=PSR==== N=OOV=NRR====

s~äoêÉë=Éã=ãáäÜ~êÉë=ÇÉ=bìêoëK=

O= êáëÅo=ÇÉ= í~ñ~=ÇÉ= àìêo=¨=~å~äáë~Ço= êÉÖìä~êãÉåíÉ=éÉäoë=

µêÖ©oë= êÉëéoåë•îÉáë= éÉäo= ~Åoãé~åÜ~ãÉåío= Çoë=

áåîÉëíáãÉåíoë= Ç~ë= Å~êíÉáê~ëI= ~íê~î¨ë= Ço= Å•äÅìäo= ÇÉ=

ãÉÇáÇ~ë=ÇÉ=ëÉåëáÄáäáÇ~ÇÉ=¶=Éîoäì´©o=Ç~ë= í~ñ~ë=ÇÉ= àìêoI=

åoãÉ~Ç~ãÉåíÉ=~=Çìê~íáoåK=aá~êá~ãÉåíÉ=¨=~íì~äáò~Ç~=ìã~=
Ä~ëÉ=ÇÉ=Ç~Çoë=ÇÉ=~éoáo=¶=ÖÉëí©o=èìÉ=áåÅäìá=Éëë~=ã¨íêáÅ~K=

=

O=êáëÅo=ÇÉ=ëéêÉ~Ç=ÇÉÅoêêÉ=Ço=éoíÉåÅá~ä=ÉÑÉáío=~ÇîÉêëo=ÇÉ=
ìã~= ëìÄáÇ~= Çoë= éê¨ãáoë= ÇÉ= êáëÅo= Çoë= ÉãáíÉåíÉë= Ç~ë=

oÄêáÖ~´πÉë= ÇÉíáÇ~ë= éÉä~= `oãé~åÜá~I= É= ÅoåëÉèìÉåíÉ=

ÇÉëÅáÇ~=Çoë=éêÉ´oë=ÇÉ=ãÉêÅ~Ço=ÇÉëëÉë=í∞íìäoëK==

^= `oãé~åÜá~= êÉ~äáò~= oë= ëÉìë= áåîÉëíáãÉåíoë=

éêÉÑÉêÉåÅá~äãÉåíÉ= Éã= ~íáîoë= ÇÉåoãáå~Çoë= Éã= Éìêoë=

EãoÉÇ~= ÇÉ= ÇÉåoãáå~´©o= Ç~ë= ëì~ë= êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉëFK=

koë= áåîÉëíáãÉåíoë= ÇÉåoãáå~Çoë= åoìíê~ë= ãoÉÇ~ë= ¨=

ÉñÉÅìí~Ç~=ìã~=ÅoÄÉêíìê~=Å~ãÄá~ä=~íê~î¨ë=ÇÉ=Ñoêï~êÇë=oì=
Ñìíìêoë=ÇÉ=ãoÇo=~=Éäáãáå~ê=o=êáëÅo=Å~ãÄá~ä=Ç~=éoëá´©oK=

pÉåÇo=o=êáëÅo=ÇÉ=ãÉêÅ~ÇoI=o=éêáåÅáé~ä=êáëÅo=áåÅoêêáÇo=éÉä~=

`oãé~åÜá~I= åo= ßãÄáío= Ç~= ~ìíoJ~î~äá~´©o= Ço= êáëÅo= É=Ç~=

ëoäîÆåÅá~=Ñoê~ã=~å~äáë~Çoë=î•êáoë=ÅÉå•êáoë=É=ëíêÉëë=íÉëíë=
Åoã=áåÅáÇÆåÅá~=ÇáêÉí~=åÉëíÉ=êáëÅoI=åoãÉ~Ç~ãÉåíÉ=í~ñ~=ÇÉ=

àìêo= É= ëéêÉ~ÇK= aÉ= ~ÅoêÇo= Åoã= oë= êÉëìäí~Çoë= oÄíáÇoë=
îÉêáÑáÅoìJëÉI=åo=Éåí~åíoI=èìÉ=o=áãé~Åío=å~=ÅoÄÉêíìê~=Ço=

p`o=Ç~=̀ oãé~åÜá~=å©o=̈ =ëáÖåáÑáÅ~íáîoI=éÉêã~åÉÅÉåÇo=Éã=

î~äoêÉë=ëìéÉêáoêÉë=~=NOMBK==

=

`Éå•êáçë=

 CÉå•êáçë=ÇÉ=Åìêî~ë=ÇÉ=î~äçêáò~´©çCÉå•êáçë=ÇÉ=Åìêî~ë=ÇÉ=î~äçêáò~´©çCÉå•êáçë=ÇÉ=Åìêî~ë=ÇÉ=î~äçêáò~´©çCÉå•êáçë=ÇÉ=Åìêî~ë=ÇÉ=î~äçêáò~´©ç====

pÉåÇç= ~ë= Éëíêìíìê~ë= ÇÉ= í~ñ~ë= ÇÉ= àìêç= ìã= Ççë= éêáåÅáé~áë=

ÇêáîÉêë= åç= Å•äÅìäç= Ç~ë= åÉÅÉëëáÇ~ÇÉë= ÇÉ= Å~éáí~ä= Ç~=
Cçãé~åÜá~I=å©ç=ëµ=~íê~î¨ë=Çç=Å•äÅìäç=Çç=pCo=ÇÉ=í~ñ~=ÇÉ=

àìêçI=ã~ë=í~ãÄ¨ã=ÇÉîáÇç=~ç=ÉäÉî~Çç=áãé~Åíç=èìÉ=íÉã=åç=

î~äçê=Ç~=ãÉäÜçê=Éëíáã~íáî~=Ç~ë=êÉëéçåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉëI=̈ =ÇÉ=íçÇ~=

~=êÉäÉîßåÅá~=ÇÉíÉêãáå~ê=~=ëÉåëáÄáäáÇ~ÇÉ=Ç~ë=åÉÅÉëëáÇ~ÇÉë=

ÇÉ= Å~éáí~ä= Ç~= Cçãé~åÜá~= ~= ~äíÉê~´πÉë= åÉëí~ë= Éëíêìíìê~ëK=

^ëëáãI=éêçÅÉÇÉìJëÉ=¶=~å•äáëÉ=Ççë=ëÉÖìáåíÉë=ÅÉå•êáçëW=

− q~ñ~ë=bIlm^Wq~ñ~ë=bIlm^Wq~ñ~ë=bIlm^Wq~ñ~ë=bIlm^W=ÅçåëáÇÉê~ê=èìÉ=ëÉ=ìíáäáò~ã=Åçãç=í~ñ~ë=

ÇÉ=ÇÉëÅçåíç=~ë=í~ñ~ë=ÇÉ=àìêç=ëÉã=êáëÅç=ÇáîìäÖ~Ç~ë=éÉä~=

bIlm^K=

− q~ñ~ë=q~ñ~ë=q~ñ~ë=q~ñ~ë=sçä~íáäáíó=^Çàìsçä~íáäáíó=^Çàìsçä~íáäáíó=^Çàìsçä~íáäáíó=^ÇàìëíãÉåíëíãÉåíëíãÉåíëíãÉåí====Es^FWEs^FWEs^FWEs^FW=ÅçåëáÇÉê~ê=èìÉ==ëÉ=

ìíáäáò~ã=Åçãç=í~ñ~ë=ÇÉ=ÇÉëÅçåíç=~ë=í~ñ~ë=ÇÉ=àìêç=ëÉã=

êáëÅç=Åçã=îçä~íáäáÇ~ÇÉ=~àìëí~Ç~=ÇáîìäÖ~Ç~ë=éÉä~=bIlm^=

EÉëíÉ=¨=ÅçåëáÇÉê~Çç=ç=ÅÉå•êáç=Ä~ëÉFK=

− ^ìãÉåíç=~Äêìéíç=Ç~ë=í~ñ~ë=ÇÉ=àìêçW^ìãÉåíç=~Äêìéíç=Ç~ë=í~ñ~ë=ÇÉ=àìêçW^ìãÉåíç=~Äêìéíç=Ç~ë=í~ñ~ë=ÇÉ=àìêçW^ìãÉåíç=~Äêìéíç=Ç~ë=í~ñ~ë=ÇÉ=àìêçW=ÅçåëáÇÉê~ê=ìã=

~ìãÉåíç=Ç~ë=í~ñ~ë=ÇÉ=àìêç=~ç=äçåÖç=ÇÉ=íçÇ~=~=Åìêî~I=

ÇÉ=~ÅçêÇç=Åçã=ç=ÇÉÑáåáÇç=åç=píêÉëë=qÉëí==vCré=Çç=
Iåëìê~åÅÉ=píêÉëë=qÉëí=OMNUK=

lë=ÅÉå•êáçë=oáëâ=cêÉÉ=Eq~ñ~ë=bIlm^F=É=sçä~íáäíó=^ÇàìëíãÉåí=
Es^F=éÉêãáíáê~ã=~î~äá~ê=~=ëÉåëáÄáäáÇ~ÇÉ=Ç~=Cçãé~åÜá~=Éã=

êÉä~´©ç=¶=~éäáÅ~´©ç=Ç~=ãÉÇáÇ~=ÇÉ=äçåÖç=éê~òç=ÇÉ=^àìëíÉ=ÇÉ=

sçä~íáäáÇ~ÇÉ=å~ë=Å~êíÉáê~ë=Åçã=Å~éáí~ä=d~ê~åíáÇçI=ç=èìÉ=Éã=

íÉêãçë= ÇÉ= ÅçÄÉêíìê~= ÇÉ= pCo= ëÉ= íê~Çìòáì= åìã~= î~êá~´©ç=

åÉÖ~íáî~=ÇÉ=TBK=



 
PMPMPMPM==== _mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=ö=oÉä~íµêáo=ÇÉ=poäîÆåÅá~=É=páíì~´©o=cáå~åÅÉáê~=OMNU====

 

mçê=ëì~=îÉòI=~=~éäáÅ~´©ç=Çç=ÅÉå•êáç=ÇÉ=~ìãÉåíç=ÇÉ=í~ñ~ë=

ÇÉ= àìêç=ÅçåëáÇÉê~Çç=éÉä~=bIlm^=åç=píêÉëë=qÉëí= =ÇÉ=OMNU=
éêçéçêÅáçåçì= ìã~= ãÉäÜçêá~= Ç~= ëçäî~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉ= Ç~=

Cçãé~åÜá~=EHPQBF=I=ìã~=îÉò=èìÉ=~=Çìê~íáçå=Ççë=é~ëëáîçë=
Éê~=ëìéÉêáçê=¶=Çìê~íáçå=Ççë=~íáîçëK=

 ^ä~êÖ~ãÉåíç=ÇÉ=^ä~êÖ~ãÉåíç=ÇÉ=^ä~êÖ~ãÉåíç=ÇÉ=^ä~êÖ~ãÉåíç=ÇÉ=ëéêÉ~ÇëëéêÉ~ÇëëéêÉ~ÇëëéêÉ~Çë====
l= êáëÅç= ÇÉ= ëéêÉ~Ç= Åçåíáåì~= ~= ëÉê= ìã= Ççë= ã~áë=

éêÉéçåÇÉê~åíÉë=é~ê~=~=Cçãé~åÜá~I=éÉäç=èìÉ=ëÉ=çéíçì=éçê=

~î~äá~ê= èì~ä= ç= áãé~Åíç= áëçä~Çç= èìÉ= ìã= ÅÉå•êáç= ÇÉ=

~ä~êÖ~ãÉåíç=ÇÉ=ëéêÉ~Çë=íÉêá~=åçë=êÉèìáëáíçë=ÇÉ=Å~éáí~ä=Ç~=

Cçãé~åÜá~K=l=ÅÜçèìÉ=Ñçá=~éäáÅ~Çç=ÇÉéÉåÇÉåÇç=Çç=íáéç=ÇÉ=

~íáîç=Ó=Åçêéçê~íÉ=çì=ÖçîÉêåçëK=

kç=Å~ëç=Ççë=í∞íìäçë=ÇÉ=Ç∞îáÇ~=é∫ÄäáÅ~I=ç=~ìãÉåíç=ÇÉéÉåÇÉ=

Çç=é~∞ë=Éãáëëçê=É=Ç~=ã~íìêáÇ~ÇÉ=Ç~=çÄêáÖ~´©çW=

^ä~êÖ~ãÉåío=Ç~ë=óáÉäÇë=^ä~êÖ~ãÉåío=Ç~ë=óáÉäÇë=^ä~êÖ~ãÉåío=Ç~ë=óáÉäÇë=^ä~êÖ~ãÉåío=Ç~ë=óáÉäÇë=JJJJ====a∞îáÇ~=m∫ÄäáÅ~=EéKÄKFa∞îáÇ~=m∫ÄäáÅ~=EéKÄKFa∞îáÇ~=m∫ÄäáÅ~=EéKÄKFa∞îáÇ~=m∫ÄäáÅ~=EéKÄKF=
m~∞ëm~∞ëm~∞ëm~∞ë= N=^åoN=^åoN=^åoN=^åo= O=^åoëO=^åoëO=^åoëO=^åoë=R=^åoëR=^åoëR=^åoëR=^åoë= NM=NM=NM=NM=

^åoë^åoë^åoë^åoë=
OM=OM=OM=OM=
^åoë^åoë^åoë^åoë=

PM=PM=PM=PM=
^åoë^åoë^åoë^åoë=

fí•äá~= NRR= ONP= OOR= OMR= NTO= NTO=
moêíìÖ~ä= ONM= OQU= ORV= OOV= NUR= NUR=
bëé~åÜ~= NUR= OOV= OQS= OOO= NUP= NUP=
=

kç=Å~ëç=Ççë=í∞íìäçë=ÇÉ=Ç∞îáÇ~=éêáî~Ç~I=ç=~ä~êÖ~ãÉåíç=

ÇÉéÉåÇÉ=Çç=ê~íáåÖ=É=Çç=íáéç=ÇÉ=çÄêáÖ~´©ç=EÑáå~åÅÉáê~=çì=

å©ç=Ñáå~åÅÉáê~FW=

^ä~êÖ~ãÉåío=Ç~ë=óáÉäÇë=^ä~êÖ~ãÉåío=Ç~ë=óáÉäÇë=^ä~êÖ~ãÉåío=Ç~ë=óáÉäÇë=^ä~êÖ~ãÉåío=Ç~ë=óáÉäÇë=JJJJ====oÄêáÖ~´πÉë=Åoêéoê~íÉ=EéKÄKFoÄêáÖ~´πÉë=Åoêéoê~íÉ=EéKÄKFoÄêáÖ~´πÉë=Åoêéoê~íÉ=EéKÄKFoÄêáÖ~´πÉë=Åoêéoê~íÉ=EéKÄKF=
  Tipo AAA AA A BBB BB ____= ```=É=```=É=```=É=```=É=

råê~íÉÇråê~íÉÇråê~íÉÇråê~íÉÇ=
rKbK=

k©o=
Ñáå~åÅÉáê~ë= NUV=OQQ=OVU=PRP=PTT=QMN= QOR=
cáå~åÅÉáê~ë= OMO=OTO=PQO=QNO=QPS=QSM= QUQ=

=

lë=êÉëìäí~Ççë=çÄíáÇçë=êÉîÉä~ã=èìÉ=~=ã~íÉêá~äáò~´©ç=ÇÉëíÉ=

~ä~êÖ~ãÉåíç= íÉåÇç= Éã= Åçåí~= ~= Å~êíÉáê~= ~íì~äI= å©ç=

Åçåëíáíìáêá~= ìã= éêçÄäÉã~= ~ÇáÅáçå~ä= é~ê~= ~= ëáíì~´©ç= ÇÉ=

ëçäîÆåÅá~= Ç~= _mI= sáÇ~= É= mÉåëπÉëK= ^= ÅçÄÉêíìê~= Çç= pCo=

Çáãáåìáêá~=Éã=ÅÉêÅ~=ÇÉ=OMBK=

=

 CÉå•êáçë=ÇÉ=îáÇ~CÉå•êáçë=ÇÉ=îáÇ~CÉå•êáçë=ÇÉ=îáÇ~CÉå•êáçë=ÇÉ=îáÇ~=

− bäáãáå~´©ç=Ç~ë=ÅçãáëëπÉë=ÇÉ= áåíÉêãÉÇá~´©ç=É=ÖÉëí©ç=bäáãáå~´©ç=Ç~ë=ÅçãáëëπÉë=ÇÉ= áåíÉêãÉÇá~´©ç=É=ÖÉëí©ç=bäáãáå~´©ç=Ç~ë=ÅçãáëëπÉë=ÇÉ= áåíÉêãÉÇá~´©ç=É=ÖÉëí©ç=bäáãáå~´©ç=Ç~ë=ÅçãáëëπÉë=ÇÉ= áåíÉêãÉÇá~´©ç=É=ÖÉëí©ç=

ÇÉ=Å~êíÉáê~ëWÇÉ=Å~êíÉáê~ëWÇÉ=Å~êíÉáê~ëWÇÉ=Å~êíÉáê~ëW=~ÇãáíÉJëÉ=èìÉ=ëÉ=Éäáãáå~ã=~ë=ÅçãáëëπÉë=

ÇÉ=áåíÉêãÉÇá~´©ç=É=ÖÉëí©ç=ÇÉ=Å~êíÉáê~ë=é~Ö~ë=~ç=_~åÅç=

_mI=É=¶=_mI=dÉëí©ç=ÇÉ=^ÅíáîçëI=êÉëéÉíáî~ãÉåíÉK=

− q~ñ~= ÇÉ= êÉëÖ~íÉWq~ñ~= ÇÉ= êÉëÖ~íÉWq~ñ~= ÇÉ= êÉëÖ~íÉWq~ñ~= ÇÉ= êÉëÖ~íÉW= ~ÇãáíÉJëÉ= ìã~= èìÉÇ~= ã~ëëáî~= Ç~=

Å~êíÉáê~= ÇÉ= ëÉÖìêçë=Éã=OMB=Çìê~åíÉ= ç=éêáãÉáêç=~åçK=

bëíÉ=ÅÉå•êáç=Ä~ëÉá~JëÉ=åçë=éêÉëëìéçëíçë=Åçåëí~åíÉë=åç=

píêÉëë= qÉëí= OMNU= ëçäáÅáí~Çç= éÉä~= bIlm^= ~ç= ãÉêÅ~Çç=
ëÉÖìê~ÇçêK=

=

píêÉëë=qÉëíë=

^=~å•äáëÉ=Ä~ëÉ~Ç~=Éã=ÅÉå•êáçë=Ñçá=ÅçãéäÉãÉåí~Ç~=Åçã=~=

êÉ~äáò~´©ç=ÇÉ=ëíêÉëë=íÉëíëK==

^ëëáãI= É= é~ê~= ã~åíÉê= ÅçåëáëíÆåÅá~= Åçã= çë= ëíêÉëë= íÉëíë=
êÉ~äáò~Ççë=åç=~åç= íê~åë~íçI= ~=Cçãé~åÜá~= ~éäáÅçì=çë=Ççáë=

ÅÉå•êáçë=ÇÉ=ëíêÉëë=ÇÉÑáåáÇçë=éÉä~=bIlm^I=åçãÉ~Ç~ãÉåíÉW=

=

 píêÉëë=qÉëípíêÉëë=qÉëípíêÉëë=qÉëípíêÉëë=qÉëí====NNNN====
oÉëìäí~= Ç~= ÅçãÄáå~´©ç= Ççë= ÅÉå•êáçë= ~åíÉêáçêãÉåíÉ=

ÇÉëÅêáíçë=Ó=ëìÄáÇ~=~Äêìéí~=ÇÉ=í~ñ~ë=ÇÉ=àìêç=É=~ä~êÖ~ãÉåíç=

ÇÉ=ëéêÉ~ÇëK==
aÉ=åçí~êI=åç=Éåí~åíçI=èìÉ=ÉëíÉ=ÅÉå•êáç=å©ç=~ÑÉí~=ëçãÉåíÉ=ç=

ãÉêÅ~Çç=çÄêáÖ~Åáçåáëí~I=Éëíáéìä~åÇç=í~ãÄ¨ã=ÅÜçèìÉë=é~ê~=

ç=ãÉêÅ~Çç=~Åáçåáëí~=É=áãçÄáäá•êáçI=í~ä=Åçãç=ÉëéÉÅáÑáÅ~Çç=åç=

ÇçÅìãÉåíç=Ç~=bIlm^K=CçåíìÇçI=íÉåÇç=Éã=Åçåí~=~=Éëíêìíìê~=

Ç~= Å~êíÉáê~= Ç~=_mI= sáÇ~= É= mÉåëπÉëI= Éã=èìÉ= ~ë= éçëá´πÉë=

åÉëíÉ=íáéç=ÇÉ=~íáîçë=ë©ç=êÉëáÇì~áëI=ç=áãé~Åíç=åÉëíÉ=Å~ëç=å©ç=

¨=ëáÖåáÑáÅ~íáîçK==

=

^å~äáë~åÇç=çë=êÉëìäí~ÇçëI=îÉêáÑáÅ~JëÉ=èìÉ=ç=~ä~êÖ~ãÉåíç=ÇÉ=

ëéêÉ~Çë= É= ~= ëìÄáÇ~= ÇÉ= í~ñ~ë= ÅçåÇìòÉã= ~= ìã~=

ÇÉëî~äçêáò~´©ç=Ççë=~íáîçë=ÇÉ=ÅÉêÅ~=ÇÉ=OU=jK€K=èìÉ=~Å~Ä~=éçê=

ëÉ=íê~Çìòáê=åìã~=êÉÇì´©ç=Çç=pCo=ÇÉ=ãÉêÅ~ÇçK=

=

 ====píêÉëë=qÉëípíêÉëë=qÉëípíêÉëë=qÉëípíêÉëë=qÉëí====OOOO=
^ç= Åçåíê•êáç= Çç= ÅÉå•êáç= ~åíÉêáçêI= åÉëíÉ= Å~ëçI= çÅçêêÉã=

ÉëëÉåÅá~äãÉåíÉ= êÉÇì´πÉë= ÇÉ= í~ñ~ë= ÇÉ= àìêç= É= ëéêÉ~ÇëK=

CçåíìÇçI= ç= î~äçê= Ççë= ~íáîçë= ã~åí¨ãJëÉ= éê~íáÅ~ãÉåíÉ=

áå~äíÉê~ÇçI=éÉäç=èìÉ=å©ç=ëÉ=êÉÖáëí~ã=ÇáÑÉêÉå´~ë=êÉäÉî~åíÉë=

åçë=ëìÄJãµÇìäçë=Çç=êáëÅç=ÇÉ=ãÉêÅ~ÇçK=

=

bã=íçÇçë=çë=ÅÉå•êáçë=É=ëíêÉëë=íÉëí=ÉÑÉíì~Ççë=~=Cçãé~åÜá~=
éÉêã~åÉÅÉ=Åçã=ìã~=ã~êÖÉã=ÇÉ=ëçäîÆåÅá~=ÉäÉî~Ç~=é~ê~=çë=

ÇáÑÉêÉåíÉë=~åçë=ÇÉ=éêçàÉ´©çK=

=

k~= í~ÄÉä~= ëÉÖìáåíÉ= ÇÉí~äÜ~ãJëÉ= ~ë= ~å•äáëÉë= ÇÉ=

ëÉåëáÄáäáÇ~ÇÉ= ÉÑÉíì~Ç~ë= ~çë= éêáåÅáé~áë= êáëÅçë= Ç~=

Cçãé~åÜá~K=

=

=

=

=

=

=

=

=

=

=

=

=

=



 
PNPNPNPN==== _mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=ö=oÉä~íµêáo=ÇÉ=poäîÆåÅá~=É=páíì~´©o=cáå~åÅÉáê~=OMNU====

 

`Éå•êáo=L=`Éå•êáo=L=`Éå•êáo=L=`Éå•êáo=L=píêÉëë=qÉëípíêÉëë=qÉëípíêÉëë=qÉëípíêÉëë=qÉëí====
fãé~Åío=cìåÇofãé~Åío=cìåÇofãé~Åío=cìåÇofãé~Åío=cìåÇoëëëë====

mêµéêáomêµéêáomêµéêáomêµéêáo====
fãé~Åío=fãé~Åío=fãé~Åío=fãé~Åío=
p`op`op`op`o====

fãé~Åío=fãé~Åío=fãé~Åío=fãé~Åío=
`oÄÉêíìê~=`oÄÉêíìê~=`oÄÉêíìê~=`oÄÉêíìê~=
Ço=p`oÇo=p`oÇo=p`oÇo=p`o====

====    

q~ñ~ë=bfOm^= JNKURB= JMKMPB= JNKUOB=

^ìãÉåío=~Äêìéío=Ç~ë=
í~ñ~ë=ÇÉ=àìêo=

NOKRNB= JTKNRB= ONKNUB=

^ä~êÖ~ãÉåío=ÇÉ=
ëéêÉ~Çë= JNQKRRB= NKRTB= JNRKUTB=

bäáãáå~´©o=Ç~ë=
ÅoãáëëπÉë=ÇÉ=
áåíÉêãÉÇá~´©o=É=
ÖÉëí©o=ÇÉ=Å~êíÉáê~ë=

OQKQOB= OKVOB= OMKUVB=

q~ñ~=ÇÉ=êÉëÖ~íÉ= JMKNTB= JMKNQB= JMKMPB=

píêÉëë=qÉëí=N= JQKRPB= JNVKOSB= NUKOQB=

píêÉëë=qÉëí=O= JNKQVB= TKQVB= JUKPRB=

=

=

páíì~´©ç=^íì~ä=ÇÉ=oáëÅç=

`oåÑoêãÉ=êÉÑÉêáÇo=åoë=éoåíoë=~Åáã~I=Ç~Ç~=~=íáéoäoÖá~=ÇÉ=

éêoÇìíoë=ÅoãÉêÅá~äáò~Çoë=éÉä~=`oãé~åÜá~I=oë=éêáåÅáé~áë=

êáëÅoë=Éã=èìÉ=~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=áåÅoêêÉ=ë©o=oë=êáëÅoë=

êÉä~Åáoå~Çoë=Åoã=oë=~íáîoë=Éã=Å~êíÉáê~I=ëÉåÇo=oë=êáëÅoë=

ÉëéÉÅ∞ÑáÅoë=ÇÉ=ëÉÖìêoë=êÉëáÇì~áëK==

^ëëáãI= ~å~äáë~ãJëÉ= ÇÉ= ëÉÖìáÇ~= oë= éêáåÅáé~áë=

ÅoåíêáÄìáÇoêÉë=é~ê~= ÉëíÉ= êáëÅoI=èì~åíáÑáÅ~Çoë=å~ë= î•êá~ë=

é~êÅÉä~ë=Çoë=oÉèìáëáíoë=ÇÉ=`~éáí~ä=é~ê~=poäîÆåÅá~I=ÄÉã=

Åoão=~ë=ã~áoêÉë=ÇáÑÉêÉå´~ë= êÉÖáëí~Ç~ë= Ñ~ÅÉ=~oë=î~äoêÉë=

oÄíáÇoë=åo=~åo=~åíÉêáoêW=

=

== ÇÉòLNTÇÉòLNTÇÉòLNTÇÉòLNT==== ÇÉòLNUÇÉòLNUÇÉòLNUÇÉòLNU==== s~êá~´©os~êá~´©os~êá~´©os~êá~´©o====

p`o=ÇÉ=jÉêÅ~Çop`o=ÇÉ=jÉêÅ~Çop`o=ÇÉ=jÉêÅ~Çop`o=ÇÉ=jÉêÅ~Ço==== ====NMQ=NNVNMQ=NNVNMQ=NNVNMQ=NNV==== ====UU=QQMUU=QQMUU=QQMUU=QQM==== JJJJ====NR=STVNR=STVNR=STVNR=STV====

q~ñ~=ÇÉ=gìêo= =P=PRU= =O=QOS= J==VPO=

^´πÉë= ==NU= ==NP= JR=

fãoÄáäá•êáo= M== M== M=

péêÉ~Ç= =QU=PUN= =PP=QTU= J=NQ=VMP=

`~ãÄá~ä= ==PMM= ==NNN= J==NUV=

`oåÅÉåíê~´©o= =VN=NVU= =UN=PMV= J=V=UUV=

`oêêÉä~´©o= J=PV=NPS= J=OU=UVT= =

p`o=p`o=p`o=p`o=aÉÑ~ìäíaÉÑ~ìäíaÉÑ~ìäíaÉÑ~ìäí==== ====O=RMTO=RMTO=RMTO=RMT==== ====Q=RNTQ=RNTQ=RNTQ=RNT==== ====O=MNMO=MNMO=MNMO=MNM====

s~äoêÉë=Éã=ãáäÜ~êÉë=ÇÉ=bìêoëK=

a~= í~ÄÉä~= êÉëë~äí~= ìã~= êÉÇì´©o= Ço= oáëÅo= ÇÉ=jÉêÅ~ÇoI=

àìëíáÑáÅ~Ç~= éÉäo= ÇÉÅê¨ëÅáão= í~åío= Ço= ëìÄ= ãµÇìäo= ÇÉ=

ëéêÉ~Ç=Åoão=ÇÉ=ÅoåÅÉåíê~´©oK==

bëí~=Çáãáåìá´©o=ÇÉîÉJëÉ=å©o=ëµ=~o=ÉÑÉáío=Ç~=é~ëë~ÖÉã=Ço=

íÉãéoI=ã~ë=í~ãÄ¨ã=¶ë=îÉåÇ~ëL~ãoêíáò~´πÉë=ÇÉ=~äÖìã~ë=

oÄêáÖ~´πÉë=Åoêéoê~íÉ=Éã=Å~êíÉáê~=É=~o=Ñ~Åío=ÇÉI=Éã=OMNUK=

Oë=ëìÄJãµÇìäoë=ÇÉ=ëéêÉ~Ç=É=ÅoåÅÉåíê~´©o=Åoåíáåì~ãI=åo=
Éåí~åíoI=~=ëÉê=oë=ã~áoêÉë=ÅoåíêáÄìáÇoêÉë=é~ê~=o=oáëÅo=ÇÉ=

jÉêÅ~ÇoK=bëí~=éêÉÇoãáåßåÅá~=ÇÉîÉJëÉ=ÉëëÉåÅá~äãÉåíÉ=¶=

Éñéoëá´©o=~=áåëíêìãÉåíoë=ÇÉ=Ç∞îáÇ~=ÇÉ=Öê~åÇÉë=ÉãéêÉë~ë=

éoêíìÖìÉë~ë=ã~áoêáí~êá~ãÉåíÉ=ëÉã=ê~íáåÖ=É=~=ìã=å∫ãÉêo=
êÉä~íáî~ãÉåíÉ= êÉÇìòáÇo=ÇÉ= ÉãáíÉåíÉëI= o= èìÉ= êÉëìäí~= Éã=

ÅoåÅÉåíê~´πÉë= ëáÖåáÑáÅ~íáî~ë= Éã= ~äÖìåë= åoãÉëI=

ÇÉÅoêêÉåíÉ=Ç~=éêµéêá~=Éëíêìíìê~=Ço=ãÉêÅ~Ço=éoêíìÖìÆëK===

Oë=ëìÄJãµÇìäoë=ÇÉ=ëéêÉ~Ç=É=ÅoåÅÉåíê~´©o=Åoåíáåì~ãI=åo=
Éåí~åíoI=~=ëÉê=oë=ã~áoêÉë=ÅoåíêáÄìáÇoêÉë=é~ê~=o=oáëÅo=ÇÉ=

jÉêÅ~ÇoK=bëí~=éêÉÇoãáåßåÅá~=ÇÉîÉJëÉ=ÉëëÉåÅá~äãÉåíÉ=¶=

Éñéoëá´©o=~=áåëíêìãÉåíoë=ÇÉ=Ç∞îáÇ~=ÇÉ=Öê~åÇÉë=ÉãéêÉë~ë=

éoêíìÖìÉë~ë=ã~áoêáí~êá~ãÉåíÉ=ëÉã=ê~íáåÖ=É=~=ìã=å∫ãÉêo=
êÉä~íáî~ãÉåíÉ= êÉÇìòáÇo=ÇÉ= ÉãáíÉåíÉëI= o= èìÉ= êÉëìäí~= Éã=

ÅoåÅÉåíê~´πÉë= ëáÖåáÑáÅ~íáî~ë= Éã= ~äÖìåë= åoãÉëI=

ÇÉÅoêêÉåíÉ=Ç~=éêµéêá~=Éëíêìíìê~=Ço=ãÉêÅ~Ço=éoêíìÖìÆëK===

ko= èìÉ= êÉëéÉáí~= ~o= êáëÅo= ÇÉ= ÇÉÑ~ìäíI= oÄëÉêî~JëÉ= ìã=
~ìãÉåío= ÇÉëíÉ= êáëÅo= EOKR=j€= é~ê~= QKR=j€FI= ÉñéäáÅ~Ç~=

éÉäo=~ìãÉåío=êÉÖáëí~Ço=å~=Éñéoëá´©o=~=ÇÉéµëáíoë=¶=oêÇÉãK=

=

=

`KP=oáëÅç=ÇÉ=Åê¨Çáíç=

^=`oãé~åÜá~=áåîÉëíÉ=èì~ëÉ=~=íoí~äáÇ~ÇÉ=Ç~=ÅoãéoåÉåíÉ=

Ço=ëÉì=~íáîo=êÉéêÉëÉåí~íáîo=ÇÉ=éêoÇìíoë=Åoã=Ö~ê~åíá~=ÇÉ=

Å~éáí~ä=É=Çoë=ëÉìë= ÑìåÇoë=éêµéêáoë=Éã= áåëíêìãÉåíoë=ÇÉ=

äáèìáÇÉòI=åoãÉ~Ç~ãÉåíÉ=ÇÉéµëáíoë=~=éê~òo=É=ÄáäÜÉíÉë=ÇÉ=

íÉëoìêoI=É=Éã=oÄêáÖ~´πÉë=ÇÉ=ÉãéêÉë~ë=É=ÖoîÉêåoëK=^ëëáãI=

éê~íáÅ~ãÉåíÉ= íoÇoë= oë= ëÉìë= áåîÉëíáãÉåíoë= Ñáå~åÅÉáêoë=

Éëí©o= ëìàÉáíoë= ~= êáëÅo= ÇÉ= Åê¨ÇáíoI= èìÉ= ÇÉÅoêêÉ= Ç~=

éoëëáÄáäáÇ~ÇÉ= ÇÉ= Éñáëíáê= ìã= ÉîÉåío= ÇÉ= Åê¨Çáío= Åoã= o=

ÉãáíÉåíÉ= ÇÉ= ìã= ÇÉëíÉë= áåëíêìãÉåíoëI= èìÉ= éoÇÉê•= íÉê=

Åoão=ÅoåëÉèìÆåÅá~=~=å©o=êÉÅìéÉê~´©o=Ç~=íoí~äáÇ~ÇÉ=Ço=

áåîÉëíáãÉåíoK=

=

`KQ=oáëÅç=ÇÉ=äáèìáÇÉò=

rã~=é~êíÉ=ëáÖåáÑáÅ~íáî~=Çoë=áåîÉëíáãÉåíoë=Ç~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=

mÉåëπÉë= ¨= êÉ~äáò~Ç~= Éã= ~íáîoë= Åoã= ÉäÉî~Ç~= äáèìáÇÉò=

EåÉÖoÅá•îÉáë= ~= Å~Ç~= ãoãÉåío= Éã= ãÉêÅ~Ço= ëÉÅìåÇ•êáo=

ÉLoì=ÇÉ=Åìêío=éê~òoFK=



 
POPOPOPO==== _mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=ö=oÉä~íµêáo=ÇÉ=poäîÆåÅá~=É=páíì~´©o=cáå~åÅÉáê~=OMNU====

 

^=`oãé~åÜá~=~î~äá~=éÉäo=ãÉåoë=íêáãÉëíê~äãÉåíÉ=o=éÉêÑáä=

ÇÉ=äáèìáÇÉò=Ç~ë=Å~êíÉáê~ë=ÇÉ=áåîÉëíáãÉåío=îÉêëìë=~ë=ëì~ë=

êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉëI= ëáãìä~åÇo= áåÅäìëáî~ãÉåíÉ=

îÉåÅáãÉåíoë= ~åíÉÅáé~Çoë= ÇÉ= Åoåíê~íoë= Åoã= Ä~ëÉ= åoë=

é~ÇêπÉë=ÜáëíµêáÅoëK=

k©o=¨=~éäáÅ•îÉä=¶=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=o=å⁄K=R=Ço=~êíáÖo=

OVR⁄=Ço=oÉÖìä~ãÉåío=aÉäÉÖ~Ço=OMNRLPRI=ìã~=îÉò=èìÉ=

å©o= ÉñáëíÉã= Ö~åÜoë= ÉëéÉê~Çoë= áåÅäì∞Çoë= Éã= éê¨ãáoë=

ÑìíìêoëK=

koë= Å•äÅìäoë= ÇÉ= ëoäîÆåÅá~= ÉÑÉíì~Çoë= ~= `oãé~åÜá~= å©o=

ÅoåëáÇÉê~=éê¨ãáoë=ÑìíìêoëK=

`oã= ÉñÉ´©o= Çoë= ÑìåÇoë= ÇÉ= éÉåëπÉëI= ~= `oãé~åÜá~= å©o=
éoëëìá=éoëá´πÉë=Éñíê~é~íêáãoåá~áëK==

=

`KR=oáëÅç=léÉê~Åáçå~ä=

^= _mf= sáÇ~= É= mÉåëπÉë= ëÉÖìÉ= o= ãoÇÉäo= ÇÉ= oáëÅo=

OéÉê~Åáoå~ä= Éã= îáÖoê= åo= dêìéo= _mfI= oåÇÉ= ~= žêÉ~=

êÉëéoåë•îÉä= éÉäo= oáëÅo= OéÉê~Åáoå~ä= áãéäÉãÉåí~==

éêoÅÉëëoë= ÇÉ= Åoåíêoäo= É= éoä∞íáÅ~ë= ~Çoí~Ç~ë= ÄÉã= Åoão=

éêoãoîÉ=ìã~=Åìäíìê~=ÇÉ=ÖÉëí©o=ÇÉ=oáëÅo=OéÉê~Åáoå~äK=^o=

å∞îÉä= Ç~= `oãé~åÜá~= Éëí©o= åoãÉ~Çoë= ÉäÉãÉåíoë= éáîoíë=
é~ê~=~=áÇÉåíáÑáÅ~´©o=É=ãoåáíoêáò~´©o=Ço=oáëÅo=OéÉê~Åáoå~ä=

èìÉ=ë©o=í~ãÄ¨ã=êÉëéoåë•îÉáë=éoê=ëÉ=ÅooêÇÉå~êÉã=Åoã=o=

_~åÅoI= Åoã= o= áåíìáío= ÇÉ= ÇÉëÉåîoäîÉê= ãÉÅ~åáëãoë= ÇÉ=

ãáíáÖ~´©o=ÇÉëíÉ=íáéo=ÇÉ=êáëÅoK=kÉëíÉ=ÅoåíÉñíoI=~=_mf=sáÇ~=

É= mÉåëπÉë= ÄÉåÉÑáÅá~= Ç~= Éëíêìíìê~= ÇÉ= ÖÉëí©o= É=

~Åoãé~åÜ~ãÉåío= Ço= oáëÅo= OéÉê~Åáoå~ä= Ço= dêìéo= _mf=

Åoã=ÉîáÇÉåíÉë=î~åí~ÖÉåë=ÇÉ=ÉÑáÅáÆåÅá~K=̂ =ãoåáíoêá~´©o=Ço=

oáëÅo=OéÉê~Åáoå~ä=é~ëë~=éÉä~=Åêá~´©o=É=ã~åìíÉå´©o=ÇÉ=

ÑáÅÜ~ë= ÇÉ= oáëÅo= OéÉê~Åáoå~ä= é~ê~= íoÇ~ë= ~ë= ~íáîáÇ~ÇÉë=

Åê∞íáÅ~ëK=bëí~ë= ÑáÅÜ~ë= áÇÉåíáÑáÅ~ã=oë= êáëÅoë= áåÉêÉåíÉë= ¶ë=

oéÉê~´πÉëI= oë= êÉëéÉíáîoë= ãáíáÖ~åíÉë= É= ~íáîáÇ~ÇÉë= ÇÉ=

ÅoåíêoäoK=O=ëáëíÉã~=ÇÉ=Åoåíêoäo=ÇÉ=oáëÅo=OéÉê~Åáoå~ä=å~=

_mf= sáÇ~= É= mÉåëπÉë= Åoåëíáíìá= ~= Ä~ëÉ= Ço= páëíÉã~= ÇÉ=

`oåíêoäo= fåíÉêåo= Ç~= `oãé~åÜá~K= ^= ÖêÉäÜ~= ÇÉ= qáéoë= É=

`~íÉÖoêá~ë=ÇÉ=oáëÅo=OéÉê~Åáoå~ä=~Çoí~Ç~=éÉäo=dêìéo=_mf=

Ñoá=ÇÉÑáåáÇ~=ÅoåÑoêãÉ=o=koîo=̂ ÅoêÇo=ÇÉ=`~éáí~ä=Ó=_~ëáäÉá~=

ffK==

aÉ=åoí~ê=èìÉI= ~ë=éêáåÅáé~áë= ÑoåíÉë=ÇÉ= êáëÅo= oéÉê~Åáoå~ä=

îÆã=ëoÄêÉíìÇo=ÇÉ=éêoÅÉëëoë=êÉ~äáò~Çoë=ã~åì~äãÉåíÉI=éoê=

å©o=íÉêÉã=~áåÇ~=ëáÇo=ÇÉëÉåîoäîáÇoë=ëáëíÉã~ë=áåÑoêã•íáÅoë=

èìÉ=oë=~ìíoã~íáòÉãK=

=

=

=

`KS=lìíêçë=êáëÅçë=ã~íÉêá~áë=

oáëÅo=ÇÉ=`oåíê~é~êíÉoáëÅo=ÇÉ=`oåíê~é~êíÉoáëÅo=ÇÉ=`oåíê~é~êíÉoáëÅo=ÇÉ=`oåíê~é~êíÉ====

m~ê~= ~íÉåÇÉê= ~o= êáëÅo= ÇÉ= Åoåíê~é~êíÉI= ~= _mf= sáÇ~= É=

mÉåëπÉë=~î~äá~=~=Éñéoëá´©o=~=Åoåíê~é~êíÉë=å~ë=oéÉê~´πÉë=

Éã= äáèìáÇ~´©o= É= åoë= ÇÉêáî~Çoë= Ñoê~= ÇÉ= Äoäë~I=

ÅoãìåáÅ~åÇoJ~ë=~oë=êÉëéÉíáîoë=ÖÉëíoêÉë=É=íê~ÇÉêëK=

^ä¨ã=Çoë=äáãáíÉë=äÉÖ~áë=ÉñáëíÉåíÉë=é~ê~=~ë=Åoåíê~é~êíÉëI=~=

`oãé~åÜá~= ÇÉÑáåÉ= äáãáíÉë= ã•ñáãoë= ÇÉ= Éñéoëá´©o= éoê=

Åoåíê~é~êíÉI=èìÉ=ë©o=Åoåíêoä~Çoë=Çá~êá~ãÉåíÉK=

=

oáëÅo=ÇÉ=cìåÇoë=ÇÉ=mÉåëπÉëoáëÅo=ÇÉ=cìåÇoë=ÇÉ=mÉåëπÉëoáëÅo=ÇÉ=cìåÇoë=ÇÉ=mÉåëπÉëoáëÅo=ÇÉ=cìåÇoë=ÇÉ=mÉåëπÉë====

^=`oãé~åÜá~=íÉã=ìã~=áãéoêí~åíÉ=äáåÜ~=ÇÉ=åÉÖµÅáo=èìÉ=

ë©o=oë=cìåÇoë=ÇÉ=mÉåëπÉë=ÅoãÉêÅá~äáò~Çoë=ÇáêÉí~ãÉåíÉ=

éÉä~=`oãé~åÜá~=àìåío=Ç~ë=bãéêÉë~ëK=

Oë=êáëÅoë=é~ê~=~=̀ oãé~åÜá~=ÇÉëí~=äáåÜ~=ÇÉ=åÉÖµÅáo=~ÇîÆã=

ÉëëÉåÅá~äãÉåíÉ= Çoë= êáëÅoë= oéÉê~Åáoå~áë= É= Ço= êáëÅo=

~ëëoÅá~Ço= ~o= cìåÇo= ÇÉ=mÉåëπÉë=^ÄÉêío= O_mf=d~ê~åíá~Ò=

èìÉ=Ö~ê~åíÉ=~=èì~äèìÉê=ãoãÉåío=Å~éáí~ä=áåîÉëíáÇoK=bëíÉ=

ÑìåÇo=êÉéêÉëÉåí~=NKVQBI=Ço=î~äoê=Çoë=cìåÇoë=ÇÉ=éÉåëπÉë=

ÅoãÉêÅá~äáò~Çoë= éÉä~= `oãé~åÜá~I= oì= ëÉà~I= RQKRUP= ãáä=

ÉìêoëK=

O=cìåÇo=ÇÉ=mÉåëπÉë=Çoë=Åoä~Äoê~ÇoêÉë=Ç~=`oãé~åÜá~=¨=

ìã=cìåÇo=ÇÉ= ÅoåíêáÄìá´©o=ÇÉÑáåáÇ~I=å©o= êÉéêÉëÉåí~åÇo=

éoêí~åío=ìã= êáëÅo=é~ê~=~=`oãé~åÜá~I=~=å©o=ëÉê=o= êáëÅo=

èìÉ=~Çî¨ã=Ço=êáëÅo=oéÉê~Åáoå~äK=

^í¨=~o=~åo=ÇÉ=OMNTI=é~ê~=oë=Å•äÅìäoë=Çoë=êÉèìáëáíoë=ÇÉ=

Å~éáí~ä=ÇÉ=~ÅoêÇo=Åoã=o=êÉÖáãÉ=poäîÆåÅá~=ffI=Éëí~=Åä~ëëÉ=

ÇÉ=åÉÖµÅáo= Ñoá=Éèìáé~ê~Ç~=~=OpÉÖìêoë=Åoã=é~êíáÅáé~´©o=

åoë= êÉëìäí~ÇoëÒ= oì= ~= OpÉÖìêoë= É= oéÉê~´πÉë= äáÖ~Çoë= ~=

cìåÇoë= ÇÉ= áåîÉëíáãÉåíoÒI= Åoåëo~åíÉ= oë= cìåÇoë= ÇÉ=

mÉåëπÉë= Éã= Å~ìë~= éoëëì~ã= oì= å©oI= êÉëéÉíáî~ãÉåíÉI=

Ö~ê~åíá~ë=Ñáå~åÅÉáê~ë=éoê=é~êíÉ=Ç~=`oãé~åÜá~K=aìê~åíÉ=o=

~åo=ÇÉ=OMNUI=Éëí~=ãÉíoÇoäoÖá~=Ñoá=~äíÉê~Ç~I=é~ëë~åÇo=o=

êÉèìáëáío=ÇÉ=Å~éáí~ä=~ÑÉío=~=Éëí~= äáåÜ~=ÇÉ=åÉÖµÅáo=~=ëÉê=

ÇÉíÉêãáå~Ço=ÇÉ=~ÅoêÇo=Åoã=~=iÉá=NQTLOMNRK=

`oã= ÉñÉ´©o= Çoë= ÑìåÇoë= ÇÉ= éÉåëπÉëI= ~= `oãé~åÜá~= å©o=
éoëëìá=éoëá´πÉë=Éñíê~é~íêáãoåá~áëK==

=

`KT=bîÉåíì~áë=áåÑçêã~´πÉë=~ÇáÅáçå~áë=

k©o=ÉñáëíÉã=áåÑoêã~´πÉë=~ÇáÅáoå~áë=êÉäÉî~åíÉë=~=êÉÑÉêáêK=

=

= =



 
PPPPPPPP==== _mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=ö=oÉä~íµêáo=ÇÉ=poäîÆåÅá~=É=páíì~´©o=cáå~åÅÉáê~=OMNU====
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=

=

=

=

=

^î~äá~´©ç=é~ê~=ÉÑÉáíçë=ÇÉ=ëçäîÆåÅá~=



 
PQPQPQPQ==== _mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=ö=oÉä~íµêáo=ÇÉ=poäîÆåÅá~=É=páíì~´©o=cáå~åÅÉáê~=OMNU====

 

^s^if^†Íl=m^o^=bcbfqlp=ab=plisŽk`f^=

aKN=^íáîçë=

s~äçêáò~´©ç=`çåí~Äáä∞ëíáÅ~=

lë= ~íáîçë= Ñáå~åÅÉáêçë= ë©ç= êÉÅçåÜÉÅáÇçë= åç= Ä~ä~å´ç= Ç~=

Cçãé~åÜá~=å~=Ç~í~=ÇÉ=é~Ö~ãÉåíç=çì=êÉÅÉÄáãÉåíçI=ë~äîç=

ëÉ= ÇÉÅçêêÉê= ÇÉ= ÉñéêÉëë~= Éëíáéìä~´©ç= Åçåíê~íì~ä= çì= ÇÉ=

êÉÖáãÉ= äÉÖ~ä= çì= êÉÖìä~ãÉåí~ê= ~éäáÅ•îÉä= èìÉ= çë= ÇáêÉáíçë= É=

çÄêáÖ~´πÉë= áåÉêÉåíÉë= ~çë= î~äçêÉë= íê~åë~Åáçå~Ççë= ëÉ=

íê~åëÑÉêÉã= Éã= Ç~í~= ÇáÑÉêÉåíÉI= Å~ëçë= Éã= èìÉ= ëÉê•= Éëí~=

∫äíáã~=~=Ç~í~=êÉäÉî~åíÉK=

kç=ãçãÉåíç=áåáÅá~äI=çë=~íáîçë=Ñáå~åÅÉáêçë=ë©ç=êÉÅçåÜÉÅáÇçë=

éÉäç= àìëíç= î~äçê= ~ÅêÉëÅáÇç= ÇÉ= Åìëíçë= ÇÉ= íê~åë~´©ç=

ÇáêÉí~ãÉåíÉ= ~íêáÄì∞îÉáëI= ÉñÅÉíç= é~ê~= çë= ~íáîçë= Ñáå~åÅÉáêçë=

ÇÉíáÇçë=é~ê~=åÉÖçÅá~´©ç= Éã=èìÉ= çë=Åìëíçë=ÇÉ= íê~åë~´©ç=

ë©ç=áãÉÇá~í~ãÉåíÉ=êÉÅçåÜÉÅáÇçë=Éã=êÉëìäí~ÇçëK=

kçë= íÉêãçë= Ç~= Icop= NPI= ÉåíÉåÇÉJëÉ= éçê= àìëíç= î~äçê= ç=

ãçåí~åíÉ=èìÉ= ëÉêá~= êÉÅÉÄáÇç=éÉä~= îÉåÇ~=ÇÉ=ìã=~íáîç= çì=

é~Öç=é~ê~=íê~åëÑÉêáê=ìã=é~ëëáîç=åìã~=íê~åë~´©ç=ÉÑÉíì~Ç~=

ÉåíêÉ=é~êíáÅáé~åíÉë=åç=ãÉêÅ~Çç=¶=Ç~í~=Ç~=ãÉåëìê~´©çK=k~=

Ç~í~=Ç~=Åçåíê~í~´©ç=çì=ÇÉ=áå∞Åáç=ÇÉ=ìã~=çéÉê~´©ç=ç=àìëíç=

î~äçê=¨=ÖÉê~äãÉåíÉ=ç=î~äçê=Ç~=íê~åë~´©çK=

l= àìëíç=î~äçê=¨=ÇÉíÉêãáå~Çç=Åçã=Ä~ëÉ=Éã=éêÉ´çë=ÇÉ=ìã=

ãÉêÅ~Çç=~íáîçI=çì=ã¨íçÇçë=É=í¨ÅåáÅ~ë=ÇÉ=~î~äá~´©ç=Eèì~åÇç=

å©ç=Ü•=ìã=ãÉêÅ~Çç=~íáîçFI=èìÉ=íÉåÜ~ã=ëìÄà~ÅÉåíÉW=

 `•äÅìäoë= ã~íÉã•íáÅoë= Ä~ëÉ~Çoë= Éã= íÉoêá~ë=

Ñáå~åÅÉáê~ë=êÉÅoåÜÉÅáÇ~ëX=oìI=

 mêÉ´oë= Å~äÅìä~Çoë= Åoã= Ä~ëÉ= Éã= ~íáîoë= oì= é~ëëáîoë=

ëÉãÉäÜ~åíÉë=íê~åë~Åáoå~Çoë=Éã=ãÉêÅ~Çoë=~íáîoë=oì=Åoã=

Ä~ëÉ= Éã= Éëíáã~íáî~ë= Éëí~í∞ëíáÅ~ë= oì= oìíêoë= ã¨íoÇoë=

èì~åíáí~íáîoëK=

rã=ãÉêÅ~Çç= ¨= ÅçåëáÇÉê~Çç= ~íáîçI= É= éçêí~åíç= ä∞èìáÇçI= ëÉ=

íê~åë~Åáçå~= ÇÉ= ìã~= Ñçêã~= êÉÖìä~êK= bã= ÖÉê~äI= ÉñáëíÉã=

éêÉ´çë= ÇÉ= ãÉêÅ~Çç= é~ê~= í∞íìäçë= É= ÇÉêáî~Ççë= EÑìíìêçë= É=

çé´πÉëF=åÉÖçÅá~Ççë=Éã=Äçäë~K=

bã= ãÉêÅ~Ççë= Åçã= Ñ~äí~= ÇÉ= äáèìáÇÉò= É= å~= ~ìëÆåÅá~= ÇÉ=

íê~åë~´πÉë=êÉÖìä~êÉëI=ë©ç=ìíáäáò~Ççë=ã¨íçÇçë=~äíÉêå~íáîçë=ÇÉ=

~î~äá~´©ç=Ççë=~íáîçëI=åçãÉ~Ç~ãÉåíÉW=

 ^î~äá~´©o=Åoã=Ä~ëÉ=Éã=éêÉ´oë=ÇÉ=Åoãéê~=ÇÉ=íÉêÅÉáêoë=

ÅoåëáÇÉê~Çoë=ÑáÇÉÇáÖåoë=EÄáÇ´ë=áåÇáÅ~íáîoëFX=
 ^î~äá~´©o= Åoã= Ä~ëÉ= Éã= éêÉ´oë= ÇáîìäÖ~Çoë= éÉä~ë=

ÉåíáÇ~ÇÉë=èìÉ=é~êíáÅáé~ã=å~=Éëíêìíìê~´©o=Ç~ë=oéÉê~´πÉëX=

oìI=

 ^î~äá~´©o=éoê=êÉ~äáò~´©o=ÇÉ=íÉëíÉë=ÇÉ=áãé~êáÇ~ÇÉ=Åoã=

Ä~ëÉ= åoë= áåÇáÅ~ÇoêÉë= ÇÉ= éÉêÑoêã~åÅÉ= Ç~ë= oéÉê~´πÉë=

ëìÄà~ÅÉåíÉë= EÖê~ì= ÇÉ= éêoíÉ´©o= éoê= ëìÄoêÇáå~´©o= ¶ë=

íê~åÅÜÉë= ÇÉíáÇ~ëI= í~ñ~ë= ÇÉ= ÇÉäáåèìÆåÅá~= Çoë= ~íáîoë=

ëìÄà~ÅÉåíÉëI=Éîoäì´©o=Çoë=ê~íáåÖëFK=

nì~åÇç=Çç=êÉÅçåÜÉÅáãÉåíç=áåáÅá~äI=çë=~íáîçë=Ñáå~åÅÉáêçë=ë©ç=

Åä~ëëáÑáÅ~Ççë=åìã~=Ç~ë=ëÉÖìáåíÉë=Å~íÉÖçêá~ë=ÇÉÑáåáÇ~ë=å~=

kçêã~=I^p=PVW=

 ^íáîoë=Ñáå~åÅÉáêoë=~o=àìëío=î~äoê=~íê~î¨ë=ÇÉ=êÉëìäí~ÇoëX==

 ^íáîoë=Ñáå~åÅÉáêoë=Çáëéoå∞îÉáë=é~ê~=îÉåÇ~X=

 bãéê¨ëíáãoë=É=Åoåí~ë=~=êÉÅÉÄÉêX=

 ^íáîoë=Ñáå~åÅÉáêoë=~=ÇÉíÉê=~í¨=¶=ã~íìêáÇ~ÇÉK=

= =

^íáîçë=Ñáå~åÅÉáêçë=~ç=àìëíç=î~äçê=~íê~î¨ë=ÇÉ=êÉëìäí~Ççë=^íáîçë=Ñáå~åÅÉáêçë=~ç=àìëíç=î~äçê=~íê~î¨ë=ÇÉ=êÉëìäí~Ççë=^íáîçë=Ñáå~åÅÉáêçë=~ç=àìëíç=î~äçê=~íê~î¨ë=ÇÉ=êÉëìäí~Ççë=^íáîçë=Ñáå~åÅÉáêçë=~ç=àìëíç=î~äçê=~íê~î¨ë=ÇÉ=êÉëìäí~Ççë=====

bëí~=Å~íÉÖçêá~=áåÅäìáW=

 q∞íìäoë= ~ÇèìáêáÇoë= Åoã= o= éêáåÅáé~ä= oÄàÉíáîo= ÇÉ=

êÉ~äáò~´©o=ÇÉ=î~äá~ë=åo=Åìêío=éê~òoK=fåÅäìá=~ÇáÅáoå~äãÉåíÉ=

oë= ÇÉêáî~Çoë= èìÉ= å©o= ëÉ= ÉåÅoåíêÉã= ÇÉëáÖå~Çoë= é~ê~=

ÅoÄÉêíìê~=Åoåí~Äáä∞ëíáÅ~X=

 q∞íìäoë= ÇÉ= êÉåÇáãÉåío= Ñáño= É= í∞íìäoë= ÇÉ= êÉåÇáãÉåío=

î~êá•îÉä= íê~åë~Åáoå~Çoë= Éã= ãÉêÅ~Çoë= ~íáîoëI= áåÅäìáåÇo=

í∞íìäoë= É=ÇÉêáî~Çoë= ~ÇèìáêáÇoë=éÉä~=_mf=sáÇ~= É=mÉåëπÉë=

é~ê~=îÉåÇ~=oì=êÉÅoãéê~=åìã=éê~òo=ãìáío=éêµñáãoX==

 q∞íìäoë=~ÑÉíoë=¶ë=Å~êíÉáê~ë=ÇÉ=ëÉÖìêoë=ÇÉ=Å~éáí~äáò~´©oX=

 q∞íìäoë=~ëëoÅá~Çoë=~=éêoÇìíoë=Oråáí=iáåâÉÇÒ=Éã=èìÉ=
o=êáëÅo=ÇÉ=áåîÉëíáãÉåío=¨=Ço=íoã~Çoê=Ço=ëÉÖìêoX=É==

 fåëíêìãÉåíoë=Ñáå~åÅÉáêoë=ÇÉêáî~Çoë=ÇÉ=åÉÖoÅá~´©oK=

^=~î~äá~´©ç=ÇÉëíÉë=~íáîçë=¨=ÉÑÉíì~Ç~=Çá~êá~ãÉåíÉ=Åçã=Ä~ëÉ=

åç=àìëíç=î~äçêK=kç=Å~ëç=Ç~ë=çÄêáÖ~´πÉë=É=çìíêçë=í∞íìäçë=ÇÉ=

êÉåÇáãÉåíç=ÑáñçI=ç=î~äçê=ÇÉ=Ä~ä~å´ç=áåÅäìá=ç=ãçåí~åíÉ=Ççë=

àìêçë=ÅçêêáÇçë=É=å©ç=ÅçÄê~ÇçëK=

lë=Ö~åÜçë=É=éÉêÇ~ë=ÖÉê~Ççë=éÉä~=î~äçêáò~´©ç=ëìÄëÉèìÉåíÉ=

ë©ç=êÉÑäÉíáÇçë=å~=Åçåí~=ÇÉ=Ö~åÜçë=É=éÉêÇ~ëI=å~ë=êìÄêáÅ~ë=ÇÉ=

Gd~åÜçë= ä∞èìáÇçë= ÇÉ= ~íáîçë= É= é~ëëáîçë= Ñáå~åÅÉáêçë=

î~äçêáò~Ççë=~ç=àìëíç=î~äçê=~íê~î¨ë=ÇÉ=Ö~åÜçë=É=éÉêÇ~ëÒK=lë=

àìêçë=ë©ç=êÉÑäÉíáÇçë=å~=êìÄêáÅ~=ÇÉ=GoÉåÇáãÉåíçëÒK==

====

^íáîçë=Ñáå~åÅÉáêçë=Çáëéçå∞îÉáë=é~ê~=îÉåÇ~^íáîçë=Ñáå~åÅÉáêçë=Çáëéçå∞îÉáë=é~ê~=îÉåÇ~^íáîçë=Ñáå~åÅÉáêçë=Çáëéçå∞îÉáë=é~ê~=îÉåÇ~^íáîçë=Ñáå~åÅÉáêçë=Çáëéçå∞îÉáë=é~ê~=îÉåÇ~====

bëí~=Å~íÉÖçêá~=áåÅäìáW=

 q∞íìäoë= ÇÉ= êÉåÇáãÉåío= Ñáño= èìÉ= å©o= íÉåÜ~ã= ëáÇo=

Åä~ëëáÑáÅ~Çoë=Åoão=Å~êíÉáê~=ÇÉ=åÉÖoÅá~´©oI=í∞íìäoë=~=ÇÉíÉê=

~í¨= ¶= ã~íìêáÇ~ÇÉ= oì= Åoão= Å~êíÉáê~= ÇÉ= Åê¨ÇáíoK= fåÅäìá=

í∞íìäoë=Åä~ëëáÑáÅ~Çoë=å~=Å~êíÉáê~=éêµéêá~=Ç~=`oãé~åÜá~=É=

í∞íìäoë=~ÑÉíoë=¶ë=Å~êíÉáê~ë=ÇÉ=ëÉÖìêoë=ÇÉ=îáÇ~=Åä~ëëáÑáÅ~Çoë=

Åoão=Åoåíê~íoë=ÇÉ=áåîÉëíáãÉåíoX=

 q∞íìäoë=ÇÉ=êÉåÇáãÉåío=î~êá•îÉä=Çáëéoå∞îÉáë=é~ê~=îÉåÇ~X=

É=

 pìéêáãÉåíoë= É= éêÉëí~´πÉë= ëìéäÉãÉåí~êÉë= ÇÉ= Å~éáí~ä=

êÉä~Åáoå~Ç~ë= Åoã= ~íáîoë= Ñáå~åÅÉáêoë= êÉÖáëí~Çoë= Éã=

Çáëéoå∞îÉáë=é~ê~=îÉåÇ~K=



 
PRPRPRPR==== _mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=ö=oÉä~íµêáo=ÇÉ=poäîÆåÅá~=É=páíì~´©o=cáå~åÅÉáê~=OMNU====

 

lë= ~íáîçë= Åä~ëëáÑáÅ~Ççë= Åçãç= Çáëéçå∞îÉáë= é~ê~= îÉåÇ~= ë©ç=

~î~äá~Ççë=~ç=àìëíç=î~äçêI=ÉñÅÉíç=åç=Å~ëç=ÇÉ=áåëíêìãÉåíçë=ÇÉ=

Å~éáí~ä=éêµéêáç=å©ç=Åçí~Ççë=åìã=ãÉêÅ~Çç=~íáîç=É=Åìàç=àìëíç=

î~äçê=å©ç=éçëë~=ëÉê= Ñá~îÉäãÉåíÉ=ãÉåëìê~Çç=çì=Éëíáã~ÇçI=

èìÉ=éÉêã~åÉÅÉã=êÉÖáëí~Ççë=~ç=ÅìëíçK=

lë=Ö~åÜçë=É=éÉêÇ~ë=êÉëìäí~åíÉë=ÇÉ=~äíÉê~´πÉë=åç=àìëíç=î~äçê=

ÇÉ= ~íáîçë= Ñáå~åÅÉáêçë= Çáëéçå∞îÉáë= é~ê~= îÉåÇ~= ë©ç=

êÉÅçåÜÉÅáÇçë=ÇáêÉí~ãÉåíÉ=åçë=Å~éáí~áë=éêµéêáçë=å~=êìÄêáÅ~=

GoÉëÉêî~ë=ÇÉ= êÉ~î~äá~´©ç=éçê=~àìëí~ãÉåíçë=åç= àìëíç=î~äçê=

ÇÉ= ~íáîçë= Ñáå~åÅÉáêçëÒI= ÉñÅÉíç= åç= Å~ëç= ÇÉ= éÉêÇ~ë= éçê=

áãé~êáÇ~ÇÉ= É= ÇÉ= Ö~åÜçë= É= éÉêÇ~ë= Å~ãÄá~áë= ÇÉ= ~íáîçë=

ãçåÉí•êáçëI=~í¨=èìÉ=ç=~íáîç=ëÉà~=îÉåÇáÇçI=ãçãÉåíç=Éã=èìÉ=

ç= Ö~åÜç= çì= éÉêÇ~= ~åíÉêáçêãÉåíÉ= êÉÅçåÜÉÅáÇç= åç= Å~éáí~ä=

éêµéêáç=¨=êÉÖáëí~Çç=Éã=êÉëìäí~ÇçëK=

lë= àìêçë= ÅçêêáÇçë= ÇÉ= çÄêáÖ~´πÉë= É= çìíêçë= í∞íìäçë= ÇÉ=

êÉåÇáãÉåíç=Ñáñç=É=~ë=ÇáÑÉêÉå´~ë=ÉåíêÉ=ç=Åìëíç=ÇÉ=~èìáëá´©ç=

É=ç=î~äçê=åçãáå~ä=Eéê¨ãáç=çì=ÇÉëÅçåíçF=ë©ç=êÉÖáëí~Ççë=Éã=

êÉëìäí~ÇçëI=ÇÉ=~ÅçêÇç=Åçã=ç=ã¨íçÇç=Ç~=í~ñ~=ÇÉ=àìêç=ÉÑÉíáî~K=

lë= êÉåÇáãÉåíçë= ÇÉ= í∞íìäçë= ÇÉ= êÉåÇáãÉåíç= î~êá•îÉä=

EÇáîáÇÉåÇçë= åç= Å~ëç= Ç~ë= ~´πÉëF= ë©ç= êÉÖáëí~Ççë= Éã=

êÉëìäí~ÇçëI=å~=Ç~í~=Éã=èìÉ=ë©ç=~íêáÄì∞Ççë=çì=êÉÅÉÄáÇçëK=aÉ=

~ÅçêÇç= Åçã= ÉëíÉ= Åêáí¨êáçI= çë= ÇáîáÇÉåÇçë= ~åíÉÅáé~Ççë= ë©ç=

êÉÖáëí~Ççë=Åçãç=éêçîÉáíçë=åç=ÉñÉêÅ∞Åáç=Éã=èìÉ=̈ =ÇÉäáÄÉê~Ç~=

~=ëì~=ÇáëíêáÄìá´©çK=

bã= Å~ëç= ÇÉ= ÉîáÇÆåÅá~= çÄàÉíáî~= ÇÉ= áãé~êáÇ~ÇÉI= ~= éÉêÇ~=

~Åìãìä~Ç~= å~= êìÄêáÅ~= GoÉëÉêî~ë= ÇÉ= êÉ~î~äá~´©ç= éçê=

~àìëí~ãÉåíçë= åç= àìëíç= î~äçê= ÇÉ= ~íáîçë= Ñáå~åÅÉáêçëÒ= ¨=

êÉãçîáÇ~=ÇÉ=Å~éáí~ä=éêµéêáç=É=êÉÅçåÜÉÅáÇ~=Éã=êÉëìäí~ÇçëK=

^= I^p= PV= áÇÉåíáÑáÅ~= ~äÖìåë= ÉîÉåíçë= èìÉ= ÅçåëáÇÉê~= Åçãç=

ÉîáÇÆåÅá~= çÄàÉíáî~= ÇÉ= áãé~êáÇ~ÇÉ= Éã= ~íáîçë= Ñáå~åÅÉáêçë=

Çáëéçå∞îÉáë=é~ê~=îÉåÇ~I=åçãÉ~Ç~ãÉåíÉW=

 aáÑáÅìäÇ~ÇÉë=Ñáå~åÅÉáê~ë=ëáÖåáÑáÅ~íáî~ë=Ço=ÉãáíÉåíÉX=

 fåÅìãéêáãÉåío=Åoåíê~íì~ä=Ço=ÉãáíÉåíÉ=Éã=íÉêãoë=ÇÉ=

êÉÉãÄoäëo=ÇÉ=Å~éáí~ä=oì=é~Ö~ãÉåío=ÇÉ=àìêoëX=

 mêoÄ~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉ=ÇÉ=Ñ~äÆåÅá~=Ço=ÉãáíÉåíÉX=É=

 aÉë~é~êÉÅáãÉåío=ÇÉ=ìã=ãÉêÅ~Ço=~íáîo=é~ê~=o= ~íáîo=

Ñáå~åÅÉáêo=ÇÉîáÇo=~=ÇáÑáÅìäÇ~ÇÉë=Ñáå~åÅÉáê~ë=Ço=ÉãáíÉåíÉK=

m~ê~= ~ä¨ã= Çoë= áåÇ∞Åáoë= ÇÉ= áãé~êáÇ~ÇÉ= êÉä~íáîoë= ~=

áåëíêìãÉåíoë= ÇÉ= Ç∞îáÇ~= ~Åáã~= êÉÑÉêáÇoëI= ë©o= ~áåÇ~=

ÅoåëáÇÉê~Çoë=oë=ëÉÖìáåíÉë=áåÇ∞Åáoë=ÉëéÉÅ∞ÑáÅoë=åo=èìÉ=ëÉ=

êÉÑÉêÉ=~=áåëíêìãÉåíoë=ÇÉ=Å~éáí~äW=

 ^äíÉê~´πÉë= ëáÖåáÑáÅ~íáî~ë= Åoã= áãé~Åío= ~ÇîÉêëo= å~=

ÉåîoäîÉåíÉ=íÉÅåoäµÖáÅ~I=ÇÉ=ãÉêÅ~ÇoI=ÉÅoåµãáÅ~=oì=äÉÖ~ä=

Éã=èìÉ=o=ÉãáíÉåíÉ=oéÉê~=èìÉ=áåÇáèìÉã=èìÉ=o=Åìëío=Ço=

áåîÉëíáãÉåío=éoÇÉ=å©o=ëÉê=êÉÅìéÉê~Ço=å~=íoí~äáÇ~ÇÉX=

 rã=ÇÉÅä∞åáo=ëáÖåáÑáÅ~íáîo=oì=éêoäoåÖ~Ço=Ço=î~äoê=ÇÉ=

ãÉêÅ~Ço=Ço=~íáîo=Ñáå~åÅÉáêo=~Ä~áño=Ço=Åìëío=ÇÉ=~èìáëá´©oK=

Cçã=êÉÑÉêÆåÅá~=¶=Ç~í~=ÇÉ=éêÉé~ê~´©ç=Ç~ë=ÇÉãçåëíê~´πÉë=

Ñáå~åÅÉáê~ëI=~=Cçãé~åÜá~=~î~äá~=~=ÉñáëíÆåÅá~=ÇÉ=ëáíì~´πÉë=

ÇÉ= ÉîáÇÆåÅá~= çÄàÉíáî~= ÇÉ= áãé~êáÇ~ÇÉI= ÅçåëáÇÉê~åÇç= ~=

ëáíì~´©ç=Ççë=ãÉêÅ~Ççë=É=~=áåÑçêã~´©ç=Çáëéçå∞îÉä=ëçÄêÉ=çë=

ÉãáíÉåíÉëK=

^ë=éÉêÇ~ë=éçê=áãé~êáÇ~ÇÉ=êÉÖáëí~Ç~ë=Éã=áåëíêìãÉåíçë=ÇÉ=

Ç∞îáÇ~=ë©ç=êÉîÉêíáÇ~ë=~íê~î¨ë=ÇÉ=êÉëìäí~ÇçëI=ëÉ=ÜçìîÉê=ìã~=

~äíÉê~´©ç=éçëáíáî~=åç=àìëíç=î~äçê=Çç=í∞íìäç=êÉëìäí~åíÉ=ÇÉ=ìã=

ÉîÉåíç= çÅçêêáÇç= ~éµë= ~= ÇÉíÉêãáå~´©ç= Ç~= áãé~êáÇ~ÇÉK= ^ë=

éÉêÇ~ë=éçê=áãé~êáÇ~ÇÉë=êÉä~íáî~ë=~=áåëíêìãÉåíçë=ÇÉ=Å~éáí~ä=

å©ç= éçÇÉã= ëÉê= êÉîÉêíáÇ~ëK= kç= Å~ëç= ÇÉ= áåëíêìãÉåíçë= ÇÉ=

Å~éáí~ä=é~ê~=çë=èì~áë=íÉåÜ~=ëáÇç=êÉÅçåÜÉÅáÇ~=áãé~êáÇ~ÇÉI=

éçëíÉêáçêÉë=î~êá~´πÉë=åÉÖ~íáî~ë=ÇÉ= àìëíç=î~äçê=ë©ç=ëÉãéêÉ=

êÉÅçåÜÉÅáÇ~ë=Éã=êÉëìäí~ÇçëK=

l=ãçåí~åíÉ=ÇÉ= áãé~êáÇ~ÇÉ=~éìê~Çç=¨= êÉÅçåÜÉÅáÇç=Åçãç=

ìã=Ö~ëíçI=å~=êìÄêáÅ~=GmÉêÇ~ë=ÇÉ= áãé~êáÇ~ÇÉ=Eä∞èìáÇ~ë=ÇÉ=

êÉîÉêëπÉëFÒK=

^ë= î~êá~´πÉë= Å~ãÄá~áë= ÇÉ= ~íáîçë= å©ç= ãçåÉí•êáçë=

EáåëíêìãÉåíçë= ÇÉ= Å~éáí~äF= Åä~ëëáÑáÅ~Ççë= å~= Å~êíÉáê~= ÇÉ=

Çáëéçå∞îÉáë= é~ê~= îÉåÇ~= ë©ç= êÉÖáëí~Ç~ë= Éã= êÉëÉêî~ë= ÇÉ=

êÉ~î~äá~´©ç= éçê= ÇáÑÉêÉå´~ë= ÇÉ= ÅßãÄáçK= ^ë= î~êá~´πÉë=

Å~ãÄá~áë=Ççë=êÉëí~åíÉë=í∞íìäçë=ë©ç=êÉÖáëí~Ç~ë=Éã=êÉëìäí~ÇçëK=

=

bãéê¨ëíáãçë=É=bãéê¨ëíáãçë=É=bãéê¨ëíáãçë=É=bãéê¨ëíáãçë=É=Åçåí~ë=~=êÉÅÉÄÉêÅçåí~ë=~=êÉÅÉÄÉêÅçåí~ë=~=êÉÅÉÄÉêÅçåí~ë=~=êÉÅÉÄÉê====

p©ç= ~íáîçë= Ñáå~åÅÉáêçë= Åçã= é~Ö~ãÉåíçë= Ñáñçë= çì=

ÇÉíÉêãáå•îÉáëI= å©ç= Åçí~Ççë= åìã= ãÉêÅ~Çç= ~íáîçK= bëí~=

Å~íÉÖçêá~= áåÅäìáI= ÉåíêÉ= çìíêçëI= çÄêáÖ~´πÉëI= ÇÉéµëáíçë= Éã=

áåëíáíìá´πÉë= ÇÉ= Åê¨ÇáíçI= ÇÉéµëáíçë= àìåíç= ÇÉ= ÉãéêÉë~ë=

ÅÉÇÉåíÉëI=Éãéê¨ëíáãçë=É=çìíê~ë=Åçåí~ë=~=êÉÅÉÄÉêK=

kç=êÉÅçåÜÉÅáãÉåíç=áåáÅá~ä=ÉëíÉë=~íáîçë=ë©ç=êÉÖáëí~Ççë=éÉäç=

ëÉì=àìëíç=î~äçêI=ÇÉÇìòáÇç=ÇÉ=ÉîÉåíì~áë=ÅçãáëëπÉë=áåÅäì∞Ç~ë=

å~=í~ñ~=ÉÑÉíáî~I=É=~ÅêÉëÅáÇç=ÇÉ=íçÇçë=çë=Åìëíçë=áåÅêÉãÉåí~áë=

ÇáêÉí~ãÉåíÉ= áãéìí•îÉáë= ¶= íê~åë~´©çK= pìÄëÉèìÉåíÉãÉåíÉI=

ÉëíÉë= ~íáîçë= ë©ç= êÉÅçåÜÉÅáÇçë= Éã= Ä~ä~å´ç= ~ç= Åìëíç=

~ãçêíáò~ÇçI=ÇÉÇìòáÇç=ÇÉ=éÉêÇ~ë=éçê=áãé~êáÇ~ÇÉK=lë=àìêçë=

ë©ç=êÉÅçåÜÉÅáÇçë=Åçã=Ä~ëÉ=åç=ã¨íçÇç=Ç~=í~ñ~=ÉÑÉíáî~K=

=

^íáîçë=Ñáå~åÅÉáêçë=~=ÇÉíÉê=~í¨=¶=ã~íìêáÇ~ÇÉ^íáîçë=Ñáå~åÅÉáêçë=~=ÇÉíÉê=~í¨=¶=ã~íìêáÇ~ÇÉ^íáîçë=Ñáå~åÅÉáêçë=~=ÇÉíÉê=~í¨=¶=ã~íìêáÇ~ÇÉ^íáîçë=Ñáå~åÅÉáêçë=~=ÇÉíÉê=~í¨=¶=ã~íìêáÇ~ÇÉ=

bëí~= êìÄêáÅ~= áåÅäìá= ~íáîçë= Ñáå~åÅÉáêçë= å©ç= ÇÉêáî~Ççë= Åçã=

é~Ö~ãÉåíçë= Ñáñ~Ççë= çì= ÇÉíÉêãáå•îÉáë= É= ã~íìêáÇ~ÇÉë=

ÇÉÑáåáÇ~ëI=èìÉ=~=Cçãé~åÜá~=íÉã=áåíÉå´©ç=É=Å~é~ÅáÇ~ÇÉ=ÇÉ=

ÇÉíÉê= ~í¨= ¶= ã~íìêáÇ~ÇÉ= É= èìÉ= å©ç= ë©ç= ÇÉëáÖå~ÇçëI= åç=

ãçãÉåíç= Çç= ëÉì= êÉÅçåÜÉÅáãÉåíç= áåáÅá~äI= Åçãç= ~ç= àìëíç=

î~äçê= ~íê~î¨ë= ÇÉ= êÉëìäí~Ççë= çì= Åçãç= Çáëéçå∞îÉáë= é~ê~=

îÉåÇ~K=

bëíÉë= áåîÉëíáãÉåíçë= ë©ç= î~äçêáò~Ççë=~ç=Åìëíç=~ãçêíáò~ÇçI=

Åçã=Ä~ëÉ=åç=ã¨íçÇç=Ç~= í~ñ~=ÉÑÉíáî~=É= ë©ç=ÇÉÇìòáÇçë=ÇÉ=

éÉêÇ~ë= éçê= áãé~êáÇ~ÇÉK= ^ë= éÉêÇ~ë= éçê= áãé~êáÇ~ÇÉ=

ÅçêêÉëéçåÇÉã= ¶= ÇáÑÉêÉå´~= ÉåíêÉ= ç= î~äçê= Åçåí~Äáä∞ëíáÅç= Çç=

~íáîç=É=ç=î~äçê=~íì~ä=Ççë=Ñäìñçë=ÇÉ=Å~áñ~=Ñìíìêçë=Éëíáã~Ççë=



 
PSPSPSPS==== _mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=ö=oÉä~íµêáo=ÇÉ=poäîÆåÅá~=É=páíì~´©o=cáå~åÅÉáê~=OMNU====

 

EÅçåëáÇÉê~åÇç= ç= éÉê∞çÇç= ÇÉ= êÉÅìéÉê~´©çF= ÇÉëÅçåí~Ççë= ¶=

í~ñ~=ÇÉ=àìêç=ÉÑÉíáî~=çêáÖáå~ä=Çç=~íáîç=Ñáå~åÅÉáêçK=kç=Å~ëç=Ççë=

~íáîçë=Åçã=í~ñ~=ÇÉ=àìêç=î~êá•îÉäI=~=í~ñ~=ÇÉ=ÇÉëÅçåíç=~=ìíáäáò~ê=

é~ê~=~=ÇÉíÉêãáå~´©ç=Ç~=êÉëéÉíáî~=éÉêÇ~=éçê=áãé~êáÇ~ÇÉ=¨=

~= í~ñ~= ÇÉ= àìêç= ÉÑÉíáî~= ~íì~äI= ÇÉíÉêãáå~Ç~= Åçã= Ä~ëÉ= å~ë=

ÅçåÇá´πÉë=ÇÉ=Å~Ç~=~íáîçK=pÉ=åìã=éÉê∞çÇç=ëìÄëÉèìÉåíÉ=ç=

ãçåí~åíÉ= Ç~= éÉêÇ~= éçê= áãé~êáÇ~ÇÉ= ÇáãáåìáI= É= Éëë~=

Çáãáåìá´©ç=éçÇÉê= ëÉê=çÄàÉíáî~ãÉåíÉ= êÉä~Åáçå~Ç~=Åçã=ìã=

ÉîÉåíç=èìÉ=çÅçêêÉì=~éµë=ç=ëÉì=êÉÅçåÜÉÅáãÉåíçI=¨=êÉîÉêíáÇ~=

éçê=Åçåíê~é~êíáÇ~=ÇÉ=êÉëìäí~Ççë=Çç=ÉñÉêÅ∞ÅáçK=

 

s~äçêáò~´©ç=Åçåí~Äáä∞ëíáÅ~=îë=î~äçêáò~´©ç=
pçäîÆåÅá~=ff=

aÉ=~ÅçêÇç=Åçã=ç=êÉÑÉêáÇç=~åíÉêáçêãÉåíÉI=åçë=íÉêãçë=Ç~=I^p=

PVI= Åìàçë= Åêáí¨êáçë= ë©ç= ~éäáÅ~Ççë= å~= î~äçêáò~´©ç=

Åçåí~Äáä∞ëíáÅ~= Ççë= ~íáîçëI= ÉñáëíÉ= ìã= ã¨íçÇç= ~äíÉêå~íáîç= É=

çéÅáçå~ä=~ç=ã¨íçÇç=Çç=àìëíç=î~äçêI=ç=Cìëíç=̂ ãçêíáò~ÇçK=bëíÉ=

Åêáí¨êáçI=Éã=íÉêãçë=ÖÉê~áëI=îáë~=ç=~àìëí~ãÉåíç=Çç=î~äçê=ÇÉ=

~èìáëá´©ç=ÇÉ=Ñçêã~=ÉëÅ~äçå~Ç~=~í¨=~ç=êÉÉãÄçäëçK=

kç= Ä~ä~å´ç= Åçåí~Äáä∞ëíáÅç= Ç~= Cçãé~åÜá~= ÉñáëíÉã= ~äÖìåë=

~íáîçë= î~äçêáò~Ççë= ÇÉ= ~ÅçêÇç= Åçã= ã¨íçÇç= Çç= Åìëíç=

~ãçêíáò~ÇçK= kç= Ä~ä~å´ç= ÇÉ= ëçäîÆåÅá~= éêçÅÉÇÉìJëÉ= ¶=

êÉî~äçêáò~´©ç=ÇÉëíÉë=~íáîçë=~ç=êÉëéÉíáîç=î~äçê=ÇÉ=ãÉêÅ~ÇçK=

^=PN=ÇÉ=aÉòÉãÄêç=ÇÉ=OMNUI=ÉñáëíÉã=~éÉå~ë= çÄêáÖ~´πÉë=

Åçêéçê~íÉ= ~î~äá~Ç~ë= ~= Åìëíç= ~ãçêíáò~ÇçI= ëÉåÇç= ç= î~äçê=

êÉëìäí~åíÉ=ÇÉëí~=ÇáÑÉêÉå´~=ÇÉ=î~äçêáò~´πÉë=ÇÉ=NP=VVU=ã€I=

Åçãç=ëÉ=Åçåëí~í~=åç=èì~Çêç=ëÉÖìáåíÉK=

`ä~ëëÉë=ÇÉ=^íáîoë`ä~ëëÉë=ÇÉ=^íáîoë`ä~ëëÉë=ÇÉ=^íáîoë`ä~ëëÉë=ÇÉ=^íáîoë====
s~äoêáò~´©o=s~äoêáò~´©o=s~äoêáò~´©o=s~äoêáò~´©o=
`oåí~Äáä∞ëíáÅ~`oåí~Äáä∞ëíáÅ~`oåí~Äáä∞ëíáÅ~`oåí~Äáä∞ëíáÅ~====

s~äoêáò~´©o=s~äoêáò~´©o=s~äoêáò~´©o=s~äoêáò~´©o=
poäîÆåÅá~=ffpoäîÆåÅá~=ffpoäîÆåÅá~=ffpoäîÆåÅá~=ff====

aáÑKaáÑKaáÑKaáÑK====

OÄÖK=`oêéoê~íÉ= SOM=MTM= SPQ=MSU= NP=VVU=

qOq^iqOq^iqOq^iqOq^i==== SOM=MTMSOM=MTMSOM=MTMSOM=MTM==== SPQ=MSUSPQ=MSUSPQ=MSUSPQ=MSU==== NP=VVUNP=VVUNP=VVUNP=VVU====

s~äoêÉë=Éã=ãáäÜ~êÉë=ÇÉ=bìêoëK=

bëí~= ÇáÑÉêÉå´~= éêçî¨ã= áåíÉÖê~äãÉåíÉ= Ç~= Åä~ëëÉ= ÇÉ=

çÄêáÖ~´πÉëI= åçãÉ~Ç~ãÉåíÉ= Ç~èìÉä~ë= èìÉ= Ñçê~ã=

Åä~ëëáÑáÅ~Ç~ë= Åçåí~ÄáäáëíáÅ~ãÉåíÉ= Åçãç= ÚáåîÉëíáãÉåíçë= ~=

ÇÉíÉê= ~í¨= ¶= ã~íìêáÇ~ÇÉÛ= É= ÚÉãéê¨ëíáãçë= ÅçåÅÉÇáÇçë= É=

Åçåí~ë= ~= êÉÅÉÄÉêÛI= Éã= êÉéêÉëÉåí~´©ç= í~åíç= ÇÉ= éêçîáëπÉë=

í¨ÅåáÅ~ë= ÇÉ= ëÉÖìêçë= Åçã= Ö~ê~åíá~= ÇÉ= Å~éáí~ä= Åçãç= Ççë=

ÑìåÇçë=éêµéêáçë=Ç~=Cçãé~åÜá~K=

bëíÉ=ãçîáãÉåíç=ÇÉ=ÇÉëÅáÇ~=Ç~ë=í~ñ~ë=ÇÉ=àìêç=ÇÉ=ãÉêÅ~Çç=

êÉäÉî~åíÉë=é~ê~=Éëí~ë=çÄêáÖ~´πÉë=ÉñéäáÅ~=ã~íÉêá~äãÉåíÉ=~=

ÇáÑÉêÉå´~= ÉåíêÉ= ç= àìëíç= î~äçê= É= ç= î~äçê= Åçåí~Äáä∞ëíáÅç= Ç~ë=

çÄêáÖ~´πÉë= ÉëÅêáíìê~Ç~ë= éÉäç= Åìëíç= ~ãçêíáò~Çç=ÇÉéçáë= ÇÉ=

áãé~êáÇ~ÇÉëK=

aKO=mêçîáëπÉë=q¨ÅåáÅ~ë=

Oë= ëÉÖìêoë= ÅoãÉêÅá~äáò~Çoë= éÉä~= _mf= sáÇ~= É= mÉåëπÉë=

éoÇÉã= ÇáîáÇáêJëÉ= å~ë= ëÉÖìáåíÉë= Åä~ëëÉë= ÇÉ= åÉÖµÅáoI= ÇÉ=

~ÅoêÇo=Åoã=o=̂ åÉño=f=Ço=oÉÖìä~ãÉåío=aÉäÉÖ~Ço=OMNRLPR=

Ç~=`oãáëë©oW=

 pÉÖìêoë=Åoã=é~êíáÅáé~´©o=åoë=êÉëìäí~ÇoëX=

 pÉÖìêoë=É=oéÉê~´πÉë=äáÖ~Çoë=~=cìåÇoë=ÇÉ=áåîÉëíáãÉåío=

EìåáíJäáåâÉÇFX=
 Oìíê~ë=êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉë=ÇÉ=å~íìêÉò~=îáÇ~K=

=

pÉÖìêoë=Åoã=m~êíáÅáé~´©o=åoë=oÉëìäí~ÇoëpÉÖìêoë=Åoã=m~êíáÅáé~´©o=åoë=oÉëìäí~ÇoëpÉÖìêoë=Åoã=m~êíáÅáé~´©o=åoë=oÉëìäí~ÇoëpÉÖìêoë=Åoã=m~êíáÅáé~´©o=åoë=oÉëìäí~Çoë====É=Oìíê~ë=É=Oìíê~ë=É=Oìíê~ë=É=Oìíê~ë=

oÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉë=ÇÉ=k~íìêÉò~=sáÇ~oÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉë=ÇÉ=k~íìêÉò~=sáÇ~oÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉë=ÇÉ=k~íìêÉò~=sáÇ~oÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉë=ÇÉ=k~íìêÉò~=sáÇ~====

^=ãÉäÜoê=Éëíáã~íáî~=ÇÉëíÉë=éêoÇìíoë=ÅoêêÉëéoåÇÉ=~o=î~äoê=

~íì~ä= Ço= Å~ëÜ= Ñäoï= ÑìíìêoK= `oã= ÉñÅÉ´©o= Ç~ë= í~ñ~ë= ÇÉ=
Å~éáí~äáò~´©o=É= í~ñ~ë=ÇÉ= êÉëÖ~íÉ=èìÉ= î~êá~ã=Éã= Ñìå´©o=

Ç~ë= Å~ê~ÅíÉê∞ëíáÅ~ë= ÇÉ= Å~Ç~= ìã= Çoë= éêoÇìíoëI= oë=

éêÉëëìéoëíoë=ìíáäáò~Çoë=Ñoê~ã=ëÉãÉäÜ~åíÉë=é~ê~=íoÇoë=oë=

éêoÇìíoëW=

 q~ñ~= ÇÉ= ^íì~äáò~´©oW=q~ñ~= ÇÉ= ^íì~äáò~´©oW=q~ñ~= ÇÉ= ^íì~äáò~´©oW=q~ñ~= ÇÉ= ^íì~äáò~´©oW= coá= ÅoåëáÇÉê~Ç~= ~= Éëíêìíìê~= ÇÉ=

í~ñ~ë=ÇÉ=àìêo=Åoã=îoä~íáäáÇ~ÇÉ=~àìëí~Ç~=ÇáëéoåáÄáäáò~Ç~=

éÉä~=bfOm^I=åo=ëÉì=ë∞íáo=ÇÉ=fåíÉêåÉíI=êÉÑÉêÉåíÉ=~=PN=ÇÉ=

ÇÉòÉãÄêo=ÇÉ=OMNUX=

 q•Äì~=ÇÉq•Äì~=ÇÉq•Äì~=ÇÉq•Äì~=ÇÉ====joêí~äáÇ~ÇÉW=joêí~äáÇ~ÇÉW=joêí~äáÇ~ÇÉW=joêí~äáÇ~ÇÉW=coê~ã=ìíáäáò~Ç~ë= ~ë= í•Äì~ë=ÇÉ=

ãoêí~äáÇ~ÇÉ=ÅoåëáÇÉê~Ç~ë=~ÇÉèì~Ç~ë=~=Å~Ç~=éêoÇìíoX==

 q~ñ~ë= ÇÉ= `~éáí~äáò~´©oLq~ñ~= ÇÉ= m~êíáÅáé~´©o= ÇÉ=q~ñ~ë= ÇÉ= `~éáí~äáò~´©oLq~ñ~= ÇÉ= m~êíáÅáé~´©o= ÇÉ=q~ñ~ë= ÇÉ= `~éáí~äáò~´©oLq~ñ~= ÇÉ= m~êíáÅáé~´©o= ÇÉ=q~ñ~ë= ÇÉ= `~éáí~äáò~´©oLq~ñ~= ÇÉ= m~êíáÅáé~´©o= ÇÉ=

oÉëìäí~Çoë= cìíìêoëW=oÉëìäí~Çoë= cìíìêoëW=oÉëìäí~Çoë= cìíìêoëW=oÉëìäí~Çoë= cìíìêoëW= m~ê~= oë= éêoÇìíoë= Åoã= í~ñ~=

Ö~ê~åíáÇ~=Ñoá=ìíáäáò~Ç~=~=êÉëéÉíáî~=í~ñ~K=m~ê~=oë=éêoÇìíoë=

Åoã= Ö~ê~åíá~= ÇÉ= Å~éáí~ä= É= ÇáëíêáÄìá´©o= ÇÉ= NMMB= Çoë=

êÉëìäí~Çoë= oÄíáÇoë= éÉäo= ÑìåÇo= ~éµë= ÇÉÇì´©o= Ç~=

Åoãáëë©o=ÇÉ=ÖÉëí©o=Ñoê~ã=ÅoåëáÇÉê~Çoë=î•êáoë=ÅÉå•êáoë=

ÇÉ=Éëíêìíìê~ë=ÇÉ=í~ñ~ë=ÇÉ=Å~éáí~äáò~´©oLé~êíáÅáé~´©o=ÇÉ=

êÉëìäí~Çoë=ÑìíìêoëX=

 q~ñ~= ÇÉ= oÉëÖ~íÉW=q~ñ~= ÇÉ= oÉëÖ~íÉW=q~ñ~= ÇÉ= oÉëÖ~íÉW=q~ñ~= ÇÉ= oÉëÖ~íÉW= coê~ã= ~å~äáë~Çoë= oë= êÉëÖ~íÉë=

ÜáëíµêáÅoë=É=ÅoåëáÇÉê~Çoë=Çáëíáåíoë=ÅÉå•êáoë=ÇÉ=êÉëÖ~íÉë=

ÑìíìêoëK=

m~ê~= íoÇ~ë= ~ë= êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉë= Ñoá= ÇÉíÉêãáå~Ç~= ~=

êÉëéÉíáî~=j~êÖÉã=ÇÉ=oáëÅoI=èìÉ=Ñoá=Å~äÅìä~Ç~=ÇÉ=~ÅoêÇo=

Åoã=o=Oj¨íoÇo=OÒ=Ç~ë=OOêáÉåí~´πÉë=ëoÄêÉ=~=~î~äá~´©o=ÇÉ=

éêoîáëπÉë=í¨ÅåáÅ~ëÒ=ÇáîìäÖ~Ç~ë=éÉä~=bfOm^K=

ko=Ä~ä~å´o=Ç~=`oãé~åÜá~=oë=ëÉÖìêoë=Åoã=é~êíáÅáé~´©o=

åoë=êÉëìäí~Çoë=ÉåÅoåíê~ãJëÉ=î~äoêáò~Çoë=ÇÉ=~ÅoêÇo=Åoã=o=

Éëí~ÄÉäÉÅáÇo=å~=fcop=QI=ÅoêêÉëéoåÇÉåÇo=~o=î~äoê=~íì~êá~ä=

Éëíáã~Ço=Çoë=Åoãéêoãáëëoë=Ç~=`oãé~åÜá~I=áåÅäìáåÇo=~ë=

é~êíáÅáé~´πÉë= åoë= êÉëìäí~Çoë= à•= ÇáëíêáÄì∞Ç~ëI= Å~äÅìä~Ço=

é~ê~= Å~Ç~= ~éµäáÅÉ= ÇÉ= ~ÅoêÇo= Åoã= ã¨íoÇoë= ~íì~êá~áë= É=

ëÉÖìåÇo= ~ë= êÉëéÉíáî~ë= Ä~ëÉë= í¨ÅåáÅ~ë= ÇÉ= Å~Ç~= ìã= Çoë=

éêoÇìíoëK= Oë= ëÉÖìêoë= Åä~ëëáÑáÅ~Çoë= Åoão= oìíê~ë=

êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉë= ÇÉ= å~íìêÉò~= îáÇ~= ÉåÅoåíê~ãJëÉ=

î~äoêáò~Çoë= åoë= íÉêãoë= Ç~= f^p= PVI= ÅoêêÉëéoåÇÉåÇo= ~o=

î~äoê=~íì~êá~ä=Éëíáã~Ço=Çoë=Åoãéêoãáëëoë=Ç~=`oãé~åÜá~I=

Å~äÅìä~Ço= é~ê~= Å~Ç~= ~éµäáÅÉ= ÇÉ= ~ÅoêÇo= Åoã= ã¨íoÇoë=



 
PTPTPTPT==== _mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=ö=oÉä~íµêáo=ÇÉ=poäîÆåÅá~=É=páíì~´©o=cáå~åÅÉáê~=OMNU====

 

~íì~êá~áë=É=ëÉÖìåÇo=~ë=êÉëéÉíáî~ë=Ä~ëÉë=í¨ÅåáÅ~ë=ÇÉ=Å~Ç~=

ìã=Çoë=éêoÇìíoëK=

=

pÉÖìêoë=iáÖ~Çoë=~=cìåÇoë=ÇÉ=fåîÉëíáãÉåíopÉÖìêoë=iáÖ~Çoë=~=cìåÇoë=ÇÉ=fåîÉëíáãÉåíopÉÖìêoë=iáÖ~Çoë=~=cìåÇoë=ÇÉ=fåîÉëíáãÉåíopÉÖìêoë=iáÖ~Çoë=~=cìåÇoë=ÇÉ=fåîÉëíáãÉåío====EEEEråáíråáíråáíråáíJJJJiáåâÉÇiáåâÉÇiáåâÉÇiáåâÉÇFFFF====
m~ê~=ÉëíÉë=ëÉÖìêoë=~ë=êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉë=É=êÉëéÉíáîoë=Å~ëÜ=
Ñäoïë= ë©o= êÉéêoÇìòáÇoë= éoê= ìã~= Å~êíÉáê~= ÇÉ= ~íáîoë=
Ñáå~åÅÉáêoë=ÇÉ=äáèìáÇÉò=~ÇÉèì~Ç~I=Åoã=î~äoê=ÇÉ=ãÉêÅ~Ço=

ÅoåÜÉÅáÇo= èìÉ= ~åìä~= oë= êáëÅoë= ~ëëoÅá~Çoë= ~= Éëë~ë=

êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉëK=

^ëëáãI=é~ê~=Éëí~=Åä~ëëÉ=ÇÉ=åÉÖµÅáo=Ñoá=ÅoåëáÇÉê~Ço=Åoão=

éêoîáë©o=í¨ÅåáÅ~=o=î~äoê=ÇÉ=ãÉêÅ~Ço=ÇÉ=Å~Ç~=Å~êíÉáê~=ÇÉ=

~íáîoë= EcìåÇo= ^ìíµåoãoFI= ~ÅêÉëÅáÇo= Ço= î~äoê= ~íì~ä= Ç~ë=

ÇÉëéÉë~ë=É=áãéoëíoë=Ñìíìêoë=É=ÇÉÇìòáÇo=Ço=î~äoê=~íì~ä=Ç~ë=

ÅoãáëëπÉë=ÇÉ=ÖÉëí©oK=

q~ãÄ¨ã=é~ê~=Éëí~=Åä~ëëÉI= Ñoê~ã=~å~äáë~Çoë=oë= êÉëÖ~íÉë=

ÜáëíµêáÅoë=É=ÅoåëáÇÉê~Çoë=Çáëíáåíoë=ÅÉå•êáoë=ÇÉ= êÉëÖ~íÉë=

Ñìíìêoë=ÇÉ=Ñoêã~=~=ÅoåëáÇÉê~ê=ìã~=Éëíêìíìê~=ÇÉ=í~ñ~ë=ÇÉ=

êÉëÖ~íÉ=~ÇÉèì~Ç~K=

bã=íÉêãoë=Åoåí~Äáä∞ëíáÅoëI=É=ÇÉ=~ÅoêÇo=Åoã=o=êÉÑÉêáÇo=å~=

f^p=PVI=~=éêoîáë©o=í¨ÅåáÅ~=ÇÉëíÉë=éêoÇìíoë=ÅoêêÉëéoåÇÉ=

~éÉå~ë= ~o= î~äoê= ÇÉ= ãÉêÅ~Ço= Ç~= êÉëéÉíáî~= Å~êíÉáê~= ÇÉ=

~íáîoëK=

=

cìåÇoë=ÇÉ=mÉåëπÉëcìåÇoë=ÇÉ=mÉåëπÉëcìåÇoë=ÇÉ=mÉåëπÉëcìåÇoë=ÇÉ=mÉåëπÉë====

`oão=à•=êÉÑÉêáÇo=~åíÉêáoêãÉåíÉI=~=`oãé~åÜá~=ÇÉÇáÅ~JëÉ=

~áåÇ~=¶=ÅoãÉêÅá~äáò~´©o=É=ÖÉëí©o=ÇÉ=ÑìåÇoë=ÇÉ=éÉåëπÉëI=

éêoÇìíoë=Åìà~=êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉ=¨=Ço=êÉëéÉíáîo=~ëëoÅá~ÇoI=

å©o= éoëëìáåÇo= èì~äèìÉê= éêoîáë©o= åo= Ä~ä~å´o= Ç~=

`oãé~åÜá~K=

=

oÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉëoÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉëoÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉëoÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉë====

m~ê~= PN= ÇÉ= ÇÉòÉãÄêo= ÇÉ= OMNU= o= î~äoê= Ç~ë=

êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉë=Ç~=`oãé~åÜá~=ÇÉíÉêãáå~Ç~ë=Åoã=Ä~ëÉ=

åoë= éêáåÅ∞éáoë= Ço= poäîÆåÅá~= ff= ë©o= ~ë= ~éêÉëÉåí~Ç~ë= å~=

í~ÄÉä~=ëÉÖìáåíÉK=

jÉäÜoê=bëíáã~íáî~=~ÅêÉëÅáÇ~=Ç~=j~êÖÉã=ÇÉ=oáëÅojÉäÜoê=bëíáã~íáî~=~ÅêÉëÅáÇ~=Ç~=j~êÖÉã=ÇÉ=oáëÅojÉäÜoê=bëíáã~íáî~=~ÅêÉëÅáÇ~=Ç~=j~êÖÉã=ÇÉ=oáëÅojÉäÜoê=bëíáã~íáî~=~ÅêÉëÅáÇ~=Ç~=j~êÖÉã=ÇÉ=oáëÅo====

== aÉòK=NTaÉòK=NTaÉòK=NTaÉòK=NT==== aÉòK=NUaÉòK=NUaÉòK=NUaÉòK=NU==== ∆====
== == == ==

iáÖ~Çoë=~=cìåÇoë=ÇÉ=iáÖ~Çoë=~=cìåÇoë=ÇÉ=iáÖ~Çoë=~=cìåÇoë=ÇÉ=iáÖ~Çoë=~=cìåÇoë=ÇÉ=
fåîÉëíáãÉåíofåîÉëíáãÉåíofåîÉëíáãÉåíofåîÉëíáãÉåío====

O=OTM=UVV= O=PMV=PRQ= OB=

`oã=m~êíáÅáé~´©o=åoë=`oã=m~êíáÅáé~´©o=åoë=`oã=m~êíáÅáé~´©o=åoë=`oã=m~êíáÅáé~´©o=åoë=
oÉëìäí~ÇoëoÉëìäí~ÇoëoÉëìäí~ÇoëoÉëìäí~Çoë====

N=UPV=NSP= N=TTN=SUS= JQB=

Oìíê~ë=êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉë=Oìíê~ë=êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉë=Oìíê~ë=êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉë=Oìíê~ë=êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉë=
ÇÉ=å~íìêÉò~=îáÇ~ÇÉ=å~íìêÉò~=îáÇ~ÇÉ=å~íìêÉò~=îáÇ~ÇÉ=å~íìêÉò~=îáÇ~====

==M= =NT=MMO= åK~K=
== == == ==

qoí~äqoí~äqoí~äqoí~ä==== Q=NNM=MSOQ=NNM=MSOQ=NNM=MSOQ=NNM=MSO==== Q=MVU=MQOQ=MVU=MQOQ=MVU=MQOQ=MVU=MQO==== MBMBMBMB====

s~äoêÉë=Éã=ãáäÜ~êÉë=ÇÉ=bìêoëK=

ko= Ñáå~ä= ÇÉ= OMNUI= ~ë= ÇáÑÉêÉå´~ë= ~éìê~Ç~ë= ÉåíêÉ= ~=

~î~äá~´©o= ÇÉ= ëoäîÆåÅá~= É= oë= î~äoêÉë= êÉÖáëí~Çoë=

Åoåí~ÄáäáëíáÅ~ãÉåíÉ=éÉä~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=éoÇÉã=ëÉê=

êÉëìãáÇ~ë=Ç~=Ñoêã~=~éêÉëÉåí~Ç~=å~=í~ÄÉä~=ëÉÖìáåíÉK=

== `oåí~Äáä∞ëíáÅo`oåí~Äáä∞ëíáÅo`oåí~Äáä∞ëíáÅo`oåí~Äáä∞ëíáÅo==== poäîÆåÅá~=poäîÆåÅá~=poäîÆåÅá~=poäîÆåÅá~===== aáÑKaáÑKaáÑKaáÑK====
== == == ==

iáÖ~Çoë=~=cìåÇoë=ÇÉ=iáÖ~Çoë=~=cìåÇoë=ÇÉ=iáÖ~Çoë=~=cìåÇoë=ÇÉ=iáÖ~Çoë=~=cìåÇoë=ÇÉ=
fåîÉëíáãÉåíofåîÉëíáãÉåíofåîÉëíáãÉåíofåîÉëíáãÉåío====

O=PNP=VRS= O=PMV=PRQ= JQ=SMO=

`oã=m~êíáÅáé~´©o=åoë=`oã=m~êíáÅáé~´©o=åoë=`oã=m~êíáÅáé~´©o=åoë=`oã=m~êíáÅáé~´©o=åoë=
oÉëìäí~ÇoëoÉëìäí~ÇoëoÉëìäí~ÇoëoÉëìäí~Çoë====

N=TRV=SSN= N=TTN=SUS= =NO=MOQ===

Oìíê~ë=êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉë=Oìíê~ë=êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉë=Oìíê~ë=êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉë=Oìíê~ë=êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉë=
ÇÉ=å~íìêÉò~=îáÇ~ÇÉ=å~íìêÉò~=îáÇ~ÇÉ=å~íìêÉò~=îáÇ~ÇÉ=å~íìêÉò~=îáÇ~====

=NS=UVP= =NT=MMO=
==============

NMV===
==== ==== == == ==

qoí~äqoí~äqoí~äqoí~ä==== Q=MVM=RNMQ=MVM=RNMQ=MVM=RNMQ=MVM=RNM==== Q=MVU=MQOQ=MVU=MQOQ=MVU=MQOQ=MVU=MQO==== T=RPNT=RPNT=RPNT=RPN====

s~äoêÉë=Éã=ãáäÜ~êÉë=ÇÉ=bìêoëK=

ko= Å•äÅìäo= Ç~ë= êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉë= Åoã= Ä~ëÉ= åoë=

éêáåÅ∞éáoë= ÇÉ= ëoäîÆåÅá~= ffI= ~= `oãé~åÜá~= å©o= ~éäáÅoì=

èì~äèìÉê=ãÉÇáÇ~=íê~åëáíµêá~I=åoãÉ~Ç~ãÉåíÉ=~àìëí~ãÉåío=

ÇÉ= ÅoåÖêìÆåÅá~I= ãÉÇáÇ~= êÉä~íáî~= ¶ë= í~ñ~ë= ÇÉ= àìêo= ëÉã=

êáëÅo=É=ãÉÇáÇ~=êÉä~íáî~=¶ë=éêoîáëπÉë=í¨ÅåáÅ~ëK=Oë=î~äoêÉë=

~éêÉëÉåí~Çoë=Ñoê~ã=ÇÉíÉêãáå~Çoë=Åoã=Ä~ëÉ=å~=Éëíêìíìê~=

ÇÉ= í~ñ~ë= ÇÉ= àìêo= Åoã= ~àìëí~ãÉåío= ÇÉ= îoä~íáäáÇ~ÇÉK= O=

áãé~Åío= Ç~= ìíáäáò~´©o= ÇÉëí~=ãÉÇáÇ~= ÇÉ= äoåÖo= éê~òo= åo=

î~äoê= íoí~ä= Ç~ë= êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉë= Ç~= `oãé~åÜá~= ¨= ÇÉ=

MKNVBK=

oÉëìäí~åÇo=ÉëíÉë=î~äoêÉë=Ç~=~íì~äáò~´©o=ÇÉ=ìã~=Éëíêìíìê~=

ÇÉ= Å~ëÜ= Ñäoïë= ÉëéÉê~Çoë= ÑìíìêoëI= Éëí©o= å~íìê~äãÉåíÉ=
ëìàÉáíoë= ¶= áåÅÉêíÉò~= ~ëëoÅá~Ç~= ~oë= éêÉëëìéoëíoë=

ÉÅoåµãáÅoë= É= Åoãéoêí~ãÉåí~áë= Çoë= ëÉÖìê~ÇoëI=

ÅoåëáÇÉê~Çoë= åoë= Å•äÅìäoëK= aÉ= Ñoêã~= ~= ãáåáãáò~ê= ÉëíÉ=

å∞îÉä=ÇÉ=áåÅÉêíÉò~=oë=ãoÇÉäoë=Åoãéoêí~ãÉåí~áë=~éäáÅ~Çoë=

ë©o= êÉîáëíoë= ~åì~äãÉåíÉK= ^ë= ~å•äáëÉë= ÉÑÉíì~Ç~ë=

ÇÉãoåëíê~ã=èìÉ=Éëí~=áåÅÉêíÉò~=å©o=¨=ã~íÉêá~äK=

=

=

aKP=lìíê~ë=êÉëéçåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉë=

m~ê~=~=Éä~Äoê~´©o=Ço=_~ä~å´o=bÅoåµãáÅo=~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=

mÉåëπÉë= éêoÅÉÇÉì= ~áåÇ~= ¶= êÉ~î~äá~´©o= Çoë= áãéoëíoë=

ÇáÑÉêáÇoëK=kÉëí~= êÉ~î~äá~´©o= ÅoåëáÇÉêoìJëÉ=ìã~= í~ñ~=ÇÉ=

áãéoëío= ÇÉ= ORKRB= É= o= î~äoê= Ç~ë= î~êá~´πÉë= Ço= ~íáîo= É=

é~ëëáîo= Ç~= `oãé~åÜá~I= ÇÉëÅêáí~ë= ~åíÉêáoêãÉåíÉI=

êÉëìäí~åÇo= åìã= ~ìãÉåío= Çoë= Om~ëëáîoë= éoê= áãéoëíoë=

ÇáÑÉêáÇoëÒ=ÇÉ=N=SRM=ã€K=

oÉä~íáî~ãÉåíÉ=~oë=êÉëí~åíÉë=é~ëëáîoë=Ç~=`oãé~åÜá~=å©o=

Ñoá=ÉÑÉíì~Ç~=èì~äèìÉê=êÉ~î~äá~´©o=å~=ãÉÇáÇ~=Éã=èìÉ=åoë=

íÉêãoë= Ç~= f^p= PV= oë= ãÉëãoë= à•= ëÉ= ÉåÅoåíê~î~ã=

î~äoêáò~Ç~ë=~=î~äoêÉë=ÇÉ=ãÉêÅ~ÇoK=

=

K==

aKQ=bîÉåíì~áë=áåÑçêã~´πÉë=~ÇáÅáçå~áë=

oÉëìãÉãJëÉ= ÇÉ= ëÉÖìáÇ~= oë= ~àìëí~ãÉåíoë= ÉÑÉíì~Çoë= ¶=

ëáíì~´©o= äáèìáÇ~= Åoåí~Äáä∞ëíáÅ~= èìÉ= ÇÉê~ã= oêáÖÉã= ¶=

ëáíì~´©o=ä∞èìáÇ~=~éìê~Ç~=åo=Ä~ä~å´o=ÉÅoåµãáÅoK=



 
PUPUPUPU==== _mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=ö=oÉä~íµêáo=ÇÉ=poäîÆåÅá~=É=páíì~´©o=cáå~åÅÉáê~=OMNU====

 

`ä~ëëÉë=ÇÉ=^Åíáîoë`ä~ëëÉë=ÇÉ=^Åíáîoë`ä~ëëÉë=ÇÉ=^Åíáîoë`ä~ëëÉë=ÇÉ=^Åíáîoë====
s~äoêáò~´©o=s~äoêáò~´©o=s~äoêáò~´©o=s~äoêáò~´©o=
`oåí~Äáä∞ëíáÅ~`oåí~Äáä∞ëíáÅ~`oåí~Äáä∞ëíáÅ~`oåí~Äáä∞ëíáÅ~====

s~äoêáò~´©o=s~äoêáò~´©o=s~äoêáò~´©o=s~äoêáò~´©o=
poäîÆåÅá~=ffpoäîÆåÅá~=ffpoäîÆåÅá~=ffpoäîÆåÅá~=ff====

aáÑKaáÑKaáÑKaáÑK====

OÄÖK=`oêéoê~íÉ= SOM=MTM=== SPQ=MSU=== NP=VVU===
^íáîoë=J=ìåáí=äáåâÉÇ= O=PNR=OMN=== O=PNP=VRQ=== J=N=OQT===
`~áñ~=É=Éèìáî~äÉåíÉë=ÇÉ=
Å~áñ~=

T=MSV=== U=PNS=== N=OQT===

qoí~ä=î~êá~´©o=~íáîoëqoí~ä=î~êá~´©o=~íáîoëqoí~ä=î~êá~´©o=~íáîoëqoí~ä=î~êá~´©o=~íáîoë==== PPPP====VPOVPOVPOVPO====MQT===MQT===MQT===MQT=== PPPP====VQSVQSVQSVQS====MQR===MQR===MQR===MQR=== NPNPNPNP====VVU===VVU===VVU===VVU===
mêoîáëπÉë=q¨ÅåáÅ~ë=J=å©o=
ìåáí=äáåâÉÇ=

N=TTS=RRQ=== N=TUU=SUU=== NO=NPQ===

mêoîáëπÉë=q¨ÅåáÅ~ë=J=ìåáí=
äáåâÉÇ=

=O=PNP=VRU=== O=PMV=PRQ=== JQ=SMQ===

fãéoëíoë=ÇáÑÉêáÇoë=é~ëëáîoë= O=== N=SRO=== N=SRM===
qoí~ä=î~êá~´©o=é~ëëáîoëqoí~ä=î~êá~´©o=é~ëëáîoëqoí~ä=î~êá~´©o=é~ëëáîoëqoí~ä=î~êá~´©o=é~ëëáîoë==== QQQQ====MVMMVMMVMMVM====RNR===RNR===RNR===RNR=== QQQQ====MVVMVVMVVMVV====SVP===SVP===SVP===SVP=== VVVV====NTV===NTV===NTV===NTV===
qoí~ä=î~êá~´©o=Ä~ä~å´oqoí~ä=î~êá~´©o=Ä~ä~å´oqoí~ä=î~êá~´©o=Ä~ä~å´oqoí~ä=î~êá~´©o=Ä~ä~å´o==== ======== ======== QQQQ====UNV===UNV===UNV===UNV===

====s~äoêÉë=Éã=ãáäÜ~êÉë=ÇÉ=bìêoëK=

=

=

= =



 
PVPVPVPV==== _mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=ö=oÉä~íµêáo=ÇÉ=poäîÆåÅá~=É=páíì~´©o=cáå~åÅÉáê~=OMNU====
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dÉëí©ç=Çç=Å~éáí~ä=



 
QMQMQMQM==== _mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=ö=oÉä~íµêáo=ÇÉ=poäîÆåÅá~=É=páíì~´©o=cáå~åÅÉáê~=OMNU====

 

dbpqÍl=al=`^mfq^i=

bKN=cìåÇçë=mêµéêáçë=

^=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=ÇÉÑáåáì=ìã~=éoä∞íáÅ~=ÇÉ=ÖÉëí©o=ÇÉ=

Å~éáí~ä= oåÇÉ= ëÉ= ÉåÅoåíê~ã= ÇÉÑáåáÇoë= oë= oÄàÉíáîoë= É=

éêoÅÉëëoë=ÇÉ=ÖÉëí©o=ÇÉ=Å~éáí~äK=^=`oãé~åÜá~=Éëí~ÄÉäÉÅÉ=

o=ëÉì=oÄàÉíáîo=oì=äáãáíÉ=ÇÉ=Å~éáí~ä=Éã=ÅoåÑoêãáÇ~ÇÉ=Åoã=

oë=êÉèìáëáíoë=ÇÉ=Å~éáí~ä=êÉÖìä~íµêáo=É=éêoîáëπÉë=í¨ÅåáÅ~ëK=

bëíÉ=äáãáíÉI=~éêoî~Ço=éÉäo=`oåëÉäÜo=ÇÉ=^Çãáåáëíê~´©oI=¨=

é~êíÉ=áåíÉÖê~åíÉ=Ço=èì~Çêo=ÇÉ=~éÉíáíÉ=éÉäo=êáëÅo=Ç~=_mf=

sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=ÇÉ=k∞îÉä=NK `oã=o=oÄàÉíáîo=ÇÉ=éêÉîÉê=É=

ÖÉêáê= ~åíÉÅáé~Ç~ãÉåíÉ= éoëë∞îÉáë= áåÅìãéêáãÉåíoë= Éã=

Å~Ç~=äáãáíÉ=ÇÉ=íoäÉêßåÅá~=ÇÉ=å∞îÉä=N=ÇÉÑáåÉãJëÉ=éoëë∞îÉáë=

ÅÉå•êáoë= Åoã= Ä~ëÉ= Éã= êÉëìäí~Çoë= êÉ~áë= Éã= êÉä~´©o= ~o=

ã•ñáão= ~éêoî~ÇoK= a~= ãÉëã~= Ñoêã~I= áÇÉåíáÑáÅ~ãJëÉ= ~ë=

~´πÉë=~=êÉ~äáò~ê=Éã=Å~Ç~=ÅÉå•êáo=É=o=µêÖ©o=ÇÉ=ÖoîÉêå~´©o=

êÉëéoåë•îÉä=éÉä~=ëì~=~éêoî~´©o=É=ëìéÉêîáë©oK=

O= ~Åoãé~åÜ~ãÉåío= ~= êÉ~äáò~ê= ÉåÅoåíê~JëÉ= ÇÉÑáåáÇo= ~=

ëÉÖìáêW=

jÉåëìê~´©o=Ço=jÉåëìê~´©o=Ço=jÉåëìê~´©o=Ço=jÉåëìê~´©o=Ço=
áåÇáÅ~Çoê=ÇÉ=o^c=áåÇáÅ~Çoê=ÇÉ=o^c=áåÇáÅ~Çoê=ÇÉ=o^c=áåÇáÅ~Çoê=ÇÉ=o^c=

å∞îÉä=Nå∞îÉä=Nå∞îÉä=Nå∞îÉä=N====
páíì~´©opáíì~´©opáíì~´©opáíì~´©o====

mä~åo=ÇÉ=mä~åo=ÇÉ=mä~åo=ÇÉ=mä~åo=ÇÉ=
^´©o^´©o^´©o^´©o====

oÉëéoåë•îÉäoÉëéoåë•îÉäoÉëéoåë•îÉäoÉëéoåë•îÉä====

= ==== = =

oÉëìäí~Ço=
ã¨íêáÅ~=ÇÉ=
Å~éáí~ä=ÉäÉÖ∞îÉä=
ëoÄêÉ=p`o=
ëìéÉêáoê=~=NOMB=

woå~=OÄàÉíáîowoå~=OÄàÉíáîowoå~=OÄàÉíáîowoå~=OÄàÉíáîo====
k©o=¨=

åÉÅÉëë•êáo=
`oãáí¨=ÇÉ=
aáêÉ´©o=

= ==== = =

oÉëìäí~Ço=
ã¨íêáÅ~=ÇÉ=
Å~éáí~ä=ÉäÉÖ∞îÉä=
ëoÄêÉ=p`o=ÉåíêÉ=
NOMB=É=NMMB
= =

woå~=ÇÉ=woå~=ÇÉ=woå~=ÇÉ=woå~=ÇÉ=
qoäÉêßåÅá~qoäÉêßåÅá~qoäÉêßåÅá~qoäÉêßåÅá~====

^å•äáëÉ=
ÇÉí~äÜ~Ç~X=
ãÉÇáÇ~ë=~=
ÇÉÑáåáê=

`oãáëë©o=
bñÉÅìíáî~=

= ==== = =

oÉëìäí~Ço=
ã¨íêáÅ~=ÇÉ=
Å~éáí~ä=ÉäÉÖ∞îÉä=
ëoÄêÉ=p`o=
áåÑÉêáoê=~=NMMB=

woå~=ÇÉ=woå~=ÇÉ=woå~=ÇÉ=woå~=ÇÉ=
fåÅìãéêáãÉåíofåÅìãéêáãÉåíofåÅìãéêáãÉåíofåÅìãéêáãÉåío====

jÉÇáÇ~ë=
ÅoêêÉíáî~ë=åo=
éê~òo=ÇÉ=
íêÆë=ãÉëÉë=

`oåëÉäÜo=ÇÉ=
^Çãáåáëíê~´©o=

= ==== = =

=
woå~=ÇÉ=woå~=ÇÉ=woå~=ÇÉ=woå~=ÇÉ=

fåëoäîÆåÅá~fåëoäîÆåÅá~fåëoäîÆåÅá~fåëoäîÆåÅá~====

mä~åo=ÇÉ=
êÉÅìéÉê~´©o=
åo=éê~òo=ÇÉ=
Çoáë=ãÉëÉë=

`oåëÉäÜo=ÇÉ=
^Çãáåáëíê~´©o=

=

O=êÉëìäí~Ço=Ço=ÅìãéêáãÉåío=Çoë=äáãáíÉë=ÇÉ=íoäÉêßåÅá~=ÇÉ=

o^c=k∞îÉä=N=ÇÉÑáåáÇoë=¨=~å~äáë~Ço=éÉêáoÇáÅ~ãÉåíÉ=ÉI=éÉäo=

ãÉåoë= ëÉãÉëíê~äãÉåíÉI= o= `oåëÉäÜo= ÇÉ= ^Çãáåáëíê~´©o=

ÇÉîÉê•=ëÉê=áåÑoêã~ÇoK=

a~=ãÉëã~=Ñoêã~I=o=êÉëìäí~Ço=Ço=ÅìãéêáãÉåío=Ço=äáãáíÉ=

ÇÉ=íoäÉêßåÅá~=ÇÉ=å∞îÉä=N=ëÉê•=~å~äáë~Ço=Éã=Å~Ç~=éêoÅÉëëo=

ÇÉ=~ìío~î~äá~´©o=Ço= êáëÅo= É=Ç~= ëoäîÆåÅá~= êÉ~äáò~Ço=éÉä~=

`oãé~åÜá~K=

`~ëo=oë=êÉëìäí~Çoë=Ço=éêoÅÉëëo=ÇÉ=~ìío~î~äá~´©o=Ço=êáëÅo=

É= Ç~= ëoäîÆåÅá~= ÉîáÇÉåÅáÉã= ~= åÉÅÉëëáÇ~ÇÉ= ÇÉ= Å~éáí~ä=

~ÇáÅáoå~ä=é~ê~=ë~íáëÑ~òÉê=oë=êÉèìáëáíoë=ÇÉ=Å~éáí~ä=Çìê~åíÉ=

o=éÉê∞oÇo=éêoàÉí~ÇoI=~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=ÇÉîÉê•=~î~äá~ê=

~ë= ~´πÉë= éoëë∞îÉáë= ÇÉ= êÉ~äáò~ê= é~ê~= ìäíê~é~ëë~ê= ~=

áåëìÑáÅáÆåÅá~=áÇÉåíáÑáÅ~Ç~I=o=èìÉ=éoÇÉ=áåÅäìáê=~´πÉë=ëoÄêÉ=

oë=oÄàÉíáîoë=Ço=åÉÖµÅáoI=o=éÉêÑáä=ÇÉ=êáëÅo=oì=~=ÖÉëí©o=ÇÉ=

Å~éáí~äK=

aìê~åíÉ= OMNUI= ~= _mf= sáÇ~= É= mÉåëπÉë= Çáëé∑ë= ÇÉ= ìã~=

Éëíêìíìê~= ÇÉ= cìåÇoë=mêµéêáoë= Åoãéoëí~= ÉëëÉåÅá~äãÉåíÉ=

éoê=Çoáë=ÉäÉãÉåíoëW=

 páíì~´©o= i∞èìáÇ~= Ç~= `oãé~åÜá~I= êÉëìäí~Ço= Çoë=

Å~éáí~áë=éêµéêáoë= äÉî~åí~Çoë= àìåío= Çoë= ~Åáoåáëí~ë= ~o=

äoåÖo= Ç~= îáÇ~= Ç~= `oãé~åÜá~I= ~= é~ê= ÇÉ= êÉëÉêî~ë=

~Åìãìä~Ç~ëX=

 rã~=oÉëÉêî~=ÇÉ=oÉÅoåÅáäá~´©oI=í~ä=èìÉ=~=ëoã~=ÇÉëí~=

Åoã=o=éoåío=~åíÉêáoê=ÅoêêÉëéoåÇ~=¶=ÇáÑÉêÉå´~=ÉåíêÉ=

~íáîoë=É=é~ëëáîoë=~=î~äoê=ÇÉ=ãÉêÅ~ÇoK=

bã=S=ÇÉ=ã~ê´o=ÇÉ=OMNU=~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=éêoÅÉÇÉì=

~o= êÉÉãÄoäëo= ~åíÉÅáé~Ço= Ç~= Éãáëë©o= ÇÉ= oÄêáÖ~´πÉë=

ëìÄoêÇáå~Ç~ë= éÉêé¨íì~ëK= ko= ëÉÖìáãÉåío= ÇÉëí~=

~ãoêíáò~´©oI=oë=ÑìåÇoë=éêµéêáoë=ÇÉáñ~ê~ã=ÇÉ=Åoåí~ê=Åoã=

Éëí~=é~êÅÉä~K==

bã= êÉä~´©o= ¶=oÉëÉêî~=ÇÉ=oÉÅoåÅáäá~´©oI= êÉëìäí~åíÉ=Ç~ë=

ÇáÑÉêÉå´~ë=ÉåíêÉ=o=î~äoê=Çoë=~íáîoë=É=é~ëëáîoë=~=î~äoêÉë=ÇÉ=

ãÉêÅ~ÇoI= Éëí~= ÅoãéoåÉåíÉ= Çoë= ÑìåÇoë= éêµéêáoë=

~ÇáÅáoå~áë=¨=ãÉåoë=éêÉîáë∞îÉäI=ìã~=îÉò=èìÉ=o=ëÉì=î~äoê=É=

Åoãéoëá´©o= ëÉ= ~äíÉê~= Åoã= ~äíÉê~´πÉë= Éã= î~êá•îÉáë= ÇÉ=

ãÉêÅ~ÇoK=bëí~=ÅoãéoåÉåíÉ=ÇÉéÉåÇÉ=å©o=ëµ=Ç~=ã~ÖåáíìÇÉ=

É=ÇáêÉ´©o=ÇÉ=~äíÉê~´πÉë=Ç~ë=í~ñ~ë=ÇÉ=àìêo=É=Çoë=ëéêÉ~Çë=
ÇÉ=Åê¨Çáío=EêáëÅoë=ÇÉ=ãÉêÅ~Ço=Çoãáå~åíÉë=é~ê~=~=_mf=sáÇ~=

É= mÉåëπÉëFI= Åoão= Ço= éoëáÅáoå~ãÉåío= Ç~= Å~êíÉáê~= ÇÉ=

áåîÉëíáãÉåíoë= Ñ~ÅÉ= ¶ë= êÉëéoåë~ÄáäáÇ~ÇÉë= Ç~= `oãé~åÜá~=

åo=ãoãÉåío=Éã=èìÉ=Éëí~ë=~äíÉê~´πÉë=oÅoêê~ãK=

O=î~äoê=íoí~ä=Çoë=cìåÇoë=mêµéêáoë=Ç~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=

~éêÉëÉåí~I= ~= PNKNOKOMNT= É= PNKNOKOMNUI= oë= ëÉÖìáåíÉë=

ÉäÉãÉåíoëW=

`~éáí~ä=aáëéoå∞îÉä`~éáí~ä=aáëéoå∞îÉä`~éáí~ä=aáëéoå∞îÉä`~éáí~ä=aáëéoå∞îÉä====

  aÉòK=NTaÉòK=NTaÉòK=NTaÉòK=NT==== aÉòK=NUaÉòK=NUaÉòK=NUaÉòK=NU==== s~êKs~êKs~êKs~êK====
== == == ==

káîÉä=N=Ó=pÉã=êÉëíêá´πÉë= =NQO=TPO= =NPP=SUS= J=V=MQS=

k∞îÉä=N=Ó=`oã=êÉëíêá´πÉë= =PR=SUP= == J=PR=SUP=

k∞îÉä=O= =OQ=PNT= == J=OQ=PNT=

k∞îÉä=P= == == ==
== == == ==

qoí~ä=ÇÉ=`~éáí~ä=aáëéoå∞îÉäqoí~ä=ÇÉ=`~éáí~ä=aáëéoå∞îÉäqoí~ä=ÇÉ=`~éáí~ä=aáëéoå∞îÉäqoí~ä=ÇÉ=`~éáí~ä=aáëéoå∞îÉä==== ====OMO=TPOOMO=TPOOMO=TPOOMO=TPO==== ====NPP=SUSNPP=SUSNPP=SUSNPP=SUS==== JJJJ====SV=MQSSV=MQSSV=MQSSV=MQS====

qoí~ä=ÇÉ=`~éáí~ä=aáëéoå∞îÉä=EëL=qoí~ä=ÇÉ=`~éáí~ä=aáëéoå∞îÉä=EëL=qoí~ä=ÇÉ=`~éáí~ä=aáëéoå∞îÉä=EëL=qoí~ä=ÇÉ=`~éáí~ä=aáëéoå∞îÉä=EëL=
ëìÄoêÇáå~Ç~FëìÄoêÇáå~Ç~FëìÄoêÇáå~Ç~FëìÄoêÇáå~Ç~F====

====NQO=TPONQO=TPONQO=TPONQO=TPO==== ====NPP=SUSNPP=SUSNPP=SUSNPP=SUS==== JJJJ====V=MQSV=MQSV=MQSV=MQS====

s~äoêÉë=Éã=ãáäÜ~êÉë=ÇÉ=bìêoëK=

O= î~äoê= ÇÉ= k∞îÉä= N= Ó= `oã= êÉëíêá´πÉëI= èìÉ= ~ëÅÉåÇÉ= ~=

SM=jK€=Éã=ÇÉòÉãÄêo=ÇÉ=OMNTI=ÅoêêÉëéoåÇÉ=¶=oÄêáÖ~´©o=

ëìÄoêÇáå~Ç~=ÉãáíáÇ~=éÉä~=`oãé~åÜá~=É=èìÉ=Åoåëíáíì∞~=~=

∫åáÅ~=ãÉÇáÇ~=íê~åëáíµêá~=Åoã=áãé~Åío=o=Å~éáí~ä=åo=ßãÄáío=

Ç~ë= êÉÖê~ë= ÇÉ= ëoäîÆåÅá~= ffK= `oåÑoêãÉ= êÉÑÉêáÇoI= Éëí~ë=

oÄêáÖ~´πÉë= Ñoê~ãI= ÉåíêÉí~åío= êÉÉãÄoäë~Ç~ëI= éÉäo= èìÉ=~=



 
QNQNQNQN==== _mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=ö=oÉä~íµêáo=ÇÉ=poäîÆåÅá~=É=páíì~´©o=cáå~åÅÉáê~=OMNU====

 

`oãé~åÜá~=ÇÉí¨ã=åÉëíÉ=ãoãÉåío=ÉñÅäìëáî~ãÉåíÉ=Å~éáí~ä=

ÇÉ=k∞îÉä=N=Ó=pÉã=êÉëíêá´πÉëK==

fãéoêí~= ~áåÇ~= êÉÑÉêáê= èìÉ= o= ÉñÅÉëëo= ÇÉ= ~íáîoë= ëoÄêÉ=

é~ëëáîoëI=åo=Ä~ä~å´o=ÉÅoåµãáÅo=Ç~=_mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉëI=

~ëÅÉåÇÉ= ~= NPT= RVR= ã€I= åo= Éåí~åío= ~= ÉëíÉ= î~äoê= ¨=

ÇÉÇìòáÇo=o=ãoåí~åíÉ=ÇÉ=P=VMV=ã€I=êÉëéÉáí~åíÉ=~o=Å~éáí~ä=

~ÑÉío=¶=äáåÜ~=ÇÉ=åÉÖµÅáoë=Çoë=ÑìåÇoë=ÇÉ=éÉåëπÉëK=^ëëáãI=

o= Å~éáí~ä=Çáëéoå∞îÉä= é~ê~= ë~íáëÑ~òÉê= o=p`o=É=j`o=¨=ÇÉ=

NPP=SUS=ã€K==

^= PN= ÇÉ= ÇÉòÉãÄêo= ÇÉ= OMNUI= o= î~äoê= íoí~ä= ÇÉ= Å~éáí~ä=

Çáëéoå∞îÉä= êÉÑÉêáÇo= ~åíÉêáoêãÉåíÉI= NPP= SUS= ã€,= ¨=

áåíÉÖê~äãÉåíÉ= ÅoåëáÇÉê~Ço= ÉäÉÖ∞îÉä= é~ê~= ë~íáëÑ~òÉê= o=

êÉèìáëáío=ÇÉ=Å~éáí~ä=ÇÉ=ëoäîÆåÅá~I=p`oK==

oÉä~íáî~ãÉåíÉ=~o=êÉèìáëáío=ÇÉ=Å~éáí~ä=ã∞åáão=o=î~äoê=íoí~ä=

ÇÉ= Å~éáí~ä= ÉäÉÖ∞îÉä= ~ëÅÉåÇÉ= Éã= ÇÉòÉãÄêo= ÇÉ= OMNU= ~o=

ãÉëão=î~äoêK=

`~éáí~ä=bäÉÖ∞îÉä=é~ê~=ë~íáëÑ~òÉê=p`o=É=j`o`~éáí~ä=bäÉÖ∞îÉä=é~ê~=ë~íáëÑ~òÉê=p`o=É=j`o`~éáí~ä=bäÉÖ∞îÉä=é~ê~=ë~íáëÑ~òÉê=p`o=É=j`o`~éáí~ä=bäÉÖ∞îÉä=é~ê~=ë~íáëÑ~òÉê=p`o=É=j`o====JJJJ====OMOMOMOMNUNUNUNU====
= p`op`op`op`o==== j`oj`oj`oj`o====
= = = =

k∞îÉä=N=Ó=pÉã=êÉëíêá´πÉë= NPP=SUS= NPP=SUS=

k∞îÉä=N=Ó=`oã=êÉëíêá´πÉë= M= M=

k∞îÉä=O= M= M=
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S.02.01.02 – Balanço 

Valores em euros. 

 

 

 Valor

Solvência II 

ATIVOS

Ativos intangíveis 494                       

Ativos por impostos diferidos 34,100                 

Excedente de prestações de pensão -                         

Imóveis, instalações e equipamento para uso próprio -                         

Investimentos (que não ativos  detidos  no quadro de contratos  l iga dos  a  índices  e a  unidades  de participação) 1,901,335,633   

Imóveis (que não para  uso próprio) -                         

Interesses em empresas relacionadas, incluindo participações -                         

Títulos de fundos próprios 2,918                   

Ações — cotadas em bolsa -                         

Ações — não cotadas em bolsa 2,918                   

Obrigações 1,623,773,968   

Obrigações de dívida pública 963,962,415      

Obrigações de empresas 658,322,240      

Títulos de dívida estruturados -                         

Títulos de dívida garantidos com colateral 1,489,314           

Organismos de investimento coletivo 128,826               

Derivados -                         

Depósitos que não equivalentes a numerário 277,429,920      

Outros investimentos -                         

Ativos detidos no quadro de contratos ligados a índices e a unidades de participação 2,313,954,339   

Empréstimos e hipotecas -                         

Empréstimos sobre apólices de seguro -                         

Empréstimos e hipotecas a particulares -                         

Outros empréstimos e hipotecas -                         

Montantes recuperáveis de contratos de resseguro dos ramos: -                         

Não-vida e acidentes e doença com bases técnicas semelhantes às do ramo não-vida -                         

Não-vida, excluindo seguros de acidentes e doença -                         

Acidentes e doença com bases técnicas semelhantes às do ramo não-vida -                         

Vida e acidentes e doença com bases técnicas semelhantes às do ramo vida, excluindo seguros de 

acidentes e doença e contratos ligados a índices e a unidades de participação -                         

Acidentes e doença com bases técnicas semelhantes às do ramo vida -                         

Vida, excluindo seguros de acidentes e doença e contratos ligados a índices e a unidades de 

participação -                         

Vida, ligado a índices e a unidades de participação -                         

Depósitos em cedentes -                         

Valores a receber de operações de seguro e mediadores -                         

Valores a receber a título de operações de resseguro -                         

Valores a receber (de operações comerciais, não de seguro) 2,032,241           

Ações próprias (detidas diretamente) -                         

-                         

Caixa e equivalentes de caixa 40,323,427         

Quaisquer outros ativos, não incluídos noutros elementos do balanço 54,910 -                

ATIVOS TOTAIS 4,257,625,324   

Montantes devidos a título de elementos dos fundos próprios ou dos fundos iniciais mobilizados mas 

ainda não realizados
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Valores em euros. 

 

 

  

 

 Valor

Solvência II 

PASSIVOS -                         

Provisões técnicas — não-vida -                         

Provisões técnicas — não-vida (excluindo acidentes e doença) -                         

PT calculadas no seu todo -                         

Melhor Estimativa -                         

Margem de risco -                         

Provisões técnicas — acidentes e doença (com bases técnicas semelhantes às do ramo não-vida) -                         

PT calculadas no seu todo -                         

Melhor Estimativa -                         

Margem de risco -                         

1,788,688,022   

Provisões técnicas — acidentes e doença (com bases técnicas semelhantes às do ramo vida) -                         

PT calculadas no seu todo -                         

Melhor Estimativa -                         

Margem de risco -                         

Provisões técnicas — vida (excluindo os seguros de acidentes e doença e contratos ligados a índices 

e a unidades de participação) 1,788,688,022   

PT calculadas no seu todo -                         

Melhor Estimativa 1,787,457,343   

Margem de risco 1,230,679           

Provisões técnicas — contratos ligados a índices e a unidades de participação 2,309,351,842   

PT calculadas no seu todo 2,313,954,339   

Melhor Estimativa 6,191,413 -          

Margem de risco 1,588,915           

Passivos contingentes 178,336               

Provisões que não provisões técnicas -                         

Obrigações a título de prestações de pensão -                         

Depósitos de resseguradores -                         

Passivos por impostos diferidos 1,651,913           

Derivados 227,072               

Dívidas a instituições de crédito -                         

Passivos financeiros que não sejam dívidas a instituições de crédito -                         

Valores a pagar de operações de seguro e mediadores 13,667,026         

Valores a pagar a título de operações de resseguro -                         

Valores a pagar (de operações comerciais, não de seguro) 2,344,632           

Passivos subordinados -                         

Passivos subordinados não classificados nos fundos próprios de base (FPB) -                         

Passivos subordinados classificados nos fundos próprios de base (FPB) -                         

Quaisquer outros passivos não incluídos noutros elementos do balanço 3,921,065           

TOTAL DOS PASSIVOS 4,120,029,906   

EXCEDENTE DO ATIVO SOBRE O PASSIVO 137,595,417      

Provisões técnicas — vida (excluindo os seguros ligados a índices e a unidades de participação)
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S.05.01.02 – Prémios, sinistros e despesas por classe de negócio 

 Valores em euros.  

 

 

Prémios, sinistros e despesas por país 

Valores em euros.  

 

 

Seguros de 

acidentes e 

doença

 Seguros com 

participação nos 

resultados

 Seguros ligados 

a índices e 

unidades de 

participação

Outros 

seguros de 

vida

 Anuidades decorrentes de contratos de 

seguro do ramo não-vida relacionadas 

com responsabilidades de seguro de 

acidentes e doença

Anuidades decorrentes de contratos 

de seguro do ramo não-vida 

relacionadas com outras 

responsabilidades de seguro que não 

de acidentes e doença

Resseguro de 

acidentes e 

doença

  Resseguro

do

ramo vida

Prémios emitidos

Valor bruto                  -              161,108,472          338,787,259     17,092,060                                                                                  -                                                                             -                          -                        -             516,987,790   

Parte dos resseguradores                  -                                  -                                -                        -                                                                                    -                                                                             -                          -                        -                                 -     

Líquido                  -              161,108,472          338,787,259     17,092,060                                                                                  -                                                                             -                          -                        -             516,987,790   

Prémios adquiridos

Valor bruto                  -                                  -                                -                        -                                                                                    -                                                                             -                          -                        -                                 -     

Parte dos resseguradores                  -                                  -                                -                        -                                                                                    -                                                                             -                          -                        -                                 -     

Líquido                  -                                  -                                -                        -                                                                                    -                                                                             -                          -                        -                                 -     

Sinistros ocorridos

Valor bruto                  -              219,569,937          211,039,713           200,115                                                                                  -                                                                             -                          -                        -             430,809,765   

Parte dos resseguradores                  -                                  -                                -                        -                                                                                    -                                                                             -                          -                        -                                 -     

Líquido                  -              219,569,937          211,039,713           200,115                                                                                  -                                                                             -                          -                        -             430,809,765   

Alterações noutras provisões técnicas

Valor bruto                  -                                  -                                -                        -                                                                                    -                                                                             -                          -                        -                                 -     

Parte dos resseguradores                  -                                  -                                -                        -                                                                                    -                                                                             -                          -                        -                                 -     

Líquido                  -                                  -                                -                        -                                                                                    -                                                                             -                          -                        -                                 -     

Despesas efetuadas                  -                   5,066,110               8,601,870               1,934                                                                                  -                                                                             -                          -                        -               13,669,915   

Outras despesas             3,592,247   

Despesas totais           17,262,161   

TOTAL

 Ramo: Responsabilidades de seguros de vida 
Responsabilidades de 

resseguro de vida

Prémios emitidos

Valor bruto 516,987,790 516,987,790

Parte dos resseguradores 0 0

Líquido 516,987,790 516,987,790

Prémios adquiridos

Valor bruto 0 0

Parte dos resseguradores 0 0

Líquido 0 0

Sinistros ocorridos

Valor bruto 430,809,765 430,809,765

Parte dos resseguradores 0 0

Líquido 430,809,765 430,809,765

Alterações noutras provisões técnicas

Valor bruto 0 0

Parte dos resseguradores 0 0

Líquido 0 0

Despesas efetuadas 13,669,915 13,669,915

Outras despesas 3,592,247 3,592,247

Despesas totais 17,262,161 17,262,161

Portugal

5 principais países (em montante de prémios 

emitidos em valor bruto) —

Responsabilidades do ramo vida TOTAL

(( código ISO 3166–1 alfa–2 dos países ))
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S.12.01.02 – Provisões Técnicas de seguro de vida 

 

Valores em euros. 

  

 

 

S.22.01.21 – Impacto das garantias a longo prazo e medidas transitórias 

Valores em euros.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contratos

sem opções

nem garantias

 Contratos

com opções

ou garantias

Contratos

sem opções

nem 

garantias

 Contratos

com opções

ou garantias

Provisões técnicas calculadas como um todo -                          2,313,954,339    -                        -                  -                    -                  -                  -                                    -                  2,313,954,339    

Total dos Montantes recuperáveis de contratos de 

resseguro/EOET e Resseguro Finito após o ajustamento 

para perdas esperadas por incumprimento da 

contraparte associados às provisões técnicas calculadas 

no seu todo

                              -                                  -     -                        -                                          -     -                  -                                                          -                          -     -                          

Provisões técnicas calculadas como a soma da ME e da MR -                          -                          -                        -                  -                    -                  -                  -                                    -                  -                          

Melhor Estimativa -                          -                          -                        -                  -                    -                  -                  -                                    -                  -                          

Melhor Estimativa bruta       1,770,448,000   -                          -          6,191,413                        -     -                                         -        17,009,343                                           -                          -     1,781,265,930    

Total do Montante recuperável de contratos de 

resseguro/EOET e Resseguro Finito após ajustamento 

para perdas esperadas por incumprimento da 

contraparte

                              -     -                                                     -                          -     -                                         -                          -                                             -                          -     -                          

Melhor estimativa menos montante recuperável de 

contratos de resseguro/EOET e resseguro finito — 

total

      1,770,448,000   -                          -          6,191,413                        -     -                                         -        17,009,343                                           -                          -     1,781,265,930    

Margem de Risco 1,218,968             1,588,915            -                        -                  11,711             -                  -                  -                                    -                  2,819,594            

Montante das medidas transitórias nas provisões técnicas -                          -                          -                        -                  -                    -                  -                  -                                    -                  -                          

Provisões técnicas calculadas como um todo                               -                                  -     -                        -                                          -     -                  -                                                          -                          -     -                          

Melhor estimativa                               -                                  -     -                        -                                          -     -                  -                                                          -                          -     -                          

Margem de Risco                               -                                  -     -                        -                                          -     -                  -                                                          -                          -     -                          

PROVISÕES TÉCNICAS - TOTAL 1,771,666,968    2,309,351,842    -                        -                  17,021,054    -                  -                  -                                    -                  4,098,039,864    

Seguros com 

participação nos 

resultados

Seguros ligados a índices e unidades de 

participação
Outros seguros de vida

Anuidades 

decorrentes de 

contratos de seguro 

do ramo não-vida 

relacionadas com 

outras 

responsabilidades de 

seguro que não de 

acidentes e doença

Resseguro 

aceite

Total

(Vida exceto 

seguros de 

acidentes e 

doença, 

incluindo 

contratos ligados 

a unidades de 

participação)

Montante com as 

garantias a longo 

prazo e as medidas 

transitórias

Impacto das 

medidas 

transitórias

ao nível das 

provisões 

técnicas

Impacto das 

medidas 

transitórias

ao nível da taxa 

de juro

Impacto do 

ajustamento 

para a 

volatilidade 

definido como 

zero

Impacto do 

ajustamento de

congruência 

definido como 

zero

Provisões técnicas 4,098,039,864           n.a. n.a. 7,749,206 n.a.

Fundos próprios de base 133,686,094              n.a. n.a. -5,773,159 n.a.

Fundos próprios elegíveis para cumprimento do Requisito de Capital de Solvência 133,686,094              n.a. n.a. -5,773,159 n.a.

Requisito de Capital de Solvência 89,243,632                 n.a. n.a. 145,987 n.a.

Fundos próprios elegíveis para cumprimento do Requisito de Capital Mínimo 133,686,094              n.a. n.a. -6,097,391 n.a.

Requisito de capital mínimo 40,159,635                 n.a. n.a. 65,694 n.a.
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S.23.01.01.01 – Fundos Próprios 

Valores em euros.  

 

TOTAL
Nível 1 —

sem restrições

Nível 1 —

com restrições
Nível 2 Nível 3

Fundos próprios de base antes da dedução por participações 

noutros setores financeiros como previsto no artigo 68.o do 

Regulamento Delegado 2015/35

Capital em ações ordinárias (sem dedução das ações 

próprias)
        76,000,000           76,000,000   -                                                -     -                      

Conta de prémios de emissão relacionados com o capital 

em ações ordinárias
                          -                               -     -                                                -     -                      

Fundos iniciais, contribuições dos membros ou elemento 

dos fundos próprios de base equivalente para as mútuas e 

sociedades sob a forma mútua

                          -                               -     -                                                -     -                      

Contas subordinadas dos membros de mútuas                           -                               -     -                                                -     -                      

Fundos excedentários                           -                               -     -                                                -     -                      

Acções preferenciais                           -                               -     -                                                -     -                      

Conta de prémios de emissão relacionados com ações 

preferenciais
                          -                               -     -                                                -     -                      

Reserva de reconciliação         61,595,417           61,595,417   -                                                -     -                      

Passivos subordinados                           -                               -     -                                                -     -                      

Montante igual ao valor líquido dos ativos por impostos 

diferidos
                          -                               -     -                                                -     -                      

Outros elementos dos fundos próprios aprovados pela 

autoridade de supervisão como fundos próprios de base, 

não especificados acima

                          -                               -     -                                                -     -                      

Fundos próprios das demonstrações financeiras que não 

devem ser consideradas na reserva de reconciliação e não 

cumprem os critérios para serem classificados como fundos 

próprios nos termos da Solvência II

Fundos próprios das demonstrações financeiras que não 

devem ser consideradas na reserva de reconciliação e não 

cumprem os critérios para serem classificados como fundos 

próprios nos termos da Solvência II

          3,909,323   -                      -                      -                      -                      

Deduções

Deduções por participações em instituições financeiras e 

instituições de crédito -                      -                      -                      -                      
-                      

TOTAL DOS FUNDOS PRÓPRIOS DE BASE APÓS DEDUÇÕES       133,686,094         133,686,094                             -                               -                               -     

Fundos próprios complementares                           -                               -                               -                               -                               -     

Capital não realizado e não mobilizado em ações 

ordinárias, mobilizáveis mediante pedido
                          -                               -     -                                                -     -                      

Fundos iniciais não realizados e não mobilizados, 

contribuições dos membros ou elemento dos fundos 

próprios de base equivalente para as mútuas e as 

sociedades sob a forma mútua, mobilizáveis mediante 

pedido

                          -                               -     -                                                -     -                      

Ações preferenciais não realizadas e não mobilizadas, 

mobilizáveis mediante pedido
                          -                               -     -                                                -     -                      

Um compromisso juridicamente vinculativo de subscrição e 

pagamento dos passivos subordinados mediante pedido

                          -                               -     -                                                -     -                      

Cartas de crédito e garantias nos termos do artigo 96.o, n.o 

2, da Diretiva 2009/138/CE
                          -                               -     -                                                -     -                      

Cartas de crédito e garantias não abrangidas pelo artigo 

96.o, n.o 2, da Diretiva 2009/138/CE
                          -                               -     -                                                -     -                      

Reforços de quotização dos membros nos termos do artigo 

96.o, n.o 3, primeiro parágrafo, da Diretiva 2009/138/CE

                          -                               -     -                                                -     -                      

Reforços de quotização dos membros — não abrangidos 

pelo artigo 96.o, n.o 3, primeiro parágrafo, da Diretiva 

2009/138/CE

                          -                               -     -                                                -     -                      

Outros fundos próprios complementares                           -                               -     -                                                -     -                      

TOTAL DOS FUNDOS PRÓPRIOS COMPLEMENTARES                           -                               -                               -                               -                               -     

Fundos próprios disponíveis e elegíveis                           -                               -                               -                               -                               -     

Fundos próprios totais disponíveis para satisfazer o RCS       133,686,094         133,686,094   -                                                -     0

Fundos próprios totais disponíveis para satisfazer o RCM       133,686,094         133,686,094   -                                                -     0

Fundos próprios totais elegíveis para satisfazer o RCS       133,686,094         133,686,094   -                                                -     0

Fundos próprios totais elegíveis para satisfazer o RCM       133,686,094         133,686,094   -                                                -     0

RCS         89,243,632   -                      -                      -                      -                      

RCM         40,159,635   -                      -                      -                      -                      

Rácio de fundos próprios elegíveis para o RCS 149.80% -                      -                      -                      -                      

Rácio de fundos próprios elegíveis para o RCM 332.89% -                      -                      -                      -                      



 

RMRMRMRM==== _mf=sáÇ~=É=mÉåëπÉë=ö=oÉä~íµêáo=mÉêáµÇáÅo=ÇÉ=pìéÉêîáë©o=OMNT====

 

S.23.01.01.02 – Reserva de Reconciliação 

Valores em euros.  

 

 

S.25.01.21 – Requisito de Capital de Solvência 

Valores em euros.  

 

Requisito de capital 

de solvência bruto

Parâmetro Específico 

da Empresa (PEE)
Simplificações

Risco de mercado 88,440,332

Risco de incumprimento pela contraparte 4,516,558

Risco específico dos seguros de vida 5,430,209

Risco específico dos seguros de acidentes e doença

Risco específico dos seguros não-vida

Diversificação -7,152,844 

Risco de ativos intangíveis

Requisito de Capital de Solvência de Base                     91,234,256   

Cálculo do Requisito de Capital de Solvência

Risco operacional 10,645,010

Capacidade de absorção de perdas das provisões técnicas -10,150,645 

Capacidade de absorção de perdas dos impostos diferidos -2,484,989 

Requisito de capital para atividades exercidas nos termos do artigo 4.º da Diretiva 2003/41/CE

 Requisito de capital de solvência excluindo acréscimos de capital 89,243,632

Acréscimos de capital já decididos

REQUISITO DE CAPITAL DE SOLVÊNCIA

Outras informações sobre o RCS

 Requisito de capital para o submódulo de risco acionista baseado na duração

 Montante total do Requisito de Capital de Solvência Nocional para a parte remanescente

 Montante total do Requisito de Capital de Solvência Nocional para os fundos circunscritos para fins específicos

 Montante total do Requisito de Capital de Solvência Nocional para as carteiras de ajustamento de congruência

 Efeitos de diversificação devidos à agregação RCSl dos FCFE para efeitos do artigo 304.º

TOTAL

Reserva de reconciliação

Excedente do ativo sobre o passivo 137,595,417    

Ações próprias (detidas direta e indiretamente) -                      

Dividendos previsíveis, distribuições e encargos -                      

Outros elementos dos fundos próprios de base 76,000,000      

Ajustamentos para elementos dos fundos próprios com 

restrições em relação com carteiras de ajustamento de 

congruência e fundos circunscritos para fins específicos

-                      

Reserva de reconciliação 61,595,417      

Lucros Esperados -                      

Lucros Esperados incluídos nos prémios futuros (EPIFP) — 

Ramo vida
-                      

Lucros Esperados incluídos nos prémios futuros (EPIFP) — 

Ramo não-vida
-                      

Total dos Lucros Esperados incluídos nos prémios futuros 

(EPIFP)
-                      
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S.28.01.01 – Requisito de Capital Mínimo 

Valores em euros. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Resultado de RCMV 81,119,039                                

Valor líquido (de contratos 

de resseguro/EOET) da 

melhor estimativa e PT 

calculadas como um todo

Valor líquido (de contratos 

de resseguro/EOET) do 

capital em risco total

Responsabilidades com participação nos lucros — benefícios garantidos 1,760,297,355                          -                                                

Responsabilidades com participação nos lucros — benefícios discricionários futuros 10,150,645                                -                                                

Responsabilidades de seguros ligados a índices e a unidades de participação 2,307,762,927                          -                                                

Outras responsabilidades de (re)seguro dos ramos vida e acidentes e doença 17,009,343                                -                                                

Total do capital em risco para todas as responsabilidades de (re)seguro do ramo vida -                                                6,191,700                                  

Valor

RCM linear 81,119,039                                

RCS 89,243,632                                

Limite superior do RCM 40,159,635                                

Limite inferior do RCM 22,310,908                                

RCM combinado 40,159,635                                

Limite inferior absoluto do RCM 3,700,000                                  

REQUISITO DE CAPITAL MÍNIMO (RCM)                                   40,159,635   
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Relatório do Revisor Oficial de Contas sobre o relatório anual sobre a solvência e a 
situação financeira nos termos da alínea a) do n.º 1 do artigo 3.º da Norma 
Regulamentar n.º 2/2017-R, de 24 de março, da Autoridade de Supervisão de Seguros e 
Fundos de Pensões 
 
Ao Conselho de Administração da BPI Vida e Pensões – Companhia de Seguros, S.A. 
  
Introdução 
 
Nos termos da alínea a) do n.º 1 do artigo 3.º da Norma Regulamentar n.º 2/2017-R, de 24 de Março 
(“ Norma Regulamentar”), da Autoridade de Supervisão de Seguros e Fundos de Pensões (“ASF”), 
analisámos o Relatório Anual sobre a Solvência e a Situação Financeira (“Relatório”), previsto na 
alínea a) do artigo 26.º da Norma Regulamentar n.º 8/2016-R, de 16 de agosto (conforme republicada 
na Norma Regulamentar n.º 1/2018, de 11 de janeiro), incluindo a informação quantitativa a divulgar 
em conjunto com esse Relatório (“Informação quantitativa”), conforme estabelecida nos artigos 4.º e 
5.º do Regulamento de Execução (UE) n.º 2015/2452, da Comissão, de 2 de dezembro de 2015, da BPI 
Vida e Pensões – Companhia de Seguros, S.A. (adiante designada por “BPI Vida e Pensões” ou 
“Companhia”), com referência a 31 de dezembro de 2018. 
 
O nosso relatório compreende o relato das seguintes matérias: 
 
A. Relato sobre os ajustamentos entre a demonstração da posição financeira estatutária e a 
constante do balanço para efeitos de solvência e sobre a classificação, disponibilidade e elegibilidade 
dos fundos próprios; 

 
B. Relato sobre o cálculo do requisito de capital de solvência e do requisito de capital mínimo; 
 
C. Relato sobre a implementação e efetiva aplicação do sistema de governação; e 
 
D. Relato sobre a restante informação divulgada no Relatório sobre a solvência e a situação 
financeira e na Informação quantitativa conjuntamente divulgada. 
  
 
A. Relato sobre os ajustamentos entre a demonstração da posição financeira 
estatutária e a constante do balanço para efeitos de solvência e sobre a classificação, 
disponibilidade e elegibilidade dos fundos próprios 
 
Responsabilidades do órgão de gestão 
 
É da responsabilidade do Conselho de Administração da Companhia o cálculo dos ajustamentos entre 
a respetiva demonstração da posição financeira estatutária e a constante do balanço para efeitos de 
solvência e a classificação e avaliação da disponibilidade e elegibilidade dos fundos próprios. 
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Responsabilidades do Revisor Oficial de Contas 
 
A nossa responsabilidade, conforme definido na alínea a) do n.º 1 do artigo 4.º da Norma 
Regulamentar, consiste em expressar, com base no trabalho efetuado, uma conclusão com garantia 
razoável de fiabilidade, sobre se os ajustamentos entre a demonstração da posição financeira 
estatutária e a constante do balanço para efeitos de solvência e se a classificação, disponibilidade e 
elegibilidade dos fundos próprios, estão isentos de distorções materiais, são completos e fiáveis e, em 
todos os aspetos materialmente relevantes, são apresentados de acordo com os requisitos legais e 
regulamentares aplicáveis. 
 
De acordo com o n.º 2 do artigo 3.º da Norma Regulamentar, não é da nossa responsabilidade a 
verificação da adequação às disposições legais, regulamentares e técnicas aplicáveis do cálculo dos 
elementos incluídos no âmbito da certificação pelo atuário responsável da Companhia, definido no 
artigo 7.º da mesma Norma Regulamentar. 
 
Âmbito do trabalho 
  
O nosso trabalho foi efetuado de acordo com a Norma Internacional de Trabalhos de Garantia de 
Fiabilidade (ISAE) 3000 (Revista) "Trabalhos de Garantia de Fiabilidade que Não Sejam Auditorias ou 
Revisões de Informação Financeira Histórica", e outras orientações técnicas e normas éticas aplicáveis 
da Ordem dos Revisores Oficiais de Contas (“OROC”) e consistiu na obtenção de prova suficiente e 
apropriada que permita, com segurança razoável, concluir que os ajustamentos entre a demonstração 
da posição financeira estatutária e a constante do balanço para efeitos de solvência e que a 
classificação, disponibilidade e elegibilidade dos fundos próprios, estão isentos de distorções 
materiais, são completos e fiáveis e, em todos os aspetos materialmente relevantes, são apresentados 
de acordo com os requisitos legais e regulamentares aplicáveis. 
 
O trabalho realizado incluiu, entre outros procedimentos, os seguintes: 
 
(i) a reconciliação da informação base utilizada para o cálculo dos ajustamentos com os sistemas de 

informação da Companhia e com a respetiva demonstração da posição financeira estatutária em 
31 de dezembro de 2018 objeto de revisão legal de contas, e sobre a qual foi emitida Certificação 
Legal das Contas sem reservas e sem ênfases, datada de 14 de março de 2019; 

 
(ii) a revisão de acontecimentos subsequentes ocorridos entre a data da Certificação Legal das 

Contas e a data deste relatório; 
 
(iii) o entendimento dos critérios adotados; e 
 
(iv) o recálculo dos ajustamentos efetuados pela Companhia, exceto os referidos no parágrafo 

seguinte que estão excluídos do âmbito desta certificação. 
 
O trabalho realizado não compreendeu a certificação dos ajustamentos efetuados ao nível das 
provisões técnicas e dos montantes recuperáveis de contratos de resseguro, os quais, conforme 
definido no artigo 7.º da Norma Regulamentar, foram objeto de certificação pelo atuário responsável 
da Companhia. 
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Relativamente aos ajustamentos efetuados ao nível de impostos diferidos decorrentes dos 
ajustamentos acima referidos, o trabalho realizado apenas compreendeu a verificação do impacto em 
impostos diferidos, tomando por base os referidos ajustamentos efetuados pela Companhia. 
 
Em 31 de dezembro de 2018 o tratamento dado pela Companhia para efeitos de solvência aos fundos 
de pensões geridos pela Companhia, alterou face ao ano anterior. Em 31 de dezembro de 2017, a 
avaliação para efeito de solvência foi efetuada com base no valor atual das comissões de gestão futuras, 
deduzido das despesas, tendo originado um aumento dos fundos próprios elegíveis no montante de 
19.597 milhares de euros. O referido ajustamento não foi objeto do nosso trabalho, tendo sido objeto 
de certificação pelo atuário responsável da Companhia. Em 31 de dezembro de 2018, a Companhia 
avaliou os respetivos requisitos de capital de acordo com o artigo 46.º da Lei n.º 147/2015, de 9 de 
setembro e divulgou o valor correspondente apurado no Relatório anual sobre a solvência e a situação 
financeira, no respeitante à composição dos fundos próprios, como fundos próprios constantes das 
demonstrações financeiras que não devem ser considerados na reserva de reconciliação e não 
cumprem os critérios de classificação como fundos próprios Solvência II. 
 
A seleção dos procedimentos efetuados depende do nosso julgamento profissional, incluindo os 
procedimentos relativos à avaliação do risco de distorção material na informação objeto de análise, 
resultante de fraude ou erro. Ao efetuar essas avaliações de risco consideramos o controlo interno 
relevante para a preparação e apresentação da referida informação, a fim de planear e executar os 
procedimentos apropriados nas circunstâncias. 
 
Aplicamos a Norma Internacional de Controlo de Qualidade 1 (ISQC 1) e, como tal, mantemos um 
sistema de controlo de qualidade incluindo políticas e procedimentos documentados relativos ao 
cumprimento com requisitos éticos, normas profissionais e requisitos legais e regulatórios aplicáveis. 
 
Entendemos que a prova obtida é suficiente e apropriada para proporcionar uma base aceitável para a 
expressão da nossa conclusão. 
 
Conclusão 
 
Com base nos procedimentos realizados e incluídos na secção precedente “Âmbito do trabalho”, que 
foram planeados e executados com o objetivo de obter um grau de segurança razoável, concluímos que 
os ajustamentos entre a demonstração da posição financeira estatutária e a constante do balanço para 
efeitos de solvência, e que a classificação, disponibilidade e elegibilidade dos fundos próprios, à data a 
que se refere o relatório sobre a solvência e a situação financeira (31 de dezembro de 2018), estão 
isentos de distorções materiais, são completos e fiáveis e, em todos os aspetos materialmente 
relevantes, são apresentados de acordo com os requisitos legais e regulamentares aplicáveis. 
 
B.   Relato sobre o cálculo do requisito de capital de solvência e do requisito de capital 

mínimo 
 
Responsabilidades do órgão de gestão 
 
É da responsabilidade do Conselho de Administração da Companhia o cálculo do requisito de capital 
de solvência e do requisito de capital mínimo submetido à ASF, em conformidade com o Regulamento 
Delegado (EU) n.º 2015/35, da Comissão, de 10 de outubro de 2014, que completa a Diretiva  
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n.º 2009/138/CE, do Parlamento Europeu e do Conselho, de 25 de novembro de 2009, relativa ao 
acesso à atividade de seguros e resseguros e ao seu exercício (“Regulamento”). 
 
Responsabilidades do Revisor Oficial de Contas 
 
A nossa responsabilidade, conforme definido na alínea a) do n.º1 do artigo 4.º da Norma 
Regulamentar, consiste em expressar, com base no trabalho efetuado, uma conclusão com garantia 
razoável de fiabilidade sobre se o cálculo do requisito de capital de solvência e do requisito de capital 
mínimo, são apresentados de acordo com os requisitos legais e regulamentares aplicáveis, de acordo 
com o Regulamento.  
 
De acordo com o n.º 2 do artigo 3.º da Norma Regulamentar, não é da nossa responsabilidade a 
verificação da adequação às disposições legais, regulamentares e técnicas aplicáveis do cálculo dos 
elementos incluídos no âmbito da certificação pelo atuário responsável da Companhia, definido no 
artigo 7.º da mesma Norma Regulamentar. 
 
Âmbito do trabalho 
 
O nosso trabalho foi efetuado de acordo com a Norma Internacional de Trabalhos de Garantia de 
Fiabilidade (ISAE) 3000 (Revista) "Trabalhos de Garantia de Fiabilidade que Não Sejam Auditorias ou 
Revisões de Informação Financeira Histórica" e outras orientações técnicas e normas éticas aplicáveis 
da OROC e consistiu na obtenção de prova suficiente e apropriada que permita concluir, com 
segurança razoável, sobre se o cálculo do requisito de capital de solvência e do requisito de capital 
mínimo, está isento de distorções materiais, de acordo com os requisitos legais e regulamentares 
aplicáveis. 
 
Para tanto o nosso trabalho consistiu, principalmente, em indagações ao pessoal e procedimentos 
analíticos e outros aplicados à informação de base utilizada para os cálculos dos requisitos de capital 
de solvência e de capital mínimo em 31 de dezembro de 2018, incluindo os seguintes procedimentos: 
 
1 a reconciliação da referida informação base utilizada para os cálculos dos requisitos de capital 

de solvência e de capital mínimo em 31 de dezembro de 2018, com o balanço para efeitos de 
solvência, com os registos contabilísticos e demais informação mantida nos sistemas da 
Companhia, com referência à mesma data; 

 
2 revisão em base de amostragem, da correta classificação e caracterização dos ativos de acordo 

com os requisitos do Regulamento; 
 

3 revisão dos cálculos dos requisitos de capital de solvência e de capital mínimo em 31 de 
dezembro de 2018, efetuados pela Companhia; e 

 
4 leitura da documentação preparada pela Companhia para dar cumprimento aos requisitos do 

Regulamento. 
 
O trabalho realizado não compreendeu a revisão (i) dos elementos incluídos no âmbito da certificação 
pelo atuário responsável da Companhia, definidos no artigo 7.º da mesma Norma Regulamentar e (ii) 
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dos elementos do requisito do capital de solvência, incluídos no âmbito da certificação pelo atuário 
responsável, nos termos do artigo 10.º da mesma Norma Regulamentar. 
 
A seleção dos procedimentos efetuados depende do nosso julgamento profissional, incluindo os 
procedimentos relativos à avaliação do risco de distorção material na informação objeto de análise, 
resultante de fraude ou erro. Ao efetuar essas avaliações de risco consideramos o controlo interno 
relevante para a preparação e apresentação da referida informação, a fim de planear e executar os 
procedimentos apropriados nas circunstâncias. 
 
Aplicamos a Norma Internacional de Controlo de Qualidade 1 (ISQC 1) e, assim, mantemos um 
sistema de controlo de qualidade abrangente que inclui políticas e procedimentos documentados sobre 
o cumprimento de requisitos éticos, normas profissionais e requisitos legais e regulamentares 
aplicáveis. 
 
Entendemos que a prova obtida é suficiente e apropriada para proporcionar uma base aceitável para a 
expressão da nossa conclusão. 
 
Conclusão 
 
Com base nos procedimentos realizados e descritos na secção precedente “Âmbito do trabalho”, que 
foram planeados e executados com o objetivo de obter um grau de segurança razoável, concluímos que 
o cálculo do requisito de capital de solvência e do requisito de capital mínimo à data a que se refere o 
relatório sobre a solvência e a situação financeira (31 de dezembro de 2018), está isento de distorções 
materiais, é completo e fiável e, em todos os aspetos materialmente relevantes, é apresentado de 
acordo com os requisitos legais e regulamentares aplicáveis. 
 
C. Relato sobre a implementação e efetiva aplicação do sistema de governação  
 
Responsabilidades do órgão de gestão 
 
É da responsabilidade do Conselho de Administração da Companhia: 
 
- A preparação do Relatório sobre a Solvência e a Situação Financeira e da informação a prestar à 
ASF para efeitos de supervisão, nos termos exigidos pela Norma Regulamentar n.º 8/2016-R, de 16 de 
agosto, da ASF (republicada na Norma Regulamentar n.º 1/2018-R, de 11 de janeiro); e 
  
- A definição, aprovação, revisão periódica e documentação das principais políticas, estratégias e 
processos que definem e regulamentam o modo como a Companhia é dirigida, administrada e 
controlada, incluindo os sistemas de gestão de riscos e de controlo interno (“Sistema de governação”), 
as quais devem ser descritas no capítulo B do Relatório, tendo em conta o previsto no artigo 294.º do 
Regulamento Delegado (UE) n.º 2015/35 da Comissão, de 10 de outubro de 2014 (Regulamento). 
 
Responsabilidades do Revisor Oficial de Contas 
 
A nossa responsabilidade, conforme definido na alínea b) do n.º 1 do artigo 4.º da Norma 
Regulamentar, consiste em expressar, com base no trabalho efetuado, uma conclusão com garantia 
limitada de fiabilidade sobre a implementação e efetiva aplicação do sistema de governação. 
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Âmbito do trabalho 
 
O nosso trabalho foi efetuado de acordo com a Norma Internacional de Trabalhos de Garantia de 
Fiabilidade (ISAE) 3000 (Revista) "Trabalhos de Garantia de Fiabilidade que Não Sejam Auditorias ou 
Revisões de Informação Financeira Histórica" e outras orientações técnicas e normas éticas aplicáveis 
da OROC e consistiu na obtenção de prova suficiente e apropriada que permita concluir, com 
segurança moderada, sobre se o conteúdo do capítulo “Sistema de governação” do relatório sobre a 
solvência e a situação financeira, reflete, em todos os aspetos materialmente relevantes, a descrição da 
implementação e efetiva aplicação do Sistema de governação da Companhia em 31 de dezembro de 
2018. 
 
O trabalho realizado incluiu, entre outros procedimentos, os seguintes: 
 
(i) A apreciação da informação contida no Relatório sobre o Sistema de governação da Companhia 

quanto aos seguintes principais aspetos: informações gerais; requisitos de qualificação e de 
idoneidade; sistema de gestão de riscos com inclusão da auto-avaliação do risco e da solvência; 
sistema de controlo interno; função de auditoria interna; função atuarial; subcontratação e 
eventuais informações adicionais; 

 
(ii) A leitura e apreciação da documentação que sustenta as principais políticas, estratégias e 

processos descritos no Relatório que regulamentam o modo como a Companhia é dirigida, 
administrada e controlada e obtenção de prova corroborativa sobre a sua implementação; 

 
(iii) A discussão das conclusões com os responsáveis da Companhia. 
 
A seleção dos procedimentos efetuados depende do nosso julgamento profissional, incluindo os 
procedimentos relativos à avaliação do risco de distorção material na informação objeto de análise, 
quer resultante de fraude ou erro. Ao efetuar essas avaliações de risco consideramos o controlo interno 
relevante para a preparação e apresentação da referida informação, a fim de planear e executar os 
procedimentos apropriados nas circunstâncias. 
 
Aplicamos a Norma Internacional de Controlo de Qualidade 1 (ISQC 1) e, assim, mantemos um 
sistema de controlo de qualidade abrangente que inclui políticas e procedimentos documentados sobre 
o cumprimento de requisitos éticos, normas profissionais e requisitos legais e regulamentares 
aplicáveis. 
 
Entendemos que a prova obtida é suficiente e apropriada para proporcionar uma base aceitável para a 
expressão da nossa conclusão. 
 
Conclusão 
 
Com base nos procedimentos realizados e descritos na secção precedente “Âmbito do trabalho”, que 
foram planeados e executados com o objetivo de obter um grau de segurança moderada, nada chegou 
ao nosso conhecimento que nos leve a concluir que, à data a que se refere o relatório sobre a solvência 
e a situação financeira (31 de dezembro de 2018), o conteúdo do capítulo “Sistema de governação” não 
reflete, em todos os aspetos materiais, a descrição da implementação e efetiva aplicação do Sistema de 
governação da Companhia. 
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D. Relato sobre a restante informação divulgada no relatório sobre a solvência e a 
situação financeira e na Informação quantitativa conjuntamente divulgada 
 
Responsabilidades do órgão de gestão 
 
É da responsabilidade do Conselho de Administração da Companhia a preparação do Relatório sobre a 
Solvência e a Situação financeira e da informação a prestar à ASF para efeitos de supervisão, nos 
termos exigidos pela Norma Regulamentar n.º 8/2016-R, de 16 de agosto, da ASF (republicada pela 
Norma Regulamentar n.º 1/2018, de 11 de janeiro), incluindo a informação quantitativa a divulgar em 
conjunto com esse Relatório, conforme estabelecida nos artigos 4.º e 5.º do Regulamento de Execução 
(UE) n.º 2015/2452, da Comissão, de 2 de dezembro de 2015. 
 
Responsabilidades do Revisor Oficial de Contas 
 
A nossa responsabilidade, conforme definido na alínea c) do n.º 1, do artigo 4.º da Norma 
Regulamentar, consiste em expressar, com base no trabalho efetuado, uma conclusão com garantia 
limitada de fiabilidade sobre se a restante informação divulgada no Relatório e na Informação 
Quantitativa conjuntamente divulgada, é concordante com a informação que foi objeto do nosso 
trabalho e com o conhecimento que obtivemos durante a realização do mesmo. 
 
Âmbito do trabalho 
 
O nosso trabalho foi efetuado de acordo com a Norma Internacional de Trabalhos de Garantia de 
Fiabilidade (ISAE) 3000 (Revista) "Trabalhos de Garantia de Fiabilidade que Não Sejam Auditorias ou 
Revisões de Informação Financeira Histórica" e outras orientações técnicas e normas éticas aplicáveis 
da OROC e consistiu da obtenção de prova suficiente e apropriada que permita concluir, com 
segurança moderada, sobre se a restante informação divulgada no relatório sobre a solvência e a 
situação financeira é concordante com a informação objeto do trabalho do revisor oficial de contas e 
com o conhecimento obtido durante o processo de certificação. 
 
O trabalho realizado incluiu, entre outros procedimentos, a leitura integral do referido relatório e a 
avaliação da concordância conforme acima referida. 
 
A seleção dos procedimentos efetuados depende do nosso julgamento profissional, incluindo os 
procedimentos relativos à avaliação do risco de distorção material na informação objeto de análise, 
resultante de fraude ou erro. Ao efetuar essas avaliações de risco consideramos o controlo interno 
relevante para a preparação e apresentação da referida informação, a fim de planear e executar os 
procedimentos apropriados nas circunstâncias. 
Aplicamos a Norma Internacional de Controlo de Qualidade 1 (ISQC 1) e, como tal, mantemos um 
sistema de controlo de qualidade incluindo políticas e procedimentos documentados relativos ao 
cumprimento com requisitos éticos, normas profissionais e requisitos legais e regulatórios aplicáveis. 
 
Entendemos que a prova obtida é suficiente e apropriada para proporcionar uma base aceitável para a 
expressão da nossa conclusão. 
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Conclusão 
 
Com base nos procedimentos realizados e descritos na secção precedente “Âmbito do trabalho” que 
foram planeados e executados com o objetivo de obter um grau de segurança moderada, nada chegou 
ao nosso conhecimento que nos leve a concluir que, à data a que se refere o relatório sobre a solvência 
e a situação financeira (31 de dezembro de 2018), a informação divulgada no relatório sobre a 
solvência e a situação financeira não é concordante com a informação que foi objeto do nosso trabalho 
e com o conhecimento que obtivemos durante a realização do mesmo. 
 
E. Outras matérias 
 
Tendo em conta a normal dinâmica de qualquer sistema de controlo interno, as conclusões 
apresentadas relativamente ao sistema de governação da Companhia não deverão ser utilizadas para 
efetuar qualquer projeção para períodos futuros, na medida em que poderão existir alterações nos 
processos e controlos analisados e no seu grau de eficácia. Por outro lado, dadas as limitações 
inerentes ao sistema de controlo interno, irregularidades, fraudes ou erros podem ocorrer sem que 
sejam detetados. 
 
 
5 de abril de 2019 
 
PricewaterhouseCoopers & Associados 
- Sociedade de Revisores Oficiais de Contas, Lda. 
representada por  

 
Carlos Manuel Sim Sim Maia, R.O.C. 
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